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EN I Caution!

It is essential that you read the instructions in this manual before assembling, operating, and maintaining the
product.

CZ | Upozornéni!

Neinstalujte, neprovédéjte Gdrzbu ani nepouZivejte tento vyrobek dfive, nez si prectete pokyny uvedené v tomto
névodu.

SK | Upozornenie!
Je dolezité, aby ste si pred montazou, tdrzbou a obsluhou produktu precitali pokyny v tomto névode.

PL I Uwaga!

Nalezy koniecznie przeczytac instrukcje oraz wskazowki zawarte w niniejszym podreczniku przed montazem,
obstugg oraz konserwacja produktu.

BG | BaxHo!

N3KNIOYNTENHO BAXHO € A3 NPOYETETE MHCTPYKLMUTE B HACTOALLOTO PbKOBOACTBO, MPEAN A3 NPEMUHETE KbM
crno6siBaHxe, NoAAPbLXKA UK paboTa ¢ NPoAyKTa.

RO | Atentie!

Este esential sd cititi instructiunile din acest manual inainte de asamblare, efectuarea intretinerii si operarea
produsului.

HU | Figyelem!

Fontos, hogy a termék dsszeszerelése, karbantartdsa és hasznalata el6tt elolvassa a kézikdnyvben talalhatd
utasitésokat.

RU | Buumanue!
Heo6xofMMo NpounTaTh MHCTPYKLUK B ;AHHOM PYKOBOACTBE Nepes C6OpKoW, 06Cy)uBaHueM n akcnnyataumei
NlaHHOTO M3JeNHus.
UA | YBara!

[ye BaXnuBo, Wo6 BK NpoYMTany iHCTpyKLUii B LbOMY KEPIBHULTBI Nepeps cknafaHHAM, 06CNyroByBaHHAM Ta
eKkcnnyarauieto Liel MalumnHu.
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CORDLESS GRASS TRIMMER
PTA-26BL
MANUAL

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Model PTA-26BL
Motor type Brushless
Rated voltage (V DC) 20
No-load speed (min™) 8100
Shaft diameter (mm) 25
Maximum cutting width
(cm) 30
Recommended line 15
diameter (mm) .
Spindle thread M5
Minimum-maximum
shaft length (cm) 39-104.3
Adjustment of auxiliary
handle position
- tilt angle: 0-180°
- number of positions: 12
Adjustment of trimmer
head position
- tilt angle: 0-90°
- number of positions: 6
40T blade
Number of teeth 40
Diameter (mm) 200
Bore diameter (mm) 8.15
Thickness (mm) 1
Maximum speed (min) 8100
3T blade
Number of blades 3
Diameter (mm) 200
Bore diameter (mm) 5.22
Thickness (mm) 0.9
Maximum speed (min™) 8100
2T blade
Number of blades 2
Diameter (mm) 200
Bore diameter (mm) 5
Thickness (mm) 0.76
Maximum speed (min") 8100
Noise emission values determined according to EN 50636-2-91:
Sound pressure level LpA=77
(dB(A))
Measured sound power LWA=86
level (dB(A))
Uncertainty K (dB(A)) =
Guaranteed sound power LWA=89

level (dB(A))

Vibration total values and uncertainty K determined according to EN
50636-2-91:

Vibration level (m/s?) 7.0
Uncertainty K (m/s?) 1.5
Protection level 1P20
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Protection class I}

Weight EPTA (with 4 Ah
battery) (kg) 2.44

Bare tool weight (kg) 18

Weight (incl.
accessories) (kg) 26

Battery

Rated voltage (V DC) 20

Battery type Li-ion
Capacity (Ah) 2.0/3.0/4.0/8.0
Charger

Industrial Industrial

Model Charger 20/1 €20/4 20/6.5

Input voltage (V AC) /
Frequency (Hz)

Rated power (W) 45 95 135
Output Voltage (VDC) 20 20 20
Output current (A) 2 4 6.5

220-240/50  220-240/50  220-240/50

Protection class 1l 1] Il

WARNING: The declared vibration and noise emission levels represent
the main applications of the tool. However, if the tool is used for different
applications, with different accessories, or is poorly maintained, the
emission levels may differ. This may significantly increase the exposure
level over the total working period. The emission levels will vary depending
on how the power tool is used and may exceed the levels given in this
information sheet. These emission levels may be used to compare one tool
with another and for a preliminary assessment of exposure. An accurate
estimate of the load should also take into account times when the tool is
shut down or running without use, which can significantly reduce the total
load over the working period. Identify additional safety measures to protect
the operator, such as maintaining the tool and accessories, keeping hands
warm, using hearing protection, and organizing work patterns.

DESCRIPTION (*PIC. 1)

1. Main handle 9. Trimmer head

2. Trigger release button 10. Trimmer head tilt release button

3. On/ Off trigger 11. Guard

4. Auxiliary handle 12. Wheels

5. Auxiliary handle tilt release 13. Cutting tool mounting point
button 14. Edge guide

6. Battery pack 15. Storage compartment for spare

7. Telescopic shaft lock spool cartridge

8. Telescopic shaft

PACKAGE CONTENTS*
. Instruction manual

. Trimmer

. Guard with line cutter

. Wheels

. Edge guide

. 40T blade

. 3Tblade

. 2T blade

. Spool with cutting line
10. 20 V 3.0 Ah battery pack
11. Charger 20/1 battery charger
12. Spool cartridge
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* Please note that the contents of the package may vary depending on the
country of purchase. For specific details regarding your package, please refer
to the list provided with your product or contact your local distributor.

The cordless grass trimmer PTA-26BL is designed for maintaining private
gardens, lawns and yard areas: edging grass along paths and flowerbeds,
trimming around trees, posts and fences, and working in hard-to-reach
areas where a lawn mower cannot be used. Its light weight, compact




dimensions and telescopic shaft with adjustable length make the trimmer
comfortable for users of different heights and convenient to handle in
confined spaces. The rotating trimmer head and adjustable auxiliary handle
allow you to choose a comfortable working position, while the wheels make
edging and guiding the tool easier. The brushless motor, 20 V Li-ion battery
supply and the option to use either trimming line or metal blades ensure
high efficiency when maintaining small and medium-sized areas.

The trimmer is not intended for continuous cutting of dense, overgrown
vegetation over large areas, haymaking or treatment of agricultural fields,
nor for prolonged professional use in municipal or agricultural services.

SAFETY WARNINGS

/\ WARNING! Read all safety i instructi ill i
and specifications provided with this power tool. Failure to follow all
instructions listed below may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious
injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your mains operated
(corded) power tool or battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

CONVENTIONAL SIGNS AND SYMBOLS

Always wear protective goggles - Protects your eyes from
debris.

Wear a dust mask - Prevents inhalation of harmful particles.

Wear ear protectors - Protects your hearing from excessive
noise.

Always wear protective footwear (safety shoes with
reinforced toe cap).

Always wear protective gloves.

Warning! Rotating cutting tool / thrown objects - risk of
injury from the rotating cutting attachment and objects
ejected at high speed.

Caution: risk of flying debris. Keep yourself and bystanders
at a safe distance from the running trimmer.

Bystanders must remain at a safe distance from the trimmer.

Before making any adjustments, cleaning or leaving the tool
unattended, always remove the battery pack.

Do not touch moving parts - keep your hands away from the
blades and other rotating parts of the trimmer. Contact can
cause serious cuts or injuries.

Do not use the trimmer in the rain - operation during
precipitation or on wet grass is prohibited. Moisture
increases the risk of electric shock and tool failure.

Read instruction manual.

General hazard safety alert.

In accordance with essential applicable safety standards of
European directives

Eurasian Conformity mark.

Ukraine Conformity Mark

DL
89 @

Guaranteed sound power level

SPECIAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE CORDLESS GRASS TRIMMER

1. Do not allow children to operate the trimmer and never let children

play with the tool or perform cleaning and maintenance. Failure to

follow this requirement may lead to serious injuries, as children

do not understand the danger of the rotating cutting tool and may
switch the trimmer on accidentally.

2. Do not allow persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities, or persons lacking experience and knowledge, to
operate the trimmer unless they have received clear instructions and
are supervised by a responsible person. Ignoring this rule may result
in improper handling of the tool, loss of control and injuries to the
operator or bystanders.

3. Observe local regulations and restrictions regarding the minimum
age of the trimmer operator. Violation of these requirements may
lead to administrative liability and increases the risk of accidents
due to insufficient experience and discipline of very young users.

4. The operator is personally responsible for the safe use of the
trimmer and for any damage caused to other persons or their
property. Neglecting this principle and careless use of the tool may
result in injuries to third parties and damage to vehicles, buildings,
glass and plants caused by thrown objects.

5. Do not allow people who have not read and understood this manual
to operate the trimmer. Using the tool without knowledge of the
operating and safety instructions may lead to handling errors, loss
of control and serious injuries.

6. Before each use, carry out a thorough visual inspection of the
trimmer, checking the presence and correct installation of all guards,
the edge guide and the cutting tool. Skipping this inspection may
result in operating the tool with damaged or missing protective parts
and, consequently, injuries caused by ejected components or direct
contact with the cutting tool.

7. Before switching the trimmer on, and after any impact, drop or
other shock, check the tool for wear, cracks, deformation and other
damage and, if necessary, carry out repairs immediately. Operating
a damaged trimmer or a cracked cutting tool may cause it to break
apart at high speed and result in serious injuries to the operator or
bystanders.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR ALL OPERATIONS
1. Always wear safety goggles, sturdy footwear with closed toes and
long trousers during operation. Failure to use personal protective
equipment may result in eye injuries from flying debris, cuts and
bruises to the legs, and skin damage caused by contact with grass,
branches and debris.

2. Do not use the trimmer in bad weather, especially when there is a
risk of thunderstorms, heavy rain, fog or strong wind. Working in
such conditions impairs visibilita{ and stability and may lead to falls,
electric shock from lightning or loss of control over the tool.

3. Never touch moving or recently stopped hazardous parts of the
trimmer; before making any adjustments, cleaning or changing
accessories, always switch the tool off and remove the battery pack,
waiting until the cutting tool has come to a complete stop. Failure
to follow this rule may result in deep cuts to hands and other parts
of the body.

4. Always keep your hands and feet at a safe distance from the cutting
tool during operation, especially when starting the motor. Attempting
to hold the grass by hand, remove debris or adjust the trimmer head
while the cutting attachment is rotating may result in severe cuts and
even amputation of fingers.

5. Never use the trimmer with damaged or missing guards, handles,
lock-off buttons or other safety devices. Operating without full
protection increases the risk that the cutting tool or ejected objects
will hit the operator and may cause serious injuries to the face, hands
and legs.

6. Use only cutting tools (line, blades, discs) recommended by the
manufacturer for this model. The dimensions of the accessory,
bore diameter and maximum permitted rotational speed must
always match the trimmer specifications. Do not install homemade,
incompatible or unmarked metal parts. Using accessories with
incorrect dimensions, bore size or speed rating may cause them to
break at high speed, generate severe vibration, lead to loss of control
and cause serious injuries to the operator and others.

7. Never extend the cutting line beyond the length allowed by the line
cutter on the guard, and do not remove or shorten the line cutter.
Operating with an overlong line increases the load on the motor,
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causes strong vibration and may lead to destruction of the spool or
guard and serious injuries from flying fragments.

8. When working with metal blades and discs, avoid contact with
stones, metal posts, kerbs, fences and other hard obstacles. Impact
with a hard object may cause a sudden kickback of the trimmer,
deformation or breakage of the blade and result in sudden loss of
control and injuries to the operator.

9. Always work in a stable stance, avoid unnatural bending and do not
overreach forwards or sideways, especially on slopes. Do not raise
the trimmer above waist height and do not use it overhead; do not
attempt to cut branches at hei?ht or use the trimmer as a pole pruner
or hedge trimmer. Failure to follow this requirement may result in
loss of balance, falling with the running trimmer, impact from the
rotating blade, serious injuries to the head, face and hands, as well
as injuries from hitting the ground and obstacles.

10. Work slowly and in a controlled manner; do not run or walk long
distances with the trimmer running and the cutting tool lifted from
the ground. Rushing and moving carelessly with the tool running may
lead to collisions with obstacles, loss of control and injuries to the
operator or bystanders.

. Use the trimmer only in daylight or in good artificial lighting. Working

at dusk or in poor visibility increases the risk of hitting hidden
obstacles, damaging cables, pipes or solid objects and suffering
int])ury from sudden kickback or the cutting tool grabbing foreign
objects.

12. Immediately switch the trimmer off and remove the battery pack
in case of any malfunction, unusual noise, vibration, burning smell,
after any accident or if any injury occurs. Continuing to work with a
faulty tool or while the operator is injured may worsen the damage,
cause failure at the most dangerous moment and lead to serious
health consequences.

13. Always maintain a safe distance of at least 15 m from other
people and animals. Always stop work and switch the trimmer off
if bystanders, especially children, or pets enter the working area.
Ignoring this requirement may result in stones and debris being
thrgwn towards people and animals, causing eye injuries, bruises
and cuts.

14.Be aware of residual risks associated with prolonged trimmer
operation: vibration, load on the arms and shoulder girdle, and noise.
Neglecting breaks, hearing protection and a proper grip on the tool
may lead to hearing damage, fatigue, numbness and impaired blood
circulation in the hands and forearms.

15.1f you have an active or passive medical implant (such as
a pacemaker), always consult your doctor and the implant
manufacturer before using the cordless trimmer. Ignoring this rule
may lead to malfunction of the implant due to the electromagnetic
field generated by the tool and cause serious or life-threatening
consequences.

POWER SUPPLY

Ensure the instrument is powered by Procraft 20V (2 Ah, 3 Ah, 4 Ah or 8 Ah)
batteries as specified on the marking label. Using any other battery can
damage the tool and affect its performance. The tool is designed to operate
with Procraft 20V rechargeable lithium-ion batteries, providing consistent
and reliable power.

USING THE TOOL

/\ ATTENTION!

Before installing or removing accessories, ensure the tool is turned OFF,
and remove the battery to avoid accidental activation.

Removing the Battery

To remove the battery, press the battery lock button and pull the battery
away from the tool.

Battery Charging Instructions

The charger has two indicators: red and green. The red indicator shows that
charging is in progress, while the green indicator indicates that charging
is complete. The battery itself may have a charge indicator with LEDs to
show the charge level. To check the charge level, press the charge check
button on the battery.

1 LED: 25% charged
2 LEDs: 50% charged
3 LEDs: 75% charged
4 LEDs: Fully charged
Step-by-Step Instructions:
1. Plug the charger into a power outlet.
2. For plug-in chargers, insert the charging plug into the battery port.
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For slider chargers, align the battery with the charging slots and
slide it in.

3. Thered indicator will light up, showing the battery is charging.
4. Once fully charged, the green indicator will light up.

5. Unplug the charger from the battery and the outlet, or slide the
battery out of the charger.

6. Optional: Press the charge check button on the battery to view the
charge level using the battery's LEDs.

Installing the Battery

Align the batterK pack with the groove on the tool, and then slide it into
place until it locks and clicks.

ASSEMBLY

N Warning! Before assembly, always make sure that the battery pack (6)
is removed.

Attach the edge guide (14) to the trimmer head (9) as shown in Figure 2
A1-A2, until it audibly clicks into place. Install the guard (11): align it with
the slots on the trimmer head (9) as shown in Figure 2 B1, snap it on and
then secure it with the supplied screw as shown in Figure 2 B2.

Fit the wheels (12) by snapping them into the corresponding slots on the
guard (11). The possible wheel positions (12) are shown in Figures 2 C1-
C6 and should be selected according to the desired trimming method.

To prepare the trimmer for operation, install the battery pack (6) as shown
in Figures 2 D1-D2: align the battery pack (6) with the guides on the
housing and slide it in until it locks. Make sure that the battery pack (6)
is securely fixed.

Switch Operation

/\ ATTENTION! Before each use, make sure that when the On / Off trigger
(3) is released, it automatically returns to the original (Off) position and the
trimmer comes to a complete stop.

To switch the trimmer on, as shown in Figure 3 E, first press the trigger
release button (2) with your thumb and, while holding it, pull the On / Off
trigger (3). The motor will start and the cutting tool will begin to rotate.

To switch the trimmer off, release the trigger (3). Make sure that the
cutting tool has come to a complete stop before making any adjustments
or carrying the tool.

Adjustment of the auxiliary handle

The position of the auxiliary handle (4) can be adjusted to suit the
operator’s height and working conditions. To change the position, press
the auxiliary handle tilt release button (5), rotate the auxiliary handle (4) to
a comfortable position and then release the button (5), as shown in Figure
3 F. Make sure that the handle (4) is securely locked and does not rotate.

Use of the spare spool cartridge

The design of the auxiliary handle (4) allows you to store a spare spool
cartridge (15) with cutting line inside it. To install the spare cartridge (15),
insert it into the cavity of the auxiliary handle (4) until it clicks into place, as
shown in Figures 3 G1-G2.

To remove the spare cartridge (15), pull it out towards you, overcomin
the resistance of the retainer. Always make sure that the cartridge (1 5%
is securely held inside the handle (4{ and cannot fall out during operation
or transport.

Adjustment of the telescopic shaft length

The length of the telescopic shaft (8) can be adjusted to suit the operator’s
height and the specific task. Loosen the telescopic shaft lock (7), pull out
or push in the telescopic shaft (8) to the desired length and then retighten
the lock (7), as shown in Figure 3 H.

After adjustment, check that the shaft is securely locked by pulling
it forwards and backwards. The telescopic shaft (8) must not move
unintentionally.

Rotation of the head along the shaft axis

For vertical work (for example, when edging lawn borders), the trimmer
head (9) can be rotated along the axis of the telescopic shaft (8). Holding
the trimmer by the main handle (1) and the telescopic shaft (8), rotate the
head (9) to the required position, as shown in Figure 3 I.

Make sure that the head (9) is locked in one of the preset positions and
does not rotate during operation.

Adjustment of the trimmer head tilt

The tilt angle of the trimmer head (9) can be adjusted to make work more
comfortable on different areas. As shown in Figure 3 J1, press the trimmer
head tilt release button (10). Then, while holding button (10) down, press
the guard (11) against the ground with your foot and slowly lift the main
handle (1) and the telescopic shaft (8) until the desired tilt angle is reached,
as shown in Figure 3 J2.

Release the button (10) and make sure that the head (9) is securely locked




in the selected position.
Trimming technique

As shown in Figures 3 K1-K2, during operation rest the guard (11) and the
wheels (12) on the ground and move the trimmer head (9) in the direction
defined by the wheel position (12). Move the trimmer smoothly, without
pressing down on the cutting tool, allowing the line or blade to cut the grass
by its rotational speed.

If necessary, refer back to the “Assembly” section and reposition the wheels
(12) as shown in Figures 2 C1-C6 in order to achieve the best results when
edging or when trimming on slopes.

It is recommended to:

0 cut the grass with even, arcing movements, working the area in
strips;

0 avoid trying to cut very dense or tall grass in a single pass - first
reduce the height of the upper part of the grass and then make an
additional trimming pass;

¢ avoid sudden movements and jerks, so as not to overload the motor
and not to reduce the service life of the cutting attachment;

0 avoid bringing the cutting tool too close to stones, kerbs and other
hard obstacles - use the edge guide (14) and the wheels (12) to
maintain a safe distance.

Fitting the cutting tool

A Warning! Before replacing the spool, blade or disc, always make sure
that the trimmer is switched off, the battery pack (6) is removed and the
cutting tool has come to a complete stop.

Your trimmer is supplied with a pre-installed spool with cutting line. To
remove it, proceed as shown in Figures 3 L1-L2: press the locking tabs
of the spool and pull it towards you to remove the spool retainer from the
cutting tool mounting point (13). Under the retainer there is a replaceable
line cartridge. If necessary, you can quickly replace it with a spare cartridge
stored in the auxiliary handle (4) as a spare spool cartridge (15).

To refit the spool, insert the line cartridge into the head, feed the end of
the line through the appropriate opening as shown in Figure 4 L3, place
the spool onto the cutting tool mounting point (13) and snap the retainer
into plabcl;-:i until it clicks. Make sure that the spool is held securely and does
not wobble.

To install metal blades or discs, remove the spool as described in Figures 3
L1-L2. Fit the lower washer onto the cutting tool mounting point (13), then
install the special holder for blades and discs. Align the slots in the disc
or blade with the protrusions on the holder and place the cutting tool onto
it. Fit the second (upper) washer and tighten the nut. To lock the spindle,
insert a suitable screwdriver or rod into the side opening of the head and
hold the spindle to prevent it from turning while tightening the nut.

After installation, make sure that the disc or blade is securely fastened, has
no play and is fitted in accordance with the indicated direction of rotation
(if marked). To remove the disc or blade, perform the above steps in reverse
order.

Replacing the line in the cartridge

To replace the line in the cartridge, remove the cartridge from the trimmer
head (9) and follow the illustrations in Figures 4 M1-M4. Use cutting line
of the recommended diameter.

Insert the beginning of the line into the locking slot in the cartridge,
as shown in Figure 4 M1. Wind the line evenly onto the cartridge in the
indicated direction (Figure 4 M2), making sure that the coils lie flat and
do not cross over. After winding, pass the free end of the line through the
retainer so that the line does not unwind during storage or transport (Figure
4 M3). Before installing the cartridge back into the head, do not forget to
release the end of the line from the retainer and feed it out through the
corresponding opening.

Check the quality of winding: the line must be laid in tight, even rows
without crossing and bulging (Figure 4 M4).

Use of the edge guide

The edge guide (14) is designed for working close to stones, fences, walls
and other obstacles. When used correctly, it keeps the cutting tool at a safe
distance from hard objects, protects the line, blade or disc and reduces the
load on the motor.

During operation, guide the trimmer so that, when approaching an obstacle,
the edge guide (14) contacts it first, not the cutting attachment. Use the
edge guide (14) as a guide rail, letting it smoothly slide along the edge
of the obstacle, as shown in Figure 4 0. This helps to minimize the risk of
damage to the cutting tool and reduces the likelihood of sudden kickback
in case of accidental contact with hard objects.

MAINTENANCE

Always ensure that the tool is switched off and the battery pack is removed
before carrying out any maintenance work.

Cleaning

| en encusn IR

After each use, it is recommended to clean the trimmer from grass
residues, dust and dirt.
1. Make sure that the battery pack (6) is removed and the cutting tool
has stopped and cooled down.

2. Carefully remove cut grass and debris from the trimmer head (9),
guard (11), wheels (12) and edge guide (14). Use a soft brush or a dry
cloth for this purpose. Do not use metal objects to avoid damaging
the plastic parts and cutting attachment.

3. If necessary, gently wipe the housing, main handle (1) and auxiliary
handle (4) with a slightly damp cloth, then dry them thoroughly.
Ensure that no moisture enters the housing interior or the battery
connectors (6).

4. Do not allow grass and dirt to accumulate around the cutting tool
mounting point (13) and around the controls. Built-up deposits can
impair cooling, affect the line feed mechanism and cause increased
vibration.

5. Do not use high-pressure water, petrol, solvents, aggressive
chemicals or abrasive materials for cleaning. They may damage
plastic parts, seals and insulation, and may also cause corrosion of
metal components.

6. Periodically clean the cutting tool (spool with line, blades, disc)
from stuck grass and dirt. If you notice cracks, significant wear or
deformation, replace the accessory immediately in accordance with
the instructions in the “Fitting the cutting tool” section.

Storage

Proper storage extends the service life of the trimmer and the battery.

1. After finishing work, switch the trimmer off, remove the battery pack
(6) and clean the tool in accordance with the “Cleaning” section.

2. Store the trimmer in a dry, clean room, protected from moisture,
direct sunlight and sudden temperature changes. The tool must not
be left outdoors in the rain or in damp conditions.

3. Position the trimmer so that the cutting tool and the edge guide (14)
are not at head or face height. When storing on a wall, make sure that
the tool is securely fixed and cannot fall.

4. Store the tool in a place out of reach of children and unauthorised
persons. Do not leave the trimmer assembled with the battery pack
(6) installed and unattended.

5. Itis recommended to store the battery packéﬁ) separately from the
trimmer, in a place protected from moisture, dust and metal objects.
Do not allow the battery terminals to be short-circuited by metal
items (tools, screws, coins, etc.).

6. If the tool is not used for a long period, periodically check the
condition of the trimmer and the battery pack (6). If necessary,
recharge the battery according to the charger instructions, avoiding
complete discharge and prolonged storage in a fully discharged
state.

Transport
1. Before transport, always switch the trimmer off, remove the battery
pack (6) and, if possible, remove the cutting tool (spool, blade or
disc) or protect it against accidental contact.

2. Carry the trimmer by the main handle (1) and the telescopic shaft (8),
with the cutting tool pointing away from your body. Do not carry the
tool holding only the guard (11), the head (9) or the edge guide (14).

3. When transporting the trimmer in a car or other vehicle, place it so
that it cannot move freely, fall or strike against other objects. It is
recommended to use the original packaging or a protective bag/
case.

4. Transport the battery pack (6) separately from the trimmer,
protecting its terminals from accidental short-circuit. Do not keep
the battery in the same compartment with loose metal objects
(screws, bolts, tools, etc.).

5. Observe local requirements and regulations for the transport of
batteries and cordless power tools. Failure to follow these rules may
result in equipment damage, electrolyte leakage, battery fire and a
hazardous situation in the vehicle.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible cause Remedy

Insert the battery pack
(6) until it clicks into

Battery pack (621 not
place, or recharge it.

installed / discharged

Trimmer does not

start When switching on,

press the trigger
release button (2) and
the On / Off trigger (3)
at the same time.

Extend the line to the
working length or
replace the cartridge

Trigger release button
(2) not pressed

Poor cutting Line too short or worn

performance, grass

is “torn” ! line.
Blade / disc is blunt or  Sharpen or replace the
damaged cutting tool.

Rewind the line
according to the
diagram (Fig. 4
M1-M4).

Keep a safe distance,
use the edge guide
(14) and avoid impacts
against hard objects.

Remove and refit the

accessory, check that it
is securely fastened.

Incorrect winding,
crossed coils

Line does not feed /

breaks quickly
Working too close
to stones, kerbs and
metal objects

Spool, blade or disc
incorrectly fitted

Strong vibration Replace the accessory
immediately. Do not
continue working with

strong vibration.

Accessory deformed or
damaged

Stop the trimmer,
remove the battery
pack (6), clean the
head (9) and guard
(11), allow the tool

to cool down and
continue working with
alower load.

Check the socket,

) extension lead and
No contact or no mains o
correct positioning

power at the socket of the battery in the

charger.

Overload, grass
build-up under the
guard (11)

Unusual noise,
burning smell,
excessive heating

Battery does not
charge

Stop using them and
contact an authorised
service centre.

Battery pack or charger
is damaged

For safe and reliable operation of the instrument, keep in mind that the
repair, maintenance and adjustment of the instrument should be in service
centers using only original spare parts and consumables.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Out of concern for the environment, power tools, batteries,

accessories and packaging should be rer:{cled in accordance with

applicable environmental protection regulations. Power tools and
batteries must not be disposed into household waste!

For proper disposal, fully discharge the battery while using the instrument,
remove it, and then wrap the contacts with insulating tape to avoid short
circuits.

Do not open the battery and do not dispose of it in parts. Dispose in
designated places.

PRO-CRAFT

&>, EU countries only:
In accordance with the European Directive 2012/19/
Lien EU on waste electrical and electronic equipment and
its implementation in national legislation, as well as in accordance with
the European Directive 2006/66/EC, damaged or used batteries and
electrical equipment must be separated and recycled in accordance with
environmental regulations.

If disposed incorrectly, waste electrical and electronic equipment may have
harmful effects on the environment and human health due to the potential
presence of hazardous substances.

TRANSPORT

The lithium-ion batteries are subject to legislation on the transport of
dangerous goods. The user can transport the batteries by road without
further requirements. When shipping by third parties (e.g.: by air transport
or forwarding agency), special requirements on packaging and labelling
must be observed. For preparation of the item being shipped, consulting
an expert for hazardous material is required. Dispatch battery packs only
when the housing is undamaged. Tape or mask off open contacts and
pack up the battery in such a manner that it cannot move around in the
packaging. Please also observe the possibility of more detailed national
regulations.

CZ|CESKY
AKU KROVINOREZ
PTA-26BL
MANUAL
TECHNICKE PARAMETRY
Model PTA-26BL
Typ motoru Bezuhlikovy
Jmenovité napéti (V DC) 20
Volnobézné otacky
(min™) 8100
Prdmér hfidele (mm) 25
Maximalni sitka zabéru 30
(cm
Doporuceny primeér
struny (mm) 15
Zavit vietena M5
Min.-max. délka hfidele 39-104.3
Nastaveni polohy
pfidavné rukojeti - Ghel 1a0°
naklopenf 0-180
Nastaveni polohy 12
pfidavné rukojeti - pocet
poloh
Nastaveni polohy
vyzinaci hlavy
- Ghel naklopenf 0-90°
- pocet poloh 6
Kotou¢ 40T
Pocet zubl 40
Primér (mm) 200
Priimér otvoru (mm) 8.15
Tloustka (mm) 1
Maximalni otacky (min”) 8100
Kotou¢ 3T
Pocet nozi 3
Prdmeér (mm) 200




Prdmér otvoru (mm) 5.22
Tloustka (mm) 0.9
Maximalni otacky (min™) 8100
Kotou¢ 2T

Pocet nozi 2
Priimér (mm) 200
Priimér otvoru (mm) 5
Tloustka (mm) 0.76
Maximalni otacky (min™) 8100

Emise hluku (dle EN 50636-2-91)

Akusticky tlak (dB(A))
Naméfeny akusticky
vykon (dB(Ag)
Nejistota K (dB(A))
Zaruceny akusticky
vykon (dB(A))

LpA=77
LWA=86

K=3
LWA=89

Celkové hodnoty vibraci a nejistota K stanovené podle EN 50636-2-91:
Hladina vibraci (m/s?) 7.0
Nejistota K (m/s?) 1.5
Stupen kryti P20

Trida ochrany 1]
Hmotnost EPTA (s
akumuldtorem 4 Ah) (kg)

Hmotnost samotného 18
stroje (kg) .
Hmotnost (vcetné 26
prislusenstvi) (kg) .

Akumulator

2.44

Jmenovité napéti (V DC) 20
Li-ion

20/3.0/4.0/8.0

Typ akumulétoru
Kapacita (Ah)
Nabijecka

Industrial
C20/6.5

220-240/50

Industrial
C20/4

220-240/50

Model Charger 20/1

Vstupni napéti (V AC) /
frekvence (Hz)

Jmenovity piikon (W) 45 95 135
Vystupni napéti (V DC) 20 20 20
Vystupni proud (A) 2 4 6.5

220-240/50

Trida ochrany 1l Il 1l

VAROVANI: Uvedené hodnoty vibraci a emisi hluku odpovidaji bé7nému
zplsobu pouziti nafadi. Pfi pouziti nafadi pro jiné aplikace, s odlisnym
prislusenstvim nebo pfi nedostatecné Udrzbe se mohou skutecné hodnoty
vibraci a hluku li§it. V takovém pfipadé mize dojit k vyraznému zvyseni
celkové drovné expozice béhem pracovni doby. Hodnoty emisi se lisi
v zavislosti na zpusobu pouziti elektrického naradi a mohou prekrocit
hodnoty uvedené v tomto informacnim listu. Tyto hodnoty slouzi k
porovnani jednotlivych naradi a k orientaénimu posouzeni miry expozice
vibracim a hluku. Pri stanoveni skutecné miry zatizeni je nutné zohlednit
také doby, kdy je néradi vypnuto nebo pracuje bez zatizeni, coz mize
vyznamne snizit celkové zatizeni béhem pracovniho obdobi. Za dcelem
ochrany obsluhy stanovte vhodna dodatecna bezpecnostni opatfeni,
zejména pravidelnou tdrzbu néfadi a pfislusenstvi, omezeni doby expozice
vibracim, pouzivani osobnich ochrannych prostiedki (napr. ochrany
sluchu) a vhodnou organizaci pracovnich postupu.

POPIS (*VYKRES 1)

1. Hlavni rukojet 5. Tlacitko odjisténi naklopeni

2. Tlacitko odjisténi spousté pridavné rukojeti

3. Spoust Zap/Vyp 6. Akumulatorovy blok

4. Piidavné rukojet 7. Zamek teleskopické tyce
8. Teleskopicka tyc
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9. Vyzinaci hlava

10. Tlacitko odjisténi naklopeni
vyzinaci hlavy

11. Kryt
12. Kolecka

13. Misto uchyceni fezného
nastroje

14. Opérna patka

15. Ulozny prostor pro nahradni
kazetu civky

OBSAH BALEN(*

. Navod k obsluze

. Vyzina¢

. Kryt s feza¢em struny

. Kolecka

. Vodici doraz pro okraj

. Kotou¢ 40T

. Kotou¢ 3T

. Kotouc 2T

. Civka se zaci strunou
10. Akumulator 20 V 3,0 Ah
11. Nabijecka akumuldtoru Charger 20/1
12. Kazeta civky

© N o U AW N =

=)

* Upozorriujeme, Ze obsah baleni se mize lisit v zavislosti na zemi nékupu.
Konkrétni informace o obsahu vaseho baleni naleznete v seznamu prilozeném
k vyrobku nebo kontaktujte mistniho distributora.

Akumuldtorovy vyzina¢ trdvy PTA-26BL je urCen k ddrzbé soukromych
zahrad, travnikdi a venkovnich ploch: k zarovnavani okraji travnikd podél
cest a zdhond, k vyzinani trévy kolem stromd, sloupki a plotd a k préci
v obtizné pristupnych mistech, kde nelze pouzit sekacku na travu. Nizka
hmotnost, kompakini rozméry a teleskopickd hfidel s nastavitelnou
délkou zajistuji pohodiné pouzivani pro uzivatele rlznych vySek a snadnou
manipulaci ve stisnénych prostorech. Otocné vyzinaci hlava a nastavitelna
pfidavnd rukojet umoziiuji zvolit pohodinou pracovni polohu, zatimco
kolecka usnadnuji vedenf ndfadf pfi zarovndvani okraj(i. Bezuhlikovy motor,
napéjeni z 20V Li-ion akumuldtoru a moznost pouZiti Zaci struny nebo
kovovych nozii zajistuji vysokou Ucinnost pfi Gdrzbé malych a stiedné
velkych ploch.

Vyzinat neni urcen k nepfetrzitému seceni husté, prerostlé vegetace na
velkych plochdch, ke koseni sena ani k oSetfovani zemedelskych pozemk,
ani k dlouhodobému profesiondlnimu pouzivani v komundlnich nebo
zemédélskych sluzbach.

BEZPECNOSTNi UPOZORNENI

/\ VAROVANI! Preététe si viechna bezpeénostni upozornéni, pokyny,
ilustrace a technické udaje dodané s timto elektrickym naradim.
Nedodrzeni vSech nize uvedenych pokyni mize vést k Grazu elektrickym
proudem, pozéru a/nebo védznému zranen.

Vsechna bezpecnostni upozornéni a pokyny si uschovejte pro budouci
pouziti.

Pojem ,elektrické nafadi” pouzivany v upozorénich se vztahuje jak
na elektrické nafadi napdjené ze sité (se sitovym kabelem), tak na
akumuldtorové (bezdratové) elektrické néradi.

KONVENCNi ZNACKY A SYMBOLY

Vzdy pouzivejte ochranné bryle - chrani oci pred odletujicimi
necistotami.

Pouzivejte respirator proti prachu - zabrafuje vdechovani

Skodlivych astic.

Pouzivejte chranice sluchu - chréni sluch pred nadmérnym
hlukem.

Vzdy pouzivejte ochrannou obuv (bezpetnostni obuv se
zesilenou $pickou).

Vzdy pouzivejte ochranné rukavice.

Varovéni! Rotujici fezny néstroj / odletujici predméty -
A nebezpecCi zranéni zplsobeného rotujicim Zacim nastrojem
a predméty vymrsténymi vysokou rychlosti.

PRO-CRAFT
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Upozornéni: nebezpeti odletujicich dlomkd. Udrzujte sebe
i okolostojici osoby v bezpecné vzdalenosti od spusténého
vyzinace.

Prihlizejici osoby musi zdstat v bezpecné vzdalenosti od
vyZinace.

Pred provadénim jakychkoli sefizeni, ciSténi nebo
ponechénim néradi bez dozoru vzdy vyjméte akumulator.
Nedotykejte se pohyblivych €asti - udrzujte ruce v bezpe¢né

vzdélenosti od nozii a ostatnich rotujicich césti vyzinace.
Kontakt mize zplisobit vdzné pofezani nebo zranéni.

NepouZivejte vyzinac za desté - provoz béhem srazek nebo
na mokré travé je zakazan. Vlhkost zvySuje riziko drazu
elektrickym proudem a poruchy néradi.

Prectéte si ndvod k obsluze.

Obecny vystrazny bezpe¢nostni symbol.

V souladu se zdkladnimi a platnymi bezpecnostnimi
pozadavky evropskych smérnic.

Znacka shody Eurasian Conformity.

Znacka shody Ukrajiny.

Zarucend hladina akustického vykonu.

SPECIALNi BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY PRO AKUMULATOROVY VYZINAC

1.

Vyzina¢ nesmi obsluhovat déti. Nedovolte détem si s nafadim hrat
ani provadét jeho ciSténi nebo Udrzbu. Déti si asto neuvédomuiji
rizika spojena s rotujicim feznym néstrojem a mohou vyzinac
nedmysIné zapnout, coz mize vést k vaznému zranéni.

. VyZzina¢ nesmi obsluhovat osoby se snizenymi fyzickymi, smyslovymi

nebo dusevnimi schopnostmi ani osoby bez potfebnych zkusenosti
a znalosti, pokud nebyly fadné pouceny o bezpeéném pouzivani a
nejsou pod dohledem odpovédné osoby. Nespravna obsluha mize
vést ke ztraté kontroly nad nafadim a ke zranéni obsluhy nebo
okolnich osob.

. Dodrzujte mistni predpisy a omezeni tykajici se minimélniho véku

obsluhy vyzinace. Nedodrzeni téchto pozadavki mize vést k
pravni odpovédnosti a zdroven zvysuje riziko nehod v disledku
nedostatecnych zkusenosti uzivatele.

. Obsluha nese plnou odpovédnost za bezpecné pouzivani vyzinace

a za veskeré $kody zplsobené tietim osobdm nebo jejich majetku.
Pfi praci mohou byt vymrstény kameny nebo jiné predméty, které
mohou zplsobit zranéni osob nebo poskozeni vozidel, budov &i
jiného majetku.

. Vyzinat smi pouzivat pouze osoby, které si precetly a pochopily

tento ndvod k pouziti. Pouzivani naradi bez znalosti provoznich a
bezpecnostnich pokyni mize vést k nesprdvné manipulaci, ztraté
kontroly a k vaznym zranénim.

. Pred kazdym pouzitim provedte vizudlni kontrolu vyzinaCe a ovérte

spravnou montaz a neporusenost véech ochrannych krytd, vodicich
prvkl a fezného néstroje. Pouzivani nafadi s poskozenymi nebo
chybéjicimi ochrannymi castmi vyrazné zvysuije riziko drazu.

. Pred zapnutim vyzinate a po kazdém nérazu, padu nebo jiném

mechanickém zatizeni zkontrolujte stav nafadi. Pokud zjistite
opotiebeni, praskliny, deformace nebo jind poskozeni, zajistéte
neprodlené opravu. Provoz poskozeného vyzinace nebo fezného
nastroje mize vést k jeho selhani pfi vysokych otackach a zpisobit
véazna zranéni.

BEZPECNOSTNI POKYNY PRO VSECHNY PROVOZN{ REZIMY

1.

Pri préci vzdy pouzivejte ochranné bryle, pevnou obuv s uzavienou
Spickou a dlouhé kalhoty. Nepouzivani osobnich ochrannych
prostfedki mize vést k poraneni o¢i odletujicimi necistotami,

PRO-CRAFT

12.

13.

14.

15.

k pofezani a pohmozdénindm nohou a k poskozeni pokozky pfi
kontaktu s trdvou, vétvemi a Glomky.

. Nepouzivejte vyzinat za nepfiznivych povétrnostnich podminek,

zejména pri riziku boufek, silného desté, mlhy nebo silného vétru.
Prace za takovych podminek zhorsuje viditelnost a stabilitu a mize
vést k padlim, urazu elektrickym proudem pi Gderu blesku nebo ke
ztraté kontroly nad naradim.

. Nikdy se nedotykejte pohybujicich se nebo nedévno zastavenych

nebezpecnych ¢asti vyzinace. Pred jakymkoli sefizovanim, ¢isténim
nebo vyménou pfislusenstvi vzdy vypnéte naradi, vyjméte akumulator
a vyckejte, dokud se fezny nastroj zcela nezastavi. Nedodrzeni
tohoto pravidla mize vést k hlubokym feznym poranénim rukou a
jinych ¢asti téla.

. Béhem provozu vzdy udrzujte ruce a nohy v bezpecné vzdalenosti

od fezného ndstroje, zejména pfi spousténi motoru. Pokusy o
pridrzovani travy rukou, odstranovani necistot nebo nastavovani
vyzinaci hlavy pri otdceni fezného nastroje mohou vést k tézkym
feznym poranénim nebo amputaci prstd.

. Nikdy nepouzivejte vyzina¢ s poskozenymi nebo chybéjicimi

ochrannymi  kryty, rukojetmi, pojistnymi ~tlaCitky nebo jinymi
bezpecnostnimi prvky. Provoz bez plné ochrany vyrazné zvysuje
riziko zasazeni obsluhy feznym néstrojem nebo vymrsténymi
predméty a mize zpUsobit vazna poranéni obliceje, rukou a nohou.

. Pouzivejte vyhradné fezné nastroje (Zaci struny, noze, kotouce)

doporutené vyrobcem pro tento model. Rozméry pfisluSenstvi,
prumér upinaciho otvoru a maximalni povolené otacky musi vzdy
odpovidat technickym ddajim vyzinace. Neinstalujte neorigindlni,
nekompatibilni ani neoznacené kovové dily. Pouziti nevhodného
pislusenstvi mize vést k jeho rozlomeni pfi vysokych otackach, k
silnym vibracim, ke ztraté kontroly a k vaznym zranénim obsluhy i
okolnich osob.

. Nikdy neprodluzujte zaci strunu nad délku povolenou nozem na

strunu umisténym na ochranném krytu a tento niiz neodstranujte ani
nezkracuijte. Provoz s pfili§ dlouhou strunou zvysuje zatizeni motoru,
zplsobuije silné vibrace a mize vést k poskozeni civky nebo krytu a k
vaznym zranénim zplisobenym odletujicimi Glomky.

. Pri préci s kovovymi nozi a kotouci se vyhybejte kontaktu s kameny,

kovovymi sloupky, obrubniky, ploty a jinymi tvrdymi prekazkami.
Néraz do tvrdého pfedmétu mize zpisobit prudky zpétny raz
vyZinace, deformaci nebo zlomeni noze a néhlou ztratu kontroly s
néslednym zranénim obsluhy.

. Pracujte vzdy ve stabilnim postoji, vyvarujte se nepfirozeného

ohybani a neprecerujte dosah, zejména na svazich. Nezvedejte
vyzina¢ nad droven pasu a nepouzivejte jej nad hlavou. Nepokousejte
se fezat vétve ve vysce ani pouzivat vyzina¢ jako teleskopickou pilu
nebo plotové niizky. Nedodrzeni téchto pokynli mize vést ke ztraté
rovnovahy, padu s bézicim néradim, zasahu rotujicim nozem a k
vaznym poranénim hlavy, obliceje a rukou.

. Pracujte pomalu a kontrolované. Nebéhejte a nepfemistujte se

na delsi vzdalenosti s bézicim vyzinatem a zvednutym feznym
néastrojem. Spéch a neopatrny pohyb s bézicim néradim mohou vést
ke kolizim s prekazkami, ke ztraté kontroly a ke zranéni obsluhy nebo
okolnich osob.

. Pouzivejte vyzina¢ pouze za denniho svétla nebo pii dostate¢ném

umélém osvetleni. Prace za Sera nebo pfi snizené viditelnosti zvysuje
riziko ndrazu do skrytych prekazek, poskozeni kabeld, potrubi nebo
pevnych pfedmétd a poranéni v disledku nahlého zpétného razu
nebo zachyceni cizich predmét(i feznym nastrojem.

V pfipadé jakékoli poruchy, neobvyklého hluku, vibraci, zapachu
spaleniny, po nehodé nebo pfi vzniku zranéni ihned vypnéte vyzinac
a vyjméte akumulator. Pokracovani v praci s vadnym naradim nebo
se zranénou obsluhou mize zhorsit poskozeni, vést k selhani v

nejnebezpecnéjsim okamziku a zplisobit vazné zdravotni nasledky.

Vzdy udrzujte bezpec¢nou vzdélenost minimélné 15 m od ostatnich
osob a zvifat. Pokud se do pracovniho prostoru dostanou pfihlizejici
osoby, zejména déti, nebo doméci zvirata, okamzité preruste praci
a vyzinaC vypnéte. Nedodrzeni tohoto pozadavku miize vést k
vymrsténi kamend a tlomki smérem k lidem a zvifatlim a zpisobit
poranéni o¢i, pohmoZzdéniny a fezna zranéni.

Budte si védomi zbytkovych rizik spojenych s dlouhodobym
provozem vyzinace, jako jsou vibrace, zatizeni pazi a ramenniho
pletence a hluk. Nedostatecné prestavky, absence ochrany sluchu
a nespravny Uchop nafadi mohou vést k poskozeni sluchu, tnave,
necitlivosti a zhorseni krevniho obéhu v rukou a predloktich.

Pokud mate aktivni nebo pasivni zdravotnicky implantat (napiiklad
kardiostimuldtor), vzdy se pred pouzitim akumulatorového vyzinace
poradte se svym Iékafem a vyrobcem implantatu. Nedodrzeni
tohoto pravidla mize vést k poruse funkce implantatu vlivem
elektromagnetického pole vytvareného néradim a k vaznym nebo
Zivot ohrozujicim nasledkim.

NAPAJENI




Ujistéte se, Ze je naradi napajeno akumulatory Procraft 20 V (2 Ah, 3 Ah, 4
Ah nebo 8 Ah) uvedenymi na typovém stitku. Pouziti jiného akumuldtoru
mize poskodit néradi a negativné ovlivnit jeho vykon. Néfadi je urceno k
provozu s dobijecimi lithjum-iontovymi akumulatory Procraft 20 V, které
zajistuji stabilni a spolehlivé napdjeni.

POUZiVANi NARADI
UPOZORNENI!

Pred instalaci nebo demontazi pfislusenstvi se ujistéte, ze je néradi
vypnuto, a vyjméte akumulator, aby nedoslo k neiimysInému spusténi.

Vyjmuti akumulatoru

Pro vyjmuti akumuldtoru stisknéte tlacitko zajisténi akumulatoru a
vytahnéte akumuldtor z néfadi.
Pokyny k nabijeni akumulatoru
Nabijecka je vybavena dvéma indikatory: cervenym a zelenym. Cerveny
indikator signalizuje probihajici nabijeni, zeleny indikator signalizuje
dokonceni nabijeni. Samotny akumuldtor mize byt vybaven LED
indikatorem stavu nabiti. Pro kontrolu stavu nabiti stisknéte tlacitko
kontroly nabiti na akumulatoru.
O 1LED: 25 % nabiti

0 2 LED: 50 % nabiti
0 3LED: 75 % nabiti
O 4 LED: pIné nabito

Postup nabijeni krok za krokem:
1. Pripojte nabijecku k elektrické zasuvce.

2. U zasuvkovych nabije¢ek zasurite nabijeci konektor do portu
akumulatoru. U posuvnych nabije¢ek zarovnejte akumuldtor s
vodicimi drazkami a zasunte jej dovnitf.

3. Rozsviti se ¢erveny indikator, ktery signalizuje nabijeni akumulétoru.

4. Po tplném nabiti se rozsviti zeleny indikétor.

5. Odpojte nabijecku od akumuldtoru a elektrické zasuvky nebo vysurite
akumuldtor z nabijecky.

6. Volitelné stisknéte tlacitko kontroly nabiti na akumulatoru a
zkontrolujte stav nabiti pomoci LED diod.

Instalace akumulatoru

Zarovnejte akumulétor s vodici drézkou na néfadi a zasuite jej, dokud
nezapadne a neuslysite zacvaknuti.

MONTAZ

/\ varovanit Pied mont4zi se vzdy ujistéte, Ze je akumulator (6) vyjmut.
Pripevnéte opérnou patku (14) k vyzinaci hlavé (9) podle obrazkid 2 A1-
A2, dokud nezapadne slysitelnym cvaknutim. Namontujte ochranny kryt
(11): zarovnejte jej s drazkami na vyzinaci hlavé (9), jak je zndzornéno na

obrazku 2 B1, nacvaknéte jej a pote jej zajistéte dodanym Sroubem podle
obrazku 2 B2.

Nasadte kolecka (12) jejich nacvaknutim do pfislusnych otvori v
ochranném krytu (11). Mozné polohy kolecek (12? jsou znazornény na
obrazcich 2 C1-C6 a je tieba je zvolit podle pozadovaného zplsobu
vyzindni.

Pro pfipravu vyzinace k provozu nainstalujte akumuldtor (6) podle obrazki
2 D1-D2: zarovnejte akumuldtor (6) s vodicimi listami na krytu a zasuiite
jej, dokud se nezajisti. Ujistéte se, Ze je akumuldtor (6) pevné upevnén.
Obsluha spinace

/\ UPOZORNENi!

Pred kazdym pouzitim se ujistéte, Ze po uvolnéni spinate Zapnuto /
Vypnuto (3) se tento automaticky vrati do vychozi polohy (Vypnuto) a ze
se vyzinac zcela zastavi.

Pro zapnuti vyzinace postupujte podle obrazku 3 E: nejprve palcem
stisknéte pojistné tlacitko spinace (2) a soucasné s jeho drzenim stisknéte
spina¢ Zapnuto / Vypnuto (3). Motor se spusti a fezny ndstroj se zatne
otacet.

Pro vypnuti vyzinace uvolnéte spinac (3). Pfed provadénim jakychkoli
nastaveni nebo prenasenim naradi se ujistéte, Ze se fezny nastroj zcela
zastavil.

Nastaveni pfidavné rukojeti

Poloha pfidavné rukojeti (4) mize byt nastavena podle vysky obsluhy
a pracovnich podminek. Pro zménu polohy stisknéte tlacitko uvolnéni
naklonu pfidavné rukojeti (5), otocte pridavnou rukojet (4) do pohodiné
polohy a poté tlacitko (5% uvolnéte, jak je znazomnéno na obrazku 3 F.
Ujistéte se, Ze je rukojet (4) pevné zajisténa a neotéci se.

Poutziti nahradni civky se strunou
Konstrukce pfidavné rukojeti (4) umoziuje ulozeni nahradni civky se

oz e (O

strunou (15) uvnitf rukojeti. Pro instalaci nahradni civky (15) ji zasurite
do dutiny pridavné rukojeti (4), dokud nezapadne, jak je zndzornéno na
obrazcich 3 G1-G2.

Pro vyjmuti néhradni civky (15) ji vytahnéte smérem k sobé proti odporu
zapadky. Vzdy se ujistéte, Ze je civka (15) bezpetné uchycena uvnitf
rukojeti (4) a nemtize béhem provozu ani pfepravy vypadnout.

Nastaveni délky teleskopické hfidele

Délku teleskopické hfidele (8) lIze nastavit podle vysky obsluhy a
konkrétniho pracovniho tkolu. Uvolnéte zajisténi teleskopické hridele (7),
vysuiite nebo zasuiite hiidel (8) na pozadovanou délku a poté zajisténi (7
znovu utdhnéte, jak je znazornéno na obrazku 3 H.

Po nastaveni zkontrolujte spravné zajisténi hridele zatazenim dopredu a
dozadu. Teleskopicka hridel (8) se nesmi samovolné pohybovat.

Otaceni hlavy kolem osy hfidele

Pro svislou praci (napfiklad pfi zarovnavani okrajd travniku) Ize vyzinaci
hlavu (9) otocit kolem osy teleskopické hfidele (8). Drzte vyzinac za hlavni
rukojet (1) a teleskopickou hiidel (8) a otocte hlavu (9) do pozadované
polohy, jak je zndzornéno na obrazku 3 I.

Ujistéte se, ze je hlava (9) zajisténa v jedné z pfednastavenych poloh a
béhem provozu se neotaci.

Nastaveni naklonu vyZinaci hlavy

Uhel naklonu vyZinaci hlavy (9) Ize nastavit pro pohodinj$i praci v riiznjch
oblastech. Podle obrézku 3 J1 stisknéte tlacitko uvolnéni naklonu vyzinaci
hlavy (10). Poté, pfi stisknutém tlacitku (10), pfitlacte ochranny kryt (11)
nohou k zemi a pomalu zvedejte hlavni rukojet (1) a teleskopickou hiidel
(8), dokud nedoséhnete pozadovaného Ghlu néklonu, jak je zndzornéno na
obrazku 3 J2.

Uvolnéte tlacitko (10) a ujistéte se, ze je hlava (9) pevné zajiSténa ve
zvolené poloze.

Technika vyZinani

Jak je zndzornéno na obréazcich 3 K1-K2, béhem provozu opfete ochranny
kryt (11) a kolecka (12) o zem a pohybujte vyzinaci hlavou (9) ve sméru
urceném polohou kolecek (12). Pohybujte vyzinacem plynule, bez pfitlaku
na fezny ndstroj, a nechte strunu nebo niz sekat travu vlastnimi otackami.
V piipadé potieby se vratte k ¢asti ,Montaz" a prenastavte polohu koletek
(12) podle obrazkid 2 C1-C6, abyste dosahli nejlepsich vysledki pfi
zarovnavani okrajl nebo préci na svazich.

Doporucuje se:
¢ sekat travu rovnomérnymi obloukovymi pohyby a postupovat po
pasech;
0 nepokouset se posekat velmi hustou nebo vysokou trévu na jeden
pruchod - nejprve zkratte horni ¢ast a poté provedte dalsi prichod;

O vyvarovat se prudkych pohybi a trhavjch zmén sméru, aby nedoslo k
pretizeni motoru a snizeni Zivotnosti rezného nastroje;

O nepfiblizovat fezny nastroj pfili§ ke kamentm, obrubnikim a jinym
tvrdym prekazkam - pouzivejte opérnou patku (14) a kolecka 81 2) k
udrzeni bezpeéné vzdalenosti.

Montaz fezného néstroje
A\ varovanit

Pred vyménou civky, noze nebo kotouce se vzdy ujistéte, ze je vyzinac
vypnuty, akumulator (6) je vyjmut a fezny nastroj se zcela zastavil.

Vyzina¢ je doddvan s pfedem namontovanou civkou se strunou. Pro jeji
demontaz postupujte podle obrazkd 3 L1-L2: stisknéte zapadky civky a
vytdhnéte ji smerem k sobé, ¢imz sejmete drzak civky z upeviovaciho
mista fezného ndstroje (13). Pod drzakem se nachazi vyménitelna kazeta
se strunou. V pfipadé poteby ji Ize rychle nahradit néhradni kazetou
ulozenou v pridavné rukojeti (4) jako nahradni civkou (15).

Pro opétovnou montaz civky vlozte kazetu se strunou do hlavy, protahnéte
konec struny prislusnym otvorem podle obrézku 4 L3, nasadte civku na
upeviiovaci misto fezného nastroje (13) a nacvaknéte drzak, dokud
nezapadne. Ujistéte se, Ze je civka pevné uchycena a nevikld se.

Pro montéz kovovych nozi nebo kotoucl nejprve sejméte civku podle
obrazkid 3 L1-L2. Na upeviiovaci misto fezného néstroje (13) nasadte
spodni podlozku, poté nainstalujte specialni drzak pro noze a kotouce.
Zarovnejte drazky v kotouci nebo nozi s vystupky na drzaku a nasadte
fezny nastroj. Poté nasadte druhou (horni) podlozku a dotahnéte matici.
Pro zajisténi vietena vlozte vhodny Sroubovak nebo ty¢ do bocniho otvoru
hlavy a pridrzte vieteno, aby se pfi utahovani matice neotacelo.

Po montazi se ujistéte, Ze je kotou¢ nebo nliz pevné upevnén, nemd zadnou
vili a je namontovén ve spravném sméru otaceni (pokud je oznacen). Pro
demontdz kotouce nebo noze postupujte opacnym zplisobem.

Vyména struny v kazeté

Pro vyménu struny vyjméte kazetu z vyZzinaci hlavy (9) a postupuijte podle
ilustraci na obrazcich 4 M1-M4. Pouzivejte strunu doporuceného priméru.

Zatnéte zasunutim zaCétku struny do zajistovaci drazky v kazeté podle
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obrdzku 4 M1. Rovnomérné navifite strunu na kazetu ve vyznaceném
sméru (obrazek 4 M2) tak, aby jednotlivé zavity lezely rovné a nekiizily se.
Po navinuti protdhnéte volny konec struny drzékem, aby se struna béhem
skladovani nebo prepravy neodvijela (obrazek 4 M3). Pfed opétovnou
montazi kazety do hlavy nezapomeite konec struny z drzaku uvolnit a
protahnout jej odpovidajicim otvorem.

Zkontrolujte kvalitu navinuti: struna musi byt ulozena v pevnych,
rovnomérnych fadach bez kiizeni a vybouleni (obrézek 4 M4).

Poutziti vodici listy okraje

Opérnd patka (14) je urCena pro praci v blizkosti kamend, plotd, zdi a
jinych prekazek. Pii spravném pouziti udrzuje fezny néstroj v bezpecné
vzdélenosti od tvrdych predmétd, chrani strunu, niz nebo kotout a snizuje
zatizeni motoru.

Béhem provozu vedte vyzinac tak, aby se pri priblizeni k prekazce nejprve
dotkla prekazky opérna patka (14), nikoli fezny nastroj. Pouzivejte opérnou
patku (14) jako vodici prvek a nechte ji plynule klouzat podél hrany
prekazky, jak je znazornéno na obrazku 4 O. Tim se minimalizuje riziko
poskozeni fezného nastroje a snizuje pravdépodobnost néhlého zpétného
razu pfi nedmysIném kontaktu s tvrdymi predméty.

UDRZBA
Pred provadénim jakychkoli ikont Udrzby se vzdy ujistéte, Ze je naradi
vypnuto a akumulator (6) je vyjmut.

Cisténi
Po kazdém pouziti se doporucuje vyzina¢ ocistit od zbytkd travy, prachu
a necistot.
1. Ujistéte se, ze je akumulator (6) vyjmut a Ze se fezny néstroj zastavil
avychladl.

2. Opatrné odstrante posekanou travu a necistoty z vyzinaci hlavy (9),
ochranného krytu ()11), kolecek (12) a opérné patky (14). Pouzijte
k tomu mékky kartdc nebo suchy hadfik. NepouZivejte kovové
predméty, aby nedoSlo k poskozeni plastovych ¢ésti a fezného
néstroje.

3. V pfipadé potieby jemné otfete kryt, hlavni rukojet (1) a pfidavnou
rukojet (4) mirné& navlhéenym hadrikem a poté je dikladné osuste.
Zajistéte, aby se do vnitrniho prostoru krytu ani do konektorl
akumulatoru (6) nedostala vlhkost.

4. Nedovolte, aby se kolem upeviiovaciho mista fezného néstroje (13)
a kolem ovladacich prvki hromadila trdva a necistoty. Usazeniny
mohou zhorsit chlazeni, ovlivnit mechanismus posuvu struny a
zplisobit zvysené vibrace.

5. K cisténi nepouzivejte vysokotlakou vodu, benzin, rozpoustédla,
agresivni chemikalie ani abrazivni materidly. Mohou poskodit
plastové Casti, tésnéni a izolaci a mohou také zplsobit korozi
kovovych soucdsti.

6. Pravidelné Cistéte fezny nastroj (civku se strunou, noze, kotoug)
od pfichycené travy a necistot. Pokud zjistite praskliny, vyrazne
opotiebeni nebo deformaci, ihned pfislusenstvi vyménte podle
pokyni v ¢asti ,Montaz fezného nastroje”.

Skladovani
Spréavné skladovani prodluzuje Zivotnost vyzinace i akumulatoru.

1. Po ukonteni prace vyzinat_ vypnéte, vyjméte akumulator (6) a
vyCistéte naradi podle casti ,Cisteni”.

2. Vyzina¢ skladujte v suché, Cisté mistnosti, chranéné pred vlhkosti,
primym slunecnim zérenim a ndhlymi zménami teploty. Naradi nesmi
byt ponechéno venku v desti ani ve vlhkych podminkach.

3. Umistéte vyzinac tak, aby fezny nastroj a opérna patka (14) nebyly
ve vySce hlavy nebo obliceje. Pri zavéSeni na sténu se ujistéte, Ze je
nafadi bezpecné upevnéno a nemize spadnout.

4. Skladujte naradi mimo dosah déti a neoprdvnénych osob.

Nenechavejte vyzinac sestaveny s nasazenym akumulatorem (6) a
bez dozoru.

5. Doporucuje se skladovat akumulator (6) oddélené od vyzinace, na
misté chranéném pred vlhkosti, prachem a kovovymi predméty.
Zabrante zkratovani poli akumuldtoru kovovymi predméty (néradi,
$rouby, mince apod.).

6. Pokud se naradi delsi dobu nepouziva, pravidelné kontrolujte stav
vyzinate a akumuldtoru (6). V pfipadé potfeby akumulétor dobijte
podle pokynl k nabijetce, pficemz se vyhnéte Gplnému vybiti a
dlouhodobému skladovani ve zcela vybitém stavu.

Pfeprava
1. Pfed prepravou vzdy vyzinac vypnéte, vyjméte akumulator (6) a
pokud je to mozné, demontujte fezny nastroj (civku, niz nebo
kotou¢) nebo jej zajistéte proti nahodnému kontaktu.

2. Vyzinat prenasejte za hlavni rukojet (1) a teleskopickou hfidel (8),
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pficemz fezny néstroj musi sméfovat od téla. Naradi nenoste pouze
za ochranny kryt (11), hlavu (9) ani opérnou patku (14).

3. Pri pfepravé vyzinace v automobilu nebo jiném vozidle jej ulozte tak,
aby se nemohl volné pohybovat, spadnout nebo narézet do jinych
pF?dmétﬂ. Doporu€uje se pouzit originélni obal nebo ochranny vak/
kufr.

4. Akumuldtor (6) prepravujte oddélené od vyzinace a chrante jeho
kontakty pfed nahodnym zkratovanim. Neuchovavejte akumulator
ve stejném prostoru s volné ulozenymi kovovymi predméty (Srouby,
matice, néfadi apod.).

5. Dodrzujte mistni pozadavky a predpisy pro prepravu akumulator(
a akumulatoroveho elektrického ndfadi. Nedodrzeni téchto
pravidel mize vést k poskozeni zafizeni, Gniku elektrolytu, pozéaru

akumuldtoru a nebezpecné situaci ve vozidle.

ODSTRANOVANi ZAVAD

Problém

Vyzinac se nespusti

Spatna kvalita fezu,
tréva je ,trhana”

Struna se neposouva
/ rychle se pretrhavé

Silné vibrace

Neobvykly hluk,
zépach spaleniny,
nadmérné zahfivani

Akumulator se
nenabiji

Mozné pfic¢ina

Akumulator (6) neni
nasazen nebo je vybity

Nebylo stisknuto
odjistovaci tlacitko
spousté (2)

Struna je pfilis kratka
nebo opotfebovana

NGz / kotouc je tupy
nebo poskozeny

Nespravné navinuti,
kfizeni zavitd

Prace pfilis blizko
kamen, obrubniki a
kovovych predmétl

Civka, niiz nebo
kotou¢ jsou nespravné
namontovany

Prislusenstvi je
deformované nebo
poskozené

Pfetizeni, nahromadénd
trava pod krytem (11)

Zédny kontakt nebo
neni napéti v zdsuvce

Akumulétor nebo
nabijecka jsou
poskozeny

Néaprava

Zasunte akumuldtor
(6), dokud slysitelné
nezapadne, nebo jej
dobijte.

Pfi zapinani stisknéte
soucasné odjistovaci
tlacitko (2) a spina¢
Zapnuto/Vypnuto (3).
Vysunte strunu na
pracovni délku nebo
vyménte civku / strunu.

Naostfete nebo
vyméite fezny nastroj.
Znovu navinte strunu
podle schématu (obr. 4
M1-M4).

Dodrzujte bezpe¢nou
vzdalenost, pouzivejte
vodici liStu okraje (14)
a vyhnéte se narazim
do tvrdych predmétd.
Demontujte a

znovu namontujte
prislusenstvi,
zkontrolujte jeho
spravné a pevné
upevnéni.

Okamzité vyménte
pfislusenstvi.
Nepokracujte v praci
pfi silnych vibracich.
Zastavte vyzinac,
vyjméte akumulator
(6), vycistéte hlavu
(9) a kryt (11), nechte
néradi vychladnout a
pokracujte v praci s
niz§im zatizenim.
Zkontrolujte zasuvku,
prodluzovaci kabel

a spravné usazeni
akumuldtoru v
nabijecce.

Prestarite je pouzivat
a obratte se na
autorizované servisni
stredisko.

Pro zajisténi bezpecného a spolehlivého provozu naradi smi byt veskeré
opravy, Udrzba a sefizovani provadény vyhradné v autorizovanych
servisnich stfediscich, a to s pouzitim pouze originalnich nahradnich dilti a
schvéleného spotiebniho materialu.
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recyklovany zpisobem Setrnym k Zivotnimu prostfedi. Nevyhazujte
elektrické naradi a baterie do domovniho odpadu!

V zéjmu ochrany Zivotniho prostfedi je nutné pouzitou baterii, zejména
lithiovou, spravné zlikvidovat. Pro spravnou likvidaci baterii pfi pouzivani
spotfebice definitivné vybijte, vyjméte ji a poté zakryjte kontakty
elektrickou paskou, abyste zabrénili zkratu. Baterii neotvirejte a
nelikvidujte ji po ¢astech. Likvidujte na misté k tomu ureném.

KElekﬂické nafadi, baterie, piislusenstvi a obaly by mély byt

&, Pouze pro zemé EU:

V souladu s evropskou smérnici 2012/19/EU o odpadnich
elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich a pfisluSnymi
vnitrostatnimi pravnimi predpisy a v souladu s evropskou smérnici
2006/66/EC musi byt vadné nebo vyfazené baterie a elektronickd zafizeni
shromazdovany za ucelem ekologicky bezpecné recyklace.

Pfi nespravné likvidaci mohou mit pouzita elektricka a elektronicka zafizen{
skodlivé acinky na Zzivotni prostredi a lidské zdravi v ddsledku mozné
pfitomnosti nebezpeénych latek.

Lision

PREPRAVA

Na lithium-iontové baterie se vztahuji poZadavky tykajici se prepravy
nebezpecnych véci. Baterie mohou byt prepravovany samotnym uZivatelem
po silnici bez nutnosti dodrZovat dalsi predpisy. Pfi prepravé pomoci tietich
stran (napf. letadlem nebo spedici) je tieba dodrzovat zvldstni pozadavky
na baleni a oznacovani. V takovém pfipadé musi byt do pfipravy zasilky k
prepravé zapojen odbornik na nebezpecné zbozi.

Akumuldtor balte pouze s neposkozenym krytem. Uzaviete oteviené
kontakty a zabalte baterii tak, aby se nemohla uvnitf obalu pohybovat.
Dodrzujte také pripadné dalsi narodni predpisy.

SKISLOVENSKY
AKU STRUNOVA KOSACKA
PTA-26BL

POUZIVATELSKA PRIRUCKA
TECHNICKE PARAMETRE
Model PTA-26BL
Typ motora Bezuhlikovy
Menovité napétie (V DC) 20
Otacky naprazdno
mint) 8100
Priemer hriadela (mm) 25
Maximalna Sirka rezu
(cm) 30
Odporicany priemer
strEny (mm%p 15
Zavit vretena M5

Minimélna - maximalna

dizka hriadel'a (cm) 39104.3
Nastavenie polohy

pridavnej rukovati

- uhol sklonu: 0-180°
- pocet poldh: 12
Nastavenie polohy hlavy

vyzinata

- uhol sklonu: 0-90°
- pocet poloh: 6
40T noz

Pocet zubov 40
Priemer (mm) 200
Priemer otvoru (mm) 8.15

SK | SLOVENSKY [BNF!

Hribka (mm) 1
Maximalne otacky (min?) 8100
3T noz

Pocet zubov 3
Priemer (mm) 200
Priemer otvoru (mm) 5.22
Hribka (mm) 0.9
Maximalne otacky (min?) 8100
2T néz

Pocet zubov 2
Priemer (mm) 200
Priemer otvoru (mm) 5
Hribka (mm) 0.76
Maximalne otacky (min?) 8100

Hodnoty emisii hluku stanovené podla EN 50636-2-91
Hladina akustického

tlaku (dB(A)) LpA=77
Meran hladina

akustického vykonu LWA=86
(dB(A))

Neistota K (dB(A)) K=3
Zarucend hladina LWA=89

akustického vykonu
(dB(A))

Celkové hodnoty vibrécii a neistota K stanovené podla EN 50636-2-91

Uroven vibrécif (m/s?) 7.0
Neistota K (m/s?) 1.5
Stupen krytia 1P20
Trieda ochrany 1]
Hmotnost podla EPTA (s
batériou 4 Ah) (kg) 244
Hmotnost samotného 18
naradia (kg) .
Hmotnost (vrétane 26
prislusenstva) (kg) .
Batéria
Menovité napétie (V DC) 20
Typ batérie Li-ion
Kapacita (Ah) 2.0/3.0/4.0/8.0
Nabijacka

Industrial Industrial
Model Charger 20/1 €20/4 €20/6.5
Vstupné napitie (V AC) / 5. g g
frekvencia (Hz) 220-240/50 220-240/50 220-240/50
Menovity prikon (W) 45 95 135
Vystupné napétie (V DC) 20 20 20
Vystupny prud (A) 2 4 6.5

Trieda ochrany Il Il 1]

UPOZORNENIE: Uvedené hodnoty vibracii a emisii hluku zodpovedaju
beznému spdsobu pouzivania naradia. Pri pouziti naradia na iné aplikacie,
s odlisnym prislusenstvom alebo pri nedostatoénej Gdrzbe sa mozu
skutocné hodnoty vibracii a hluku Iisit. V takom pripade moze dojst k
vyraznému zvyseniu celkovej Urovne expozicie pocas pracovného ¢asu.

Hodnoty emisii sa liSia v zavislosti od spdsobu pouZitia elektrického
naradia a mozu prekroCit hodnoty uvedené v tomto informacnom liste.
Tieto hodnoty sluzia na porovnanie jednotlivjch ndradi a na orientacné
posudenie miery expozicie vibrcidm a hluku.

Pri stanoveni skutocnej miery zatazenia je potrebné zohladnit aj asové
Gseky, ked je néradie vypnuté alebo pracuje bez zataZenia, co moZe vyrazne
znizit celkové zatazenie pocas pracovného obdobia. Na ochranu obsluhy
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je potrebné prijat vhodné dodatoéné bezpecnostné opatrenia, najma
pravidelnd Udrzbu néradia a prisluSenstva, obmedzenie doby expozicie
vibraciam, pouzivanie osobnych ochrannych pracovnych prostriedkov
(napr. ochrany sluchu) a vhodn( organizaciu pracovnych postupov.

POPIS ZARIADENIA (*KRESLENIE 1)

1. Hlavna rukovat 9. Hlava vyzinaca

2. Tlacidlo odblokovania spuste  10. Tlacidlo uvolnenia sklonu hlavy
3. Splst zapnutia/vypnutia Vyzinaca
4. Pridavna rukovat . Ocl?ranny keyt
5. Tlagidlo uvolnenia sklonu 12. Kolieska
pridavnej rukovati 13. Upeviiovaci bod rezného
nastroja

. Akumuldtor
. Zamok teleskopického hriadela
8. Teleskopicky hriadel

~N o

14. Vodiaca liSta okraja

15. Ulozny priestor pre nahradnd
kazetu cievky

OBSAH BALENIA*

. Navod na obsluhu

. Vyzinaé

. Ochranny kryt s rezacom struny
. Kolieska

. Vodiaca lista okraja

. 40T n6z

. 3Tnoz

. 2Tnoéz

. Cievka so strunou

10. Akumulator 20 V 3,0 Ah

11. Nabijacka batérii Charger 20/1
12. Kazeta cievky

© N oA W N =

=)

* Upozornenie: Obsah balenia sa moZe Iisit v zavislosti od krajiny nakupu.
Presné informdcie o obsahu balenia ndjdete v zozname dodanom s vyrobkom
alebo sa obratte na miestneho distributora.

Akumuldtorovy vyzinaC travy PTA-26BL je urceny na Udrzbu sikromnych
zéhrad, trévnikov a dvorov: na zarovndvanie okrajov travnika pozdiz
chodnikov a zéhonov, vyzinanie okolo stromoy, stipikov a plotov a na pracu
v fazko pristupnych miestach, kde nie je mozné pouZit kosacku na trévu.
Njzka hmotnost, kompaktné rozmery a teleskopicky hriadel's nastavitelnou
dizkou zabezpeculu pohodiné pouzivanie pre osoby roznej vysky a
jednoduchd manipulaciu v stiesnenych priestoroch. Otocnd hlava vyzinaca
a nastavitelna pridavna rukovat umoznuji zvolit ergonomicki pracovni
polohu, zatial ¢o kolieska urahtuju vedenie néradia a presné zarovnavanie
okrajov. Bezuhlikovy motor, napajanie z 20 V litiovo-iénového akumulatora
a moznost pouZitia reznej struny alebo kovovych nozov zabezpetujl
vysoku Gginnost pri Gdrzbe malych a stredne velkych pléch.

Vyzina€ nie je urCeny na nepretrzité kosenie hustej, prerastenej vegetacie
na velkych plochéch, na vyrobu sena alebo obrabanie pofnohospodarskych
pozemkov, ani na dlhodobé profesionélne pouzitie v komunélnych alebo
polnohospodarskych sluzbéch.

BEZPECNOSTNE UPOZORNENIA

/\ VAROVANIE! Pregi jte si vSetky bezf pokyny,
ilustrécie a technické udaje dodané s tymto elekmckym naradim.
Nedodrzanie vSetkych nizsie uvedenych pokynov méze viest k drazu
elektrickym pridom, poZiaru a/alebo vaznemu zraneniu.

Uschovajte vsetky bezpecnostné upozornenia a pokyny pre budice
pouzitie.

Pojem ,elektrické naradie” v bezpecnostnych upozomeniach oznacuje
elektrické néradie napdjané zo siete (so siefovym kablom) alebo
akumuldtorové (bezdrotové) elektrické naradie.

KONVENCNE ZNAKY A SYMBOLY

Vzdy pouZzivajte ochranné okuliare - chrénia o€i pred
odlietavajucimi necistotami.

Pouzivajte protiprachovii masku - zabrafuje vdychovaniu
Skodlivych castic.

Pouzivajte ochranu sluchu - chrani sluch pred nadmernym
hlukom.

0-CRAFT
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Vzdy pouzivajte ochrannd obuv (bezpecnostni obuv so
zosilnenou $pickou).

Vzdy pouzivajte ochranné rukavice.

Varovanie! Rotujlici rezny nastroj / odlietavajlice predmety -
riziko poranenia spdsobené rotujicim reznym nastavcom a
predmetmi vymrstenymi vysokou rychlostou.

Upozornenie: Riziko odlietavajicich necistot. UdrZiavajte
bezpeénu vzdialenost od beziaceho vyzinaca.

Okoloiddce osoby musia zostat v bezpecnej vzdialenosti od
vyzinaca.

Pred vykonavanim akychkolvek nastaveni, Cistenim alebo
ponechanim néradia bez dozoru vzdy vyberte akumulator.

Nedotykajte sa pohyblivych ¢asti - drzte ruky v bezpecnej
vzdialenosti od nozov a inych rotujicich casti vyzinaca.
Kontakt moze spdsobif vazne rezné poranenia.

Nepouzivajte vyzina¢ v dazdi - prevadzka pocas zrdZok
alebo na mokrej trave je zakdzana. Vlhkost zvysuje riziko
trazu elektrickym pridom a poruchy néradia.

Precitajte si navod na obsluhu.

Vseobecny vystrazny bezpeénostny symbol.

V stlade so zékladnymi a platnymi bezpecnostnymi normami
eurdpskych smernic.

Znacka zhody Eurdzijskej tnie.

Znacka zhody Ukrajiny.

Garantovand hladina akustického vykonu.

SPECIALNE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY PRE AKUMULATOROVY VYZINAC
1. Vyzina¢ nesmu obsluhovat deti. Nedovolte detom, aby sa s naradim
hrali ani aby vykondvali jeho Cistenie alebo Gdrzbu. Deti si Casto
neuvedomuju riziké spojené s rotujdcim reznjym néstrojom a mozu
vyzinat neumyselne zapnut, o moze viest k vaznemu zraneniu.

2. Vyzinat nesmi obsluhovat osoby so  znizenymi fyzickymi,
zmyslovymi alebo duSevnymi schopnostami, ani osoby bez
potrebnych skisenosti a znalosti, pokial neboli riadne poucené o
bezpecnom pouzivani a nie si pod dohladom zodpovednej osoby
Nespravna obsluha moze viest k strate kontroly nad naradim a k
zraneniu obsluhy alebo 0séb v okoli.

3. Dodrziavajte miestne predpisy a obmedzenia tykajice sa
minimélneho veku obsluhy vyZinaca. Nedodrzanie tychto poziadaviek
moze viest k pravnej zodpovednosti a zaroven zvysuje riziko nehod v
dosledku nedostatocnych skisenosti pouzivatela.

4. Obsluha nesie pInd zodpovednost za bezpetné pouzivanie vyzinaca
a za vSetky Skody sposobené tretim osobam alebo ich majetku. Pri
préci mozu byt vymrstené kamene alebo iné predmety, ktoré mézu
spdsobit zranenie osob alebo poskodenie vozidiel, budov ¢i iného
majetku.

5. Vyzina¢ smu pouzivat iba osoby, ktoré si precitali a porozumeli
tomuto ndvodu na pouzitie. PouZzivanie naradia bez znalosti
prevadzkovych a bezpecnostnych pokynov moze viest k nespravnej
manipuldcii, strate kontroly a k vaznym zraneniam.

6. Pred kazdym pouzitim vykonajte vizudlnu kontrolu vyzinaca a
overte sprdvnu montdz a neporusenost v§etkych ochrannych
krytov, vodiacich prvkov a rezného ndstroja. Pouzivanie naradia




s poskodenymi alebo chybajlicimi ochrannymi Gastami vyrazne
zvysuje riziko Urazu.

7. Pred zapnutim vyzinata a po kazdom ndraze, pade alebo inom
mechanickom zatazeni skontrolujte stav naradia. Ak zistite
opotrebenie, praskliny, deformécie alebo iné poSkodenia, zabezpecte
bezodkladne opravu. Prevadzka poskodeného vyzinaCa alebo
rezného nastroja moze viest k jeho zlyhaniu pri vysokych otackach a
sposobit vazne zranenia.

BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY PRE VSETKY DRUHY PREVADZKY
1. Pocas prace vzdy pouzivajte ochranné okuliare, pevni obuv s
uzavretou $pickou a dlhé nohavice. Nepouzivanie osobnych
ochrannych pracovnych prostriedkov méze viest k poraneniam oti
odlietavajticimi necistotami, reznym ranam a pomliazdenindm néh
a poskodeniu pokozky sposobenému kontaktom s trévou, kondrmi
a neCistotami.

2. NepouZivajte vyZzinaC za nepriaznivych poveternostnych podmienok,
najma ak hrozia barky, silny dazd, hmla alebo silny vietor. Praca za
takychto podmienok zhorsuje viditelnost a stabilitu a moze viest
k padom, trazu elektrickym pridom spdsobenému bleskom alebo
strate kontroly nad néradim.

3. Nikdy sa nedotykajte pohyblivych alebo nedavno zastavenych
nebezpeCnych Casti vyzinaca; pred vykonanim akychkolvek
nastaveni, Cistenim alebo vymenou prisluSenstva vzdy vypnite
naradie a vyberte akumulator, pricom pockajte, kym sa rezny nastroj
lplne nezastavi. Nedodrzanie tohto pravidla moze viest k hibokym
reznym poraneniam rdk a inych ¢asti tela.

4. Pocas prevadzky vzdy udrziavajte ruky a nohy v bezpecnej
vzdialenosti od rezného nastroja, najma pri Startovani motora.
Pokusy o pridrzanie trdvy rukou, odstrafiovanie necistot alebo
nastavovanie hlavy vyzinaca pocas otdcania rezného ndstroja mozu
viest k vaznym poraneniam a dokonca amputécii prstov.

5. Nikdy nepouzivajte vizmac s poskodenymi alebo chybajicimi
ochrannymi krytmi, rukovatami, poistnymi tlacidlami alebo inymi
bezpecnostnymi prvkami. Previdzka bez tplnej ochrany zvysuje
riziko zdsahu obsluhy reznym ndstrojom alebo odlietavajucimi
predmetmi a moze sposobit vazne poranenia tvare, rik a noh.

6. Pouzivajte vylutne rezné néstroje (strunu, noze, kotice) odpordcané
vyrobcom pre tento model. Rozmery prislusenstva, priemer otvoru
a maximalne povolené otatky musia vzdy zodpovedat technickym
tdajom vyzinaca. Neinstalujte domacky vyrobené, nekompatibilné
alebo neoznacené kovové diely. Pouzitie prislusenstva s
nespravnymi rozmermi, priemerom otvoru alebo otackami moze
viest k jeho roztrhnutiu pri vysokych otackach, vzniku silnych vibrécii,
strate kontroly a vdznym zraneniam obsluhy aj inych os6b.

7. Nikdy nepredlzujte rezni strunu nad dizku povolend noZom na
strihanie struny na ochrannom kryte a neodstrariujte ani neskracujte
tento noZz. Prevadzka s prili§ dlhou strunou zvySuje zataZenie
motora, spdsobuje silné vibrécie a mdze viest k zniceniu cievky alebo
krytu a kvaznym zraneniam spdsobenym odlietavajicimi Glomkami.

8. Pri praci s kovovymi nozmi a kotG¢mi sa vyhybajte kontaktu s
kamenmi, kovovymi stipikmi, obrubnikmi, plotmi a inymi tvrdymi
prekazkam| Néraz do tvrdého predmetu moze sposobit nahly spatny
réz vyzinaca, deforméciu alebo zlomenie noza a viest k nahlej strate
kontroly a zraneniam obsluhy.

9. Vizdy pracujte v stabilnom postoji, vyhybajte sa neprirodzenému
predklafianiu a nepretazujte sa dosahovanim dopredu alebo do
stran, najmd na svahoch. Nezdvihajte vyzinaC nad urovef pasa a
nepouzivajte ho nad hlavou; nepokisajte sa rezat konare vo vyske
ani pouzivat vyzina¢ ako teleskoplcku pilu alebo noznice na zivy
plot. Nedodrzanie tejto poziadavky moze viest k strate rovnovahy,
padu s beZiacim vyzinacom, zésahu rotujlcim nozom a k vaznym
poraneniam hlavy, tvare a rik.

10. Pracujte pomaly a kontrolovane; nebezte a neprechddzajte dihé
vzdialenosti s beziacim vyzinatom a zdvihnutym reznym néstrojom.
Undhleny pohyb a neopatrnd manipulécia s beziacim ndradim mozu
viest ku kolizidm s prekazkami, strate kontroly a zraneniam obsluhy
alebo okoloiducich osob.

. Pouzivajte vyzinac iba za denného svetla alebo pri dobrom umelom
osvetleni. Préca za stimraku alebo pri zlej viditelnosti zvysuje riziko
nérazu do skrytych prekdzok, poskodenia kablov, potrubi alebo
pevnych predmetov a zraneni sposobenych nahlym spétnym razom
alebo zachytenim cudzich predmetov reznym nastrojom.

12.V pripade akejkolvek poruchy, neobvyklého hluku, vibracii, zdpachu
spéleniny, po nehode alebo pri vzniku zranenia okamzite vypnite
vyzinaé a vyberte akumulator. Pokracovanie v praci s chybnym
naradim alebo pri zraneni obsluhy moze zhorsit poskodenie,
spdsobit poruchu v najnebezpecnejsom okamihu a viest k vaznym
zdravotnym nasledkom.

13.Vzdy dodrziavajte bezpeéni vzdialenost najmenej 15 m od inych

0s6b a zvierat. Ak do pracovného priestoru vstdpia okoloiduce
osoby, najma deti, alebo domace zvierata, vzdy preruste pracu
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a vypnite vyzinac. Ignorovanie tejto poziadavky moze viest k
vymrsteniu kamefov a necistot smerom k fudom a zvieratdm, ¢o
moze sposobit poranenia oci, pomliazdeniny a rezné rany.

14. Uvedomuijte si zvyskové rizikd spojené s dlhodobou prevédzkou
vyzinaca: vibrécie, zatazenie rik a ramenného pletenca a hluk.
Zanedbanie prestavok ochrany sluchu a spravneho uchopenia
naradia moze viest k poskodeniu sluchu, Gnave, znecitliveniu a
zhoreniu krvného obehu v rukach a predlaknach

15. Ak mate aktivny alebo pasivny zdravotnicky implantat (napriklad
kardiostimulétor), pred pouzitim akumulétorového vyzinaca sa vzdy
poradte so svojim lekdrom a vjrobcom implantdtu. Ignorovanie
tohto pravidla moZe viest k poruche implantétu v désledku
elektromagnetického pola generovaného néradim a sposobit vazne
alebo zivot ohrozujice nasledky.

NAPAJANIE

Uistite sa, Ze ndradie je napdjané akumuldtormi Procraft 20 V (2 Ah, 3
Ah, 4 Ah alebo 8 Ah) podra udajov uvedenych na typovom Stitku. PouZitie
iného akumulatora moze poskodit naradie a negativne ovplyvnlt jeho
vykon. Naradie je urcené na prevadzku s nabijatelnymi litiovo-iénovymi
akumuldtormi Procraft 20 V, ktoré zabezpecuji stabilné a spolahlivé
napéjanie.

POUZIVANIE NARADIA

/\ UPOZORNENIE!

Pred montézou alebo demontazou prislusenstva sa uistite, Ze je naradie
vypnuté, a vyberte akumulator, aby ste zabranili nahodnému spusteniu.

Vybratie akumulatora
Na vybratie akumulatora stlacte poistné tlacidlo akumulatora a vytiahnite
akumuldtor z néradia.
Pokyny na nabijanie akumulatora
Nabijagka je vybavena dvoma indikatormi: gervenym a zelenym. Cerveny
indikator signalizuje prebiehajice nabijanie, zeleny indikator signalizuje
ukoncenie nabijania. Samotny akumuldtor méze byt vybaveny LED
indikatorom stavu nabitia.
Na kontrolu stavu nabitia stlacte tlacidlo kontroly nabitia na akumulatore.
O 1LED: 25 % nabitia
O 2LED: 50 % nabitia
O 3 LED: 75 % nabitia
O 4 LED: plne nabity

Postup nabijania krok za krokom
1. Zapojte nabijacku do elektrickej zasuvky.

2. Pri zasuvnych nabijackach zasunte nabijaci konektor do portu
akumuldtora. Pri posuvnych nabijackach zarovnajte akumulator s
nabijacimi drazkami a zasunte ho dovnitra.

3. Rozsvieti sa cCerveny indikdtor, ktory signalizuje nabijanie
akumuldtora.

4. Po Gplnom nabiti sa rozsvieti zeleny indikator.

5. Odpojte nabijacku od akumuldtora a od elektrickej zasuvky alebo
vysunte akumulator z nabijacky.

6. Volitelne: stlacenim tlaCidla kontroly nabitia na akumulétore
zobrazite stav nabitia pomocou LED indikéatorov.

Instaldcia akumulatora

Zarovnajte akumulatorovy blok s drazkou na néradi a nésledne ho zasunte
na miesto, az kym nezapadne a nezacvakne.

MONTAZ

A Upozornenie! Pred montazou sa vzdy uistite, Ze je akumulatorovy blok
(6) vybraty.

Pripevnite vodiaci doraz (14) k hlave vyzinaca (9) podla obrédzkov 2 A1-
A2, az kym nezapadne s pocutelnym kliknutim. Namontujte ochranny kryt
(11): zarovnajte ho s drazkami na hlave vyzinaca (9), ako je znazornené
na obrézku 2 B1, nacvaknite ho a nésledne ho upevnite dodanou skrutkou
podla obrézku 2 B2.

Namontujte kolieska (12) ich nacvaknutim do prislusnych otvorov v
ochrannom kryte (11). Mozné polohy koliesok (12) sd znazornené na
obrazkoch 2 C1-C6 a mali by sa zvolit podla pozadovaného spdsobu
vyzinaca.

Na pripravu vyZinaca na prevadzku nainstalujte akumuldtorovy blok (6)
podla obrazkov 2 D1-D2: zarovnajte akumulatorovy blok (6) s vodiacimi
listami na telese naradia a zasuiite ho, az kym nezapadne. Uistite sa, Ze je
akumuldtorovy blok (6) bezpecne upevneny.
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/\ UPOZORNENIE! Pred kazdym pouzitim sa uistite, ze po uvolneni spuste
Zap./Vyp. (3) sa spast automaticky vréti do povodnej polohy (Vyp.) a Ze sa
vyzinac Uplne zastavi.

Na zapnutie vyzinaca postupujte podla obrézka 3 E: najprv palcom stlacte
poistné tlacidlo spuste (2) a sucasne potiahnite spust Zap./Vyp. (3). Motor
sa spusti a rezny nastroj sa zacne otacat.

Na vypnutie vyzinaca uvolnite spdst (3). Pred vykonanim akychkolvek
nastaveni alebo prend$anim néradia sa uistite, Ze sa rezny néstroj Uplne
zastavil.

Nastavenie pridavnej rukovite

Poloha pridavnej rukovate (4) sa da nastavit podia vysky obsluhy a
pracovnych podmienok. Na zmenu polohy stlacte uvolnovacie tlacidlo
sklonu pridavnej rukovite 5 otocte pridavni rukovét (4) do pohodinej
polohy a nasledne tlacidlo (5 uvolmte ako je zndzornene na obrazku 3 F.
Uistite sa, Ze je rukovat (4) bezpecne zaistena a neotaca sa.

Poutzitie nahradnej kazety s cievkou

Konstrukcia pridavnej rukovte (4) umoziiuje ulozenie nahradnej kazety s
cievkou (15) s rezacou strunou vo vnutri rukovate. Na vlozZenie nahradnej
kazety (15) ju zasunte do dutiny pridavne] rukovite (4), az kym nezapadne,
ako je znézornené na obrazkoch 3 G1-G2.

Na vybratie nahradnej kazety (15) ju potiahnite smerom k sebe, pricom
prekonajte odpor zapadky. Vzdy sa uistite, Ze je kazeta (15) bezpetne
ulozend v rukoviti (4) a nemdze pocas prevadzky ani prepravy vypadnut.

iie dizky teleskopického hriadela
Dizku teleskopického hriadefa (8) je mozné nastavit podla vysky
obsluhy a konkrétnej pracovnej tlohy. Uvolnite zaistovaci mechanizmus
teleskopického hriadela (7), vytiahnite alebo zasurite teleskopicky hriadel

(8) na pozadovanti dlzku a nasledne zaistovaci mechanizmus (7) opat
pevne dotiahnite, ako je znazornené na obrézku 3 H.

Po nastaveni skontrolujte pevnost zaistenia potiahnutim hriadel'a dopredu
a dozadu. Teleskopicky hriadel (8) sa nesmie samovolne pohybovat.

Otocenie hlavy pozdiZ osi hriadela

Na zvislu pracu (napriklad pri zarovnavani okrajov trévnika) je mozné hlavu
vyzinaca (9) otoCit pozdiz osi teleskopického hriadela (8). Drzte vyzinac
za hlavnid rukovat 8 ) a teleskopicky hriadel (8) a otocte hlavu (9) do
pozadovanej polohy podla obrazka 3 I.

Uistite sa, Ze je hlava (9) zaistend v jednej z prednastavenych poloh a pocas
prevadzky sa neotéaca.

Nastavenie sklonu hlavy vyZinaca

Uhol sklonu hlavy vyzinaca (9) je mozné nastavit pre pohodinejsiu pracu
na roznych plochach. Podla obrézka 3 J1 stlacte uvolfiovacie tlacidlo
sklonu hlavy vyZinaga (10). Nasledne, pri stla¢enom tlacidle (10), pritlaéte
ochranny kryt (11) nohou k zemi a pomaly zdvihajte hlavnu rukovat (1) a
teleskopicky hriadel (8), az kym nedosiahnete pozadovany uhol sklonu, ako
je znazornené na obrazku 3 J2.

Uvolnite tlacidlo (10) a uistite sa, ze je hlava (9) bezpecne zaistend v
zvolenej polohe.

Technika vyZinaca

Podra obrazkov 3 K1-K2 pocas prace opierajte ochranny kryt (11) a
kolieska (12) o zem a pohybujte hlavou vyZinaga (9) v smere urcenom
polohou koliesok (12). Vyzinaé postvajte plynulo, bez nadmemého
pritlacania rezného nastroja, pricom nechajte strunu alebo noz rezat tréavu
svojimi otackami.

V pripade potreby sa vratte k Casti ,Montdz" a zmeiite polohu koliesok
(12) podra obrazkov 2 C1-C6, aby ste dosiahli optimalne vysledky pri
zarovnavani okrajov alebo préci na svahoch.

Odpori¢a sa:
0 kosit trdvu plynulymi oblikovymi pohybmi, po jednotlivjch pasoch,
0 nepokusat sa pokosit velmi hustd alebo vysokd travu ‘( ednym
prechodom - najprv znizte vysku hornej ¢asti a nésledne vykonajte
dalsi prechod,
O vyhybat sa prudkym pohybom a trhnutiam, aby sa motor nepretazoval
a neznizovala sa zivotnost rezného nastroja,

0 nepriblizovat rezny néstroj prili§ blizko ku kamefiom, obrubnikom a
inym tvrdym prekazkam - pouzivajte vodiaci doraz (14) a kolieska
(12) na udrzanie bezpecnej vzdialenosti.

Montaz rezného nastroja

Upozornenie! Pred vymenou cievky, noza alebo kottca sa vzdy uistite, ze je
vyzina¢ vypnuty, akumulatorovy blok (6) je vybraty a rezny nastroj sa tplne
zastavil.

VyzinaC je dodévany s predinstalovanou cievkou s rezacou strunou. Na
jej demontaz postupujte podia obrazkov 3 L1-L2: stlacte zaistovacie
zapadky cievky a potiahnite ju smerom k sebe, ¢im odstranite drziak cievky
z montazneho bodu rezného nastroja (13). Pod drziakom sa nachadza
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vymenitelnd kazeta so strunou. V pripade potreby ju mézete rychlo vymenit
%a r)1éhradm’1 kazetu ulozZen( v pridavnej rukovati (4) ako nahradnd kazetu
15).

Na opéatovni montaz cievky vlozte kazetu so strunou do hlavy, prevlecte
koniec struny prislusnym otvorom podla obrazka 4 L3, nasadte cievku
na montazny bod rezného ndstroja (13) a nacvaknite drziak, az kym
nezapadne. Skontrolujte, Ci je cievka pevne uchytend a nema volu.

Na montéz kovovych nozov alebo koticov odstrante cievku podla obrazkov
3 L1-L2. Nasadte spodni podlozku na montazny bod rezného nastroja
(13), nasledne namontujte $pecidlny drziak pre noze a kottce. Zarovnajte
drazky v kotdci alebo nozi s vystupkami na drziaku a nasad'te rezny nastroj.
Nasadte druhd (hornd) podiozku a dotiahnite maticu. Na zablokovanie
vretena vlozte vhodny skrutkova¢ alebo ty¢ do bocného otvoru hlavy a
pridrzte vreteno, aby sa pri dotahovani matice neotacalo.

Po montazi sa uistite, Ze je kott¢ alebo ndz pevne upevneny, nema volu a je
namontovany v stlade s vyznacenym smerom otacania (ak je uvedeny). Na
demontéz kotuca alebo noza vykonajte uvedené kroky v opacnom poradi.

Vymena struny v kazete

Na vymenu struny vyberte kazetu z hlavy vyzinaca (9) a postupujte podla
obrazkov 4 M1-M4. Pouzivajte vyhradne rezaciu strunu odpordcaného
priemeru.

Zaciatok struny vloZte do zaistovacej drazky v kazete podl'a obrazka 4 M1.
Navijajte strunu rovnomerne na kazetu v naznacenom smere (obrazok 4
M2) tak, aby zavity lezali rovno a nekrizili sa. Po navinuti prevlecte volny
koniec struny cez zaistovaci otvor, aby sa struna pocas skladovania alebo
prepravy neuvolnila (obrazok 4 M3). Pred opatovnou montézou kazety
do hlavy nezabudnite uvolnit koniec struny zo zaistovaca a prevliect ho
prislusnym otvorom.

Skontrolujte kvalitu navinutia: struna musi byt ulozend v pevnych,
rovnomernych radoch bez krizenia a vycnievania (obrazok 4 M4).

Pouzitie vodiaceho dorazu

Vodiaci doraz (14) je uréeny na pracu v blizkosti kamefiov, plotov, stien a
inych prekazok. Pri sprdvnom pouzivani udrziava rezny néstroj v bezpecnej
vzdialenosti od tvrdych predmetov, chréni strunu, n6z alebo kotié a znizuje
zatazenie motora.

Pocas prace vedte vyzinac tak, aby sa pri priblizeni k prekézke najskor
dotkol vodiaci doraz (14), nie rezny nastroj. Pouzivajte vodiaci doraz (14)
ako vodiacu listu, ktord sa plynulo posiva pozdlz okraja prekazky, ako je
znézornené na obrazku 4 0. Tym sa minimalizuje riziko poskodenia rezného
nastroja a znizuje pravdepodobnost néhleho spatného rézu pri nahodnom
kontakte s tvrdymi predmetmi.

UDRZBA
Pred vykonanim akychkolvek ddrzbovych prdc sa vzdy uistite, Ze je naradie
vypnuté a akumulatorovy blok je vybraty.

Cistenie

Po kazdom pouziti sa odporica vyzinac ogistit od zvyskov travy, prachu
a necistot.
1. Uistite sa, Ze je akumuldtorovy blok (6) vybraty a Ze sa rezny nastroj
zastavil a vychladol.

2. Opatrne odstraite okosenﬂ trdvu a necistoty z hlavy vyZinaca (9),
ochranného krytu (11), koliesok (12) a vodiaceho dorazu (14). Na
tento Ucel pouzite mékkd kefku alebo suchd handricku. Nepouzivajte
kovové predmety, aby nedoslo k poskodeniu plastovych casti a
rezného nadstavca.

3. V pripade potreby jemne utrite kryt naradia, hlavnd rukovét (1) a
pridavnu rukovat (4) mierne navih¢enou handrickou a potom ich
dokladne osuste. Dbajte na to, aby sa do vndtra krytu néradia ani ku
konektorom akumulatora (6) nedostala vihkost.

4. Nedovolte, aby sa trdva a necistoty hromadili okolo montazneho
bodu rezného ndstroja (13) a okolo ovlédacich prvkov. Nahromadené
usadeniny mozu zhorsit chladenie, ovplyvnit mechanizmus posuvu
struny a spdsobit zvysené vibrécie.

5. Na Cistenie nepouzivajte vysokotlakovi vodu, benzin, rozpustadla,
agresivne chemikdlie ani abrazivne materlaly Mozu poskodit
plastové Casti, tesnenia a izoldciu a mozu tiez spdsobit koréziu
kovovych komponentov.

6. Pravidelne Cistite rezny nastroj (cievku so strunou, noze, kotuc)
od prilepenej trdvy a necistot. Ak zistite praskliny, vyrazné
opotrebovanie alebo deformdciu, prislusenstvo okamzite vymerite v
sulade s pokynmi v ¢asti ,Montdz rezného néstroja“.

Skladovanie

Spravne skladovanie predIZuje Zivotnost vyZinaca a akumulatora.
1. Po ukonceni prace vyzina¢ vypnite, vyberte akumuldtorovy blok (6) a
néradie vycCistite podla ¢asti ,Cistenie".

2. VyzinaC skladujte v suchej, Cistej miestnosti, chrénenej pred
vihkostou, priamym slnecnym Ziarenim a nahlym| zmenami




teploty. Néradie sa nesmie ponechat vonku na dazdi ani vo vlhkych
podmienkach.

3. Vyzinac umiestnite tak, aby rezny ndstroj a vodiaci doraz (14) neboli
vo vyske hlavy alebo tvare. Pri skladovani na stene sa uistite, Ze je
naradie bezpe¢ne upevnené a neméze spadnut.

4. Naradie skladujte mimo dosahu deti a neoprdvnenych osdb.
Nenechavajte vyzinac zostaveny s nainstalovanym akumulatorovym
blokom (6) bez dozoru.

5. Odpori¢a sa skladovat akumulatorovy blok (6) oddelene od
vyzinaca, na mieste chranenom pred vlhkostou, prachom a kovovymi
predmetmi. Zabrante skratu svoriek akumulatora kovovymi
predmetmi (ndradie, skrutky, mince a pod.).

6. Ak sa naradie dlhsi ¢as nepouziva, pravidelne kontrolujte stav
vyzinaca a akumuldtorového bloku (6). V pripade potreby akumulator
dobite podla pokynov k nabijacke, pricom sa vyhnite Gplnému vybitiu
a dlhodobému skladovaniu v dplne vybitom stave.

Preprava
1. Pred prepravou vzdy vyzinac vypnite, vyberte akumulatorovy blok (6
a, ak je to mozné, demontuijte rezny nastroj (cievku, noz alebo kotuc,
alebo ho zabezpecte proti ndhodnému kontaktu.
2. Vyzinat prenaSajte za hlavnd rukovat (1) a teleskopicky hriader (8),
pricom rezny nastroj musi smerovat od tela. Neprenasajte naradie
drzanim iba za ochranny kryt (11), hlavu (9) alebo vodiaci doraz (14).

3. Pripreprave vyzinaca v automobile alebo inom vozidle ho umiestnite
tak, aby sa nemohol volne pohybovat, spadnit ani narazat do inych
predmetov. Odporica sa pouzit originalne balenie alebo ochranné
vrecko/kufrik.

4. Akumuldtorovy blok (6) prepravujte oddelene od vyzinaca a chraiite
jeho svorky pred ndhodnym skratom. Neuchovavajte akumuldtor v
rovnakom priestore s volne ulozenymi kovovymi predmetmi (skrutky,
skrutkovacie spoje, naradie a podj/.

5. DodrZiavajte miestne poziadavky a predpisy pre prepravu
akumulatorov a akumulatorového néradia. Nedodrzanie tychto
pravidiel moze sposobit poskodenie zariadenia, dnik elektrolyty,
poziar akumulatora a nebezpeénd situdciu vo vozidle.

ODSTRANOVANIE PORUCH

Problém Mozné pric¢ina Riesenie

Zasunte akumulatorovy
blok (6), kym
nezacvakne do
spravnej polohy, alebo
ho dobite.

Akumuldtorovy blok (6)
nie je nainstalovany /
je vybity
Vyzinac sa nespusti
Pri zapinani stlacte
stcasne odblokovacie
tlacidlo spiste (2) a
spast Zap./Vyp. (3).
Predizte strunu na
pracovnu dizku alebo
vymenite kazetu /
strunu.

Nebolo stlacené
odblokovacie tla¢idlo
spuste (2)

Struna je prili§ kratka
Slaby rez, travaje | alebo opotrebovand
Jrhand”
Nabriste alebo
vymeite rezny nastroj.

N6z / kotdc je tupy
alebo poskodeny
Previfite strunu

podla schémy (obr. 4
M1-M4).

Dodrzujte bezpecnd
vzdialenost, pouzivajte
vodiaci doraz (14) a
vyhybajte sa narazom
do tvrdych predmetov.

Nespravne navinutie,
prekrizené zévity

Struna sa nepostva

/ rjchlo sa pretrthava  préca prili blizko
kamenov, obrubnikov a
kovovych predmetov

Demontuijte a znovu
spravne namontujte
prislusenstvo,
skontrolujte jeho pevné
uchytenie.

Okamzite vymerite
prislusenstvo.
Nepokracujte v praci
pri silnych vibraciach.

Cievka, n6Z alebo
kotd¢ je nespravne
namontovany

Silné vibracie
Prislusenstvo je
deformované alebo
poskodené
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Zastavte vyzinac,
vyberte akumulatorovy
blok (6), vycistite
hlavu (9) a ochranny
kryt (11), nechajte
néradie vychladnit a
pokracujte v praci s
nizsim zatazenim.

Nezvycajny hiuk, ~ Prefazenie,
zapach spaleniny,  nahromadené tréva
nadmerné pod ochrannym krytom
zahrievanie )

. Skontrolujte zasuvku,
Ziadny kontakt alebo prediZovaci kabel
chyba sietové napatiev = a spravne vlozenie
zéasuvke akumulétora do
Akumulétor sa nabijacky.
nenabija ;
Prestaiite ich pouzivat

a obrétte sana
autorizované servisné
stredisko.

Akumulatorovy blok
alebo nabijacka je
poskodend

Na zabezpecenie bezpecnej a spolahlivej prevadzky néradia musia
byt vsetky opravy, Gdrzba a servisné zasahy vykonavané vyhradne v
autorizovanych servisnych strediskach a musia sa pouzivat iba originalne
néhradné diely a schvéleny spotrebny materidl.

OCHRANA ZIVOTNEHO PROSTREDIA

Elektrické néradie, batérie, prisluSenstvo a obaly by mali byt

recyklované sposobom Setrnym k Zivotnému prostrediu.

Nevyhadzuijte elektrické néradie a batérie do domového odpadu!
V zéujme ochrani/ zivotného prostredia je nutné pouzitd batériu, najma
litiovu, spravne zlikvidovat. Pre spravnu likvidaciu batériu pri pouzivani
spotrebica definitivne vybite, vyberte ju a potom zakryte kontakty
elektrickou paskou, aby ste zabranili skratu. Batériu neotvarajte a
nelikvidujte ju po Eastiach. Likvidujte na mieste na to ur¢enom.

#; Len pre krajiny EU:

7‘<’V silade s eurépskou smernicou 2012/19/EU o

tHen gdpadovych elektrickjch a elektronickych zariadeniach
a prislusnymi vnatrostatnymi prévnymi predpismi av stlade s eurdpskou
smernicou 2006/66/EC musia_ byt chybné alebo vyradené baterie a
elektronické zariadenia zhromazdované za Gcelom ekologicky bezpecnej
recyklacie.
Pri nespravnej likvidacii mozu mat pouzité elektrické a elektronické
zariadenia Skodlivé Gcinky na Zivotné prostredie a ludské zdravie v
dosledku moznej pritomnosti nebezpecnych latok.

PREPRAVA

Na litium-idnové batérie sa vztahuji poziadavky tykajice sa_prepravy
nebezpecnych veci. Batérie mozu byt prepravované samotnym uzivatelom
po ceste bez nutnosti dodrziavat dalsie predpisy. Pri preprave pomocou
tretich strdn (napr. lietadlom alebo $pediciou) je potrebné dodrziavat
zvlastne poziadavky na balenie a oznaCovanie. V takom pripade musi byt
do pripravy zasielky na prepravu zapojeny odbornik na nebezpecny tovar.
Akumuldtor balte iba s neposkodenym krytom. Uzavrite otvorené kontakty
a zabalte batériu tak, aby sa nemohla vo vnitri obalu pohybovat. Dodrzujte
tiez pripadné d'alSie ndrodné predpisy.

PL|POLSKI
TRYMER AKUMULATOROWY
PTA-26BL
INSRUKCJA OBSLUGI
DANE TECHNICZNE
Model PTA-26BL
Typ silnika Bezszczotkowy
Napiecie znamionowe (V
DCS’ ¢ ( 20
Predkos¢ obrotowa
biegu jatowego (min™) 8100
Srednica rury (mm) 25
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Maksymalna szerokos¢ 30
koszenia (cm)

Zalecana srednica zytki 15
tnacej (mm) .
Gwint watu roboczego M5
Minimalna-maksymalna 39-104.3

dtugosé rury (cm)

Regulacja potozenia
uchwytu pomocniczego

- kat nachylenia: 0-180°
- liczba pozycji: 12
Regulacja potozenia

gtowicy tnacej

- kat nachylenia: 0-90°
- liczba pozycji: 6
Tarcza 40T

Liczba zebéw 40
Srednica (mm) 200
Srednica otworu 8.15
montazowego (mm) .
Grubo$¢ (mm) 1
Maksymalna predkosé

obrotowa (min"i e
N6z 3T

Liczba ostrzy 3
Srednica (mm) 200
Srednica otworu 522
montazowego (mm) i
Grubo$¢ (mm) 0.9
Maksymalna predkosé

obrotowa (minﬁ 8100
Noz 2T

Liczba ostrzy 2
Srednica (mm) 200
Srednica otworu 5
montazowego (mm)

Grubo$¢ (mm) 0.76
Maksymalna predkosé 8100

obrotowa (min”)
Poziomy hatasu okreslone zgodnie z EN 50636-2-91:

Poziom ci$nienia LpA=77
akustycznego (dB(A))

Zmierzony poziom mocy LWA=86
akustycznej (dB(A)

Niepewnosc K (dB(A)) K=3
Gwarantowany poziom LWA=89
mocy akustycznej

(dB(A)

Catkowite wartosci drgari oraz niepewnos¢ K okreslone zgodnie z
EN 50636-2-91:

Poziom drgar (m/s?) 7.0
Niepewnosé K (m/s?) 1.5
Stopien ochrony 1P20
Klasa ochrony 1]
Masa EPTA (z

akumulatorem 4 Ah) (kg) 244
Masa narzedzia bez 18
akumulatora (kg) .
Masa (wraz z 26
wyposazeniem) (kg) .
Akumulator

Napigcie znamionowe (V

Dc? 20
Typ akumulatora Li-ion
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Pojemnosé (Ah) 20/3.0/4.0/8.0
tadowarka

Industrial Industrial
Model Charger 20/1 20/4 20/6.5
Napigcie wejsciowe (V . g .
ACE)/ Crestotlivost (H) 220-240/50  220-240/50  220-240/50
Moc znamionowa (W) 45 95 135
Napiecie wyjsciowe (V
ch 20 20 20
Prad wyjsciowy (A) 2 4 6.5

Klasa ochrony ] 1] 1]

OSTRZEZENIE: Deklarowane warto$ci emisji drgani i hatasu odnosza
sie do podstawowych zastosowan urzadzenia. Jednak w przypadku
stosowania urzadzenia do innych zastosowan, z innymi akcesoriami lub
przy niewtasciwej konserwacji poziomy emisji moga sie rézni¢. Moze to
znaczaco zwiekszy¢ poziom narazenia w catym okresie pracy. Poziomy
emisji réznig sie w zaleznosci od sposobu uzytkowania elektronarzedzia
i moga przekracza¢ wartosci podane w niniejszej karcie informacyjnej.
Wartosci te moga by¢ wykorzystywane do poréwnywania réznych urzadzen
oraz do wstepnej oceny narazenia. Doktadna ocena obcigzenia powinna
rowniez uwzglednia¢ okresy, w ktérych urzadzenie jest wytaczone lub
pracuje bez obcigzenia, co moze znacznie zmniejszy¢ catkowite obciazenie
w czasie pracy. Nalezy okresli¢ dodatkowe srodki bezpieczeristwa w
celu ochrony operatora, takie jak regularna konserwacja urzadzenia i
akcesoridw, utrzymywanie rak w cieple, stosowanie ochronnikéw stuchu
oraz wiasciwa organizacja pracy.

OPIS (*OBRAZEK 1)
1. Uchwyt gtéwny 9. Glowica tnaca
2. Przycisk odblokowania spustu  10. Przycisk regulaciji nachylenia
3. Spust Wigcz / Wytacz glowicy tnacej
4. Uchwyt pomocniczy 11. Ostona ochronna
5. Przycisk regulacji nachylenia 12.Kotka
uchwytu pomocniczego 13. Punkt mocowania narzedzia
6. Akumulator D

14. Prowadnica krawedziowa

15. Schowek na zapasowy wktad z
2ytka tnaca

7. Blokada drazka teleskopowego
8. Drazek teleskopowy

ZAWARTOSC OPAKOWANIA*
. Instrukcja obstugi

. Podkaszarka

. Ostona z nozykiem do zytki
Kotka

. Prowadnica krawedziowa

. Tarcza 40T

. N6z 3T

. N6z 2T

9. Szpula z zytkg tnaca

10. Akumulator 20 V 3,0 Ah

11. tadowarka akumulatora Charger 20/1
12. Wkiad szpuli

© N o A WN =

* Zawartos¢ opakowania moze sie rézni¢ w zaleznosci od kraju zakupu.
Szczegdtowe informacje dotyczace zawartosci opakowania znajduja sie na
liscie dotaczonej do produktu lub mozna je uzyskac u lokalnego dystrybutora.

Akumulatorowa podkaszarka PTA-26BL jest przeznaczona do pielegnaciji
prywatnych ogrodéw, trawnikéw i terenéw przydomowych: przycinania
krawedzi trawy wzdtuz Sciezek i rabat kwiatowych, koszenia wokot drzew,
stupéw i ogrodzer oraz pracy w trudno dostepnych miejscach, gdzie
nie mozna uzy¢ kosiarki. Niewielka masa, kompaktowe wymiary oraz
teleskopowy drazek z regulacja ditugosci zapewniaja wygode uzytkowania
osobom o réznym wzroscie i utatwiaja prace w ciasnych przestrzeniach.
Obracana gtowica tnaca i regulowany uchwyt pomocniczy umozliwiaja
dobranie komfortowej pozycji roboczej, a kotka utatwiaja prowadzenie
narzedzia i przycinanie krawedzi. Bezszczotkowy silnik, zasilanie
akumulatorem Li-ion 20 V oraz mozliwo$¢ stosowania zytki tnacej lub
nozy metalowych zapewniajg wysoka wydajnos¢ przy pielegnaciji matych
i Srednich powierzchni.

Podkaszarka nie jest przeznaczona do ciagtego koszenia gestej,
przerosnietej roslinnosci na duzych obszarach, do koszenia siana ani




do obrobki terenéw rolniczych, ani do diugotrwatego profesjonalnego
uzytkowania w stuzbach komunalnych lub rolniczych.

OSTRZEZENIA DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA

/\ OSTRZEZENIE! Nalezy zapoznaé sie z kimi ostrzezeni
dotyczgcymi hezpleczenslwa, instrukcjami, |Ius(rac]am| i specyfikacjami
Nieprzestrzeganie
ponlzszych InStI’UkC]I moze prowad2|c do porazenla pradem elektrycznym,
pozaru i/lub powaznych obrazen ciata.

Zachowa¢ wszystkie ostrzezenia i instrukcje do wykorzystania w
przysztosci.

Okreslenie ,elektronarzedzie” uzyte w ostrzezeniach odnosi sie
zarowno do elektronarzedzi zasilanych sieciowo (przewodowych), jak i
akumulatorowych (bezprzewodowych).

SYMBOLE | ZNAKI KONWENCJONALNE

zedzia

Zawsze no$ okulary ochronne - chronig oczy przed
odpryskami.

No§ maske przeciwpytowga -

zapobiega wdychaniu
szkodliwych czastek.

Nos ochronniki stuchu - chronig stuch przed nadmiernym
hatasem.

Zawsze no$ obuwie ochronne (obuwie robocze z

wzmocnionym noskiem).

Zawsze no$ rekawice ochronne.

Ostrzezenie! Obracajace si¢ narzedzie tnace / wyrzucane
przedmioty - ryzyko obrazen spowodowanych przez
obracajacy sie osprzet tnacy oraz przedmioty wyrzucane z
duza predkoscia.

Uwaga: ryzyko wyrzutu odtamkéw. Zachowaj bezpieczng
odlegtos¢ od pracujacej podkaszarki, zaréwno Ty, jak i osoby
postronne.

Osoby postronne musza zachowa¢ bezpieczng odlegtosé od
podkaszarki.

PPORed@

Przed wykonaniem jakichkolwiek regulacji, czyszczenia

lub pozostawieniem narzedzia bez nadzoru zawsze wyjmij
akumulator.

JC

Nie dotykaj ruchomych czesci - trzymaj rece z dala od
nozy oraz innych obracajgcych sie elementéw podkaszarki.
Kontakt moze spowodowa¢ powazne skaleczenia lub
obrazenia.

X

Nie uzywaj podkaszarki podczas deszczu - praca w czasie
opadéw lub na mokrej trawie jest zabroniona. Wilgo¢
zwigksza ryzyko porazenia pradem oraz uszkodzenia
narzedzia.

Przeczytaj instrukcje obstugi.

0gélne ostrzezenie o zagrozeniu.
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Zgodnos¢ z zasadniczymi wymaganiami odpowiednich
dyrektyw europejskich.
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Znak zgodnosci euroazjatyckiej (EAC).
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Znak zgodnosci Ukrainy.
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Gwarantowany poziom mocy akustycznej.

SPECJALNE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA DLA AKUMULATOROWEJ
PODKASZARKI DO TRAWY
1. Nie wolno pozwala¢ dzieciom na obstuge podkaszarki ani
dopuszczac ich do zabawy urzadzeniem lub wykonywania czynnosci
zwigzanych z czyszczeniem i konserwacjg. Niezastosowanie sie do
tego wymogu moze prowadzi¢ do powaznych obrazen, poniewaz
dzieci nie rozumieja zagrozer zwigzanych z obracajacym sie
narzedziem tngcym i moga przypadkowo uruchomi¢ podkaszarke.

2. Nie wolno dopuszczac do obstugi podkaszarki 0séb o ograniczonych
zdolnosciach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub psychicznych ani oséb
bez dos$wiadczenia i wiedzy, chyba ze zostaly one odpowiednio
poinstruowane i sg nadzorowane przez osobe odpowiedzialng.
Zignorowanie tej zasady moze skutkowa¢ nieprawidtowg obstuga,
utratg kontroli nad narzedziem oraz obrazeniami operatora lub 0s6b
postronnych.

3. Nalezy przestrzega¢ lokalnych przepiséw i ograniczen dotyczacych
minimalnego wieku operatora podkaszarki. Naruszenie tych
wymagan moze prowadzi¢ do odpowiedzialnosci administracyjnej
oraz zwieksza ryzyko wypadkéw wynikajacych z braku doswiadczenia
i dyscypliny bardzo mtodych uzytkownikéw.

4. Operator ponosi osobista odpowiedzialno$¢ za bezpieczne
uzytkowanie podkaszarki oraz za wszelkie szkody wyrzadzone
innym osobom lub ich mieniu. Zaniedbanie tej zasady i nieostrozne
uzytkowanie urzadzenia moze prowadzi¢ do obrazen oséb trzecich
oraz uszkodzen pojazdéw, budynkéw, szyb i roslin spowodowanych
wyrzucanymi przedmiotami.

5. Nie wolno dopusci¢ do obstugi podkaszarki oséb, ktdre nie
przeczytaly i nie zrozumialy niniejszej instrukcji. Uzytkowanie
narzedzia bez znajomosci zasad obstugi i bezpieczeristwa moze
p[’owad;ié do btedéw obstugowych, utraty kontroli i powaznych
obrazen.

6. Przed kazdym uzyciem nalezy przeprowadzi¢ doktadng kontrole
wzrokowa podkaszarki, sprawdzajac obecnos¢ oraz prawidtowy
montaz wszystkich oston, prowadnicy krawedziowej oraz narzedzia
tnacego. Pominigcie tej kontroli moze skutkowac praca urzadzeniem
z uszkodzonymi lub brakujgcymi elementami ochronnymi, a
w  konsekwencji obrazeniami  spowodowanymi wyrzuconymi
elementami lub bezposrednim kontaktem z narzedziem tnacym.

7. Przed uruchomieniem podkaszarki oraz po kazdym uderzeniu,
upadku lub innym wstrzasie nalezy sprawdzi¢ urzadzenie pod
katem zuzycia, peknie¢, odksztatcen lub innych uszkodzer i
w razie potrzeby niezwiocznie przeprowadzi¢ naprawe. Praca
uszkodzong podkaszarkg lub z peknigtym narzedziem tngcym moze
spowodowac jego rozerwanie przy duzej predkosci i prowadzi¢ do
powaznych obrazeri operatora lub 0sob postronnych.

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA DOTYCZACE WSZYSTKICH OPERACJI
. Podczas pracy nalezy zawsze nosi¢ okulary ochronne, solidne obuwie
z zakrytymi palcami oraz dtugie spodnie. Brak $rodkéw ochrony
indywidualnej moze prowadzi¢ do urazéw oczu spowodowanych
wyrzucanymi zanieczyszczeniami, skaleczen i sttuczer nég oraz
uszkodzen skéry.

2. Nie nalezy ui{lwaé podkaszarki w niekorzystnych warunkach
atmosferycznych, w szczegélnosci podczas burzy, intensywnych
opadéw deszczu, mgly lub silnego wiatru. Praca w takich warunkach
ogranicza widocznos¢ i stabilno$¢ oraz moze prowadzi¢ do
upadkow, porazenia pradem lub utraty kontroli nad urzadzeniem.

3. Nigdy nie dotyka¢ niebezpiecznych czesci bedacych w ruchu
lub ‘niedawno zatrzymanych; przed wykonywaniem regulacji,
czyszczeniem lub wymiang osprzetu nalezy zawsze wylaczyc
urzadzenie i wyja¢ akumulator, czekajac az narzedzie tnace
catkowicie sie zatrzyma.

4. Podczas pracy nalezy zawsze trzymac rece i stopy w bezpiecznej
odlegtosci od narzedzia tnacego, szczegéinie podczas uruchamiania
silnika.

5. Nigdy nie uzywa¢ podkaszarki z uszkodzonymi lub brakujacymi
ostonami, uchwytami, przyciskami blokady lub innymi urzadzeniami
zabezpieczajacymi.

6. Stosowac wytacznie narzedzia tnace (zytke, noze, tarcze) zalecane
przez producenta dla tego modelu.

7. Nigdy nie wysuwac zytki tnacej poza diugos¢ dopuszczona przez néz
tnacy ostony ani nie usuwac ani nie skracac tego noza.

8. Podczas pracy z metalowymi nozami i tarczami unika¢ kontaktu z
kamieniami, metalowymi stupkami, kraweznikami, ogrodzeniami i

innymi twardymi przeszkodami.
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9. Zawsze pracowa¢ w stabilnej pozycji, unika¢ nienaturalnych
pochytéw i nadmiernego siegania, szczegélnie na zboczach.

10. Pracowa¢ powoli i w sposéb kontrolowany; nie biega¢ ani nie
przemieszczac sie na diugie dystanse z wiaczona podkaszarka i
uniesionym narzedziem tngcym.

11.Uzywaé podkaszarki wytacznie w $wietle dziennym lub przy
odpowiednim oswietleniu sztucznym.

12.W przypadku awarii, nietypowych dZwiekéw, drgan, zapachu
spalenizny, po wypadku lub odniesieniu obrazen natychmiast
wytaczy¢ urzadzenie i wyja¢ akumulator.

13. Zawsze zachowac bezpieczng odlegto$¢ co najmniej 15 m od innych
0s6b i zwierzat.

14. Nalezy by¢ Swiadomym ryzyk resztkowych zwigzanych z diugotrwatg
praca: drgan, obcigzenia ramion i obreczy barkowej oraz hafasu.
15.0soby posiadajace aktywne lub pasywne implanty medyczne
(np. rozrusznik serca) powinny przed uzyciem skonsultowac sie z

lekarzem i producentem implantu.

ZASILANIE

Upewnic sie, ze urzadzenie jest zasilane akumulatorami Procraft 20 V (2
Ah, 3 Ah, 4 Ah lub 8 Ah) zgodnie z informacjami podanymi na tabliczce
znamionowej. Stosowanie innych akumulatorow moze spowodowac
uszkodzenie narzedzia oraz pogorszenie jego parametrow pracy. Narzedzie
jest przeznaczone do pracy z akumulatorami litowo-jonowymi Procraft 20 V,
ktore zapewniaja stabilne i niezawodne zasilanie.

OBSLUGA NARZEDZIA

A uwagal

Przed montazem lub demontazem osprzetu nalezy upewni¢ sig,
ze narzedzie jest wylaczone, oraz wyja¢ akumulator, aby zapobiec
przypadkowemu uruchomieniu.

Wyjmowanie akumulatora

Aby wyja¢ akumulator, nacisnaé przycisk blokady akumulatora i wysunaé
akumulator z narzedzia.

Instrukcja tadowania akumulatora

tadowarka wyposazona jest w dwa wskazniki: czerwony i zielony.
Czerwony wskaznik sygnalizuje trwajace tadowanie, natomiast zielony
wskaznik oznacza zakorczenie procesu tadowania. Sam akumulator
moze by¢ wyposazony we wskaznik poziomu natadowania z diodami LED.
Aby sprawdzi¢ poziom natadowania, nalezy nacisnac przycisk kontroli na
akumulatorze.

0 1 dioda LED: 25% natadowania

¢ 2 diody LED: 50% natadowania

0 3 diody LED: 75% natadowania

¢ 4 diody LED: 100% natadowania

Instrukcja krok po kroku:
1. Podtaczy¢ tadowarke do gniazda sieciowego.

2. W przypadku tadowarek wtykowych wiozy¢ wtyk tadowania do
gniazda akumulatora. W przypadku tadowarek wsuwanych ustawi¢
akumulator w prowadnicach i wsuna¢ go do tadowarki.

3. Zaswieci sie czerwony wskaZnik, sygnalizujacy rozpoczecie
tadowania.
4. Po petnym natadowaniu zaswieci sie zielony wskaznik.

5. Odiaczy¢ tadowarke od akumulatora i od gniazda sieciowego lub
wysuna¢ akumulator z tadowarki.

6. Opcjonalnie: nacisng¢ przycisk kontroli natadowania na
akumulatorze, aby sprawdzi¢ poziom natadowania za pomocg diod
ED.

Montaz akumulatora

Wyréwnac akumulator z prowadnicg w narzedziu, a nastepnie wsunac go,
az do wyczuwalnego zatrza$niecia i kliknigcia.

MONTAZ

A\ ostrzezenie!

Przed przystapieniem do montazu zawsze upewnic sie, ze akumulator (6)
zostat wyjety.

Zamocuj prowadnice krawedziowg (14) do gtowicy trymera (9), zgodnie
z rysunkami 2 A1-A2, az do styszalnego zatrzasnigcia. Zamontuj ostone
(17): wyréwnaj jg z gniazdami na gtowicy trymera (9), jak pokazano na
rysunku 2 B1, docisnij ja, a nastepnie zabezpiecz dostarczong $rubg,
zgodnie z rysunkiem 2 B2

Zamontu1 keétka (12), zatrzaskujac je w odpowiednich gniazdach ostony
11). Mozliwe pozycje kétek (12) pokazano na rysunkach 2 C1-C6 i nalezy
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je dobra¢ w zaleznosci od wybranej metody koszenia.

Aby przygotowac trymer do pracy, zamontuj akumulator (6) zgodnie z
rysunkami 2 D1-D2: wyréwnaj akumulator (6) z prowadnicami obudowy
i wsuwaj go, az do zablokowania. Upewnij sie, ze akumulator (6) jest
prawidtowo i stabilnie zamocowany.

Obstuga wiacznika

A\ UWAGA! Przed kazdym uzyciem upewnij sie, Ze po zwolnieniu spustu
Wiacz/Wytacz (3) wraca on automatycznie do pozycji poczatkowej
(Wytacz), a trymer catkowicie sig zatrzymuije.

Aby wiaczy¢ trymer, zgodnie z rysunkiem 3 E, najpierw naci$nij kciukiem
przycisk blokady spustu (2), a nastepnie - trzymajac go wcisnigtym -
pociagnij spust Wiacz/Wytacz (3). Silnik uruchomi sig, a narzedzie tnace
zacznie sig obracac.

Aby wytaczy¢ trymer, zwolnij spust (3). Przed wykonaniem jakichkolwiek
regulacji lub przenoszeniem narzedzia upewnij sie, ze narzedzie tnace
catkowicie si¢ zatrzymato.

Regul uchwytu p

Potozenie uchwytu pomocniczego (4) mozna regulowac w zaleznosci od
wzrostu operatora oraz warunkow pracy. Aby zmieni¢ potozenie, nacisnij
przycisk zwalniajacy nachylenie uchwytu pomocniczego (5), obré¢ uchwyt
(4) do wygodnej pozycji, a nastepnie zwolnij przycisk (5), zgodnie z
rysunkiem 3 F. Upewnij sig, ze uchwyt (4) jest prawidtowo zablokowany i
nie obraca sie.

Uzycie zapasowego wkiadu z zytka

Konstrukcja uchwytu pomocniczego (4) umozliwia przechowywanie
wewnatrz zapasowego wktadu (15) z zylka tnaca. Aby zamontowaé
zapasowy wktad (15), wtéz go do wneki uchwytu pomocniczego (4), az do
styszalnego zatrzasniecia, zgodnie z rysunkami 3 G1-G2.

Aby wyja¢ zapasowy wktad (15), pociagnij go w swojg strone, pokonujac
opor zatrzasku. Zawsze upewnij sie, ze wktad (15) jest bezpiecznie
osadzony w uchwycie (4) i nie moze wypas¢ podczas pracy lub transportu.

ia dlugosci watu telesh

Dlugo$¢ watu teleskopowego (8) mozna regulowa¢ w zaleznosci od
wzrostu operatora oraz wykonywanego zadania. Poluzuj blokade watu
teleskopowego (7), wysun lub wsun wat (8) do zadanej dlugosci, a
nastepnie ponownie dokre¢ blokade (7), zgodnie z rysunkiem 3 H.

Po regulacji sprawdz, czy wat jest prawidtowo zablokowany, przesuwajac
go do przodu i do tytu. Wat teleskopowy (8) nie moze sie samoczynnie
przemieszczac.

0brot gtowicy wzdtuz osi watu

Do pracy pionowej (np. przy podcinaniu krawedzi trawnika) gtowice trymera
(9) mozna obrécic wzdtuz osi watu teleskopowego (8). Trzymajac trymer
za uchwyt gtowny (1) oraz wat teleskopowy (8%, obro¢ gtowice (9) do
wymaganej pozycji, zgodnie z rysunkiem 3 I.

Upewnij sig, ze gtowica (9) jest zablokowana w jednej z ustalonych pozycji
i nie obraca sie podczas pracy.

Regulacja kata nachylenia glowicy trymera

Kat nachylenia gtowicy trymera (9) mozna regulowac, aby utatwi¢ prace na
réznych powierzchniach. Jak pokazano na rysunku 3 J1, nacisnij przycisk
zwalniajacy nachylenie gtowicy (10). Nastepnie, trzymajac przycisk (10)
wcisniety, docisnij ostone (11) do podtoza stopa i powoli unies uchwyt
gtowny (1) oraz wat teleskopowy (8), az do uzyskania zadanego kata
nachylenia, zgodnie z rysunkiem 3 J2.

Zwolnij przycisk (10) i upewnij sie, ze gtowica (9) jest bezpiecznie
zablokowana w wybranej pozycji.

Technika koszenia

Zgodnie z rysunkami 3 K1-K2, podczas pracy opieraj ostone (11) oraz
kotka (12) na podfozu i przesuwaj gtowice trymera (9) w kierunku
wyznaczonym przez potozenie kotek (12). Prowadz trymer ptynnie, bez
dociskania narzedzia tnacego, pozwalajac, aby zytka lub néz cigt trawe
dzieki predkosci obrotowej.

W razie potrzeby wrd¢ do sekcji ,Montaz” i zmien potozenie kotek (12),
zgodnie z rysunkami 2 C1-C6, aby uzyskac najlepsze rezultaty przy
podcinaniu krawedzi lub pracy na pochytosciach.

Zaleca sig:

kosi¢ trawe réwnymi, tukowymi ruchami, pracujac na pasach roboczych;

+ unika¢ koszenia bardzo gestej lub wysokiej trawy w jednym przejsciu -
najpierw zmniejszy¢ wysokos¢ gornej warstwy trawy, a nastepnie wykonac
dodatkowe przejscie koszace;

« unika¢ gwattownych ruchéw i szarpnie¢, aby nie przecigzac¢ silnika i nie
skraca¢ zywotnosci narzedzia tnacego;

+ unika¢ zblizania narzedzia tnacego zbyt blisko kamieni, kraweznikow i
innych twardych przeszkdd - uzywac prowadnicy krawedziowej (14) oraz
kotek (12) w celu zachowania bezpiecznej odlegtosci.

Montaz narzedzia tnacego




Ostrzezenie! Przed wymiana szpuli, noza lub tarczy zawsze upewnij sie,
e trymer jest wytaczony, akumulator (6) zostat wyjety, a narzedzie tnace
catkowicie sie zatrzymato.

Trymer jest dostarczany z fabrycznie zamontowang szpula z zytka tnaca.
Aby jg zdja¢, postepuj zgodnie z rysunkami 3 L1-L2: nacisnij zatrzaski
szpuli i pociagnij ja w swoja strone, aby zdja¢ pierscier mocujacy z
punktu mocowania narzedzia tnacego (13). Pod pierscieniem znajduje
sie wymienny wkiad z zytkg. W razie potrzeby mozna go szybko zastapi¢
zapasowym wktadem przechowywanym w uchwycie pomocniczym (4) jako
zapasowa szpula (15).

Aby ponownie zamontowa¢ szpule, wiéz wkiad z zytka do glowicy,
przeprowadz koniec zytki przez odpowiedni otwér zgodnie z rysunkiem
4 L3, umies¢ szpule na punkcie mocowania narzedzia tnacego (13) i
zatrzasnij pierscien mocujacy, az do klikniecia. Upewnij sie, Ze szpula jest
pewnie zamocowana i nie ma luzu.

Aby zamontowa¢ metalowe noze lub tarcze, zdejmij szpule zgodnie z
rysunkami 3 L1-L2. Zat6z dolng podktadke na punkt mocowania narzedzia
tngcego (13), nastepnie zamontuj specjalny uchwyt do nozy i tarcz.
Wyréwnaj otwory w tarczy lub nozu z wystepami uchwytu i umies¢ narzedzie
tnace na miejscu. Zatéz druga (gérna) podktadke i dokrec¢ nakretke. Aby
zablokowac wrzeciono, w6z odpowiedni Srubokret lub pret w boczny otwor
glowicy i przytrzymaj wrzeciono podczas dokrecania nakretki.

Po montazu upewnij sie, ze tarcza lub ndz jest pewnie zamocowany, nie ma
luzu i jest zamontowany zgodnie z oznaczonym kierunkiem obrotu (jesli
dotyczy). Aby zdemontowac tarcze lub ndz, wykonaj powyzsze czynnosci
w odwrotnej kolejnosci.

Wymiana zytki w wkladzie

Aby wymieni¢ zytke, wyjmij wktad z gtowicy trymera (9) i postepuj zgodnie
z ilustracjami na rysunkach 4 M1-M4. Uzywaj zytki o zalecanej srednicy.
W16z poczatek zytki do szczeliny blokujacej we wkiadzie, jak pokazano
na rysunku 4 M1. Nawijaj zytke rownomiernie na wktad w zaznaczonym
kierunku (rysunek 4 M2), upewniajac sie, ze zwoje leza ptasko i nie
krzyzuja sie. Po nawinigciu przeprowadz wolny koniec zytki przez zaczep
zabezpieczajacy, aby zapobiec jej rozwijaniu podczas przechowywania lub
transportu (rysunek 4 M3). Przed ponownym zamontowaniem wktadu w
gtowicy nie zapomnij zwolni¢ korica zytki z zaczepu i wyprowadzi¢ go przez
odpowiedni otwor.

Sprawdz jakos$¢ nawiniecia: zytka musi by¢ utozona w ciasnych, réwnych
zwojach, bez krzyzowania i wybrzuszen (rysunek 4 M4).

Uzycie prowadnicy krawedziowej

Prowadnica krawedziowa (14) jest przeznaczona do pracy w poblizu
kamieni, ogrodzen, $cian i innych przeszkéd. Prawidtowo uzywana

utrzymuje narzedzie tnace w bezpiecznej odlegtosci od twardych obiektéw,
chroni zytke, ndz lub tarcze oraz zmniejsza obciazenie silnika.

Podczas pracy prowadz trymer w taki sposob, aby przy zblizaniu sie do
przeszkody jako pierwsza stykata sie z nig prowadnica krawedziowa ?1 4),
a nie narzedzie tngce. Uzywaj prowadnicy (14) jako prowadnicy $lizgowej,
pozwalajac jej ptynnie przesuwac sie wzdiuz krawedzi przeszkody, jak
pokazano na rysunku 4 0. Zmniejsza to ryzyko uszkodzenia narzedzia
tnacego oraz prawdopodobiefistwo nagtego odbicia w przypadku
przypadkowego kontaktu z twardym obiektem.

KONSERWACJA

Przed rozpoczeciem jakichkolwiek prac konserwacyjnych nalezy zawsze
upewnic sie, ze narzedzie jest wytaczone, a akumulator zostat wyjety.

Czyszczenie

Po kazdym uzyciu zaleca sie usuniecie z trymera resztek trawy, kurzu i
zabrudzen.
1. Upewni¢ sie, ze akumulator (6) zostat wyjety, a narzedzie tngce
zatrzymato sig i ostygto.

2. Ostroznie usuna¢ skoszona trawe i zanieczyszczenia z glowicy
tnacej (9), ostony (11), kot (12) oraz prowadnicy krawedziowej
(14). Do tego celu uzywac miekkiej szczotki lub suchej szmatki. Nie
stosowac¢ metalowych przedmiotow, aby nie uszkodzi¢ elementéw z
tworzywa sztucznego oraz osprzetu tnacego.

3. W razie potrzeby delikatnie przetrze¢ obudowe, rekojes¢ gtowna (1)
oraz rekojes¢ pomocnicza (4) lekko wilgotng szmatka, a nastepnie
doktadnie je osuszyé. Nalezy upewni¢ sie, ze do wnetrza obudowy
ani do stykow akumulatora (6) nie dostata sie wilgoc.

4. Nie dopuszcza¢ do gromadzenia sie trawy i zabrudzen wokét punktu
mocowania narzedzia tngcego (13) oraz elementow sterujacych.
Nagromadzone zanieczyszczenia moga pogorszy¢ chtodzenie,
zaktéci¢ mechanizm podawania zytki i powodowac zwiekszone
drgania.

5. Do czyszczenia nie stosowa¢ wody pod wysokim cisnieniem,
benzyny, rozpuszczalnikéw, agresywnych srodkow chemicznych ani
materiatéw sciernych. Moga one uszkodzi¢ elementy z tworzywa
sztucznego, uszczelnienia i izolacje oraz powodowac korozje
elementoéw metalowych.

PL | POLSKI [S¥¥i

6. Okresowo czysci¢ narzedzie tnace (szpule z zytka, noze, tarcze) z
przyklejonych resztek trawy i zabrudzen. W przypadku stwierdzenia
pekniec, znacznego zuzycia lub odksztalcen nalezy natychmiast
wymieni¢ osprzet zgodnie z instrukcjami zawartymi w rozdziale
,Montaz narzedzia tnacego”.

Przechowywanie

Prawidtowe  przechowywanie
akumulatora.
1. Po zakoriczeniu pracy wytaczy¢ trymer, wyja¢ akumulator (6) i
oczysci¢ narzedzie zgodnie z rozdziatem ,Czyszczenie”.

2. Przechowywa¢ trymer w suchym i czystym pomieszczeniu,
chronionym przed wilgocia, bezposrednim dziataniem promieni
stonecznych oraz gwattownymi zmianami temperatury. Nie
pozostawia¢ narzedzia na zewnatrz podczas deszczu ani w
wilgotnym otoczeniu.

3. Ustawi¢ trymer w taki sposdb, aby narzedzie tnace oraz prowadnica
krawedziowa (14) nie znajdowaty sie na wysokosci gtowy lub twarzy.
W przypadku przechowywania na $cianie upewnic sie, ze narzedzie
jest bezpiecznie zamocowane i nie moze spasc¢.

4. Przechowywac narzedzie w miejscu niedostepnym dla dzieci oraz
0s6b nieupowaznionych. Nie pozostawia¢ zmontowanego trymera z
zamontowanym akumulatorem (6) bez nadzoru.

5. Zaleca sie przechowywanie akumulatora (6) oddzielnie od trymera,
w miejscu chronionym przed wilgocia, kurzem oraz metalowymi
przedmiotami. Nie dopuszcza¢ do zwarcia stykow akumulatora
przez metalowe przedmioty (narzedzia, Sruby, monety itp.).

6. W przypadku diuzszego okresu nieuzytkowania narzedzia nalezy
okresowo sprawdzac stan trymera i akumulatora (6). W razie potrzeby
natadowa¢ akumulator zgodnie z instrukcjg tadowarki, unikajac
catkowitego roztadowania oraz dlugotrwatego przechowywania w
stanie gtebokiego roztadowania.

wydluza zywotno$¢ trymera oraz

Transport
1. Przed transportem zawsze wytaczy¢ trymer, wyja¢ akumulator (6)
oraz - jesli to mozliwe - zdemontowac¢ narzedzie tnace (szpule,
néz lub tarcze) lub zabezpieczy¢ je przed przypadkowym kontaktem.

2. Przenosi¢ trymer, trzymajac go za rekojes¢ gtéwng (1) oraz
wysiegnik teleskopowy (8), z narzedziem tngcym skierowanym od
ciata. Nie przenosi¢ narzedzia, trzymajac wytgcznie za ostone (11),
gtowice (9§)Iub prowadnice krawedziowg (14).

3. Podczas transportu trymera samochodem lub innym $rodkiem
transportu umiescic go w sposob uniemozliwiajacy swobodne
przemieszczanie sie, przewrdcenie lub uderzenie o inne przedmioty.
Zaleca sie uzywanie oryginalnego opakowania lub torby/pokrowca
ochronnego.

4. Transportowac akumulator (6) oddzielnie od trymera, zabezpieczajac
jego styki przed przypadkowym zwarciem. Nie przechowywac
akumulatora w tym samym schowku co luzne metalowe przedmioty
($ruby, nakretki, narzedzia itp.).

5. Przestrzega¢ lokalnych przepiséw i wymagan dotyczacych
transportu akumulatoréw oraz bezprzewodowych elektronarzedzi.
Nieprzestrzeganie tych zasad moze prowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia
sprzetu, wycieku elektrolitu, pozaru akumulatora oraz powstania
niebezpiecznych sytuacji podczas transportu.

USUWANIE USTEREK

Problem Mozliwa przyczyna Sposdb usuniecia
Zamontowac
akumulator (6), az
zablokuje sie z
wyraznym kliknigciem,
lub natadowac go.

Akumulator (6) nie jest
zamontowany /
roztadowany

Trymer nie

uruchamia sie Podczas wiaczania

Staba wydajnosé
cigcia, trawa jest
,szarpana”

Nie nacisnieto
przycisku
%alniajqcego blokade

Zytka jest zbyt krétka
lub zuzyta

N6z / tarcza sg tepe
lub uszkodzone

nacisna¢ jednoczes$nie
przycisk zwalniajacy
blokade (2) oraz
‘(fg)qcznik/wy}qcznik

Wysunac¢ zytke do
dtugosci roboczej
lub wymieni¢ wktad
/ zytke.

Naostrzy¢ lub
wymieni¢ narzedzie
tnace.

PRO-CRAFT
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Zytka nie wysuwa sig
/ szybko sig zrywa

Silne drgania

Nietypowy hatas,
zapach spalenizny,
nadmierne
nagrzewanie

Akumulator nie
taduje sie

Nieprawidtowe
nawiniecie,
skrzyzowane zwoje

Praca zbyt blisko
kamieni, kraweznikow
i metalowych
przedmiotéw

Szpula, néz lub tarcza
sg nieprawidtowo
zamontowane

Osprzet zdeformowany
lub uszkodzony

Przeciazenie,
nagromadzenie trawy
pod ostong (11)

Brak styku lub brak
napiecia w gniazdku

Akumulator lub
tadowarka sa
uszkodzone

Nawina¢ zytke
ponownie zgodnie ze
schematem (rys. 4
M1-M4).

Zachowac bezpieczng
odlegtos¢, uzywac
prowadnicy
krawedziowej (14)

i unikac uderzen o
twarde przedmioty.

Zdemontowag i
ponownie zamontowacd
osprzet, sprawdzajac,
czy jest prawidtowo i
pewnie zamocowany.

Natychmiast
wymieni¢ osprzet. Nie
kontynuowac pracy
przy silnych drganiach.

Wytaczy¢ trymer,
wyjaé akumulator

(6), oczysci¢ gtowice
(9) i ostone (11),
pozostawi¢ narzedzie
do ostygniecia i
kontynuowac¢ prace
przy mniejszym
obcigzeniu.
Sprawdzi¢ gniazdo
sieciowe, przedtuzacz
oraz prawidtowe
umieszczenie
akumulatora w
tadowarce.

Zaprzestat
uzytkowania i
skontaktowac sie

Z autoryzowanym
punktem serwisowym.

Dla zapewnienia bezpiecznej i niezawodnej eksploatacji urzadzenia
nalezy pamieta¢, ze wszelkie naprawy, czynnosci serwisowe oraz
regulacje powinny by¢ wykonywane wytacznie w autoryzowanych centrach
serwisowych, z uzyciem oryginalnych czesci zamiennych i materiatow
eksploatacyjnych.

OCHRONA SRODOWISKA

W trosce o przyrode, elektronarzedzia, akumulatory, osprzet i

opakowania nalezy oddac do powtérnego przetworzenia zgodnego

z obowiqzujqclmi przepisami w zakresie ochrony Srodowiska.
Elektronarzedzia i akumulatora nie wolno wyrzuca¢ do odpadéw
komunalnych!

W celu prawidtowej utylizacji nalezy catkowicie roztadowa¢ baterig
podczas pracy z przyrzadem, wyjac ja, a nastgpnie owinaC styki tasma
izolacyjna, aby unikna¢ zwaré.

Nie otwieraj baterii i nie utylizuj jej w czesciach. Utylizowac¢ w
wyznaczonych dla tego miejscach.

&> Tylko paristwa UE:

Zgodnie z europejska dyrektywg 2012/19/UE w sprawie
zuzytego sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego oraz Lej
implementacjg w prawodawstwie krajowym, a takze zgodnie z europejska
drrektywq 2006/66/WE uszkodzone lub zuic‘{te akumulatory oraz sprzet
elektryczny nalezy segregowac i poddawac odzyskowi surowcow wtérnych
zgodnie z przepisami o ochronie srodowiska.

W przypadku nieprawidtowej utylizacji zuzyty sprzet elektryczny
i elektroniczny moze mie¢ szkodliwe skutki dla $rodowiska i
zdrowia ludzkiego, wynikajace z potencjalnej obecnosci substancji
niebezpiecznych.

Li-ion

TRANSPORT

Akumulatory litowo-jonowe podlegaja wymaganiom przepiséw dotyczacych
towardéw niebezpiecznych. Akumulatory moga by¢ transportowane drogg

PRO-CRAFT

ladowa przez uzytkownika bez koniecznosci spetniania jakichkolwiek
dalszych warunkow. W przypadku przesytki przez osobe trzecig (np.
transport droga powietrzng lub za posrednictwem spedycji) nalezy
dostosowa¢ sie do szczegolnych wymogéw dotyczacych opakowania i
znaczenia towaru. W takim wypadku podczas przygotowania towaru do
wysytki nalezy skonsultowac sie z ekspertem ds. towaréw niebezpiecznych.
Akumulatory mozna wysyta¢ tylko wéwczas, gdy ich obudowa nie jest
uszkodzona. Odstoniete styki nalezy zaklei¢, a akumulator zapakowa¢ w
taki sposdb, aby nie mogt on sie poruszac (przesuwac) w opakowaniu.
Nalezy wzigé tez pod uwage ewentualne przepisy prawa krajowego oraz
regulamin przewoznika lub linii lotniczych, z ustug, ktérych zamierza sie
skorzystac.
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AKYMYJIATOPEH TPUMEP
PTA-26BL
PbKOBOCTBO 3A EKCM/IOATALUA

TEXHWYECKWU XAPAKTEPUCTUKKU

Mogen PTA-26BL

Tun Ha pBuratens besyeTkoB

Hanpexenue (B,
NOCTOSHEH TOK)

CKOPOCT Ha MpaseH X0
(MuH")

20

8100

[lnameTbp Ha npbTa

(M) 25
MakcumanHa WupounHa 30
Ha KoceHe (cM)

MpenopbyaH AuameTbp 15
Ha kopaata (MM) .

Pesba Ha pa6oTHus Ban M5

MuHumanua-makcu-
ManHa ib/KMHA Ha
npbra (cm)
Hactpoiika Ha
NONOXEHMETO Ha
npbXKaTa

- bIb/1 Ha HaKNoHa: 0-180°
- KONIMYecTBO 12
NONOXEHUS:

Hactpoiika Ha
NONOXEHMETO Ha
rnapata

- BrbJl Ha HaKNoHa:
- KONNYecTBo
NONOXEHUA:

Ouck 40T

39-104.3

0-90°
6

Konuuectso 3b6un 40
[lnameTbp (Mm)

Jlnametsbp Ha
MOHTa)XHMUsi 0TBOP (MM)

[ebenuna (Mm) 1

MakcumanHa ckopoct
(MuH’

Hox 3T
KonunyectBo ocTpueta 3

[nametbp (Mm)

[lnameTbp Ha
MOHTa)XHMsi 0TBOP (MM)

[Le6enuna (Mm) 0.9

Makcumanwa ckopoct
(MuHT)

Hox 2T

8100




Konuyectso octpuera 2
[unamerbp (MM) 200
[lnameTbp Ha 5
MOHTa)XHMsi 0TBOP (MM)

[le6enuna (Mm) 0.76
mill(r‘grmanua cKkopocT 8100

HuBara Ha Wwym ca onpefenetn B choTaetcTaue ¢ EN 50636-2-91:
HuBo Ha 3ByKOBO

Hansraxe (ab(A)) LpA=77
N3MepeHo HMBO Ha

3BYKOBa MOLYHOCT LWA=86
%AEW; Hecuryptoct K

AB(A K=3
[apaHTUpaHO HMBO Ha LWA=89

3BYKOBA MOLLHOCT
(aB(A))

CToifHocTuTe Ha BUGpaLyMuTe 1 HecurypHocTTa K ca onpesieneny B
cvotBetcTBue ¢ EN 50636-2-91:

HuBo Ha B16paLys (m/c?) 7.0
HecurypHocT K (m/c?) 1.5

HuBo Ha 3awmTa 1P20

Knac 1a sawuta 1l

Terno EPTA (c 6atepus
4 Au) (kr) 2.44

Terno Ha MHCTpyMeHTa 18
6e3 6atepus (kr) .

Terno (BKNIOYMTENHO 26
akcecoapw) (kr) .

barepus

HanpexeHwe (B,
NOCTOSHHO) 20

Li-ion
2.0/3.0/4.0/8.0

Tvn Ha 6aTepusaTa
Kanauutert (Ad)
3apsfaHo ycTpoiCcTBO

Industrial
€20/6.5

Industrial

Mogen C20/4

Charger 20/1

BxoasLo HanpexeHue
(B, npomeHnueo)
Yecrora (Hz)

MouwHocT (BT) 45 95 135

M3xopasLwo Hanpexexune
(B, NOCTOSIHHO) 20 20 20

Waxopswy Tok (A) 2 4 6.5

220-240/50  220-240/50  220-240/50

Knac Ha 3awuta ] ] ]

NPEAYMPEXAEHWUE: MocoyeHuTe HUBa Ha BUGPALMK U WM Ce OCHOBa-
BAT Ha 06L0TO NPUNOXKEHNE HA UHCTPYMEHTA. Bbnpeky ToBa, ako HCTPY-
MEHTBT Ce M3M03Ba 3a APYrv Lenu, C pasinyHu NPUHaANeXHOCTU Uam
B /IOLIO CHCTOSIHME, HUBATA Ha LWYM U BUGPALMK MOXe fAa Bapupart. ToBa
MOXe 3HaYUTENHO /13 YBENWNYM HUBOTO Ha KCMIO3NLMA Npe3 Lienus nepu-
0/l Ha paboTa. HuBaTa Ha Wwym 1 BUGPaLWK Lye BapupaT B 3aBUCUMOCT OT
TOBa KaK Ce U3n0N3Ba eNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTBT U MOXe Aa HAAXBBPAAT HH-
BaTa, NOCOYEHM B TO3M MH(OPMALIMOHEH NNCT. Tean HUBA Ha LYM W BUOPa-
LM MOraT fa Ce U3NoN3BaT 3a CPaBHABAHE Ha e/\H MHCTPYMEHT C Apyr
1 3a U3BBPLIBAHE HA NPeABAPUTENHU OLEHKH Ha Bb3faelicTBueTo. ToYHa-
Ta OLieHKa Ha HaToBapBaHeTo TPAAGBA Ja B3eMe NpefBUf U BPEMETO, KO-
raTo MHCTPYMEHTBT € U3K/IOYeH MM paboTu, Ho He ce u3nonaga. Tosa
MOJXe 3HaYNTeSHO 1a HaMany o6LL0TO HaTOBapBaHe Npe3 PaboTHUA nepu-
op. MipeHTuduLmpaliTe JOMBAHUTENHN MePKM 3a 6e30MaCcHOCT 3a 3alln-
Ta Ha onepaTopa, Kato Hanpumep: NOAAPbXKA Ha MHCTPYMEHTU U aKceco-
apw, 3aTONNISHe Ha PblieTe, 3alyuTa Ha Clyxa 1 yrpaBneHue Ha paboTHus
npovec.

OMUCAHWUE HA YACTUTE (*PUCYBAHE 1)

1. OcHOBHa fpbXKa 4. [onbnHuTenHa Apbxka
2. byToH 3a pa36nokupaHe Ha 5. byToH 3a pas6nokupaHe Ha
crnycbka HaKNOHa Ha 0NbAHUTENHATA
3. Cnycbk 3a BKNtoyBaHe/ GPER
U3K/YBaHe 6. batepus

24

7. ®ukcatop Ha TeneckonuyHus  12. Konena
eE] 13. MsiCTO Ha MOHTaX Ha pexelus
8. TeneckonuyeH npbT MHCTPYMEHT

9. TpumepHa rnasa

10. ByToH 3a pa36nokupaxe Ha
HaKJIOHa Ha rnasara

11. 3awuTeH Kanak

14. Orpannunten

15. MscTo 3a MHCTanupaHe Ha
pesepBHa Makapa

OKOMIMJIEKTOBKA*
MHCTpYyKLMM 3a nonssaue
Tpumep

3aIJ.|VITeH Kanak C HOX 3a pA3aHe Ha KopAa
Konenua

OrpaHuyuten

[vck 40T

Hox 3T

Hox 2T

9. Makapa c koppa

10. batepus 20V 3 Ay

11. 3apsagHo ycTpoiicteo 20/1
12. Kaceta 3a Makapata

NS o R wp =

* Wmaiite npesBug, Ye ChAbPXaHNETO Ha KOMIIEKTa MOXe Aa Bapupa B 3a-
BUCUMOCT OT AbpXKaBaTa Ha 3akynyBaHe. 3a KOHKPETHa UHOPMaLus oT-
HOCHO CbAbPXAaHWETO Ha Ballata npatka, MOJIS, CBbPXeTe Ce C Baluute
MECTHM ZUCTPUBYTOPH.

AxymynaTopHuaT Tpumep PTA-26BL e npeaHasHayeH 3a KoceHe Ha Balms
NWYeH napuen, Mopasa W rpajauHa: 06paboTka Ha Kpauliata Ha TpepaTa
N0 MbTEKN U LBETHU NIEXK, KOCEHe Ha TPeBa OKONMO AbpBeTa, CTbAGOBE,
Orpajv 1 Ha TPYAHOAOCTBIHN MECTa, KbETO € TPYAHO fia e OCTUTHE C
KocayKa. JIeKUAT An3aitH, KOMNAKTHUTE Pa3MepH U TeNECKOMUYHUAT NPbT
C perynupyema AbixuHa NpassT TpUMepa yAo6eH 3a noTpeéuTent ¢ pas-
NWYHa BUCOYMHA W YNecHABaT paboTaTa B TeCHU ycnoBus. Boprawata ce
rnaBa v PErynupaHeTo Ha Hak/oHa Ha AOMbAHUTENHATa APbXKa NO3BO-
nsBat Aja u3bepete yA06Ha paboTHA NO3MLKSA, a KONeNLaTa ynecHsBaT Bo-
JIEHETO Ha MHCTPYMEHTa NpU Nnoapsi3BaHe Ha pboBe. beayeTKoBUAT MO-
TOp, 3axpaHBaH oT 20-BONTOBA IUTUEBO-WIOHHA 6aTePUs 1 BH3MOXKHOCTTA
3a MOHTUPaHe KaKTo Ha Makapa C KOPAa, Taka v Ha MeTasHI HOXOBE, 0CH-
rypABaT BUCOKa e(heKTUBHOCT NPU 06CNYKBaAHE Ha Manku U CPeAHM nno-
wm.

TpMMepbT He e NpefiHasHaueH 3a NPOABIKUTENHO KOCEHE Ha MbeTa, U36y-
fiNa paCTUTENHOCT Ha rofieMu NOLLM, KOCEHe Ha TPeBa 3a CEHO NN 06pa-
60TKa Ha CeNCKOCTONAHCKM NOLLM, KaKTO 1 3a NPOAbMXUTENHA NpodecH-
OHaslHa ynoTpeba B 06LMHCKO 1 3eMefieNCKO CTOMAHCTBO.

MPABMJIA 3A BE3ONACHOCT

A\ BHUIMAHME! MpoyeTeTe BCUYKKM Npepynpexaenns 3a B
MHCTPYKLMK, AKOCTPaLYUK W cneuudnKaLyun, NpeloCTaBeH! C Ta3u enek-
TpMyYecKa Mawnna. HecnaasaHeTo Ha BCUYKM MHCTPYKLMM MO-A0NY MOXeE
a [10Befie 10 TOKOB yAap U/Win CepuosHO HapaHABaHe.

3anaseTe BCUYKI NPelynpexaeHins U MHCTPYKLIKM 3a BbAelLm Cnpasky.
TepMUHBT "eneKTpUYecki MHCTPYMEHT" UK "enekTpuyecka MaunHa' B
Tesu npeAynpex/aeHus Ce OTHAcs 3a BalNA eNeKTPUYECKN MHCTPYMEHT
C Kaben unn GesxnyeH enekTpUIecKn NHCTPYMEHT.

YCNOBHU 0BO3HAYEHUA U CUMBOJIN

BuHaru Hocete npeanasHu ounna, 3a Aa npepnasure ounte
CKW OT Yyactuum.

Hocete npaxo3sawutHa mMacka - lpeanassa oT BAMLWBaHe
Ha yacTuuu.

Hocete npoTekTopy 3a ywK - Npeanasete cayxa cu ot npe-
KOMEPEH LUyM.

BuHaru Hocete npeanastu 06yBKN (60TyWH CbC 3aLLUTHA
6ombera).

Hocete pbkaBuun, 3a Aa NpeanasuTe pbLeTe cu.

PRO-CRAFT
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BHumaHue! Bbpraw, ce pexel) WHCTPYMEHT/NeTswm
npeameTu - OnacHOCT OT HapaHsiBaHe OT BbPTALO Ce
06opyABaHe 1 NIpesMeTH, OTXBbP/ISHU C BUCOKA CKOPOCT.

BHuMaHue: OnacHoCT oT NneTswy npeameTy. [lpbxTe cebe
CU M OKONHWTE Ha 6e3onacHo pascTosiHe OT TpUMepa,
Z0KaTo paboTy.

[IpbXTe OKONHUTE Ha 6e30MacHO PasCToOsHNE OT TpUMepa.

N3KntoueTe 6aTepusita, Npean Aa perynupare, noyucTsare
WK ocTaBATe TpUMepa 6e3 Hag3op.

He goKocBaiiTe ABUKELLUTE CE YacTU - APbXTE PbLeTe ch
[aney oT HOXOBETE U APYrUTE BHPTALLM Ce YacTu Ha Tpu-
Mepa. KOHTaKTbT MOXE Aa NPUYUHI CEPUO3HM NOPA3BaHUS
WK HapaHABaHUs.

He nsnonssaiite TpUMepa B AbXJ - He ro u3nonsgaiite no
BpeMe Ha Banexu Uin BbpXy MOKpa Tpesa. Bnarata yBe-
Jin4yaBa puUCKa OT TOKOB yAap 1 noBpeja Ha MHCTPYMeHTa.

[MpoyeTeTe NHCTPYKLUUTE.

0610 NpepynpexAeHne 3a ONacHoCT.

CbOTBETCTBME C OCHOBHUTE CTaHAAPTH 3a 6e30MacHOCT Ha
NPUNOXUMUTE €BPOMNEACKM AUPEKTUBU.

EBpasuniicku 3Hak 3a CbOTBETCTBHE.

praVIHCKVI 3HaK 3a CbOTBETCTBMUE.

I'apaHTMpaHo HUBO Ha 3ByKOBA MOLLHOCT.

CMELIUATIHU MPABUJIA 3A BE3OMACHOCT 3A AKYMYJIATOPHUA
TPUMEP

1.

He nossonsBaiite Ha Aeua ga pa60Tm C TpuMmepa, ga cu urpaart
C Hero, Aa ro moyucTeart WaM Aa U3BbPLWBAT NOAAPBKKA. Hecna-
3BaHETO Ha ToOBa MOXe Aa foBeje A0 Cepuo3HN HapaHABaHuS, Thit
KaTto jeuara Moxe Aa He pasGMpaT 0OMacHOCTUTE OT BbPTALLUA Ce
pexeLl MHCTPYMEHT U Aa ro ctaptupar cnyuaﬁuo.

He nosBonsBaiite Ha MLa ¢ HaManeHu GUanYecku, CEH30PHN UNu
YMCTBEHM CMIOCOBHOCTY MAM IMICA HA ONUT U 3HaHWUA Aa paboTaT ¢
TpUMepa, OCBEH aKo He Ca NOMYYUN SCHU UHCTPYKLMN U He ca Noa
HabNt0AEHNETO Ha OTTOBOPHO /uLe. HecnasBaHeTo Ha ToBa MoXe
Aa [0BeAe A0 HenpaBunHa ynotpe6a Ha MHCTPYMeHTa, 3ary6a Ha
KOHTPOJ M HapaHsBaHe Ha onepaTopa uin Apyru uua.

CnasgaiiTe MecTHUTE pasnopeabn U MUHUMANHUTE Bb3PacToBH
OrpaHMYeHns 3a onepatopute Ha TpuUMepu. HecnassaHeTo Ha
YCTaHOBEHUTE U3NCKBAHMS MOXE Aa A0BEAE A0 aAMUHUCTPATUBHU
CaHKLUM 1 ia YBENIMYM PUCKa OT 3N10MONYKM NOPAAM HEROCTATBYEH
OMNWUT ¥ AUCLUANNHA CPE, MHOTO MaNKUTe NOTPEOUTENN.

OnepaTopbT € NIMYHO OTrOBOPEH 3a GesonacHata ynoTpe6a Ha
TPUMeEpa U 3a BCAKAKBU LETH, NPUYUHEHI HA APYTH LA UK Ha
TAXHOTO MYLLECTBO. HECnasBaHeTo Ha TO3W MPUHLMN U HEBPEXHO-
TO W3MON3BaHEe Ha MHCTPYMEHTA MOXe Aa A0BeAe A0 HapaHsBaHe
Ha TPeTW NMLa WU WeTH Ha NPeBO3HM CPEACTBa, CrPaAn, CTbKAO U
pacTeHus OT NETAY NPeaAMeTH.

He nosBonsiBaiiTe Ha HUKOTO Aa PaBoTy C TPUMEPA, OCBEH aKo He e
npoyen u paaépaﬂ WHCTpYyKLUUuTE. W3non3BaHeTo Ha WHCTpYMeHTa
6€3 nosHaBaHe Ha NpasunaTta 3a pa6ora U 6e30MacHOCT MOXe Aa
AOBEAe [0 rPewWKu npu pabota, 3ary6a Ha KOHTPON U CepUO3HH
HapaHfaBaHuA.

Mpeau Bcsika ynoTpeba M3BbPLIBAIiTE BHUMATENHO BU3YyaNHa Npo-
BepKa Ha TpUMepa, KaTo NpoBepsiBaTe 3a Hanuyue v NpaBuIeH MOH-
TaX Ha MpeAnasuTenuTe, OrPaHNYUTENs U PEXELNs UHCTPYMEHT.
HenpaBunHata npoBepka Ha MHCTPYMEHTa MOXe Aa AOBeAe A0
paboTa c noBpeAeH! UK NUNCBALLY NPeAnasuTeny, KOeTo MoXe Aa
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[0Befie [0 HapaHsBaHe OT NETALLN YaCTU WU ANPEKTEH KOHTAKT C
PEXELLUA UHCTPYMEHT.

Mpean Aa BKAKYUTE TPUMEpPa W Clep BCeku YAap, najaHe unu
APYro npou3iuecTsue, NpoBepeTe UHCTPYMEHTA 3a U3HOCBaHE, MyK-
HaTUHY, ledopMaLus Unn Apyrv NoBpeau. PeMoHTUpaiiTe He3a6aB-
HO, ako e HeobxoANUMo. PaboTaTa c NoBPe/eH TPUMEP UK HanyKaH
pexell UHCTPYMEHT MOXe Aa A0Befe 0 NoBpeAa My Npu BUCOKa
CKOPOCT, NMPUYMHSABANKM CEpPUO3HM HapaHsBaHUS Ha onepaTopa
Wv Apyrv nuua.

WHCTPYKLMM 3A BE3OMACHOCT NMPY BCUYKM ONEPALLMA

1.

5.

12.

BuHaru Hocete npegnasHu 04una, 3apasu 06YBKN CbC 3aTBOPEHM
NPbLCTY U ABAY NaHTanoHn. OTCLCTBUETO Ha NpeAnasHN CPefCcTBa
MOXe A3 A0BEAE A0 HAPaHABAHMS HA OYUTE OT NIETALYM OTNOMKY,
NopPA3BaHNA 1 CUHUHM N0 KPaKaTa, KaKTo 1 yBpex/AaHe Ha Koxara
OT KOHTAKT C TPeBa, KJIOHU 1 OTIOMKH.

He u3nonaBaiite Tpumepa npy NoLo BPEME, 0COGEHO Mo BpeMe Ha
PbMOTEBUYHM BYPH, CUNEH AbXKA, MbINIA WA CUieH BATBP. Pabo-
Tara B TakuBa YC/OBUS HaMansBa BUAUMOCTTA U CTaBUNHOCTTA U
MOXe Aa AOBEAe A0 NajaHus, TOKOB YAap WAy 3ary6a Ha KOHTPon.

Hukora He [OKOCBaiiTe ONAacHM YacTi Ha TPUMEPA, KOUTO Ce ABM-
XaT UK ToKy-o ca cnpenu. Mpean fa npasuTe KakeBuTo U fAa e
HACTPOVKM, NOYUCTBAHE UM CMSIHA HA aKCecoapl, BUHAry U3knio-
yBailTe Tpumepa, u3BaxjaliTe GaTepusiTa M W3vakaiite, foKaTo
PEXEWNAT MHCTPYMEHT CMpe HambiHo. HecnasBaHeTo Ha ToBa
npaBuno MoXe Aa A0Be/E A0 AbAGOKM NOPA3BaHMA MO pbleTe U
APYTY 4acTu Ha TANOTO.

BuHarun APBXTE pbLeTe U KpakaTa CU faney OT pexeLns NHCTpy-
MEHT 1Mo BpeMe Ha paboTa, 0CO6EHO KOraTo ABUraTensit paboTu.
onuTLT Aa AbpXuTe TpeBa, Aa OTCTpaHsABate OT/IOMKW WKW Aa
perynupate rnaeaTta Ha Tpumepa, fOKaTo npucTaBkaTa ce BbpTH,
MOXe Aia floBe/ie [0 TeXKWU Nopa3BaHWUA U aMmnyTalua Ha NpbCcTuTe.

Hukora He usnonsBaiite TpUmepa C NoBpedeHn Wnu nunceamn
npeanasuTenu, APbXKK, 3aKoyBaLin GyTOHVI wnw fpyrv npeanas-
HU yCTpOﬁCTBa. Pa6oTata 6e3 mbaHu npeanasuTenn yeenunvyaBsa
pPUCKa pexewunaT UHCTPYMEHT Uau NeTawmn npeamMeTu Aa yaapat
onepaTtopa 1 MOXe Aa NpUYMHN Cepuo3HN HapaHABaHUA Ha NIULETO,
pbLeTe U Kpakara.

W3nonseaiite caMo peXewy WHCTPYMEHTU (KOpAa, HOXOBE),
npenopbyaHu OT NPOWU3BOAUTENSA 3a TO3W Mopen. Pasmepute Ha
npucTaBkara, AMaMeTbpbT Ha MOHTaXHUA OTBOP U MakKCUManHata
JonycTMMa cKopocT Tpsi6Ba Aa CbOTBETCTBAT Ha cneludukaumuu-
Te Ha TpuMepa. He MOHTMpaiiTe caMOAeNHU, HECbBMECTUMU WAN
HEMapKupaHu MeTasiHn 4acTu. W3nonseaHeTo Ha HenpasuIHO
opasMepeH, MO3WULMOHNPaH UM C TPELHN HOMUHANHU 060POTH
aKcecoap MOXe fa [0BEfe A0 CUYNBaHe MpU BUCOKU CKOPOCTH,
NPUYNHABAIKM CUNHY BUOPALNK, 3ary6a Ha KOHTPON Haj Tpumepa
W NOTEHUUANHO NPUYUHABAHE Ha CEPUO3HM HapaHfABaHUA Ha one-
patopa 1 apyru.

Hukora He yabnxaBailTe kopAaTta OTBb/ Ab/KWHATA, paspelueHa
OT OrpaHNYMTENHUA HOX Ha NpefnasuTens, He orcrpaHﬂBaﬁre wnun
CKbCsABaNTe HOXa - OrpaHuynTen. 3anon3saHeTo Ha NpekOMepHo
AbJira Kopfa yBesinyaBa HaTOBapBaHETO Ha fBUraTend, npuynHaBea
CUHYM BUOPaLMM U MOXe Jia A0Be/e 10 NOBPefa Ha Makapata unu
npeanasuTens, Kakto U 40 CEPUO3HU HapaHsBaHUA OT XBbpieHU
OTNOMKH.

Korato pa6oTiTe C MeTanHi HOXOBE U AUCK, U3BATBaiTe KOHTAKT
C KaMbHH, MeTanHu cTbn6ose, G0PAIOPH, OrPasn U ApYrv TBbPAK
npeaMeTH. YAapbT B TBbPA NPeAMeT Moxe Aa AoBede A0 OTKaT
Ha TpuMepa, AedopmaLs UK CUynBaHe Ha HOXa U Aa AOBEeAe A0
BHe3arHa 3ary6a Ha KOHTPOJI 1 HapaHABaHe Ha onepatopa.

BuHaru noaabpxaiite cTabuHa cToilka, ubsraaiite HeecTeCTBEHO
HaBexpaHe U He ce npomraﬁre npekaneHo Hampea nin HacTpaxu,
0coGeHo No CKNoHOBe. He nosauraiite TpuMepa Haj Kpbeta cu i
He ro uanonagainTe Haj rnaeaTa Cu, He ce onuTBainTe Aa pexete
KNOHW Ha BUCOYMHA U He U3nonaeainTe Tpumepa KaTo 3amecTuten
Ha TPUOH uny xpacTopes. HecnassaHeTo Ha ToBa MOXe /ia fjoBefie
0 3ary6a Ha paBHOBecwe, najaHe ¢ paGoTew, TpUMep, yaap ot
BbPTALLOTO Ce HOXYe, CEPUO3HN HapaHABaHWA Ha rnaeaTa, 1MLeTo
W pbLieTe, KakTo N HapaHaBaHe 0T yaap B 3eMATa Uin NpenaTcTeuA.

. Pa6oTeTe 6aBHO M KOHTPONUPAHO; He BsraiiTe U He XOAeTe Ha Ab-

1TV PascTosiHMA ¢ paboTely TPUMep M He MOCTaBsifiTe pexelLus
MHCTPYMEHT Ha 3emsaTa. Mpu6bp3aHOTO UM HEBPEXHO ABUXKEHME
¢ pa6oTeLy TpUMep MOXe fAa AoBeAe A0 CONMbCBK C MPensTcTBus,
3ary6a Ha KOHTPON 11 HapaHsiBaHe Ha OmepaTopa Uiy Apyru Xopa.

.BuHaru usnonssaiite TpUmepa Ha AHEBHa CBET/IIMHA WU npu

Ao06pa u3kycTeHa CBETIMHA. PaboTaTa npusedep uin npu nowa
BUANUMOCT YBENNYaBA PUCKa OT CPELLaHe Ha CKPUTU NPEnsTCTBuS,
noBpeAa Ha kabenu, TpPb61 UM TBBPAKU NPEAMETH, KaKTO U OT Ha-
paHsiBaHe OT BHE3aMeH 0TKAT WK 3aK/ELBaHE Ha YyXAMU NPEAMETH
OT PeXelLsi UHCTPYMEHT.

Hesab6aBHo u3kntoyeTe TpUMepa W U3BajeTe GaTepusTa, ako Bb3-




HUKHAT HeM3npaBHOCTH, HEOBWYaeH LyM, BMGPaLMK, MUPU3Ma
Ha W3ropsNo, CNeA UHUMAEHT UIN aKo Bb3HUKHAT HapaHsBaHWs.
Mpoab/xasaHeto Ha pabota ¢ AedeKTeH MHCTPYMEHT MM aKo
0nepaTopbT € HapaHeH, MoXe Aa AoBeAe A0 AOMbHUTENHN WeTH,
noBPe/a B Hai-0MacHUs MOMEHT 1 CEPUO3HN NOCNEAULM 33 3apa-
BETO.

13. BuHaru noaabpxaiite 6e3onacHo pascTosiHue oT noHe 15 MeTpa oT
APYTY XOpa M XWBOTHU. BuHaru cnupaiite pa6ota u uskntoyaiite
TpUMepa, aKo CTPaHWYHU HabniofaTeny, ocobeHo Aeua uan fo-
MallHK Nto6UMUK, BNA3aT B paGoTHaTa 30Ha. HecnassaHeTo Ha
TOBa MOXe Jla AOoBeAe A0 YAap Ha Xopa W XMBOTHU OT NeTALM
KaMbHY U OTNOMKY, NPUYMHABAIKN HAPAHABAHWS Ha 04MTE, CUHUHN
1 NOPSI3BAHWA.

14. 06MUCASIATE OCTATbYHUTE PUCKOBE, CBBP3aHM C MPOABIXUTEN-
HaTa ynotpe6a Ha TpMMep: BMOpALKM, HampexeHue B pbleTe
pameHeTe, KakTo 1 WyM. Hecna3BaHeTo Ha MOYMBKMUTE, HOCEHETO Ha
npeAnasHi CpefCcTBa 3a CNyXa v NPaBUIHOTO 3axBalljaHe MoXe fa
7l0Befje /10 yBPeX/aHe Ha Clyxa, yMopa, #3TPbNBaHe 1 Npo6nemu ¢
KpbBOO6PALLEHNETO B PHLETE W MPEAMULIHALUTE.

15. AKO UMaTe aKTUBEH WAM NacvBeH MEAULMHCKM UMMNAHT (Hamp.
neiicMeiikbp), KOHCYNTUpaiiTe ce C NeKap W MPON3BOAUTENS Ha
MMMNaHTa, NPeAn Aa U3nonasare akymynatopHus Tpumep. Hecna-
3BaHETO Ha TOBA MOXe Aa A0Befe A0 HEN3NPaBHOCT Ha UMMIaHTa
nopaau enekTpOMarHuTHOTO MOJIE, FEHEPUPaHO OT MHCTPYMEHTa,
KOETO A AOBE/AE A0 CEPUO3HYM UK aTanHu Nocaeguum.

3AXPAHBAHE

YBepeTe ce, e UHCTPYMEHTBT ce 3axpaHBa oT 6atepuy Procraft 20V (2Ah,
4Ah unm 8Ah). U3nonssaneTo Ha Apyrv 6atepuu MOXe Aa NOBPEAM UH-
CTPYMeHTa U ia BNOWY paGoTaTa My. MHCTPYMEHTBT e npefHasHayeH 3a
pa6oTa C akyMynaTopHu NUTUEBO-IioHHM GaTepum Procraft 20V, kouTo ocu-
rypaBaT cTabuHa U HajexaHa pabota.

WU3MON3BAHE

/N BHUMAHME!

Mpean Aa MHCTanMpate UAM AEMOHTUPATe aKcecoapw, yBepeTe Ce, Ye UH-
CTPYMEHTBT € U3K/HOYEH U U3BajeTe baTepusTa, 3a Aa U3berHeTe cnyyai-
HO BK/IHOYBaHE.

WU3Baxpane Ha 6aTepusTa

3a jja 3BapuTe 6aTepunATa, HaTUCHeTe BYTOHA OTNpes Ha 6atepusita u ef-
HOBPEMEHHO C ToBa ManbpﬂaﬁTe GaTepMﬂTa OT UHCTPYMEHTa.
WHcTpyKuuu 3a 3apexpaHe Ha 6aTepusaTa

3apafHOTO UMa [iBa WHANKATOPA: YepBeH U 3eneH. YepBeHUAT UHANKa-
TOp NOKa3Ba, Ye 3aPEXAAHETO € B X0, @ 3eNIeHUAT UHANKATOP NOKa3Ba,
Ye 3apex/iaHeTo e npukntounno. Camara 6atepust MoXe Aa UMa UHAMKa-
TOp 33 3apeXAaHe CbC CBETOAUOAM, MOKA3BALLM HUBOTO Ha 3apexAaHe.
3a fja NpoBEpUTE HUBOTO Ha 3apsj, HaTUCHETe BYTOHA 3a NPOBepKa Ha 3a-
paja Ha 6atepusTa.

1 cBeTOANOA: 3apefieHa Ha 25 %
2 ceetopMona: 3apesieHa Ha 50 %.
3 cBeTopMoaa: 3apefieHa Ha 75 %.
4 cBETOANOAA: HAMBIHO 3apefieHa baTepus.
MHchyKI.[,MH CTDBINKa No CTbNKa:
1. Bknioyete 3apAaaHoTo yCTpOﬁCTBO B €N1eKTPUYECKU KOHTaKT.

2. 3a 3apsaAHy YCTPOWMCTBA C LWENcen, NoCTaBeTe Lencena B nopra Ha
6aTepusTa. 3a Nb3ralyy 3apagHu YCTPOIACTBA NOAPABHETE CNOTO-
BETe 1 nocTaBeTe 6atepusATa, 4OKaTo crpe.

3. VHAMKATOP®T We CBeTHe B YepBEHO, KOETO NOKa3Ba, Ye 3apexpja-
HeTO e 3anoyHano.

4. KoraTo 3apexpaHeTo NpUKYN, MHANKATOPDBT Lie CBETHe B 3e/e-
HO.

5. M3kntouete 3apsAHOTO YCTPOICTBO OT 6aTepuaTa W OT KOHTaKTa
WK 3BajeTe 6aTepusTa OT 3apAAHOTO YCTPOICTBO.

6. Mo n3bop: HaTucHete GyToHa 3a npoBepka Ha GaTepusTa, 3a Aa
BUAUTE HUBOTO Ha GaTepusita npes LED cBetnnHuTe.

MocTaesHe (MoOHTaX) Ha 6aTepusiTa

MoppaBHeTe 6aTepusATa C xe6a Ha UHCTPYMEHTA, CNef, KOETO st HaTUCHE-
Te Ha MACTO, J0KATO Ce 3aK/IOYM U LPaKHE.

Crno6sBane

A\ Buumanme! Mpepau crno6siBaHe ce yBepeTe, Ye 6atepusita (6) e oTcTpa-
HeHa.

CebpxeTe orpaHuuuTens (14) kbM rnasata Ha Tpumepa (9), KakTo e noka-
3aHo Ha Gur. 2 A1-A2, pokaTo LwpakHe Ha MscTo. VHcTanupaiite npegna-
3utens (11): nogpaBHeTe ro Cbe Xe6oBeTe Ha rnasaTa Ha Tpumepa (9),
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KaKTo e nokasaHo Ha dur. 2 B1, WwpakHeTe Ha MACTO 1 CNej TOBa 3aKpene-
Te C BK/IIOYEHNS BUHT, KaKTO e NokasaHo Ha dur. 2 B2.

MoHTupaiiTe konenuara (12), KaTo rv WpakHeTe B CbOTBETHUTE Xe60-
Be Ha 3awuTHus kanak (11). BbaMoXHUTE no3uumuu Ha konenuata (12)
ca nokasanu Ha ®ur. 2 C1-C6 1 ce n36upat B 3aBUCMMOCT OT HEOOXOAM-
MiUsi METO, Ha KOCEHe.

3a ;i noaroTBMTe TpUMeEpa 3a pa6oTa, cBbPXETe Gatepusita (6), KakTo e
nokasaHo Ha dur. 2 D1-D2: nogpasHeTe xne6a Ha 6atepusTa (6) ¢ Boga-
4nTe Ha Kopnyca U sl NAb3HETe, A0KATO Ce 3ak/touu. YBepeTe ce, ye 6ate-
pusiTa (6) e Jo6pe 3akpeneHa.

BknioyBaHe U U3KNIOYBaHe

/\ Bunmanme! Mpeau Besika ynoTpeta ce yBepeTe, ue Korato 6be 0CBo-
60fieH, CNYCHKBT 33 BKJIIOYBaHe/U3K/K0YBaHe (3) aBTOMATUYHO Ce BPb-
1a B MbPBOHAYANHOTO CH (M3KNIOYEHO) MOMOXEHIUE U TPUMEPDT CUPa.

3a fia BKNIOYUTE TPUMEPa, KaKTo e nokasaHo Ha dur. 3 E, nbpBo HaTuc-
HeTe 6yTOHa 3a 0CBOGOXAABAHE Ha CMyCbKa (2) ¢ nanewa cv, cnes Tosa
r0 3aAPbXTE HATUCHAT M HAaTWCHETe CNYCbKa 3a BK/IOYBAHE/M3K/II04Ba-
He (3). ABUraTenaT we cTapTupa v PeXeluaT UHCTPYMEHT Le 3anoyHe
Ja ce BbpTH.

3a Ala M3KNtoumUTE TPUMEpa, OTMYCHeTe cnychbKa (3). YBepeTe ce, Ye pexe-
LMAT MHCTPYMEHT HAMbJIHO € CIPSA Aa Ce BbPTH, NPEeAN Aa NpaBuTe Kak-
BMTO 1 Ala 6110 HACTPOVKM MW @ NPEMECTUTE UHCTPYMEHTA.

PerynupaHe Ha cnomaraTenHara pbxKa

MoanumsiTa Ha ZOMbAHUTENHATA APbXKa (4) MOXe Aa ce perynupa cnopes
pbCTa Ha NOTPe6UTENs 1 yCnoBusTa Ha pa6oTa. 3a 4a NPOMEHMTE NO3ULK-
fATa, HaTUCHETe 6YTOHA 33 0CBOGOXAABAHE HA HAKMAHAHETO Ha AOMbIHM-
TenHata Apbxka (5), 3aBbpTeTe AONbAHUTENHATA APbXKa (4) A0 yA06HA
n03uLKs, CNef KOeTo oTnycHeTe 6yToHa (5), KakTo e NokasaHo Ha dur. 3 F.
YBepeTe ce, Ye ApbXKaTa (4) e fo6pe 3akNtoueHa U He ce BbpTH.

W3non3Baxe Ha AONbJIHATENIHA MaKapa

[l13aitHbT Ha AOMbAHUTENHATA APbXKA (4) N03BONABA Aa CbXpaHsBaTe
pesepBHa Makapa (15) ¢ Kopaa B Hesi. 3a Aa MHCTanupate pesepeHaTa
makapa (15), nocTaBeTe f B KyxuHaTa Ha AOMbAHUTENHATA APbKKa (4),
[0KaTo LipakHe, KakTo e nokasaHo Ha ®ur. 3 G1-G2. 3a pa usBagute
pesepBHaTa Makapa (15), ApbrHeTe st KbM Ce6e C1 1 51 0CBOBOAETE OT 3a-
KII0YBALLMUS MEXaHN3BM.

BuHaru ce yBepsiBaiiTe, ye Makapara (15) e 34paBo 3agbpXxaHa B ApbXKa-
a (4) M He MOXe fa U3nagHe No BpeMe Ha paboTa unu npeHacsHe

Per Ha p Ta Ha nper

ynup
[lbmxuHaTa Ha TeNeckonuyHus NPT (8) MOXe Aa Ce perynupa cnopes su-
couMHaTa M 3afauynTe Ha onepatopa. Pasxnabere Kntoyankara Ha Tene-
cKonuuHus NpbT (7), yAbaKeTe Unu npubepeTe TENECKOMMYHUS NPbT (8)
A0 XenaHata Ab/KUH, CNlej, TOBa 3aTerHeTe kitoyasnkara (7), KakTo e no-
Ka3aHo Ha dur. 3 H.

Cnepa HacTpoiikata npoBepeTe HaAeXAHOCTTa Ha DUKCALMSTA: ApbiHe-
Te npbTa (8) Hanpep v Ha3ag. TeneckonuuHuaT NpbT (8) He TpAGBa Aa ce
ABMXM CMIOHTAHHO.

3as'bp1'aue Ha rnaeara no ocTa Ha npbTa

3a fa paboTUTe BbB BEPTUKANHO NONOXKEHME (HAaNpUMep Npu Noaps3sa-
He Ha Kpauwata Ha MopaBa), TpUMepHaTa rnasa (9) Moxe fa ce BbpTv no
ocTa Ha TeneckonuyHus npbt (8). Kato gbpxkuTe TpuMepa 3a oCHOBHaTa
apbxka (1) v TeneckonuuHus npw (8), 3aBbprete rnasara (9) 4o Kenawa-
Ta N03ULKs, KaKTo € nokasaHo Ha dur. 3 1.

YBepere ce, ye rnasara (9) e 3ak/ioyeHa B efiHa OT NpeABUAEHUTE NO3N-
LW 1 He Ce BbPTM N0 Bpeme Ha paboTa.

HaknoH Ha rnaBara Ha Tpumepa

‘bronbT Ha rnasata Ha TpumMepa (9) MoXe Aa ce NpoMeHs 3a no-necHa pa-
6oTa B pasnnyHK 30HN. KakTo e nokasaHo Ha dur. 3 J1, HaTucHeTe 6yToHa
33 0CBOBOX/aBaHe Ha Hak/oHa Ha rnasata (10). Cneg ToBa, JOKATO Abp-
xuTe 6yToHa (10), HaTucHeTe npegnasutens (11) KbM 3emsTa C kpaka cu
1 MNIaBHO NOBAUTHETE OCHOBHATA APbXKa (1) U TENecKonuyHus npbT (8)
[0 XXeNaHus brbJl, KaKTo e NokasaHo Ha dur. 3 J2.

OcBoGopeTe 6yToHa (10) u ce yBepeTe, ye rnasata (9) e HaaexaHo hukcy-
paHa B U36paHaTa nosuuus.

TexHuKa Ha KOceHe

KakTo e nokasaHo Ha ®ur. 3 K1-K2, korato pabotute, onpeTe npegnasu-
Tens (11) u konenyara (12) Ha NOBbLPXHOCTTA Ha NoYBaTa U NpeMecTeTe
rnasata Ha Tpumepa (9) B nocokata Ha MoOHTUpaHe Ha konenuara (12).
[BnxeTe TpuMepa nnaeHo, 6e3 fja HaTUCKaTe PEXeLLUs UHCTPYMEHT, no-
3BONISIBAKM Ha KOPAATa MM HOXa Aa OTPEXe TpeBaTa Nopagn CKopocT-
Ta Ha BbpTeHe.

AKo e Heo6X0MMO, BbPHeTe Ce KbM pasjiena 3a Crno6aBaHe Ha UHCTPY-
MeHTa 1 HarnaceTe konenuata (12), KakTo e nokasaHo Ha dur. 2 C1-C6, 3a
ONTUManHW pe3yntaTv Npu NoApA3BaHe Ha p'bﬁOBE WK KoceHe no CKo-
HoBe.

MpenopbyBa ce Aa ce NPUAbPXKATE KbM CNEAHUTE NpaBUna:

PRO-CRAFT




YAl BG | BbJITAPCKMIA

0 KoceTe TpeBaTta C PaBHOMEPHW Abroo6pasHu ABUXKeEHWs, o6pa-
60TBaiKM NNOW{TA HA NIEHTH;

O He ce onuTBaiiTe ja KOCUTE TBBP/E MbCTA MW BUCOKA TPEBA C eAHO
MUHaBaHe — MbPBO CKbCeTe ropHaTta i YacT, cnejj TOBa MUHeTe
0THOBO;

0 u36sareaiiTe peaku ABWKEHUS U CHTPECEHMS, 3@ ja He NpeToBapuTe
ABUraTensa u fa Hamanute eKcnioaTtauMoHHUA XUBOT Ha peXxeLoTo
o6opyABaHe;

0 He BOGNUXKaBaiiTE PEXEewns UHCTPYMEHT A0 KaMbHU, 6OpAIPU 1
APYrv TBbPAM NPenaTCTBUs - U3Non3gaiTe orpaHuyntens (14) u
Konenara (12), 3a fa nopAbpxare 6e30MacHo PascTosiHue.

MoHTaX Ha paboTHN HHCTPYMEHTH

/\ Brumanme! Mpean fa cMeHTe Makapa, AUCK WM HOX, YBEET Ce, Ye
TPUMEPDT € U3KNoYeH, 6aTepusTa (6) e U3BaAEHA U PEXELUAT UHCTPY-
MEHT € HambHO CNpsA.

TpUMepDBT ce A0CTaBA C NPeABapUTENHO MHCTANMpaHa Makapa ¢ KOpAa.
3a fa A npemaxHeTe, cnefiBaiiTe CTbNKUTE, Noka3aHu Ha dur. 3 L1-L2:
CTUCHETE YWIMYKUTE 3a 3aKNoYBaHe Ha MakKapata u VI3[Z|,'pr'Ial7ITe KbM
Bac, 3a fja peMaxHeTe KNYankara Ha Makapata oT MACTOTO Ha MOHTaX
Ha pa6oTHus uHCTpyMeHT (13). Mog Kitouankara MMa CMeHsieMa Makapa ¢
KOpAA. AKO e HEOOXOAMMO, MOXETE 6bP30 Aia 5 3AMEHNTE C Pe3epBHA Ma-
Kapa c KopAa, NpefBapuTeNHO NOCTaBeHa B AOMbHNTENHATA PbKOXBaT-
a (4) nog Gopmara Ha pesepsHa Makapa (15).

3a ;la MOHTMpaTe Makapata, NocTaBeTe i 06paTHO B rnaBara, Npokapait-
Te Kpas Ha KopAaTa npe3 CbOTBETHUA OTBOP, KakTo € NoKa3aHo Ha Our.
4 L3, MOHTHpaiiTe MakapaTa Ha MACTOTO, KbieTO Ce MOHTUPA PabOTHUAT
MHCTPYMeHT (13) ¥ WwpakHeTe Kntoyankara. Yeepete ce, Ye Makapara ce
AbPXW 34paBo U HE BUCK.

3a ja MOHTUpaTe ANCK UM HOX, OTCTPaHeTe MakapaTta cbrnacHo dur. 3
L1-L2. MoHTupaiiTe fonHaTa Wwai6a Ha MACTOTO Ha MOHTaX Ha PaGoTHUSA
MHCTpyMeHT (13), cned ToBa MOHTUpaiiTe cneyuanHus Abpxay 3a AUCKO-
Be 1 HOXOBe. [1opaBHETE NPOLIENUTE Ha AMCKA UK HOXA CbC 3bOLMTE Ha
AbpXaya 1 NpUKpeneTe pexeLyns UHCTpyMeHT. MocTaseTe BTOpaTa (rop-
HaTa) wWwaiiba oTrope u 3aTerHeTe raiikara. 3a ga dukcupare Bana, nocra-
BeTe nofxofsLla OTBEPTKa UK WecTorpam B CTPaHMYHUA OTBOP Ha raBa-
Ta ¥ 3aApbXKTe BaNa Aa He Ce 3aBbPTH, ;0KATO 3aTAraTe raiikara.

Cnen MOHTaxa ce yBepeTe, Ye AUCKDT UK HOXDBT Ca 3[1paBo 3aKpeneHu,
HAMaAT ﬂy(')T W Ca MOHTUPaHU B CbOTBETCTBME C MapKUPOBKUTE 3a NOCOKaA-
Ta Ha BbpTeHe (aKO uma TaKMBa). 3a Aa npeMaxHeTe Aucka unum ocTpueto,
CHEABHVITE Te3U CTbNKU B O6paT€H pean.

CmsHa Ha KoppaTa B MaKapaTta

3a ja CMeH!Te KOpAaTa B Makapata, U3BajieTe Makapata oT rnasara Ha
Tpumepa (9) 1 cnepBaiite untocTpauuuTe Ha Gur. 4 M1-M4. Usnonssaiite
KOPAA C NpenopbyaHns AuameTbp.

MpekapaiiTe HayanoTo Ha KopAaTa BbB PUKCUPALYUs XKe6 Ha MakapaTa,
KaKTo e mokasaHo Ha dur. 4 M1. HaBuiiTe KopaaTa paBHOMEPHO BbpXY
Makapata B mocoyeHata nocoka (dur. 4 M2), kato ce yBepuTe, Ye HaBUB-
KWTe nexaT paBHOMepHo, 6e3 fia ce npunokpusat. Cnej HaBuBaHe npeka-
paiiTe cBOGOAHMA Kpaii Ha KopAaTa Npe3 KilYankara, 3a fa npefoTBpa-
TUTE Pa3MOTaBaHeTO Ha KOPAATA NPY CbXpaHeHue unu npexacsHe (dur. 4
M3). Mpeau Aa noctaBuTe Makapara B r1aBara, He 3abpaBaiiTe 4a 0CBO-
GoguTe Kpas Ha KopAiaTa i ia s U3BafNUTe NPe3 CbOTBETHMS OTBOP.

MpoBepeTe KayecTBOTO Ha HamMoTKaTa: KopAara Tpsi6Ba Aa Gbae nonoxe-
Ha B NTbTHU peoBe 6e3 npecuyaxe unu usgysaxe (dur. 4 M4).

WU3nonseaHe Ha orpaHuuyuTens

Orpanuyutenst (14) e npegHasHayeH 3a pa6ota B 61M30CT 4O KaMbHY,
Orpaau, CTeHW v Apyru npenstcTaus. Korato ce u3nonasa npaBuiHo, Toi
AbPXKIN PEXELns UHCTPYMEHT Ha 6e30MacHO pascTosHUE OT TBbPAM MPes-
MeTH, Mpeanassa KopAaTa, HoXa WU AUCKa U HamansiBa HaToBapBaHe-
TO Ha ABUraTens.

Korato pa6oTute, npeMecTBaiiTe TpuMepa Taka, Ye npu Npubauxasae
710 NPensTCTBUE NbPBO ja AOKOCHE orpaHnynTens (14), a He pexel}oTo
obopyaBaHe. M3non3gaiite orpaHnynTens (14) kato Bogay, KaTto ro nib-
3HeTe NNaBHO Mo pbba Ha NPenATCTBUETO, KAKTO e NoKasaHo Ha dur. 4
0. ToBa Lje cBele A0 MUHMMYM PUCKaA OT NOBPEAA Ha PEXELLNS UHCTPY-
MEHT U LLje HaManu BEPOATHOCTTA OT BHE3aneH 0TKaT OT Cly4aeH KOHTaKT
C TBLPAV NpeAMeTH.

TPUXU 3A UHCTPYMEHTA U NOAAPDBIKKA

ﬂpenm Aa U3BbpLUBATE KakBaTo U Aa e NoAAPbXKKaA, BUHaru ce yBepuBaVl-
T€, 4e MHCTPYMEHTDBT € U3KIT0YEH U GaTepMuTa € u3BajeHa.
Mouncteane

Cneg Besika ynoTpe6a npenopbyBaMe NoYUCTBaHe Ha TpUMepa oT oKoce-
Ha TpeBa, Npax u MpbCOoTHS.
1. YBepere ce, ye 6aepusita (6) € M3BafeHa U PEXELUUST UHCTPYMEHT
€ CMPsiH 1 OXNajeH.

2. BHMMaTenHo OTCTpaHeTe OKoceHaTa TpeBa W OCTaTbuuTe OT TpU-
MepHata rnasa (9), npeanasutens (11), konenyara (12) u orpaHu-
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untens (14). 3a aa HanpaBuTe TOBA, U3MO/3BAIiTE MeKa YeTka uin
cyxa kbpna. He u3nonssaiite MeTanHu npeAMeTH, 3a a u3berHete
noBpeAa Ha nnacTMacata u pexeloTo 060pyABaHe.

3. AKo e Heo6XOAMMO, BHUMATENHO M3BbplieTe Kopnyca Ha TpuMe-
pa, ocHoBHaTa ApbXKa (1) U AOMbAHUTENHATA ApbXKa (4) ¢ neko
BNaXHa Kbpna, Cej, KOeTo U3GbplieTe Ha Cyxo. YBepeTe ce, ye
Barara He nonaga B KyTusiTa u B KOHeKTOpPUTE Ha 6aTtepusiTa (6).

4. TaseTe TpeBaTa M MpbCOTUATA Alaney OT 061acTTa Ha akcecoapuTe
(13) 1 0KOMO KOHTPONHUTE OpraHu. HaTpynaHuTe oTnaraHus Morat
[la HapywaT OxNnaXAaHeTo, paboTaTa Ha 3axpaHBalLyus MexaHu3bM
W ia IPUYMHAT NOBULIEHA BUBPALMS.

5. He u3nonsgaiite BOAa Noj Handraxe, GEHSMH, pasTBopuTenu, cun-
HU XUMUKanu nnun 36p63VIBM 3a noyncTeaHe. Te Morat Aanospeaar
nnacTMacoBu 4acTu, yNibTHEHUA U U3onauua v aa gosepar Ao
KOpO3uA Ha MeTasiHu YacTu.

6. MeproanyHo NouMCTBaNTE PEXELLMs MHCTPYMEHT (Makapa ¢ KOpAa,
HOX, CK) OT MosenHana Tpesa W MpbcoTUs. AKO 6bAAT OTKPUTH
NyKHATWHW, 3HAYNTENHO U3HOCBaHe U Aedopmaums, Heza6aBHO
CMEeHeTe akcecoapa Cropes UHCTPYKLMUTe B pasgena ,MHcTanupa-
He Ha PaboTHUA MHCTPYMEHT".

CbXxpaHeHue

[paBMAHOTO CbXpaHeHNe yAbIKaBa eKCrI0aTaLNoOHHUA CPOK Ha TpUMe-
pa v 6atepusTa.
1. Cnes npukniouBaHe Ha paboTa u3k/toyeTe TpUMepa, n3sagete 6a-
TepusTa (6) U NOYMCTETE MHCTPYMEHTA, KaKTo € OnMCaHo B pasgena
JMouncTeaHe”.

2. CbxpaHsBaiTe TpMMepa Ha Cyxo M YUCTO MACTO, 3aLLMTEHO OT BNla-
ra, npsika ClibHYeBa CBET/IMHA U PE3KU TemrnepaTypHU NpPOMEHN.
He ocTaBsiiTe MHCTPyMEHTa Ha OTKPUTO MPU ObXA WK BRaXHU
ycnosus.

3. TocraBete TpUMepa Taka, Ye PeXewmnaT UHCTpyMeHT (14) aa He
€ Ha HMBOTO Ha rnaBaTa WaW NULETO. Korato ro CbXpaHsBaTe Ha
CTeHa, YBEpeTe Ce, Ye MHCTPYMEHTBT € 34PABO 3aKPENeH U He MOXe
[ia nagHe.

4. CbXpaHsBaiiTe MHCTPYMEHTA Ha MSICTO, HeJOCTbMHO 3a Aeua
HeyMb/IHOMOLLEHM NMLa. He ocTaBsiiTe TpUMEPa Cr06eH C UHCTa-
nupaHa 6atepus (6) 6e3 Hag3op.

5. Tpenopbuntento e 6atepusTa (6) Aa ce CbxpaHsBa OTAENHO OT
TpuMepa, Ha MACTO, 3allUTeHO OT BAara, npax u MeTanHu npeame-
T!. U3barBaiite KbCo CbeAMHEeHNe Ha KOHTaKTUTe Ha 6aTepMﬂTa C
MeTanHu npeamMeTu (MHCprMeHTM, BUHTOBE, MOHETU U Ap)

6. KoraTo He ce 3Mnon3Ba 3a NPOAbIKUTENEH NEPUOZ OT BPeMe, Me-
PMOAMYHO MpOBepsiBaiiTe CbCTOSHUETO HAa MHCTPYMEHTa U GaTepu-
aTa (6). AKO e Heo6X0AMMO, NpesapexaaiiTe 6atepusTa CbraacHo
VHCTPYKLUNTE Ha 3apsHOTO YCTPOWCTBO, KaTo U36Areate MbiHO
paspexzaHe U NPOABIKUTENHO CbXPaHEHNe B HAaMbIIHO Pa3pefieHo
CbCTOsHNE

Tpaucnopt
1. MpeAn TpaHCMOpTMpPaHe BUHArM M3KNKYBaiiTe TPUMEpa, M3Bax-
faiite 6atepusita (6) W, ako e Bb3MOXHO, CBAsNeTe PeXelns uH-
CTPYMEHT (MaKapa, HOX UNW AUCK) AW FO 3aTBOPETE 3[PaBO CbC
3alUTHNA Kanak (11), 3a 4a NPeAOTBPATUTE CAYYaeH KOHTAKT.

2. HoceTe TpuMepa 3a rnaBHaTa Apbxka (1) v Bana (8), kato pexeLyy-
AT MHCTPYMEHT COYM HABBH OT Bac. He HoceTe MHCTPYMEHTa camo
32 3awWNTHIS Kanak (11) unu 3a o6nacTTa Ha Asuratens (9).

3. [lpv TpaHCnoOpTUpaHe B aBTOMOGUN UK PYro NPeBO3HO CPEACTBO,
NO3MLNOHNPaIiTe TPUMEPA Taka, Ye Aa He MOXe Aia Ce ABUXM CBO-
GogHo, Aa naja uiu aa yaps Apyr npeaMeTi. AKO e Bb3MOXHO,
13non3aeaiTe OpUriMHanHaTa onakoBKka unm Kanbg.

4. TpaHcrnoprupaiite 6atepuata (6) OTAESIHO OT TpUMEpa, Karo
npeanassate KOHTaKTMTe OT Cy4aiiHO KbCO CbeauHeHne. He
CbXpaHsiBaiiTe 6aTepusTa B efHO 1 CbLO OTAENEeHMe C pasxnabeHn
MeTasHu NPeAMeTH (BUHTOBE, BUHTOBE, UHCTPYMEHTU U AP.).

5. Cna3aBaiiTe MecTHUTe pa3nopeA6y W npaBuna 3a TpaHCNopTUpaHe
Ha 6aTepuu U Ge3KUYHW MHCTPYMeHTW. HecnasBaHeTo Ha ToBa
MOXe Aa foBefie [0 NoBpeAa Ha 060pyABaHETO, NoXap Ha 6aTepu-
fiITa U ONacHW ycnoBusa B NPEBO3HOTO CPEACTBO.




Bb3MOXXHU NPOBJIEMU U TEXHUTE PELUEHUA

Mpo6nem

TpumepbT He ce
BK/IloYBa

HeedekTnsHo
KoceHe, "KbcaHe" Ha
TpeBaTa

Kopaara He ce nopa-
Ba/Ce CKbCBa 6bp30

CunHa Bu6pauus

HeobuyaeH wym,
MUpu3Ma Ha
U3ropsno, CUHO
HarpsiBaHe

batepusTa He ce
3apexpa

BbamoxHa npuynHa

BatepusTa (6) He e
MHCTanupaHa/e
paspefieHa

ByToHbT 3a
ocBo60X/AaBaHe Ha
CMnyCbKa He e HaTUCHaT

Koppata e TBbpae
KbCa UM U3HoCeHa

HOXbT/ANCKDBT € Thn
WK noBpeaeH

HenpasunHo
HaBMBaHe, 3anNnnUTaHUA

Pa6ota TBbpAE 61130
[0 KaMbHU, 6opatopu
nmetan

Makapata, HOXbT unm
JMCKBT Ca HenpaBuIHO
MHCTanupaHn

[edopmupato
U1 NOBPEAEHO
o6opyaBaHe

MpetoBapBaHe,
HaTpynBaHe Ha TpeBa
MO/, 3aWMUTHUA Kanak
(11) n okono pexeLyus
MHCTPYMEHT

Hama KoHTakT
WNK 3axpaHBaHe B
KOHTaKTa

batepusta unn
3apsAAHOTO YCTPOICTBO
ca nospeaeHn

HauuH Ha
OTCTpaHsiBaHe
lMocTaBete 6aTepusTa
(6), mokato wpakHe Ha
MSACTOTO CU, UNn 1
3apegete.

lpu BkNoYBaHe
HaTUCHeTe
e/IHOBPEMEHHO GyToHa
(2) v cnyceka (3).
U3pbpnaiite

KoppaTa fjo paboTHaTa
IbMXKWUHA UK CMeHeTe
Koppara/makapata.

3aTouete unu cmeHete
Pexewnsa NHCTPYMEHT.

HaswiiTe koppaata,
KaKTo e yKkasaHo B
n3obpaxenne M4, dur.
M1-M4.

Cna3Baiite gucTaHums,
pa6orteTe B Kpas Ha
30HaTa 3a KOCEeHe 1
n36sreaiite fa yapste
TBbPAN NpegMeTu.

Csanete U noctasete
OTHOBO paboTHMS
WHCTPYMEHT, KaTo
npoBepuTe 3a npasun-
HOTO My npunaraxHe n
3aK/oyBaHe.

CMeHeTe paboTHuA
MHCTPYMEHT
He3a6aBHO; He
npoabnxasaiite fa
paboTuTe, ako UMa
CcuUnHa BuGpauus.
Cnpete Tpumepa,
n3Bapete 6atepusita
(6), nouncrere 3oHata
oKoJo ABuratens,
30HaTa 3a MOHTAX Ha
pexXeLyns UHCTPYMEeHT
W npeAnasuTens,
ocTaBeTe MHCTPyMeHTa
[ia ce oxnagu u
paboteTe ¢ no-nexko
HaToBapBaHe.

MpoBepeTe KOHTaKTa,
YABAKUTENHNSA
Kaben v NpaBuUNHOTO
nocrassHe Ha 6ate-
pusiTa B 3apHOTO
YCTPOIACTBO.

CnpeTe ynotpe6ata
11 Ce CBBPXETE CbC
CEpPBU3HMA LEHTbP.

3a Aia ocurypute 6esonacHa v HafeXaHa paboTa Ha BalMs UHCTPYMEHT,
He 3a6paBsitTe, Ye PEMOHTUTE, NOAAPBXKATA U HAaCTPOIIKUTE TPABBa Aa ce
W3BbPLUBAT B OTOPU3UPAHM CEPBU3HM LIEHTPOBE, KaTo Ce U3N0N3BaT CamMo
OpUrMHaNHU PE3EPBHYU YaCTHU U KOHCYMaTUBH.

3ALLUTA HA OKOJIHATA CPEQA

I v

3a fja Ce 3aluMTH OKONHATa CPeAa, ENEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTHTE, BaTe-

pUKTE, aKCecoapuTe U ONakoBKMUTE TPSI6BA Aa CE PELUKAMpaT no

€KONOTNYEeH HaunH. He n3xBbpnainTe enekTpOUHCTPYMEHTUTE U
6aTepuuTe B 6UTOBUTE OTNAAbLK!

3a Jla cnacuM npupoaaTa, e Heo6XoAMMO Aa U3XBbPUM MPaBUITHO U3-
nonaBaHaTa 6aTepus, No-CreLuanHo NuTHeBaTa. 3a NPaBUIHO U3XBbP-
NfiHe, pa3pe/ieTe HaMbIHO 6aTepusTa, KOraTo paboTuTe C YCTPONCTBOTO,
13BageTe s, Cief, TOBa YBUIiTE KOHTAKTUTE C e/IeKTpUYecKa NIeHTa, 3a Aa
u3berHeTe Kbco CbefMHeHne. He oTBapsiiTe 6atepusita u He st U3XBbP-
nAfTe Ha YacTu. N3xBbpreTe Ha ONpejeneHn MecTa.

@dp i

cboTBeTCTBME ¢ EBponeiickata aupektusa 2012/19/

tHon |JE 0THOCHO OTMAAbLMTE OT ENEKTPUUYECKO U eNeKTPOH-
HO 060pyABaHE U CbOTBETHOTO HALMOHANHO 3aKOHOAATENCTBO, KaKTO U B
cbotBeTcTBMe ¢ EBponeiickata aupekTuea 2006/66/EC, fedexkTHuTe unn

W3nesnu ot ynotpe6a 6atepun U eneKTpOHHO 060pyABaHe TpsbBa Aa Aa
Cce Cb6upaT 3a eKONOrMYHO PeLMKNnpaHe.

0TNapbYHOTO eNeKTPUYECKO U eNeKTPOHHO 060pyABaHe MOXe Aa Gbae
BPE/HO 3a OKOJIHATa CPefla ! YOBELIKOTO 3/4paBe, ako Gbje U3XBbPIEHO
HenpaBuIIHO NOPaA Bb3MOXHOTO HaNuMe Ha ONacHM BelLEeCTBa.

#>; Camo 3a cTpanu ot EC:

TPAHCNOPT

JInTneBo-ioHHUTe 6aTepum MOANEXAT Ha U3MCKBAHWA 3a NPeBO3 Ha onac-
HW ToBapu. baTepuuTe MoraT Aa ce TpaHCMopTMpaT OT MOTPe6UTEns no
woce, 6€3 a € HeO6XOAUMO fa Ce CnasBaT AOMbAHUTENHU Pa3nopesou.
KoraTo ce TpaHCnopTMpa c y4acTMeTo Ha TPeTU CTPaHu (Hanp. no Bb3AyX
WAK creauTop), TpA6Ba Aia Ce Cna3BaT creLuanHu U3NCKBaHUs 3a 0nako-
BaHe U eTUKeTUpaHe. B T03n cnyyait npu noaroToBKaTa Ha ToBapa 3a npe-
BO3 € HEOOXOAUMO Y4aCTUETO Ha eKCepT Mo OMacHM ToBapy.

W3npawaiite 6atepusita camo ¢ HenoBpefeHa 06BMBKa. 3aneneTe OTKpU-
TUTE KOHTaKTU U onakoBaiite 6aTepvaa, TaKa 4ye fia He ce 1BMXK B ona-
KoBKarta. MOJ‘IR, cnasgaiite u €BEHTYaNHW AOMbAHUTENTHN HaLWOHaNTHU
pasnopesou.

RO|ROMANA
TRIMMER CU ACUMULATOR
PTA-26BL
INSTRUCTIUNI DE OPERARE

SPECIFICATII TEHNICE

Model PTA-26BL
Féra perii Brushless
Tensiune nominald (V

c.c. 20
Turatie la mers in gol

(min™) 8100
Diametrul tijei (mm) 25
Latime maxima de taiere 30
Diametru recomandat al 15
firului de téiere (mm) .
Filet ax de lucru M5
Lungime minima- _
maximd a tijei (cm) 39104.3
Reglarea pozitiei

manerului auxiliar

- unghi de inclinare: 0-180°
- numdr de pozitji: 12
Reglarea pozitiei capului

de tdiere

- unghi de inclinare: 0-90°
- numdr de pozitji: 6
Disc 40T

Numdr de dinti 40
Diametru (mm) 200
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?r;anrgetrul alezajului 8.15
Grosime (mm) 1
Vitezd maxima (min™") 8100
Cutit 3T

Numér de lame 3
Diametru (mm) 200
?%anrgetrul alezajului 5.2
Grosime (mm) 0.9
Viteza maxima (min™) 8100
Cutit 2T

Numér de lame 2
Diametru (mm) 200
Diametrul alezajului 5
(mm)

Grosime (mm) 0.76
Viteza maxima (min™) 8100

Valorile de zgomot determinate conform EN 50636-2-91:

Nivel de presiune LpA=77
acusticd (dB(A))

Nivel de putere acusticd LWA=86
masurat (dB(A))

Incertitudine K (dB(A)) K=3
Nivel de putere acusticd LWA=89

garantat (dB(A))

Valorile totale ale vibratjilor si incertitudinea K determinate conform
EN 50636-2-91

Nivel de vibratji (m/s ) 7.0
Incertitudine K (m/s?) 1.5
Grad de protectie P20
Clasa de protectie 1]
Greutate EPTA (cu
acumulator de 4 Ah) (kg) 244
Greutate fard 18
acumulator (kg) .
Greutate (inclusiv 26
accesorii) (kg) .
Acumulator
Tensiune nominala (V
c.c.) 20
Tip acumulator Li-ion
Capacitate (Ah) 2.0/3.0/4.0/8.0
incércator
Industrial Industrial
Model Charger 20/1 €20/4 €20/6.5
Tensiune de intrare (V
c.a.) / Frecventa (Hz) 220-240/50 220-240/50 220-240/50
Putere nominala (W) 45 95 135
Tensiune de iesire (V
) 20 20 20
Curent de iesire (A) 2 4 6.5

Clasa de protectie 1l Il 1l

AVERTISMENT: Valorile declarate ale emisiilor de vibratii si zgomot
reprezintd aplicatiile principale ale sculei. Cu toate acestea, dacd
scula este utilizata pentru alte aplicatii, cu alte accesorii sau dacé este
intretinuta necorespunzator, nivelurile de emisie pot fi diferite. Acest lucru
poate creste semnificativ nivelul de expunere pe durata totald a perioadei
de lucru. Nivelurile de emisie variaza in functie de modul de utilizare a
sculei electrice si pot depdsi valorile indicate n aceasta fisa informativa.
Aceste niveluri de emisie pot fi utilizate pentru compararea unei scule
cu alta si pentru o evaluare preliminara a expunerii. O estimare exactd a
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sarcinii trebuie sd ia in considerare si perioadele in care scula este oprita
sau functioneaza fara sarcind, ceea ce poate reduce semnificativ sarcina
totala pe durata perioadei de lucru. Identificati masuri suplimentare de
sigurantd pentru protejarea operatorului, cum ar fi intretinerea sculei si
a accesoriilor, mentinerea mainilor calde, utilizarea protectiei auditive si
organizarea corespunzatoare a modului de lucru.

DESCRIERE (*DES. 1)
1. Maner principal

2. Buton de deblocare a
tragaciului

3. Tragaci Pornit / Oprit

9. Cap de téiere

10. Buton de deblocare pentru
inclinarea capului de taiere

11. Aparatoare de protectie

4. Maner auxiliar 12. Roti
5. Buton de deblocare pentru 13. Punct de montare a sculei
inclinarea manerului auxiliar de taiere

6. Acumulator

7. Dispozitiv de blocare a tijei
telescopice

8. Tija telescopica

14. Ghidaj de margine

15. Compartiment de depozitare
pentru cartus de rezervd cu fir
de téiere

CONTINUTUL PACHETULUI*

. Manual de instructiuni

. Trimmer

. Apératoare cu cutit de téiere a firului
Roti

. Ghidaj de margine

. Disc 40T

. Cutit3T

. Cutit 2T

9. Bobind cu fir de taiere

10. Acumulator 20 V 3,0 Ah

11. Incrcitor de acumulator Charger 20/1
12. Cartus de bobind

© N oA WN =

* Vd rugdm s retineti cd continutul pachetului poate varia in functie de
tara de achizitie. Pentru informatii specifice privind continutul pachetului
dumneavoastra, consultati lista furnizatd impreund cu produsul sau
contactati distribuitorul local.

Trimmerul de gazon faré fir PTA-26BL este destinat intretinerii gradinilor
private, peluzelor si curtilor: taierea marginilor ierbii de-a lungul aleilor si
straturilor de flori, tunderea in jurul copacilor, stalpilor si gardurilor, precum
si lucrul in zone greu accesibile unde nu poate fi utilizatd o masina de
tuns iarba. Greutatea redusd, dimensiunile compacte si tija telescopica
cu lungime reglabild fac trimmerul confortabil pentru utilizatori de diferite
indltimi si usor de manevrat in spatii inguste. Capul de taiere rotativ si
manerul auxiliar reglabil permit alegerea unei pozitii de lucru confortabile,
iar rotile faciliteazd ghidarea si tdierea marginilor. Motorul fard perii,
alimentarea cu acumulator Li-ion de 20 V si posibilitatea utilizarii firului
de téiere sau a cutitelor metalice asigura o eficient ridicata la intretinerea
suprafetelor mici si medii.

Trimmerul nu este destinat tdierii continue a vegetatiei dense si crescute
excesiv pe suprafete mari, cosirii fanului sau lucrarilor pe terenuri agricole
si nici utilizérii profesionale de lungd duratd in servicii municipale sau
agricole.

AVERTISMENTE DE SIGURANTA

/\ AVERTISMENT! Cititi toate averti le de sigurant3, instructiunil
ilustratiile si specificatiile furnizate impreuna cu aceasta unealtd
electrica. Nerespectarea tuturor instructiunilor enumerate mai jos poate
provoca electrocutare, incendiu si/sau vatimari grave.

Pastrati toate avertismentele si instructiunile pentru consultare ulterioara.

Termenul ,unealtd electricd” utilizat in avertismente se referd atat la
uneltele electrice alimentate de la retea (cu cablu), cat si la cele alimentate
cu acumulator (fara fir).

SEMNE $1 SIMBOLURI CONVENTIONALE

<

Purtati intotdeauna ochelari de protectie - protejeaza ochii
impotriva resturilor proiectate.

Purtati o mascé de praf - previne inhalarea particulelor
nocive.




Purtati protectie auditivd - protejeaza auzul impotriva
zgomotului excesiv.

Purtati intotdeauna incéltaminte de protectie (incaltaminte
de siguranta cu bombeu ranforsat).

Purtati intotdeauna manusi de protectie.

Avertisment! Unealtd de taiere rotativa / obiecte proiectate
- risc de ranire cauzat de accesoriul de taiere rotativ si de
obiectele proiectate cu vitezd mare.

Atentie: pericol de resturi proiectate. Mentineti o

distantd sigurd fata de trimmerul aflat in functiune, atat
dumneavoastré, cét si persoanele din jur.

PPOR@®

Persoanele aflate in apropiere trebuie sa pastreze o distantd
sigura fata de trimmer.

=)

inainte de efectuarea oricéror reglaje, operatiuni de curatare
sau de a lasa unealta nesupravegheatd, scoateti intotdeauna
acumulatorul.

Nu atingeti piesele in miscare - tineti mainile la distantd de
lame si de celelalte piese rotative ale trimmerului. Contactul
poate provoca tdieturi sau raniri grave.

Nu utilizati trimmerul pe ploaie - utilizarea in timpul
precipitatiilor sau pe iarbd umeda este interzisa. Umiditatea
creste riscul de electrocutare si defectare a uneltei.

Cititi manualul de instructiuni.

Avertizare generala de pericol.

Conform cerintelor esentiale ale directivelor europene
aplicabile.

Marcaj de conformitate eurasiaticé (EAC).

Marcaj de conformitate Ucraina.

Nivel de putere sonord garantat.

INSTRUCTIUNI SPECIALE DE SIGURANTA PENTRU TRIMMERUL DE
IARBA FARA FIR
1. Nu permiteti copiilor sa utilizeze trimmerul si nu lasati niciodata
copiii sa se joace cu unealta sau sa efectueze operatiuni de curatare
si intretinere. Nerespectarea acestei cerinte poate duce la raniri
grave, deoarece copiii nu inteleg pericolul reprezentat de unealta de
tdiere rotativa si pot porni accidental trimmerul.

2. Nu permiteti persoanelor cu capacitati fizice, senzoriale sau mentale
reduse, ori persoanelor fara experientd si cunostinte adecvate, sd
utilizeze trimmerul, cu exceptia cazului in care au primit instructiuni
clare si sunt supravegheate de o persoana responsabila. Ignorarea
acestei reguli poate duce la utilizarea incorecta a uneltei, pierderea
controlului si rdnirea operatorului sau a persoanelor din jur.

3. Respectati reglementdrile si restrictiile locale privind varsta minima
a operatorului trimmerului. Incalcarea acestor cerinte poate duce la
raspundere administrativa si creste riscul de accidente din cauza
lipsei de experienta si disciplina a utilizatorilor foarte tineri.

4. Operatorul este personal responsabil pentru utilizarea in sigurantd
a trimmerului si pentru orice daune cauzate altor persoane sau
bunurilor acestora. Neglijarea acestui principiu si utilizarea neglijenta
a uneltei pot duce la ranirea tertilor si la deteriorarea vehiculelor,
cladirilor, sticlei si plantelor din cauza obiectelor proiectate.

5. Nu permiteti utilizarea trimmerului de cétre persoane care nu au
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citit si inteles acest manual. Utilizarea uneltei férd cunoasterea
instructiunilor de utilizare si sigurantd poate duce la erori de operare,
pierderea controlului si raniri grave.

6. inainte de fiecare utilizare, efectuati o inspectie vizuald atents
a trimmerului, verificand prezenta si montarea corectd a tuturor
aparatorilor, a ghidajului de margine Si a uneltei de taiere. Omiterea
acestei verificari poate duce la utilizarea uneltei cu elemente de
protectie deteriorate sau lipsa si, in consecintd, |a raniri cauzate de
componente proiectate sau de contactul direct cu unealta de tdiere.

7. Inainte de pornirea trimmerului si dupd orice impact, cidere sau soc,
verificati unealta pentru uzurd, fisuri, deformari sau alte deteriorari
si, daca este necesar, efectuati imediat reparatiile. Utilizarea unui
trimmer deteriorat sau a unei unelte de téiere fisurate poate provoca
ruperea acesteia la vitezd mare si raniri grave operatorului sau
persoanelor din jur.

INSTRUCTIUNI DE SIGURANTA PENTRU TOATE OPERATIUNILE

1. Purtati intotdeauna ochelari de protectie, incéltéminte rezistentd
cu varf inchis si pantaloni lungi in timpul utilizarii. Nerespectarea
echipamentului individual de protectie poate duce la raniri ale ochilor
cauzate de resturi proiectate, téieturi si contuzii ale picioarelor si
leziuni ale pielii.

2. Nu utilizati trimmerul in_conditii meteorologice nefavorabile, in
special atunci cand exista risc de furtuni, ploaie puternica, ceatd
sau vant puternic. Lucrul in astfel de condltu reduce vizibilitatea
si stabilitatea si poate duce la caderi, electrocutare sau pierderea
controlului asupra uneltei.

3. Nu atingeti niciodatd partile periculoase aflate in miscare sau care
s-au oprit recent; inainte de orice reglaj, curdtare sau schimbare a
accesoriilor, opriti intotdeauna unealta si scoateti acumulatorul,
asteptand oprirea completd a uneltei de taiere.

4. Mentineti intotdeauna mainile si picioarele la o distantd sigurd de
unealta de taiere, in special la pornirea motorului. Incercarea de
a tine iarba cu mana, de a indepdrta resturile sau de a regla capul
trimmerului in timpul rotatiei poate duce la tdieturi grave sau
amputari.

5. Nu utilizati niciodatd trimmerul cu aparatori, manere, butoane de
blocare sau alte dispozitive de siguranta deteriorate sau lipsa.

6. Utilizati exclusiv unelte de taiere (fir, lame, discuri) recomandate
de producdtor pentru acest model. Dimensiunile accesoriilor,
diametrul alezajului si turatia maximé admisa trebuie sa corespunda
specificatiilor trimmerului.

7. Nu prelungiti niciodatd firul de tdiere peste lungimea permisé de
cutitul de tdiere al aparatorii si nu indepartati sau scurtati acest cutit.

8. La utilizarea lamelor si discurilor metalice, evitati contactul cu pietre,
stalpi metalici, borduri, garduri si alte obstacole dure.

9. Lucrati intotdeauna intr-o pozitie stabild, evitati aplecérile nenaturale
si nu vé intindeti excesiv, in special pe pante.

10. Lucrati lent si controlat; nu alergati si nu parcurgeti distante lungi
cu trimmerul in functiune si cu unealta de taiere ridicata de la sol.

. Utilizati trimmerul numai pe timp de zi sau in conditii de iluminare
artificiald adecvata.

12.Opriti imediat trimmerul si scoateti acumulatorul in caz de
defectiune, zgomot neobisnuit, vibratii, miros de ars, accident sau
vatamare.

13. Mentineti intotdeauna o distanta de siguranta de cel putin 15 m fata
de alte persoane si animale.

14.Fiti constienti de riscurile reziduale asociate utilizérii indelungate:
vibratii, solicitarea bratelor si a centurii scapulare si zgomot.

15.Dacd aveti un implant medical activ sau pasiv (de exemplu,

stimulator cardiac), consultati medicul si producatorul implantului
inainte de utilizare.

ALIMENTAREA CU ENERGIE

Asigurati-va cd unealta este alimentatd cu acumulatori Procraft de 20 V (2
Ah, 3 Ah, 4 Ah sau 8 Ah), conform indicatiilor de pe eticheta de identificare.
Utilizarea oricarui alt tip de acumulator poate deteriora unealta si ii
poate afecta performanta. Unealta este proiectaté pentru a functiona cu
acumulatori reincarcabili litiu-ion Procraft de 20 V, asigurand o alimentare
constanta si fiabild.

UTILIZAREA UNEALTEI

A\ ATENTIE!

inainte de montarea sau demontarea accesoriilor, asigurati-va cd unealta
este OPRITA si scoateti acumulatorul pentru a preveni pornirea accidentald.

Demontarea acumulatorului
Pentru a scoate acumulatorul, apasati butonul de blocare al acumulatorului
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si trageti acumulatorul in afara uneltei.

Instructiuni pentru incarcarea acumulatorului

incarcatorul este prevazut cu doi indicatori: rosu si verde. Indicatorul rosu
aratd ca procesul de incarcare este in desfasurare, iar indicatorul verde
semnaleazd finalizarea incércarii. Acumulatorul poate fi prevdzut cu
un indicator de nivel de incarcare cu LED-uri. Pentru a verifica nivelul de
incércare, apasati butonul de verificare a incarcarii de pe acumulator.

1 LED: 25% incércat
2 LED-uri: 50% incércat
3 LED-uri: 75% incércat
4 LED-uri: complet incarcat
Instructiuni pas cu pas:
1. Introduceti stecherul incércatorului intr-o prizé de alimentare.

2. in cazul incércétoarelor cu mufa, introduceti conectorul de incarcare
in portul acumulatorului. In cazul incércétoarelor cu glisare, aliniati
acumulatorul cu canalele de ghidare si glisati-l in pozitie.

3. Indicatorul rosu se va aprinde, indicand faptul ca acumulatorul se
incarca.

4. Dupd finalizarea incarcdrii, indicatorul verde se va aprinde.

5. Deconectati incdrcdtorul de la acumulator si de la priza sau scoateti
acumulatorul din incdrcétor.

6. Optional: apdsati butonul de verificare a incarcérii de pe acumulator
pentru a vizualiza nivelul de incércare prin intermediul LED-urilor.

Montarea acumulatorului

Aliniati acumulatorul cu canalul de ghidare de pe unealtd si glisati-l in
pozitie pand cand se blocheaza si se aude un clic.

ASAMBLARE

A\ Avertisment! inainte de asamblare, asigurati-vd intotdeauna cd
acumulatorul (6) este scos.

Atasati ghidajul de margine (14) la capul trimmerului (9), conform figurilor
A1-A2, pana cand se fixeaza audibil prin clic. Montati aparatoarea (11):
aliniati-o cu fantele de pe capul trimmerului (9), asa cum este ilustrat in
figura 2 B1, fixati-o prin apdsare si apoi asigurati-o cu surubul furnizat,
conform figurii 2 B2.
Montati rotile (12) prin fixarea acestora in locasurile corespunzétoare de pe
aparatoare (11). Pozitiile posibile ale rotilor (12) sunt prezentate in figurile
2C1-C6 si trebuie selectate in functie de metoda de taiere dorita.

Pentru a pregati trimmerul pentru utilizare, montati acumulatorul (6)
conform figurilor 2 D1-D2: aliniati acumulatorul (6) cu ghidajele carcasei
si glisati-l pana cand se blocheaza. Asigurati-vd ca acumulatorul (6) este
ixat ferm.

Functionarea comutatorului

A ATENTIE! inainte de fiecare utilizare, asigurati-vd cd, la eliberarea
tragaciului Pornit/Oprit (3), acesta revine automat in pozitia initiala (Oprit),
iar trimmerul se opreste complet.

Pentru a porni trimmerul, conform figurii 3 E, apasati mai intai cu degetul
mare butonul de sigurantd al tragaciului (2) si, mentinandu-l apasat,
actionati trdgaciul Pornit/Oprit (3). Motorul va porni, iar unealta de taiere
va incepe sa se roteasca.

Pentru a opri trimmerul, eliberati tragaciul (3). Asigurati-va ca unealta de
taiere s-a oprit complet inainte de a efectua orice reglaj sau de a transporta
unealta.

Reglarea manerului auxiliar

Pozitia manerului auxiliar (4) poate fi ajustatd in functie de indltimea
operatorului si conditiile de lucru. Pentru modificarea pozitiei, apdsati
butonul de deblocare a inclindrii manerului auxiliar (5), rotiti manerul
auxiliar (4) intr-o pozitie confortabild si apoi eliberati butonul (5), conform
figurii 3 . Asigurati-va cd méanerul (4) este blocat ferm si nu se roteste.

Utilizarea cartusului de rezerva pentru fir

Constructia manerului auxiliar (4) permite depozitarea in interior a unui
cartus de rezerva (15) cu fir de téiere. Pentru a monta cartusul de rezerva
(15), introduceti-l in locasul manerului auxiliar (4) pana cand se fixeaza prin
clic, conform figurilor 3 G1-G2.

Pentru a scoate cartusul de rezerva (15), trageti-l spre dumneavoastra,
depdsind rezistenta dispozitivului de fixare. Asigurati-vd intotdeauna ca
cartusul (15) este fixat ferm in interiorul manerului (4) si nu poate cadea in
timpul utilizarii sau transportului.

Reglarea lungimii tijei telescopice

Lungimea tijei telescopice (8) poate fi ajustatd in functie de inéltimea
operatorului si de sarcina specifica. Slabiti dispozitivul de blocare al tijei
telescopice (7), extindeti sau retrageti tija telescopicé (8) la lungimea
dorité si apoi strangeti din nou dispozitivul de blocare (7), conform figurii
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Dupa reglare, verificati dacd tija este blocata ferm, tragand-o inainte si
inapoi. Tija telescopica (8) nu trebuie sa se miste neintentionat.

Rotirea capului pe axa tijei

Pentru lucrari verticale (de exemplu, pentru tdierea marginilor gazonului),
capul trimmerului (9? poate fi rotit pe axa tijei telescopice (8). Tinand
trimmerul de méanerul principal (1) si de tija telescopica (8), rotiti capul (9)
in pozitia doritd, conform figurii 3 1.

Asigurati-va cd capul (9) este blocat intr-una dintre pozitiile presetate si nu
se roteste in timpul functionarii.

Reglarea unghiului de inclii al capului tril

Unghiul de inclinare al capului trimmerului (9) poate fi reglat pentru a face
lucrul mai confortabil pe diferite suprafete. Conform figurii 3 J1, apésati
butonul de deblocare a inclindrii capului trimmerului (10?. Apoi, mentinand
butonul (10) apasat, apasati aparatoarea (11) pe sol cu piciorul si ridicati
lent ménerul principal (1) si tija telescopica (8) pand cand este atins
unghiul de inclinare dorit, conform figurii 3 J2.

Eliberati butonul (10) si asigurati-va cd capul (9) este blocat ferm in pozitia
selectata.

Tehnica de taiere

Conform figurilor 3 K1-K2, in timpul functionarii sprijiniti aparatoarea (11)
sirotile (12% pe sol si deplasati capul trimmerului (9) in directia determinata
de pozitia rotilor (12). Deplasati trimmerul uniform, f&ra a apasa pe unealta
de taiere, permitand firului sau lamei sd taie iarba prin viteza sa de rotatie.

Dacd este necesar, reveniti la sectiunea ,Asamblare” si repozitionati rotile
(12) conform figurilor 2 C1-C6 pentru a obtine cele mai bune rezultate la
tdierea marginilor sau la lucrul pe pante.

Se recomanda:
O Taiati iarba prin miscdri uniforme, arcuite, lucrand suprafata pe
benzi;

O evitati incercarea de a tdia iarba foarte deasd sau inalta dintr-o
singurd trecere - reduceti mai intai indltimea partii superioare a
ierbii, apoi efectuati o trecere suplimentara de taiere;

O evitati miscarile bruste si smuciturile, pentru a nu suprasolicita
motorul si a nu reduce durata de viatd a dispozitivului de téiere;

O evitati apropierea excesiva a sculei de téiere de pietre, borduri si
alte obstacole dure - utilizati ghidajul de margine (14) si rotile (12)
pentru a mentine o distanta de siguranta.

Montarea sculei de taiere

A\ Avertismenttinainte de a inlocui bobina, cutitul sau discul, asigurati-va
intotdeauna ca trimmerul este oprit, acumula-torul (6) este scos, iar scula
de tdiere s-a oprit complet.

Trimmerul este livrat cu o bobind preinstalatd cu fir de tdiere. Pentru
demontare, procedati conform figurilor 3 L1-L2: apésati clemele de
blocare ale bobinei si trageti-o spre dumneavoastra pentru a scoate
capacul de fixare de pe punctul de montare al sculei de taiere (13). Sub
capac se afla un cartus de fir de taiere inlocuibil. Dacd este necesar, acesta
poate fi inlocuit rapid cu un cartus de rezervd depozitat in manerul auxiliar
(4) ca bobina de rezerva (15).

Pentru remontarea bobinei, introduceti cartusul de fir in capul trimmerului,
treceti capatul firului prin orificiul corespunzator, conform figurii 4 L3,
asezati bobina pe punctul de montare al sculei de taiere (13) si fixati
capacul prin apasare pand cand se aude un clic. Asigurati-vd cd bobina
este bine fixata si nu prezinta joc.

Pentru montarea cutitelor sau discurilor metalice, demontati bobina
conform figurilor 3 L1-L2. Montati saiba inferioara pe punctul de montare
al sculei de tdiere (13), apoi instalati suportul special pentru cutite si
discuri. Aliniati canelurile discului sau cutitului cu proeminentele suportului
si asezati scula de téiere. Montati a doua saibé (superioard) si strangeti
piulita. Pentru blocarea arborelui, introduceti o surubelnita sau o tija
adecvatd in orificiul lateral al capului si mentineti arborele fix in timpul
strangerii piulitei.

Dupa montare, verificati dacd discul sau cutitul este fixat ferm, nu prezintd
joc si este montat conform sensului indicat de rotatie (dacé este marcat).
Pentru demontare, efectuati pasii de mai sus in ordine inversa.

Tnlocuirea firului in cartus

Pentru a inlocui firul din cartus, scoateti cartusul din capul trimmerului (9)
si urmati ilustratiile din figurile 4 M1-M4. Utilizati fir de taiere cu diametrul
recomandat.

Introduceti inceputul firului in fanta de blocare a cartusului, conform figurii
4 M1. Infasurati firul uniform pe cartus in directia indicata (figura 4 M2),
asigurandu-va ca spirele sunt asezate ordonat si nu se suprapun. Dupa
infasurare, treceti capatul liber al firului prin dispozitivul de retinere pentru
a preveni desfdsurarea acestuia in timpul depozitarii sau transportului
(figura 4 M3). Tnainte de a reinstala cartusul in capul trimmerului, nu uitati
sd eliberati capatul firului din dispozitivul de retinere si s il scoateti prin
orificiul corespunzator.

Verificati calitatea infdsurarii: firul trebuie s fie dispus in randuri stranse si




uniforme, farad incrucisari sau deformari (figura 4 M4).
Utilizarea ghidajului de margine

Ghidajul de margine (14) este destinat lucrului in apropierea pietrelor,
gardurilor, zidurilor si altor obstacole. Utilizat corect, acesta mentine scula
de taiere la o distantd sigura fata de obiectele dure, protejeaza firul, cutitul
sau discul si reduce sarcina asupra motorului.

In timpul lucrului, ghidati trimmerul astfel incat, la apropierea de un

obstacol, ghidajul de margine (14) sa intre primul in contact cu acesta,

nu scula de téiere. Folositi ghidajul de margine (14) ca o sind de ghidare,

lasandu-l sa alunece lin de-a lungul marginii obstacolului, conform figurii

4 0. Acest lucru reduce riscul deteriordrii sculei de tdiere si diminueaza

Erobabilitatea unui recul brusc in cazul contactului accidental cu obiecte
ure.

INTRETINERE

Asigurati-vd intotdeauna cd unealta este opritd si ca acumulatorul este
scos inainte de a efectua orice lucrare de intretinere.

Curatare

Dupa fiecare utilizare, se recomanda curétarea trimmerului de resturi de
iarba, praf si murdarie.

1. Asigurati-vd ca acumulatorul (6) este scos, iar scula de tdiere s-a
oprit complet si s-a racit.

2. Indepartati cu grija iarba taiata si resturile de pe capul trimmerului
(9), apératoare (11), roti (12) si ghidajul de mar-gine (14). Utilizati o
perie moale sau o laveta uscata. Nu folositi obiecte metalice pentru
a evita deteriorarea pieselor din plastic i a sculei de taiere.

3. Dacd este necesar, stergeti usor carcasa, manerul principal (1) si
manerul auxiliar (4 )cu o lavetd usor umezits, apoi uscati-le complet
Asigurati-vé c& nu patrunde umezeald in interiorul carcasei sau in
conectorii acumulatorului (6).

4. Nu permiteti acumularea ierbii si a murdariei in jurul punctului de
montare al sculei de taiere (13) si in zona comenzilor. Depunerile pot
afecta rdcirea, mecanismul de alimentare cu fir si pot cauza vibratii
sporite.

5. Nu utilizati apa sub presiune, benzina, solventi, substante chimice
agresive sau materiale abrazive pentru curatare. Acestea pot
deteriora piesele din plastic, garniturile si izolatia si pot provoca
coroziunea componentelor metalice.

6. Curatati periodic scula de taiere (bobina cu fir, cutitele, discul) de
iarba si murdaria aderente. Dacéd observati fisuri, uzura accentuatd
sau deformdri, inlocuiti imediat accesoriul conform instructiunilor
din sectiunea ,Montarea sculei de téiere”.

Depozitare

Depozitarea corectd prelungeste durata de viatd a trimmerului si a
acumulatorului.

1. Dupa terminarea lucrului, opriti trimmerul, scoateti acumulatorul (6)
si curatati unealta conform sectiunii ,Curatare”.

2. Depozitati trimmerul intr-o incépere uscatd si curatd, protejatd de
umezeal3, raze directe ale soarelui si variatii bruste de > temperaturd.
Unealta nu trebuie I&sata in aer liber, in ploaie’ sau in conditii de
umezeald.

3. Pozitionati trimmerul astfel incat scula de tdiere si ghidajul
de margine (14) sd nu se afle la nivelul capului sau al fetei. La
depozitarea pe perete, asigurati-vd cd unealta este fixata sigur si nu
poate cadea.

4. Depozitati unealta intr-un loc inaccesibil copiilor si persoanelor
neautorizate. Nu ldsai trimmerul asamblat cu acumulatorul (6)
montat si nesupravegheat.

5. Se recomandd depozitarea acumulatorului (6) separat de trimmer,
intr-un loc protejat de umezeald, praf si obiecte metalice. Nu
permiteti scurtcircuitarea bornelor acumulatorului cu obiecte
metalice (unelte, suruburi, monede etc.).

6. Dacd unealta nu este utilizatd o perioada indelungatd, verificati
periodic starea trimmerului si a acumulatorului (6). Daca este
necesar, reincdrcati acumulatorul  conform  instructiunilor
incédrcatorului, evitind descarcarea completd si depozitarea
prelungita in stare complet descarcata.

Transport
1. inainte de transport, opriti intotdeauna trimmerul, scoateti
acumulatorul (6) si, dacd este posibil, demontati scula de taiere
(bobind, cutit sau disc) sau protejati-o impotriva contactului
accidental.

2. Transportati trimmerul tinandu-l de ménerul principal (1) si de
tija telescopicd (8), cu scula de tdiere orientatd in directia opusd
corpului. Nu transportati unealta tinand-o doar de aparatoare (11),
capul (9) sau ghidajul de margine (14).

original sau a unei genti/case de protectie.
4. Transportati acumulatorul (6) separat de trimmer,
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3. La transportul trimmerului intr-un autoturism sau alt vehicul,
pozitionati-l astfel incét sa nu se poaté deplasa liber, sd nu cada si
sd nu loveasca alte obiecte. Se recomandd utilizarea ambalajului

protejand

bornele acestuia impotriva scurtcircuitarii accidentale. Nu pastrati
acumulatorul n acelasi compartiment cu obiecte metalice libere
(suruburi, piulite, unelte etc.).

5. Respectati cerintele si re?lementérile locale privind transportul

acumulatorilor si al unelte

or electrice fdrd cablu. Nerespectarea

acestor reguli poate duce la deteriorarea echipamentului, scurgeri
de electrolit, incendii ale acumulatorului si situatii periculoase in

vehicul.

DEPANARE

Problema

Trimmerul nu
porneste

Performantd de
tdiere slabd, iarba
este ,sfasiatd”

Firul nu se
alimenteaza / se
rupe rapid

Vibratii puternice

Zgomot neobisnuit,
miros de ars,
incélzire excesivad

Acumulatorul nu se
incarca

Cauza posibila

Acumulatorul (6) nu
este montat / este
descarcat

Butonul de sigurantd al
declansatorului (2) nu
este apdsat

Firul este prea scurt
sau uzat

Cutitul / discul este
tocit sau deteriorat

Infésurare incorects,
spire incrucisate

Lucru prea aproape
de pietre, borduri sau
obiecte metalice

Bobina, cutitul sau
discul nu este montat
corect

Accesoriu deformat
sau deteriorat

Suprasarcing,
acumulare de iarbd sub
aparatoare (11)

Lipsd contact sau lipsa
tensiune la priza

Acumulatorul sau
incdrcétorul este
deteriorat

Remediu

Introduceti
acumulatorul (6) pana
cand se fixeazd cu un
clic sau reincércati-l.
La pornire, apasati
simultan butonul de
sigurantd (2) si
tr?z)gaciul Pornit/Oprit

Extindeti firul la
lungimea de lucru sau
inlocuiti cartusul / firul.
Ascutiti sau inlocuiti
scula de taiere.
Reinfasurati firul
conform schemei (Fig.
4M1-M4).

Mentineti o distanta
sigura, utilizati ghidajul
de margine (14) si
evitati impactul cu
obiecte dure.

Demontati si remontati
accesoriul, verificati
fixarea corectd.
Tnlocuiti imediat
accesoriul. Nu
continuati lucrul in
prezenta vibratiilor
puternice.

Opriti trimmerul,
scoateti acumulatorul
(6), curatati capul (9) si
aparatoarea (11), lasati
unealta sd se raceasca
si continuati lucrul cu o
sarcina mai mica.
Verificati priza,
prelungitorul si
pozitionarea corecta

a acumulatorului in
incércétor.

Opriti utilizarea si
contactati un centru de
service autorizat.

Pentru o functionare sigura si fiabild a uneltei, retineti cé reparatiile,
intretinerea si reglajele trebuie efectuate exclusiv in centre de service
autorizate, utilizand numai piese de schimb si consumabile originale.

PROTECTIA MEDIULUI INCONJURATOR

PRO-CRAFT
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Pentru protejarea mediului inconjurator, unelte electrice,

acumulatori, accesorii si ambalaje ar trebui sé fie predate pentru

reciclare ecologicd. Nu eliminati unelte electrice si acumulatorii
impreuna cu gunoiul menajer!

Pentru protejarea mediului inconjurdtor, este necesar s& eliminati
baterie utilizata, mai ales, baterie cu litiu, in mod corespunzator. Pentru
o eliminare corespunzatoare, descdrcati baterie complet atunci cand
lucrati cu dispozitivul, scoateti-o, apoi infasurati bornele folosind o banda
izolanta pentru a evita scurtcircuitul. Nu se poate dezasambla baterie si
elimina partile ei. Eliminati in locuri special destinate acestui lucru.

4> Numai pentru tarile UE:

ﬁ ufg'” conformitate cu Directiva Europeand 2012/19/EU,

despre dispozitivele electrice si electronice utilizate
si legislatie nationala in vigoare, precum si in conformitate cu Directiva
Europeana 2006/66/EC, baterii si dispozitivele electronice utilizate sau
care au ajuns la sfarsitul ciclului lor de viatd sunt supusi colectrii pentru
reciclarea ecologica.

Dacd sunt eliminate in mod necorespunzator, dispozitivele electrice si
electronice pot avea un efect daunator asupra mediu inconjurator si
sanatatea umand datorita prezentei posibile a substantelor periculoase
inele.

TRANSPORTARE

Acumulatori litiu-ion sunt supuse cerintelor pentru transportarea marfurilor
periculoase. Bateriile pot fi transportate de utilizator prin transport rutier
fard de a fi nevoie de respectarea unor reglementari suplimentare. Atunci
cand se transportd cu implicarea tertilor (de exemplu: prin avion sau
expeditor de transport), trebuie sa fie respectate cerinte speciale pentru
ambalare si marcare. In acest caz, la pregatirea marfii pentru trimitere, este
necesara participarea unui expert de marfuri periculoase.

Trimiteti bateria doar cu carcasa intacta. Inchideti bornele deschise si
impachetati bateria astfel incat sa nu se miste in interiorul ambalajului. Va
rugdm sa respectati posibile cerinte nationale suplimentare.
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AKKUMULATOROS FUKASZA
PTA-26BL
HASZNALATI UTMUTATO

MUSZAKI ADATOK
Modell PTA-26BL
Motor tipusa Szénkefe nélkiili
Névleges fesziiltség (V
DC) 20
tJr;eiﬁ!g)ratl fordulatszém 8100
Szér atmérdje (mm) 25
Maximalis vagasi
szélesség (cm) 30
Ajanlott vagészal
atméréje (mm) 15
Munkatengely menete M5
Szar minimélis-
maximélis hossza (cm) 361043
Segédfogantyt
helyzetének bedllitdsa
- d6lésszdg: 0-180°
- beallitasi fokozatok 12
szédma:
Végofej helyzetének
beallitasa
- délésszog: 0-90°
- beallitasi fokozatok 6
szama:
40T tarcsa

PRO-CRAFT

Fogak szama 40
Atméré (mm) 200
Furatatméré (mm) 8.15

Vastagsdag (mm) 1

Maximalis fordulatszam

min’ 8100

3T kés

Pengék szama 3

Atméré (mm) 200
Furatatméré (mm) 5.22
Vastagsdg (mm) 0.9

Maximalis fordulatszam

(min) 8100

2T kés

Pengék szama 2

Atméré (mm) 200
Furatatméré (mm) 5
Vastagsag (mm) 0.76

Maximalis fordulatszam

(min") 8100
Zajkibocsatési értékek az EN 50636-2-91 szerint meghatérozva:
Hangnyomadsszint LpA=77

(d5(0)

Mért

hangteljesitményszint LWA=86

ngA

K bizonytalansag K=3
(dB(A)),
Garantalt LWA=89
hangteljesitményszint
(dB(A))

Rezgés dsszértékek és K bizonytalansdg az EN 50636-2-91 szerint:
Rezgésszint (m/s? 7.0

K bizonytalansag (m/s?) 1.5
Védettségi fokozat P20
Erintésvédelmi osztaly n

EPTA tomeg (4 Ah
akkumuldtorral) (kg) 244
Gép tomege 18
akkumuldtor nélkiil (kg) '
Tomeg (tartozékokkal 26
egyiitt) (kg) .
Akkumulator

Névleges fesziiltség (V

DC) 20
Akkumulator tipusa Li-ion

Kapacitas (Ah) 2.0/3.0/4.0/8.0
Tolté

Industrial Industrial
Modell Charger 20/1 20/4 20/6.5

Bemeneti fesziiltség (V g y y
AC) / Frekvencia (Hz) 220-240/50 | 220-240/50  220-240/50
Névleges teljesitmény (W) 45 95 135
Kimeneti fesziiltség (V 20 20 20
DC)

Kimeneti dram (A) 2 4 6.5

Védelmi osztaly 1l 1] 1]

FIGYELMEZTETES: A megadott rezgés- és zajkibocsétdsi értékek
a szerszam f60 alkalmazasi teriileteire vonatkoznak. Amennyiben a
szerszamot eltéré alkalmazasokhoz, mas tartozékokkal hasznaljak, vagy




nem megfeleléen karbantartjak, a kibocsatdsi értékek eltérhetnek. Ez
jelentésen ndvelheti a teljes munkavégzési idd alatti expozicids szintet.
A kibocsatasi értékek a gép haszndlati médjatol fiiggéen valtoznak, és
meghaladhatjék az ebben az adatlapban megadott értékeket. Ezek az
értékek alkalmasak kiilonb6zé szerszamok osszehasonlitaséra és az
expozicid el6zetes becslésére. A terhelés pontos meghatérozdsakor
figyelembe kell venni azokat az idészakokat is, amikor a szerszam ki
van kapcsolva vagy terhelés nélkiil mikodik, mivel ezek jelentdsen
csokkenthetik a teljes terhelést. Hatdrozzon meg tovabbi biztonségi
intézkedéseket a kezel6 védelme érdekében, példaul a szerszdm
és a tartozékok rendszeres karbantartdsat, a kéz melegen tartasét,
halldsvédelem hasznalatat és a munkavégzés megfeleld megszervezését.

AZ ALKATRESZEK LEIRASA (*KEP 1)

1. Fofogantyd 9. Végofej

2. Inditékapcsold reteszelogomb  10. Vagofej dolésszdg-oldo gomb

3. Be/ Kiinditékapcsold 11. Védéburkolat

4. Kiegészité fogantyd 12. Kerekek

5. Kiegészitd fogantyd dolésszog- 13.Vagoszerszam rogzitési pont
oldd gomb 14. Szegélyvezets

6. Akkumulator

15. Tartalék damilbetét

7. Teleszkopos szar rogzité tarolorekesz

8. Teleszkdpos szér

A CSOMAG TARTALMA*

. Kezelési itmutat6

. Fliszegélynyird

. Védadburkolat damilvago késsel
. Kerekek

. Szegélyvezetd

. 40T vagotarcsa

. 3Tkés

. 2Tkés

9. Damilorsd vagddallal

10.20 V 3,0 Ah akkumulator

11. Charger 20/1 akkumulatort6|t6
12. Orsobetét

® N oA W N =

* A csomag tartalma a véasarlds orszdgatdl fiiggden eltérhet. A csomag
pontos tartalmdra vonatkozd informacidkat a termékhez mellékelt listaban
talélja, vagy forduljon a helyi forgalmazdhoz.

A PTA-26BL akkumuldtoros fliszegélynyiré magankertek, gyepfeliiletek
és udvarok karbantartaséra szolgal: a fii szegélyének nyirasara jardék és
viragagyasok mentén, fak, oszlopok és keritések koriili munkakhoz, valamint
olyan nehezen hozzaférheté teriileteken, ahol flinyiré nem hasznélhato.
Kis tomege, kompakt méretei és éllithato hosszisagu teleszkopos széra
kényelmes hasznélatot biztosit kiilonb6zé testmagassagui felhasznalok
szamara, és megkonnyiti a munkat sziik helyeken. Az elforgathatd vagofej
és az dllithato kiegészitd fogantyt kényelmes munkapoziciot tesz lehetdve,
mig a kerekek megkonnyitik a szegélynyirdst és a szerszam vezetését. A
szenkefe nélkili motor, a 20 V-os Li-ion akkumuldtoros tapellatas, valamint
a damilos vagy fém kések hasznélatanak lehet6sége nagy hatékonysagot
biztosit kis és kozepes teriiletek karbantartasakor.

A fliszegélynyird nem alkalmas nagy teriileteken torténd, folyamatos
slrli novényzet végdsdra, szénakaszaldsra, mezégazdasagi teriiletek
mivelésére, valamint hossz( idej(i professzionalis hasznélatra kommunalis
vagy mez6gazdaségi szolgélatoknal.

BIZTONSAGI FIGYELMEZTETESEK

/\ FIGYELMEZTETES! Olvassa el az elel kéziszer:
mellékelt osszes biztonsagi figyelmeztetést, utasitast, abrat és miiszaki
adatot. Az alabbi utasitdsok be nem tartdsa dramiitést, tiizet és/vagy
sulyos sériilést okozhat.

Grizze meg az Gsszes figyelmeztetést és utasitast késobbi felhasznalds
céljéra.

A figyelmeztetésekben szereplé ,elektromos kéziszerszam” kifejezés
a halozati (vezetékes) és az akkumulatoros (vezeték nélkiili)
kéziszerszamokra egyarant vonatkozik.

SZABVANYOS JELEK ES SZIMBOLUMOK

Mindig viseljen védészemiiveget - megvédi a szemet a
felverod6 tormeléktol.

PO
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Viseljen poralarcot - megakadélyozza a kéros részecskék
belélegzését.

Viseljen hallasvédot - megvédi a hallast a tilzott zajtdl.

Mindig viseljen védélabbelit (megerdsitett orrti védéeip6t).

Mindig viseljen véddkesztydit.

Figyelmeztetés! Forgd vagoészerszam / kirepiild targyak -
sériilésveszély a forgé véagofeltét és a nagy sebességgel
kirepiilG targyak miatt.
Vigyazat: kirepiil6 tormelék veszélye. Tartson biztonségos
tavolsagot az lizemeld fiiszegélynyirétdl, On és a kozelben
tartézkodok egyarant.

[ |
3
=

A kozelben tartdzkodé személyeknek
tavolsagot kell tartaniuk a fliszegélynyirétol.

biztonségos

Q]

Barmilyen bedllitas, tisztitas el6tt, illetve ha a szerszamot
feliigyelet nélkiil hagyja, mindig tavolitsa el az akkumulatort.

Ne érintse meg a mozg6 alkatrészeket - tartsa tavol a kezét
a késekt6l és a fliszegélynyird egyéb forgé részeitél. Az
érintkezés sulyos vagési sériiléseket okozhat.

Ne hasznélja a fliszegélynyirot esdben - csapadékban vagy
nedves fiiben torténé hasznalata tilos. A nedvesség ndveli
az aramiités és a szerszam meghibasodéséanak kockazatat.

Olvassa el a kezelési Gtmutatot.
Altaldnos veszélyre figyelmezteté jel.

Megfelel az alkalmazandé eurépai irdnyelvek alapvetd
biztonségi kdvetelményeinek.

Eurdzsiai megfeleléségi jel6lés (EAC).

Ukrajna megfelel6ségi jelolés.

Garantalt hangteljesitményszint.

SPECIALIS BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK AKKUMULATOROS
FUSZEGELYNYIROHOZ

1.

. Csokkent fizikai,

. Minden

Ne engedje, hogy gyermekek haszndljak a fliszegélynyirot, és
soha ne engedje meg, hogy gyermekek a késziilékkel jatsszanak,
illetve tisztitdsi vagy karbantartdsi munkakat végezzenek. Ennek
elmulasztasa stlyos sériilésekhez vezethet, mivel a gyermekek
nem ismerik a forgd vagdszerszam veszélyeit, és véletlenil
bekapcsolhatjak a késziiléket.

érzékszervi vagy mentélis képességekkel
rendelkez6, illetve tapasztalatlan személyek csak akkor
hasznalhatjdk a fliszegélynyirét, ha megfeleld oktatashan
részesiiltek és felelés személy feltigyeli oket.

. Tartsa be a kezel minimalis életkordra vonatkoz¢ helyi eldirdsokat

és korlatozasokat.

. Akezel6 személyesen felelds a késziilék biztonsagos hasznalataért,

valamint az altala okozott személyi sériilésekért és anyagi karokeért.

. Ne engedje a késziilék hasznalatat olyan személyeknek, akik nem

olvastak el és nem értették meg ezt a kezelési Gtmutatét.
elott végezzen alapos szemrevételezést,

PRO-CRAFT

hasznalat



SR HU | MAGYAR

ellendrizve az osszes véddelem, a szegélyvezetd és a vagdszerszam
meglétét és helyes rogzitését.

7. A késziilék bekapcsoldsa el6tt, valamint ités, leesés vagy més
behatds utén ellendrizze az esetleges kopast, repedéseket vagy
deformaciokat, és sziikség esetén azonnal javittassa meg.

BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK MINDEN MUVELETHEZ

1. A munka soran mindig viseljen védszemiiveget, zart orrd, massziv
labbelit és hosszt nadréagot.

2. Ne hasznlja a késziiléket kedvezétlen id6jardsi kortilmények kozott,
kiilonGsen zivatar, ers es6, kod vagy erés szél esetén.

3. Soha ne érintse meg a mozgé vagy nemrég ledllt veszélyes
alkatrészeket; bedllitds, tisztitds vagy tartozékcsere el6tt mindig
kapcsolja ki a késziiléket és vegye ki az akkumulatort.

4. A kezeket és labakat mindig tartsa biztonsdgos tavolsdgban a
vagdszerszamtdl, kiilondsen a motor inditdsakor.

5. Soha ne haszndlja a késziiléket sériilt vag
véddburkolatokkal, fogantytkkal vagy biztonsagi elemekkel.

6. Kizarélaga gyartd altal ehhez a modellhez ajanlott vagdszerszamokat
(damilt, késeket, tarcsakat) hasznélja.

7. Ne hosszabbitsa meg a damilt a véd6burkolaton 1évé vagokés éltal
megengedett hosszon tdl, és ne tavolitsa el azt.

8. Fém kések és tarcsak haszndlatakor keriilie a kovekkel,
fémoszlopokkal, szegélyekkel és egyéb kemény akadalyokkal valé
érintkezést.

9. Mindig stabil testhelyzetben dolgozzon, keriilje a tilzott el6re- vagy
oldalra nyuldst, kiilondsen lejtékon.

10. Lassu, kontrolldlt mozdulatokkal dolgozzon; ne fusson és ne
mozogjon nagy tavolsagokon bekapcsolt késziilékkel.

11. A késziiléket kizardlag nappali fényben vagy megfeleld mesterséges
vilagitas mellett hasznalja.

12. Meghibdsodas, rendellenes zaj, vibracio, égett szag, baleset vagy
sériilés esetén azonnal kapcsolja ki a késziiléket és vegye ki az
akkumuldtort.

13. Tartson legaldbb 15 m biztonsagi tavolsdgot mas személyektdl és
allatoktol.

14.Vegye figyelembe a hosszan tartd hasznalathol
maradvénykockazatokat: rezgés, kar- és véllterhelés, zaj.

15. Aktiv vagy passziv orvosi implantdtummal (pl. pacemakerrel)
rendelkezo személyek a hasznalat el6tt konzultaljanak orvosukkal
és az implantatum gyértojéval.

hidnyzo

eredd

TAPELLATAS

Gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy a késziiléket a tipustéblan megadott Procraft
20 V-os (2 3 Ah, 4" Ah vagy 8 Ah) akkumulatorokkal hasznélja.
Mas akkumuldtorok alkalmazdsa a késziilék kérosodésdhoz és a
teljesitmény romldsahoz vezethet. A késziilék Procraft 20 V-os litium-ion
akkumulatorokkal valé lizemeltetésre lett tervezve, amelyek egyenletes és
megbizhatd dramellatést biztositanak.

A KESZULEK HASZNALATA

N\ FIGYELEM!

Tartozék felszerelése vagy eltavolitasa el6tt mindig gy6z6djon meg arrdl,
hogy a késziilék ki van kapcsolva, és vegye ki az akkumulétort a véletlen
inditas elkeriilése érdekében.

Az akkumulator eltavolitasa

Az akkumulator eltavolitdsahoz nyomja meg az akkumuldtor reteszgombjat,
majd hizza ki az akkumulatort a késziilékbdl.

Akkumulétor toltési itmutato
A t6lt6 két visszajelzovel rendelkezik: piros és zold. A piros visszajelz6 a
toltés folyamatat jelzi, a zold visszajelzé pedig a toltés befejezését. Az
akkumulator LED-es toltGttségjelzével is rendelkezhet. A t6ltottségi szint
ellenérzéséhez nyomja meg az akkumulatoron taldlhatd ellenérzé gombot.

O 1LED: 25% toltottség

O 2 LED: 50% toltottség

O 3 LED: 75% toltottség

O 4 LED: 100% toltottség
Lépésrol Iépésre:

1. Csatlakoztassa a toltt a héldzati aljzathoz.

2. Dugés tolt6 esetén csatlakoztassa a toltécsatlakozot az akkumulator

aljzataba. Csusztatés tolt6 esetén igazitsa az akkumulatort a
vezetdsinekhez, majd cstsztassa be a toltobe.

3. Anpiros visszajelzd vilagitani kezd, jelezve a toltés megkezdését.

RO-CRAFT

4. Ateljes feltoltés utan a zold visszajelz6 vilagit.

5. Huzza ki a tolt6t az akkumulatorbdl és a hélézati aljzatbdl, vagy
cslsztassa ki az akkumulatort a t6lt6bél.

6. Opcionalisan: nyomja meg az akkumulator toltGttségellendrzé
gombjat a LED-ek segitségével torténd ellenérzéshez.

Az akkumulator behelyezése

Igazitsa az akkumuldtort a késziilék vezetéhornyahoz, majd csdsztassa be
addig, amig reteszelddik és hallhatéan a helyére nem kattan.

(SSZESZERELES
AN Figyelem!

Osszeszerelés elétt mindig gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy az akkumulator (6)
el van tavolitva.

Rogzitse az élvezetét (14) a fiinyiro fejhez (9) az 2 A1-A2 édbrék szerint,
amig hallhatoan a helyére nem kattan. Szerelje fel a védGburkolatot (11):
igazitsa a flinyiro fej (9) nyildsaihoz az 2 B1 dbran lathaté modon, pattintsa
a helyére, majd rogzitse a mellékelt csavarral az 2 B2 ébra szerint.
Szerelje fel a kerekeket (12) a védGburkolaton (11) taldlhaté megfelel§
rogzitépontokba pattintva. A kerekek (12) lehetséges helyzeteit a 2 C1-
C6 abrak szemléltetik, és az alkalmazott vagasi modszernek megfeleléen
kell kivélasztani.

A késziilék iizembe helyezéséhez szerelje be az akkumulatort (6) a 2 D1-
D2 dbrak szerint: igazitsa az akkumulatort (6) a burkolat vezetosineihez,
majd tolja be, amig rogziil. Gyézédjon meg arrdl, hogy az akkumulator (6)
biztonsagosan rogzitve van.

Kapcsolé miikddtetése

/\ FIGYELEM! Minden hasznélat elétt gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy a Be/
Ki kapcsol6 (3) elengedésekor automatikusan visszatér a kikapcsolt
helyzetbe, és a késziilék teljesen ledll.

A késziilék bekapcsoldasahoz - a 3 E abra szerint - el6szér nyomja
meg hiivelykujjaval a kapcsolézar gombot (2), majd annak lenyomva
tartasa kozben hiuzza meg a Be/Ki kapcsoldt (3). A motor elindul, és a
vagészerszam forogni kezd.

A késziilék kikapcsoldsahoz engedje el a kapcsoldt (3). Barmilyen bedllitds
vagy szdllitas el6tt gy6zédjon meg arrdl, hogy a vagdszerszam teljesen
megallt.

A segédfogantyu beallitasa

A segédfogantyd (4) helyzete a kezeld testmagassagdhoz és a
munkakoriilményekhez igazithato. A bedllitashoz nyomja meg a
segédfogantyl dontését oldo gombot (5), forgassa a segédfogantyut (4)
kényelmes helyzetbe, majd engedje el a gombot (5) a 3 F dbra szerint.
Ellendrizze, hogy a fogantyu (4) megfelelden rogziilt, és nem fordul el.

Tartalék damilbetét hasznalata

A segédfogantyti (4) kialakitasa lehetGvé teszi egy tartalék damilbetét (15)
tarolasét a fogantyu belsejében. A tartalék betét Z1 5) behelyezéséhez tolja
azt a segédfogantyt (4) uregébe, amig a helyére nem kattan, a 3 G1-G2
4brak szerint.

A tartalék betét (15) eltavolitdsahoz hizza ki maga felé, legy6zve a rogzité
ellendllasat. Mindig ellendrizze, hogy a betét (15) biztonsagosan rogzitve
van, és nem eshet ki miikodés vagy széllitas kozben.

A teleszkopos szar hosszanak beillitasa

A teleszkdpos szar (8) hossza a kezelé testmagassagahoz és az adott
feladathoz igazithaté. Lazitsa meg a teleszkdpos szar rogzit6jét (7), hizza
ki vagy tolja be a szarat (8) a kivant hosszra, majd rogzitse ismét a zarat
(7) a3 H abra szerint.

A bedllitds utdn ellenérizze a rogzitést elére-hatra mozgatdssal. A
teleszkopos szar (8) nem mozdulhat el 5Gnmagatol.

A fej elforgatasa a szar tengelye mentén

Fligg6leges munkavégzéshez (példaul gyep széleinek vagasahoz) a finyiro
fej ?9) elforgathatd a teleszkdpos szar (8) tengelye mentén. Tartsa a
késziiléket a f6fogantytnal (1) és a teleszkdpos szarnal (8), majd forgassa
el a fejet (9) a kivant helyzetbe a 3 | abra szerint.

Gydz6djon meg arrdl, hogy a fej (9) rogzitve van valamelyik eldre bedllitott
pozicidban, és miikodés kozben nem fordul el.

A fiinyiro fej délésszogének beallitisa

A flnyiro fej (9) dolésszoge dllithatd, hogy kiilonb6zé felileteken
kényelmesebb legyen a munkavégzés. A 3 J1 abra szerint nyomja meg a
fej d6lését oldé gombot (10). Ezutan a gomb (10) nyomva tartasa kozben
a labéval nyomja a véd6burkolatot (11) a talajhoz, és lassan emelje meg
a féfogantydt 31) és a teleszkdpos szarat (8), amig el nem éri a kivant
délésszoget (3 J2 dbra).

Engedje el a gombot (10), és ellendrizze, hogy a fej (9) biztonsagosan
rogzitve van.

Vagasi technika




A 3 K1-K2 4brak szerint mikodés kézben tdmassza a védéburkolatot (11

és a kerekeket (12) a talajra, és mozgassa a flinyir6 fejet (9) a kerekek (12

helyzete altal meghatarozott irdnyban. A késziiléket egyenletesen vezesse,
ne nyomja lefelé a vagészerszamot, hagyja, hogy a damil vagy a kés a
forgasi sebesség révén vagja a fiivet.

Sziikség esetén térjen vissza az ,Osszeszerelés” fejezethez, és dllitsa 4t a
kerekek (12) helyzetét a 2 C1-C6 abrék szerint, hogy a legjobb eredményt
érje el szegélyvagaskor vagy lejtds teriileten végzett munkanal.
Ajanlott:
O A fiivet egyenletes, ives mozdulatokkal vagja, a munkateriiletet
sévokra osztva;

0 keriilje a nagyon siiri vagy magas fd egy menetben t6rténé levagdsat
- el6szor csokkentse a fi felsd részének magassagdt, majd
végezzen egy tovabbi vagasi menetet;

O keriilje a hirtelen mozdulatokat és rantésokat, hogy elkeriilje a motor
tulterhelését és ne csokkentse a vagoszerszam élettartamat;

0 keriilie, hogy a véagdszerszam til kozel keriiljon kdvekhez,
szegélykovekhez és egyéb kemény akadalyokhoz - a biztonsagos
Eévr))lsa’g fenntartasdhoz hasznélja az élvezet6t (14) és a kerekeket

12).

A vagdszerszam felszerelése

A Figyelem! A dobra, késre vagy tarcsdra torténG csere elétt mindig
gﬁﬁzﬁdj&jn meg arrdl, hogy a flszegélynyird ki van kapcsolva, az
akkumulator (6) el van tavolitva, és a vagoszerszam teljesen megallt.

A fliszegélynyird gyarilag felszerelt, vagoszallal ellatott dobbal van elldtva.
Az eltévolitashoz az dbrdkon (3 L1-L2) bemutatott mddon jarjon el:
nyomja meg a dob rdgzitéfiileit, majd hizza maga felé, hogy eltavolitsa a
dob rogzitdelemét a vagdszerszam rogzitési pontjardl (13). A rgzitéelem
alatt egy cserélhetd szélkazetta taldlhaté. Sziikség esetén ez gyorsan
kicserélhet6 a segédfogantydban (4) térolt tartalék kazettara (15).

A dob visszaszereléséhez helyezze be a szélkazettat a fejbe, vezesse
4t a szal végét a megfeleld nyildson az dbra (4 L3) szerint, helyezze a
dobot a vdgoszerszdm rogzitési pontjara (13), majd pattintsa vissza a
rogzitéelemet, amig kattanast nem hall. Gyozodjon meg réla, hogy a dob
biztonsagosan régzitve van, és nem |6tydg.

Fémkeések vagy tarcsék felszereléséhez tavolitsa el a dobot az abrakon (3
L1-L2) leirt modon. Helyezze fel az also alatétet a vagdszerszam rogzitési
pontjara (13), majd szerelje fel a késekhez és tarcsakhoz vald specialis
tartot. lgazitsa a tarcsa vagy kés nyilasait a tartd kiemelkedéseihez, és
helyezze fel a vagdszerszamot. Szerelje fel a mésodik (fels6) alatétet,
majd hiizza meg az anyat. A tengely rogzitéséhez helyezzen egy megfeleld
csavarhizot vagy rudat a fej oldalsé nyildsaba, és tartsa a tengelyt, hogy az
anya meghuzasakor ne forduljon el.

A felszerelés utén ellendrizze, hogy a tarcsa vagy kés megfelelGen rogzitett,
holtjatékmentes, és - amennyiben jelGlve van - a megadott forgasirany
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flimaradvanyoktdl, portdl és szennyezddésektdl.

1. Gydz6djon meg arrdl, hogy az akkumulator (6) el van tavolitva, és a
vagészerszam ledllt, valamint lehdlt.

2. Ovatosan tavolitsa el a levagott fiivet és a szennyezodéseket a
fliszegélynyiro fejrél (9), a véddburkolatrél (11), a kerekekrdl (12) és
az élvezetordl (14). Ehhez puha kefét vagy szaraz ruhat hasznaljon.
A miianyag alkatrészek és a vagoszerszam sériilésének elkeriilése
érdekében ne haszndljon fém targyakat.

3. Sziikség esetén enyhén nedves ruhaval torélje at a burkolatot, a
fé fogantyut (1) és a segédfogantyut (4), majd alaposan széritsa
meg azokat. Ugyeljen arra, hogy nedvesség ne jusson a burkolat
belsejébe vagy az akkumulator csatlakozéira (6).

4. Ne engedje, hogy fii és szennyezddés halmozddjon fel a
vagoszerszam rogzitési pontja (13) koril és a kezelGszervek
kozelében. A lerakédésok ronthatjak a hiitést, befolyasolhatjék a
szaladagold mechanizmust, és fokozott vibraciot okozhatnak.

5. Ne haszndljon nagynyomas vizet, benzint, oldészereket, agressziv
vegyszereket vagy sdroldanyagokat a tisztitashoz. Ezek karosithatjak
a mianyag alkatrészeket, tomitéseket és szic 8 valamint

Korrézi6t okozhatnak a fém alkatrészeken.

6. Rendszeresen tisztitsa meg a vagdszerszamot (szalas dob, kések,
tarcsa) a ratapadt fiit6l és szennyezGdésektdl. Ha repedéseket,
jelentds kopast vagy deforméciét észlel, azonnal cserélje ki a
tartozékot a ,A vagoészerszam felszerelése” fejezet utasitasai
szerint.

Tarolas
A megfeleld tarolas meghosszabbitja a fliszegélynyiré és az akkumulator
élettartamét.
1. A munka befejezése utan kapcsolja ki a fliszegélynyirét, tavolitsa
el az akkumulatort (6), és tisztitsa meg a késziléket a ,Tisztitds”
fejezet szerint.

2. A flszegélynyirét szaraz, tiszta helyiségben térolja, védve a
nedvességtol, a kozvetlen napsugérzastdl és a hirtelen hdmérséklet-
véltozdsoktdl. A késziiléket nem szabad esdében vagy nedves
koriilmények kozott a szabadban hagyni.

3. A flszegélynyirot gy helyezze el, hogy a vagdszerszam és az
élvezetd (14) ne legyen fej- vagy arcmagassagban. Falra torténd
tarolas esetén gy6zodjon meg arrél, hogy a késziilék biztonsdgosan
rogzitve van, és nem eshet le.

4. A Késziiléket gyermekek és illetéktelen személyek szamara
hozzaférhetetlen helyen tarolja. Ne hagyja a flszegélynyirot
Gsszeszerelt dllapotban, behelyezett akkumulétorral (6) feliigyelet

nélkil.
5. Ajanlott az akkumuldtort (6) a fiiszegélynyir6tol kiilon térolni,
ned égtdl, portdl és fém targyaktol védett helyen. Ne engedje,

szerint van felszerelve. A tarcsa vagy kés eltavolitdsahoz a fenti Iépé
forditott sorrendben végezze el.

A vagoszal cseréje a kazettaban

A vagoszal cseréjéhez vegye ki a kazettat a fiiszegélynyird fejébdl (9), és
kovesse a 4 M1-M4 abrakon l4thaté |épéseket. Csak az ajanlott dtmerdji
végészélat haszndlja.

Helyezze a szal kezdetét a kazetta rogzitéhornydba az abra (4 M1)
szerint. A szélat egyenletesen tekerje fel a kazettara a jelzett irdnyban (4
M2), ligyelve arra, hogy a menetek sikban fekiidjenek és ne keresztezzek
egymast. Feltekerés utan vezesse at a szal szabad végét a rogzitdn,
hogy tarolds vagy széllitds kozben ne tekeredjen le (4 M3). A kazetta
visszaszerelése el6tt ne felejtse el kioldani a szél végét a rogzitobdl, és
vezesse ki a megfelel6 nyilason.

Ellendrizze a feltekerés mindségét: a szélnak feszes, egyenletes sorokban
kell elhelyezkednie, keresztezédés és kidudorodas nélkl (4 M4).

Az élvezet6 hasznilata

Az élvezetd (14) kovek, keritések, falak és egyéb akadalyok kdzelében
végzett munkahoz késziilt. Megfelelé hasznalat esetén biztonségos
tavolsagot tart a vdgdszerszam és a kemény targyak kozott, védi a szalat,
a kést vagy a tarcsat, és csokkenti a motor terhelését.

Munka kozben Ggy vezesse a fliszegélynyirét, hogy akadaly
megkozelitésekor el6szor az élvezet6 (14) eérintkezzen vele, ne pedig
a vagoszerszam. Az élvezetGt (14) vezetdsinként hasznalja, és hagyja,
hogy siman csusszon végig az akadaly mentén, az abra (4 ) szerint. Ez
segit csokkenteni a vagoszerszam sériilésének kockazatat, valamint az
esetleges kemény targgyal vald érintkezéskor fellépo hirtelen visszarigas
valdszinliségét.

KARBANTARTAS

A karbantartasi munkak megkezdése el6tt mindig gy6zddjon meg arrdl,
hogy a késziilék ki van kapcsolva, és az akkumulator (6) el van tavolitva.

Tisztitas
Minden hasznalat utdn ajanlott a fliszegélynyirét megtisztitani a

hogy az akkumulator érintkezoi fém targyakkal (szerszamok,
csavarok, érmék stb.) rovidre zarddjanak.

6. Ha a késziiléket hosszabb ideig nem hasznalja, rendszeresen
ellenérizze a fiiszegélynyird és az akkumuldtor (6) &llapotat.
Sziikség esetén toltse fel az akkumulatort a tolté utasitasai szerint,
keriilve a teljes kisiitést és a hosszu ideig tarto, teljesen lemeriilt
dllapotban torténd téroldst.

Szallitas
1. Szdllitas el6tt mindig kapcsolja ki a fiiszegélynyirot, tavolitsa el az
akkumulatort (6), és lehetdség szerint szerelje le a vagdszerszamot
(dob, kés vagy tarcsa), vagy vedje azt a véletlen érintkezéstol.

2. A fiiszegélynyirét a f6 fogantyunal (1) és a teleszkdpos széron (8)
fogva széllitsa, a vagdszerszamot a testétdl elfelé iranyitva. Ne
hordozza a késziiléket kizardlag a védGburkolatndl (11), a fejnél (9)
vagy az élvezetonél (14) fogva.

3. Autéban vagy més jarmiben torténd szallitdskor helyezze el gy
a fliszegélynyirét, hogy ne tudjon szabadon mozogni, leesni vagy
mas targyaknak iitkozni. Ajanlott az eredeti csomagolds vagy egy
védotaska / tok hasznalata.

4. Az akkumulatort (6) a flszegélynyirotdl kiilon szdllitsa, védve az
érintkezdket a véletlen rovidzarlattol. Ne tarolja az akkumulatort laza
fém targyakkal (csavarok, anydk, szerszamok sth.) egy rekeszben.

5. Tartsa be az akkumuldtorok és az akkumulétoros elektromos
kéziszerszamok széllitdésara vonatkozd helyi el6irdsokat és
szabdlyozdsokat. Ezen szabélyok be nem tartdsa a berendezés
kérosodasdhoz, elektrolit szivargashoz, akkumulatortiizhoz és
veszélyes helyzetekhez vezethet a jarmiben.

PRO-CRAFT
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HIBAELHARITAS

P

A fliszegélynyird
nem indul el

Gyenge vagasi
teljesitmény, a fii
,Szakad”

A vagoszal nem
adagolddik /
gyorsan elszakad

Erés vibracié

Szokatlan zaj, égett
szag, tulzott
felmelegedés

Az akkumulétor nem
toltédik

Lehetséges ok

Az akkumulator (6)
nincs behelyezve /
lemeriilt

Az inditdsgatlé gomb
(2) nincs lenyomva

A véagoszal tal rovid
vagy elhasznalddott

A kés / tércsa tompa
vagy sériilt

Helytelen felcsévélés,
keresztezett menetek

Tal kozel végzett
munka kévekhez,
szegélyekhez és fém
targyakhoz

A dob, kés vagy
tarcsa helyteleniil van
felszerelve

A tartozék deformalt
vagy sériilt

Tdlterhelés, fi
felhalmozédésa a
véddburkolat (11) alatt

Nincs érintkezés
vagy nincs héldzati
fesziiltség a
csatlakozoaljzatnal

Az akkumuldtor vagy a
tolt6 sériilt

Megoldas

Helyezze be az
akkumuldtort (6)
litkozésig, amig
kattandssal rogziil,
vagy toltse fel.

Bekapcsoldskor
egyszerre nyomja meg
az inditdsgatlé gombot
(2) és a Be/Ki
kapcsolot (3).
Hosszabbitsa meg
avéagoszalata
munkahosszra, vagy
cserélje ki a kazettét /
a szalat.

Elezze meg vagy
cserélje kia
végészerszamot.
Csévélje Gjra a
vagoszalat az dbra
szerint (4. dbra
M1-M4).

Tartson biztonsagos
tavolsagot, hasznélja
az élvezetdt (14), és
keriilje az iitkdzést
kemény targyakkal.

Tavolitsa el, majd
szerelje fel tjra

a tartozékot, és
ellendrizze a
biztonséagos rogzitést.

Azonnal cserélje ki
a tartozékot. Erés
vibrécié esetén ne
folytassa a munkat.
Allitsale a
fliszegélynyirét,
tévolitsa el az
akkumulatort (6),
tisztitsa meg a fejet
(9) és a véddburkolatot
(11), hagyja lehdlni
a késziiléket, majd
kisebb terheléssel
folytassa a munkat.

Ellendrizze a
csatlakozoaljzatot, a
hosszabbitékabelt és
az akkumulator helyes
behelyezését a toltobe.

Hagyja abba a
hasznélatot, és
forduljon hivatalos
szervizkdzponthoz.

A késziilék biztonsdgos és megbizhaté miikodése érdekében tartsa
szem el6tt, hogy a javitdst, karbantartdst és bedllitast kizédrélag
szervizkozpontban,  eredeti  pétalkatrészek  és  fogybeszkdzok
felhasznalasaval szabad elvégezni.

KORNYEZETVEDELEM

PRO-CRAFT

Pentru protejarea mediului inconjurdtor, unelte electrice,

acumulatori, accesorii si ambalaje ar trebui sé fie predate pentru

reciclare ecologicd. Nu eliminati unelte electrice si acumulatorii
impreuna cu gunoiul menajer!

Pentru protejarea mediului inconjurdtor, este necesar s@ eliminati
baterie utilizata, mai ales, baterie cu litiu, in mod corespunzator. Pentru
o eliminare corespunzatoare, descdrcati baterie complet atunci cand
lucrati cu dispozitivul, scoateti-o, apoi infasurati bornele folosind o banda
izolanta pentru a evita scurtcircuitul. Nu se poate dezasambla baterie si
elimina partile ei. Eliminati in locuri special destinate acestui lucru.

¢, Numai pentru tarile UE:

‘C’In conformitate cu Directiva Europeand 2012/19/EU,

ten despre dispozitivele electrice si electronice utilizate
si legislatie nationald in vigoare, precum si in conformitate cu Directiva
Europeand 2006/66/EC, baterii si dispozitivele electronice utilizate sau
care au ajuns la sfarsitul ciclului lor de viatd sunt supusi colectdrii pentru
reciclarea ecologica.

Dacd sunt eliminate in mod necorespunzator, dispozitivele electrice si
electronice pot avea un efect daunator asupra mediu inconjurator si
sdndtatea umand datoritd prezentei posibile a substantelor periculoase
inele.

SZALLITAS

A litium-ion akkumulatorokra a veszélyes druk szallitisara vonatkozd
kévetelmények vonatkoznak. Az akkumulatorcsomagokat a felhasznalé
maga is szallithatja kozati széllitassal anélkiil, hogy kiegészité eldirasokat
kellene betartania. Harmadik fél bevondsdval torténd széllitdskor (pl.:
repiilével vagy szdllitmanyozéval) a csomagoldsra és a jelolésre vonatkozd
specidlis eloirdsokat kell betartani. Ebben az esetben a rakomdny
szdllitasra valo elokészitéséhez veszélyes drukkal foglalkozo szakértot
kell bevonni.

Az akkumuldtort csak sértetlen burkolattal széllitsa. Zarja le a nyitott
érintkezdket, és csomagolja be az akkumulatort gy, hogy az ne mozduljon
el a csomagoldsban. Kérjiik, tartsa be az esetleges kiegészité nemzeti
eléirasokat is.
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AKKYMYNIATOPHbIA TPUMMEP
PTA-26BL
WHCTPYKLUA

TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKHK

Mopenb PTA-26BL

Tun pBuratens

Hanpsxenue (B,
NOCTOSHHOE)
CKOpOCTb X010CTOr0
xoaa (MuH")

BecuyeToyHbIi

20
8100

[Lnametp wraHru (Mm) 25

MakcumanbHas WwupuHa 30
cKalmMBaHus (cm)

PekomeHayembiit 15
[AvameTp necku (Mm) .

Pesb6a pa6ouero Bana M5

MuHuManbHas—Makcu-
ManbHas AJIMHa WTaHT1
(cm)

Hactpoiika nonoxexus
PYKOATKM

-yroN HaKNoHa:
-KONMYecTBO
NONOXEHMWIA:

39-104.3
0-180°
12

Hactpoiika nonoxenus
ro0BbI

-yron Hak/oHa:
-KONNYecTeo
NONOXEHMWIA:

Ouck 40T

0-90°
6
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MPEAYNPEXIEHWE: 3asiBneHHble YpoBHM BMOPaALMM W Luyma COOTBET-
CTBYIT OCHOBHbIM 061acTsM NPUMEHEHUs UHCTpYMeHTa. OfHaKo, ecn
MHCTPYMEHT MCMONb3YETCs ANS APYTUX Lienei, ¢ APYruMU NPUHAANEXHO-
CTAMU UIN B NIOXOM TEXHUYECKOM COCTOSIHUM, YPOBHY LyMa W BUGpa-
Wit MOTYT OTNNYATLCA. ITO MOXKET 3HAYUTENbHO YBENUYUTb YPOBEHD
BO3/E/iCTBYSA B TeYeHHe BCero paboyero nepuoaa. YpoBHM yma i BUpa-
Luu ByAyT BapbUPOBATLCS B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT COCOBOB UCNONb30BAHMS
9N1EKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA U MOTYT NPEBbILIATH YPOBHM, YKa3aHHbIE B 3TOM UH-
(OpMaLMOHHOM NUCTe. TH YPOBHM LyMa W BUGPALMK MOTYT UCNONbL3O-
BaTbCA NSl CPAaBHEHNS OJHOTO UHCTPYMEHTA C APYTUM ¥ ANs NpeABapu-
TeNbHOW OLiEHKN BO3AEIHCTBUA. TOYHAA OLiEHKa Harpysku Takxe JoMxKHa
YYUTbIBATb BPEMS, KOT/A@ UHCTPYMEHT BbIK/MHOUYEH MU PAaBOTAET, HO He 1C-
NoNb3yeTcs. ITO MOXKET 3HAYUTENbHO CHU3UTb O6ILLYI0 Harpy3ky B Teye-
Hue paboyero nepuopa. OnpefenuTe AONONHUTENbHbIE MEPbI Ge30MacHo-
CTU ANS 3aWUTbI ONepaTopa, Takne Kak: 06CNyKNUBaHNE UHCTPYMEHTA U
NPUHAANEXHOCTEN, COrpeBaHme pyK, UCNONb30BaHME 3aLLUTbI ClyXa v op-
raHusaums paoyero npotecca.

OMUCAHME YACTEIA (*PUC. 1)
1. OcHoBHas pyKoaTKa 9. lonosa Tpummepa

2. KHonka pa3bnokupoBku kypka 10. Knorka pa36nokupoBku
3. KypoK BK/OYEHUs / BbIK/HO- LIS AR

YeHua
JlononHuTtenbHas pykosaTka

KHonka pa36ioKMpoBKy
HaK/OHa AOMONHUTENbHOI
PYKOATKM

11. 3aWnTHBIA KOXYX
12. Konecuku

13. MecTo ycTaHOBKM pexyLiero
MHCTPyMeHTa

14. Orpannyntenn

Konuyectso 3y6beB 40
[uametp (Mm) 200
[lnameTp nocagouHoro

oTBepcTus (MM) 8.15
Tonwuta (MM) 1
MakcumanbHas

CKOpOCTb (MUHT) 8100
Hox 3T

KonnyectBo nesswuii 3
[lnametp (Mm) 200
[lnameTp nocagoyHoro

oTeepcTus (Mm) 522
TonwmHa (Mm) 0.9
MakcumanbHas

CcKopoCTb (MUH) 8100
Hox 2T

Konuyectso nessuit 2
[uametp (Mm) 200
[lnameTp nocagoyHoro 5
0TBEPCTHSA (MM)

Tonwuta (MM) 0.76
MakcumanbHas 8100

CcKopoCTb (MUH)
3HayeHus ypoBHs LWyma onpefieneHbl B cootseTcTBIM C EN 50636-2-91:

YpoBeHb 3BYKOBOrO LpA=77
naenenus (ab(A))

M3mepeHHbIN ypoBeHb LWA=86
3BYKOBOIA MOLHOCTH

(8B(A))

MorpewwHocTb K (aB(A)) K=3
[apaHTMpPOBaHHbIN LWA=89

YPOBEHb 3BYKOBOV
MouHocTH (86(A))

Oéume 3HayeHusa Bmﬁpauum W NOrpewHoCcTb K onpefeneHbl B
cooteTcTBUM € EN 50636-2-91:

YpoBeHb Bu6paLmuu (m/
vA

MorpetwHocTb K (M/c?)

YpoBeHb 3aluThbl 1P20

Knacc sawuTbl 1]

Bec EPTA (c 6atapeeit 4
A) (kr) 2.44

Bec uHCTpymeHTa 6e3 18
akkymynstopa (kr) .
Bec (Bkntoyas Bech 26
KOMMNEKT nocTaBki) (Kr) .

Akkymynatop

Hanpsixehue (B,
NOCTOSIHHOE) 20

Li-ion
2.0/3.0/4.0/8.0

Tun 6atapen
EmkocTb (Au)
3apapHoe ycTpoicTBO

Industrial
€20/6.5

Industrial

Mopens C20/4

Charger 20/1

BXoAHOe HanpsxeHue
(B, nepemeHHoe)
Yacrora (M)

MowyHocTb (BT) 45 95 135

BbIX0AHOE HanpsixeHue
(B, nocTosiHHOE) 2 2 2

BbixogHo# ToK (A) 2 4 6.5

220-240/50 | 220-240/50  220-240/50

Knacc sawutbl ] ] ]

AKKymynsTop

7. ®ukcatop Teneckonuyeckom
wWTaHrn

8. Teneckonuyeckas wWraHra

COAEPYXMMOE NMOCTABKU*
WHeTpyKuma

Tpummep

3alMUTHBIN KOXYX C HOXOM /1S IOAPe3KM Necku
Konecukn

OrpaHunyuTens

[uck 40T

Hox 3T

Hox 2T

9. Linynsa c neckoit

10. AkkymynsaTop 20B 3 Ay

11. 3apsagHoe ycTpoiicteo Charger 20/1
12. KapTpuax ans KaTyuwku

15. MecTo ans ycTaHOBKM 3anac-
HOT0 KapTpupxa KaTywku

NS o hR L=

* [oxanyiicta, 06paTuTe BHUMaHUE, YTO COREPKUMOE YNIakoBKM MOXET OT-
Jn4yatbCA B 3aBUCMMOCTHU OT CTPAHbI MOKYIMKY. ﬂﬂﬂ nosyyeHus KOHK[JETHOﬁ
MHPOPMaLMM O COAEPKMMOM BalLei 10CTaBKM 06PATUTECH K BaLLMM MECT-
HbIM GUCTPUBbLIOTOPAM.

AKKyMynsToOpHbIit TpUMMep PTA-26BL npeaHasHaueH Ans yxoaa 3a npuy-
cafle6HbIM Y4aCTKOM, Fra30HOM ¥ Caf\0M: NOAPaBHUBAHNS KPOMKH TPaBbl
BJO/Ib JOPOXEK W KNYMO, BblKalNBAHWS TPaBbl BOKPYT [epeBbes, CTON-
608, 3a60POB ¥ B TPYAHOAOCTYMHBIX MECTaX, Ky/Aia CIOXHO NOAOITH ra3o-
HOKOCUNKOIA. JIErkas KOHCTPYKLMS, KOMNAKTHbIe pasMepbl U Teneckomnu-
yeckas LWTaHra ¢ peryniupoBKoOi ANMHbI AeNaT TPUMMEP YA06HbIM Ans
nonb3oBateneil pasHoOro pocTa v yNpoLyaioT paéoTy B CTECHEHHbIX yco-
BUsIX. [10BOPOTHAS rONOBA U PEryIMPOBKA HAKNOHA JONONHUTENBHON py-
KOSTKW N03BONSIOT MOA0GPaTL KOMMOPTHOE patoyee NONOXeHMe, a Ko-
NECUKN 06NEryaioT Bef\eHMe MHCTPYMEHTa Npu NOAPaBHUBAHUN KPOMOK.
BeclgTtoyHblii ABMraTens, nutaxue ot 20-80NbTOBOrO Li-ion akkymynsTo-
pa ¥ BO3MOXHOCTb YCTaHOBKM KaK NeckM, Tak U MeTanfiuyeckux Hoxeit
06ecneynBalT BbICOKYIO 3GDEKTUBHOCTb NPU OGCNYKUBAHUN HEBOMb-
LWMX ¥ CPEAHUX Y4acTKOB.

TpUMMep He NpefHa3HayeH AN CMUOWHOTO CKaLMBaHWUS MIOTHOM, ne-
pepocLueil PacTUTENbHOCTY Ha 6ONbLIMX MIOLAASX, 3aTOTOBKM CEHa UK
06paboTKM CeNbCKOXO3ANCTBEHHBIX MONEN, a Takxe ANS AIUTENbHOTO
NpOGECCUOHANBHOTO UCMONb30BAHNS B KOMMYHA/IbHOM U arpapHOM Xo-
3qicTBe.

MPABUJIA TEXHUKUN BE3OMACHOCTHU

A\ 0CTOPOXHO! O cO BCEMM no
6e30nacHOCTH, YKa3aHUAMM, WANIOCTE XapakK-
TEpPUCTUKAMM, NPelOCTaBNEHHbIMU BMECTe C JaHHOW 3NeKTPUYecKoi
MalUKHOH. HeBbINONHEHNE BCEX MPUBEJEHHBIX HUXKe YKasaHuii MoXet
NPUBECTU K NOPAXEHUIO INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM U (unm{ K TXenomy Te-

JIECHOMY MOBPEXAEHUHO.
PRO-CRAFT

PeAYIP
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CoxpaHuTe BCe NPeAyNPeXAeHUs  UHCTPYKLMM ANsi CIPABKU.

TEPMUH «3NEKTPUYECKAs MaLLMHA» WU «3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT» B 3TUX
npeAynpexzAeHnsix 0THOCUTCA K Balleii paGoTatolLeit 0T ceT aneKTpu-
YeCcKOi MaLlMHE UK K aKKyMyNATOPHON (6eCrpOBOAHOIA) aNEKTPUYECKOI
MallyHe.

YCNOBHbIE 0603HAYEHWUA U CUMBOJIbI

Bcerga HapeBaliTe 3aliMTHbIE OYKM — 3alLULAOT rnasa ot
yacTtuu.

Hocute nblNe3aluTHy0 Macky - ﬂpeAUTBpau.(aeT BAbIXa-
Hue YacTuy.

HocwTe 3alMTHbIE HAyLWHUKM — 3aLMULAIOT CAYX OT Ypes-
MEpHOro Wyma.

06s13aTeNbHO MCMONb3YiTe 3aLUTHYI 06YBb (6OTUHKY C 3a-
LMTHBIM HOCKOM).

06s13aTeNbHO UCMONb3YITE 3aLUTHBIE NepYaTKM.

Mpeaynpexaenve! Bpawaiownidics pexyLumii MHCTPYMEHT
/ oTneTtawowue npefMeThl — ONacHOCTb TPaBM OT BpaLla-
1oLLelici OCHACTKM 1 BbIGPAchIBAEMbIX C GONbLIOI CKOPO-
CTblo NPeMeTOB.

OCTOPOXHO: OMacHOCTb  pasneTaloluxcs npeAMeToB.

[lepXuTecb camv U iepxuTe NOCTOPOHHUX HA 6€30MacHOM
PaccTosiHMM OT paboTakoLLero TpUMMepa.

MocTOpoHHKE NULA FOMKHBI HAXOAUTLCS Ha GesonacHom
paccTosiHUK OT TPUMMepa.

PPoRed@

=)

Mepes perynvpoBKO#A, OYUCTKOW WNW  OCTaBieHUEM
ycTpoiicTBa 6€3 MpPUCMOTPa HEOGXOAMMO  OTK/IHUUTH
aKKyMynaTop.

He npukacaittech K ABUXYLWMMCS YaCTAM — AepXuTe pyku
nopanblue oT HOXeid W APYruxX BpalLaloWUXCa 3N1eMEeHTOB
TpuMMepa. KOHTaKT MOXeT NpUBECTU K CepbE3HbIM Mnope-
3aM UK yBeYbAM.

He ucnonbayiite TpuMMep MoA AOXAEM - 3anpeLjaetcs
paboTaTb BO BpeMsi 0CafiKoB UNM Ha MOKpOii TpaBe. Bnara
MoBbIWAET PUCK MNOpaXeHua 3SNeKTPUYEeCKUM TOKOM U
BbIX0fla UHCTPYMEHTa 13 CTPOA.

MpouTtnTte MHCTPYKLUN

06Lee npeaynpexeHne 06 onacHocTy!

COOTBETCTBUE C OCHOBHBIMU CTaHAApTaMu Mo 6e3onacko-
CTU NPUMEHUMbIX EBPONEICKMX AUPEKTHB.

EBpasuiicknil 3Hak CoOTBETCTBUA.

YKpauHCKMii 3HaK COOTBETCTBUS

TapaHTUPOBaHHbIA YPOBEHb 3BYKOBOI MOLYHOCTH.

0COBbIE MPABWJIA BE3OMACHOCTU /19 AKKYMYNIATOPHOIO
TPUMMEPA
1. He ponyckaiite Kk pa6oTe ¢ TpUMMEpPOM fieTeil U He no3BonsiiTe
[IeTAM UrpaTb C MHCTPYMEHTOM, a TakXe BbIMOMHSATb YUCTKY U 06-
cnyxuBaHue. Heco6tofieHne aToro Tpe6oBaHUs MOXET MPUBECTH
K Cepb&3HbIM TpaBMaM, Tak Kak ieT1 He 0CO3HaKT ONacHOCTY Bpa-

PRO-CRAFT

LAIOLLLErocs PeXyLLero UHCTPYMEHTA U MOTYT BKIIOYUTb TPUMMEP
cnyyaiiHo.

He pgonyckaiite K pa6oTe C TPUMMEPOM NUL, C OFPaHUYEHHbIMHU
(U3NYECKUMM, CEHCOPHBIMU U YMCTBEHHBIMU BO3MOXHOCTSMM,
a TaKxke NtoAieli 6e3 oMbiTa U 3HaHWIA, ECAIM OHW HE MOYYNAN YETKUX
MHCTPYKLMit U HE HaXOASATCA MO KOHTPONIEM OTBETCTBEHHOTO UL,
MrHopupoBaHue 3TOro NpaBsuna MOXET NPUBECTHU K HEMpaBubHO-
My O06pAlLEHNIO C UHCTPYMEHTOM, MoTepe KOHTPONS M TpaBMaM
onepatopa U1 OKpyXKatoLuX.

Co6tofialiTe MeCTHble NpaBiaa 1 orpaHUYeHus o MUHUMabHOMY
BO3pacTy onepaTtopa TpUMMepa. HapylueHne ycTaHOBNEHHbIX Tpe-
6oBaHU MOXET MOBEYb aAMUHUCTPATUBHYIO OTBETCTBEHHOCTb U
YBENYNTb PUCK HECYACTHBIX Cy4YaeB M3-3a HEJOCTATOYHOTO OMbl-
Ta W AUCLUMINHDBI Y CIIMILKOM MOMOAbIX MOMb30BaTene.

OnepaTop HECET /MYHYlo OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a 6es3onacHoe uc-
noNb3oBaHWe TPUMMEPA, a TaKXKe 3a yluep6, NPUYMHEHHDBI ApYrUM
TIOASIM MAKM MX UMYLLECTBY. MpeHe6pexeHre aTUM MPUHLMMIOM U
HEOCTOPOXHOE MPUMEHEHUE MHCTPYMEHTa MOTYT NPUBECTU K TPaB-
MaMm TPETbUX fUL, NOBPEXAEHNI0 aBTOMOGUNEN, CTPOEHMIA, CTEKA
1 PacTeHuil OT BbINETAKOWNX NPEAMETOB.

He ponyckaiite k pa6oTe ¢ TPUMMEPOM NHOAEN, HE MPOUYUTABLUNX
1 He YCBOMBLUMX WHCTPYKLMIO. Mcnonb3oBaHue UHCTPYMeHTa Ge3
3HaHWA NpaBW dKCMyaTaLui U 6e30MacHOCTU MOXET NpUBECTH
K OWMbKaM B O6pALLEHUM, NOTEPe KOHTPONS Haj TPUMMEPOM U
TAXENbIM TPaBMaM.

Mepes Kaxpoi paGoToil BbINONHANTE TILATENbHbIA BU3yanbHblit
0CMOTP TPUMMepa, NPOBEPAiS HaNuune ¥ NPaBUNbHYIO YCTAHOBKY
3alMUTHBIX KOXYXOB, OTPAHUYUTENS U PEXYULEr0 MHCTPYMEHTa.
WrHopupoBaHue 0CMOTPa MOXET MPUBECTU K paboTe C NOBpeX-
AEHHBIMM UK OTCYTCTBYIOLUMI 3ALLUUTHBIMU S3NEMEHTAMU U, KaK
CNeAcTBUe, K TPaBMaM M3-3a BblNeTaWMX YacTeil uan NpsaMoro
KOHTaKTa C PEXYLYUM UHCTPYMEHTOM.

Mepea BKMIOYEHWEM TPUMMEpa W nocne Nto6oro yaapa, nafeHus
WK ApYroro BO3AENHCTBUS NPOBEPAATE WHCTPYMEHT Ha M3HOC,
TPewyHbl, AedopMaLiv v [ipyrue NoBPeXAEHWs, Npu Heobxoau-
MOCTHM HEMEAJIEHHO BbINOHSNTE PEMOHT. Pa6oTa NoBpeXAEHHbIM
TPUMMEPOM WU C TPECHYBLUMM PEXYLLUM MHCTPYMEHTOM MOXeT
NPUBECTY K €ro PaspyLieHmnto Ha BbICOKOW CKOPOCTY U CEPbE3HbIM
paHeHUsM onepaTopa Uin OKPYKaoLMX.

VHCTPYKLIMU N0 BE3OMACHOCTM A1l BCEX OMEPALIUI

1.

Bcerga ucnonb3yiiTe 3aluTHblE OYKM, YCTOuMBYIO 06YBb C 3a-
KPbITbIM HOCKOM W AIUHHBIE GPIOKK Ha NPOTSKEHUN BCeN paboThl.
0TKa3 OT CPeACTB MHAMBUAYaNbHONM 3aliuTbl MOXET MPUBECTU K
TpaBMaMm r/ia3 OT BblJIeTalOWMX YacTul, nopesam n ymméaM Hor, a
TakKXe K MOBPeXAEeHUSAM KOXMN OT KOHTaKTa ¢ Tpaaoﬁ, BeTKamu n
MyCOpPOM.

He ucnonbayiite TpUMMEp B NNOXYH NOroAy, 0COGEHHO Npu yrpose
rpo3bl, CUNBHOM LOX/E, TYMaHe UK CUNbHOM BeTpe. PaboTa B Ta-
KWX YCNOBUAX YXYALIAET 0630p W YCTOWYMBOCTb, MOXKET NPUBECTU
K NajeHunto, NnopaxeHnto 31eKTpUYecKMmM TOKOM OT MOSHWUKU Uan
notepe KOHTPONSA Haf, UHCTPYMEHTOM.

HuKoraa He npukacaitech K ABUKYLWMMCS UM TONbKO YTO OCTa-
HOBUBLUMMCS ONACcHbIM YacTsM TPUMMEpa; Nepes Nto6bIMU perynu-
POBKaMM, O4UCTKOM UAW 3aMeHOI OCHACTKM BCErAa Bbik/lovaiite
WHCTPYMEHT ¥ U3B/EKaiiTe akKyMynsTop, A0XNUAAsACh NOSHON 0CTa-
HOBKM PeXyliero WHCTpyMeHTa. HecobniofeHue atoro npasuna
MOXET MPUBECTY K INYGOKUM NOPe3aM pyK W Apyrux yacTeit Tena.

Bcerga AepxuTe pyku U HOrvt Ha 6€30MacHOM PaccTOSIHUM OT PeXxy-
Lero MHCTPYMeHTa BO BpeMs PaboTbl, 0COGEHHO MU BKIOYEHUH
Asuratens. [onbiTka NpuaepxaTh TpaBy pyKoii, y6paTb Mycop unu
nonpaewTh rONOBKY TPUMMEPa BO BPeMs BPaLLEHUs OCHACTKN MO-
XET 3aKOHYUTLCA TAXENBIMM NOPE3aMK 1 amnyTaLuelt nanbLes.

HuKoraa He MCMoMb3yiiTe TPUMMEP C NOBPEXAEHHBIMY UK OTCYT-
CTBYIOWMMU 3ALYMTHBIMU KOXKYXaMM, Py4Kamu, KHOMKaMK 61oKu-
POBKM ¥ APYTMMY 3alLUTHBIMM YCTPOiCTBamMu. PaboTa 6e3 nonHow
3alNTbI YBEJUYNBAET PUCK NOMAAAHUA PEXYLLEro MHCTPYMeHTa
WK BbINETAIOWMX MPEAMETOB Ha OnepaTopa v MOXET NPUBECTY K
CepbE3HbIM TPaBMaMm MLa, PyK 1 HOT.

Ncnonb3ayiiTe TONbKO PEXYLUi UHCTPYMEHT (TIECKY, HOXM, AUCKMN),
PeKOMeH/0BaHHbI MPON3BOAUTENEM ANS AAHHOA MOAENW, npu
3TOM pa3Mepbl OCHACTKM, ANAMETP NOCAAOYHOMO OTBEPCTUS U MaK-
CUManbHO AOMYCTUMAs YacToTa BPALLEHNs 06513aTeNbHO AOMKHBI
COOTBETCTBOBATb XapaKTepUCTUKAM TPUMMEPA; He YCTaHaBNNBaii-
Te CaMOAENbHble, HECOBMECTUMbBIE WIN HE NMPOMApKUPOBaHHbIE
MeTasnnyeckmne anemeHTbl. MpUMeHeHe HENOAXOAALLEN OCHACT-
KM N0 pasmMepam, NocafouHoMy MECTY UK AOMYCTUMbIM 060pOTam
MOXET NPUBECTH K e€ Pa3PyLIEHMIO Ha BbICOKOI CKOPOCTH, BO3HUK-
HOBEHIIO CU/IbHOI BUOPALMM, NOTEPE KOHTPONS Haj TPUMMEPOM ¢
OnacHbIM TPaBMaM 0MepaTopa 1 OKpYXatoLLyX.

Hukorpa He yanuHaiTe necky cBepx AnuHbI, A0NYCKaeMow orpaHi-
YuTENeM Ha 3alLUTHOM KOXYXe, U He CHUMaWTe NN He yKopauunBaii-




Te HOX-OrpaHUuuTeNb. Pa6oTa ¢ CAMWKOM ANMHHOI NECKoii yBe-
NMYNBAET HArpy3Ky Ha ABUraTeNb, Bbi3blBAET CUNbHYIO BUGPALINIO,
MOXET NPUBECTU K Pa3PyLUEHNIO KaTYLLIKK UK KOXKYXA U TAXKENbIM
TpaBMaMm 13-3a pa3bpoca 06/10MKOB.

8. MMpu pa6oTe C MeTaNNMYECKUMU HOXAMU W AUCKOM u3beraiite
KOHTaKTa C KaMHAIMW, METannnyeckummu ctondamu, Goparopamu,
3a6opamu ¥ ApYrUMU TBEPABIMU NPENnsTCTBUAMK. YAap no TBEP-
7IOMY 0GBEKTY MOXET BbI3BaTb Pe3Kyto 0TAauy (OTCKOK) TPUMMEPA,
AeGopMaLmMio KM paspyllieHne HOXa W MPUBECTU K BHE3anHoi
noTepe KOHTPONS M TpaBMaM onepatopa.

9. Bcerpa pa6oTaiite B yCTOYMBOIi N03e, U36eraiiTe HeecTeCTBEHHbIX
HaKJ/IOHOB U He BbITATMBaNTeCh 4ype3mMepHO Bnepén Wnu B CTOPOHY,
0CO6EHHO Ha CKNMoHax. He mogHuMaiiTe TpuMMep Bbile nosica i
He pa6oTaiiTe UM Haj roNoBOW, He NMbiTailTech 06pe3aTb BETKN Ha
BbICOTE WJIX UCNOJIb30BAaTb TPUMMEpP BMECTO BbiCOTOpe3a Wau Ky-
cTopesa. HapylieHue 3Toro Tpe6oBaH1s MOXET MPUBECTH K noTepe
paBHOBeCUs, NajeHuto BMecTe C BKJTOYEHHBIM TpumMmepom, yaapy
BpaLaowmnumMeca HoXoM, cepbésuth noBpeXaeHnAM ronosbl, nuua
W pyK, @ TaKxxe TpaBMam 0T yAapa 0 3eMNt0 U NMPenaTcTBUA.

10. Pa6oTaiiTe MeANEHHO W KOHTPONUPYEMO, He GeraiiTe U He XoauTe
Ha 6ONbluMe PACcCTOSHNA C BK/IOYEHHBIM TPUMMEPOM B pyKax, He
onyckas pexyliuit MHCTPYMEHT Ha 3emnio. Creluka U HebpexHoe
nepeMelleHre ¢ paBoTaoluM UHCTPYMEHTOM MOTYT MPUBECTH K
CTONKHOBEHMIO C MPEensTCTBUAMM, NOTePe KOHTPONs M TpaBMaMm
onepaTopa NM6o OKpYXatoLux.

11. Bcerpa ncnonb3yitte TpUMMeEp TONbKO NPU AHEBHOM CBETe WK B
YCNOBUSAX XOPOLLEro UCKYCCTBEHHOTO OCBeLLeHus. PaboTa B cymep-
Kax unu npu nnoxoi BUAUMOCTU yBENUYMBAET PUCK HATKHYTbCA
Ha CKpbITble MPENsTCTBUS, MOBPEAUTb Kabenw, Tpy6bl, TBEpAbIE
npeaMeTbl U NONYYUTb TPaBMY OT BHE3AMHOr0 OTCKOKa UK 3axBarta
MOCTOPOHHMUX NPEMETOB PEXYLMM UHCTPYMEHTOM.

12. HeMeAIEHHO BbIK/IHOUUTE TPUMMED M U3BNEKUTE aKKyMYISTOP Npu
NoBbIX HEMonajKax, HeoBbIYHOM LyMe, BUGpaLMy, 3anaxe rapu
WK NOCEe HECYACTHOTO CNYYas, a TakKe NPU NOSABAEHUN TPaBM.
MpogonxeHne pa6oTbl HEUCNIPABHBIM MHCTPYMEHTOM WA NPH Ha-
NWYUM NOBPEX/AEHHIA Y ONepaTopa MOXET NPUBECTU K yCyrybneHuto
NOIOMKM, OTKa3y B CaMblil ONACHbI MOMEHT U TAXENbIM Nocnes-
CTBMSM AN1S 340POBbA.

13.Bcerpa coxpaHsiite 6e3onacHoe paccTosiHe A0 APYrux nwojeit u
XMBOTHbIX He MeHee 15 MeTpoB. Bcerpa npekpatlaiite pa6oty u
BbIK/IIOYaiiTe TPUMMED, EC/IM B 30HE PaboTbl MNOABAAKOTCA NOCTO-
POHHUE NIOAM, OCOBEHHO AETH, @ TakXKe AOMAlUHUe XMBOTHbIE.
WrHopupoBaHue 3Toro TpeboBaHUs MOXET NPUBECTM K NONaAaHmio
BbINIETAIOWNX KaMHeil U Mycopa B NKOAEN U XUBOTHbIX, BbI3bIBas
TPaBMbl a3, yWMGLI U NOpesbl.

14. YuuTbiBaiiTe OCTaTOYHbIE PUCKM, CBA3aHHbIE C AUTENbHOI pabo-
TOi TPUMMEpOM: BUGPALIMIO, HArpy3Ky Ha pyKu 1 NaeyeBoii nosc, a
Takxe WyM. MpeHeGpexeHune nepepbiBamMy, 3awuToi cnyxa u npa-
BU/IbHbIM XBAaTOM MHCTPYMEHTa MOXET MPUBECTY K MOBPEXAEHUIO
cnyxa, NepeyToMIIEHINo, OHEMEHNIO W HapyLIEHUsIM KpOBOOGpaLle-
HUA B KUCTAX W NPEATIEYbAX.

15. Ecnu y Bac ycTaHOBNIEH aKTUBHbIA N NAacCUBHbI MeANLIMHCKNIA
UMNNAHT (Hanpumep, KapAUOCTUMYNATOP), Nepe/ HayanoM paGoTbl
0693aTeNbHO NPOKOHCYNLTUPYIATECH C NlevallyiM BPayoM U Npous-
BOAWTENEM UMNNAHTa OTHOCUTENbHO A0MYCTUMOCTM UCMONb30Ba-
HUA aKKYMYNATOPHOrO TpUMMepa. VirHopupoBaHue 3Toro npasuna
MOXeT MPUBECTU K HapyleHWo pa6oTbl MMMNaHTa U3-3a CO3/ia-
BAeMOr0 MHCTPYMEHTOM 3/1eKTPOMArHUTHOTO MONS U Bbi3BaTh
TAXENbIE UM CMEePTENbHO OMacHble NOCNeACTBUS.

UCTOYHUK NMUTAHUA

Y6eguTech, YTo MHCTPYMEHT NUTAeTCa 0T akkymynsTopos Procraft 20 B (2
Ay, 3 Ay, 4 Ay unu 8 Au). Ucnonb3oBaHue Apyrix akKyMynsTOpoB MOXET
NOBPEANTb MHCTPYMEHT U YXYALIMTb ero padoTy. MHCTPYMEHT npeaHasHa-
YeH ANs paboTbl C NepesapsiXXaeMbIMi TUTU-MOHHBIMU aKKyMynATOpamu
Procraft 20V, koTopble 06ecneynBarT CTabuNbHYI0 U HAAEXHYK PadoTy.

NUCNOJIb30BAHUE

A\ BHUMAHME!

Mepes YCTaHOBKOI UK CHATHEM aKceccyapoB YGeauTech, YTO MHCTPY-
MEHT BbIK/IOYEH, 1 U3BNEKUTE aKKYMYNATOP, YTOObI N36eXaTb CAy4aitHO-
T0 BK/IIOYEHUS.

CHATHe aKKyMynsaTopa

YT106bl M3BNEYb aKKyMyNATOP, HAXMUTE KHOMKY Ha nepeAHeii CTOpoHe aK-
KYMYNATOPHOrO 6/10Ka ¥ OLHOBPEMEHHO M3BNEKUTE akKKyMynsiTop U3 UH-
CTpyMeHTa.

MHCTPYKI.WH Nno 3apAAKe akKymynaTopa

3apsafHoe ycTPOIICTBO MMeeT ABa WHAWKATOpa: KPacHblii W 3eneHblit.
KpacHblit 1HAMKATOP NOKa3blBAET, YTO MAET 3apA/Ka, a 3e/1eHbll UHANKa-
TOp yKa3bIBaeT, 4To 3apsafKa 3aBepLueHa. CaM akKyMynsTop MOXeT UMEeTb

EIRET «

WHAMKATOP 3apsifa CO CBETOAMOAAMM, MOKa3blBAOWMMU YPOBEHb 3apsi-
fa. YTo6bl NPOBEPUTL YPOBEHb 3apsfa, HAXMHUTE KHOMKY NPOBEPKY 3a-
psifa Ha akkymynsitope.

1 cBETOANOA: 3apsKeHo 25 %
2 ceeTopnopa: 3apsixeHo 50 %.
3 cBeTopMoAa: 3apsj 3apsxeH 75 %.
4 cBeTopMOAa: NONHOCTbIO 3apsKeH
MolwaroBble MHCTPYKLMM:
1. MoakntounTe 3apaaHoOe YCTPOICTBO K PO3eTKe.

2. [InA wTeKepHbX 3apsiAHbIX YCTPOICTB BCTaBbTE wWTeKep B NOpT
akkymynsTopa. [lns cnaifepHbIx 3apAAHbIX COBMECTUTE nasbl U
BCTaBbTe aKKyMynsTop A0 ynopa.

3. WHamkaTop 3aropuTcs KpacHbIM, MOKasbiBas, YTO 3apsfka Haya-
nacb.

4. Korna 3apaaka 3aBepluTcA, UHAUKATOP 3aropuTCA 3esieHbIM.

OTK/It04MTE 3apsAHOE YCTPOICTBO OT aKKYMyNATOPa U PO3ETKM UK
W3BNIEKUTE aKKYMYyNSTOP U3 3apsiAHONO YCTPOCTBA.

6. OnuuMoHanbHO: HaXMuUTe KHOMKY NPOBEpKW 3apafa Ha akKymyns-
TOPE, YTO6bI YBUAETb YPOBEHD 3apsifia C NOMOLLbIO CBETOAUOAOB.

YcTaHOBKa aKKyMynsiTopa

CoBmecTuTe AKKyMynaTopHYyHO 63Tapel0 C MasoM Ha UHCTPyMeHTe, a 3a-
TeM BCTaBbTe ee Ha MecTo A0 (‘)MKCBL{MM W ujenyka.

CBOPKA

/\ Buumanme! Mepep c60pKoit y6eauTeCh, 4TO aKKyMynsTop (6) CHAT.

MoacoeauHuTe orpannyuTtens (14) k ronose TpuMMepa (9) Tak, Kak noka-
3aHO Ha pucyHke 2 A1-A2, 10 YETKOrO 3allenk1BaHua. YcTaHOBUTE 3a-
WM THBI KOXYX (11): COBMECTUTE €ro ¢ na3amy Ha ronose Tpummepa (9) B
COOTBETCTBUN C PUCYHKOM 2 B1, 3awwénknute n 3aTeM 3akpenute npuna-
raembiM BUHTOM, Kak M0Ka3aHo Ha pucyHke 2 B2.

YcTaHoBuTe Konecuku (12), 3alLénKHyB X B COOTBETCTBYHOLME Nasbl Ha
3alUTHOM Koxyxe (11). BO3MOXHbIE BapuaHTbl NONOXEHNS KONECUKOB
(12) noka3saHbl Ha pucyHke 2 C1-C6 1 Bbi6upatoTCs B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT
Tpe6yeMoro cnocooa KoweHus.

[lnsi NOATOTOBKM TPUMMEPA K paboTe nopkounTe akkymynstop (6), kak
nokasaHo Ha pucyHke 2 D1-D2: coBMecTuTe nas akkymynsatopa (6) ¢ Ha-
NpaBNAIOLMMI Ha KOPMyce U CABUHbTE ero A0 huKcaLyum. Y6eauTech, 4o
akkymynsaTop (6) HaAExXHO 3auKcUpoBaH.

Bknioyenue n BbIKNIOYEHHE

A\ Buumanme! Mepep KaxabiM UCMONb30BaHUEM YEEAUTECD, YTO NPH OT-
NyCKaHUN KypoK BK/IOYEHUS / BbIK/IOYeHHs (3) aBTOMaTUYecKy BO3Bpa-
LaeTcs B UCXOAHOE (BBIKIOYEHHOE) NOMOXEHUE U TPUMMEp OCTaHaBK-
Baetcs.

[lns BKIIOYEHUs TPUMMepa, Kak nokasaHo Ha pucyHke 3 E, cHavana Ha-
XMUTE 6ONbWIAM NanbLeM KHOMKY Pa3BnokupoBkM Kypka (2), 3aTem,
YAEPXKUBaAs €€, HAXMUTE KYpPOK BKIIOYEHUs / BbikntoueHus (3). [ura-
TeNb 3anycTUTCS U PEXYLYNI MHCTPYMEHT HAYHET BpaLLaTbCs.

[Ins BbIKNOYEHUs TPUMMEPa OTRyCTUTe KYPOK (3). Y6eauTech, YTo Bpa-
LeHe PeXyLero MHCTPYMEHTa MOSHOCTLIO NPeKPaTUNOCh, Npexae Yem
BbINONHATH N1t0GbIe PEryMPOBKM UK NEPEHOCUTH UHCTPYMEHT.

Perynup i PYKOATKM

MonoxeHune [ONONHNTENbHOI PyKOATKM (4) MOXHO OTperynupoBaTh Mog
pOCT MoNb30BaTens U ycnoBust paGoTbl. [1ns M3MEHeHWUs NONOXEHNs Ha-
XXMUTE KHOMKY Pa36ioKUPOBKYM HaKAOHA AOMOMHUTENbHON pykosaTKM (5),
noBepHUTE JOMOSHUTENbHYIO PYKOATKY (4) B yA06GHOE MONOXeEHNUe, 3aTeM
otnycTuTe KHonky (5), kak nokasaHo Ha pucyHke 3 F. Y6eautecs, 4to pyko-
ATKa (4) HaAExXHO 3auKCUpoBaHa U He NPOBOPaYUBAETCS.

WUcnonb3oBaHne JONONHNUTENBHOTO KapTpUAXKa

KOHCTPYKLMS JONONHUTENbHOI PYKOATKM (4) NO3BONSIET XPaHUTL B Hell
3aracHoit KapTpuax (15) ¢ neckoid. [ins yCTaHOBKM 3anacHoro KapTpua-
xa (15) BCTaBbTe €ro B N0ONOCTb JONONHUTENbHOI PYKOATKY (4) Ao Wweny-
Ka, KaK nokasaHo Ha pucyHke 3 G1-G2.

[lnsi u3BneyeHws 3anacHoro KapTpugxa (15) noTsHuTe ero Ha ce6s, npeo-
nonesas ycunue dukcatopa. Beerga y6expaiitecs, uto kaprpuax (15) Ha-
AEXHO YAEPKUBAETCA BHYTPU PYKOATKM (4) U HE MOXET BbINACTb BO Bpe-
Msi paGoTbl UM NEPeHOCKM.

Perynup BJMHDBI i WTaHru

[LnMHa Teneckonnyeckoii wraHry (8) MOXeT 6biTb OTPeryIupoBaHa B co-
OTBETCTBUM C POCTOM onepatopa u 3apayamu. Ocnabbte (ukcarop Te-
NEcKONMYeckol WraHrv (7), BbITAHUTE MM YTONUTE TENecKONUYeckyio
wraHry (8) Ao XenaeMmoil AnuHbI, 3aTeM 3aTaHUTe dukcatop (7), Kak no-
Ka3aHo Ha pucyHke 3 H.

Mocne perynvpoBKu NPoBepbTE HaAEXHOCTb YUKCALMN: NOTSHUTE WTaH-
ry (8) Bnepépn u Hasap. Teneckonuueckas wraHra (8) He JoMKHa camo-

Npou3BOJIbHO ABUraThCA.
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MoBopOT ronoBbl BAONb OCH WITAHTH

[lnA pa6oTbl B BEPTMKANbHOM NONOXEHUN (HaNPUMEP, NPU NOAPABHUBA-
HUW KPOMOK ra3oHa) ronosy TpUMMepa (9) MOXHO NOBEPHYTb BAOMb OCH
TeNeckonuyeckow WraHry (8). YaepxuBas TpUMMEp 3@ OCHOBHYIO PyKo-
ATKy (1) ¥ Teneckonuyeckyto WTaHry (8), noBepHute ronosy (9) Ao Tpedy-
€MOro NONOXEHHs, Kak NoKazaHo Ha pUCyHKe 3 .

Y6eauTech, 4o ronosa (9) 3adukcuposanach B OAHOM U3 NPeAYCMOTPEH-
HbIX MONIOXKEHWIA U HE NPOBOPAYNBAETCS BO BPEMS PaboTbl.

HaknoH ronoebl TpuMmepa

Yron Hak/oHa ronosbl TpUMMepa (9) MOXHO U3MeHUTb Ans YAo6CTBa
pa6oTbl Ha pa3sHbiX yyacTkax. Kak nokasaHo Ha pucyke 3 J1, Haxmute
KHOMKY pa36nokvpoBKi HakoHa ronosbl (10). 3aTeM, yAepxusas Kxon-
Ky (10), NpUXMUTE 3aLUTHbIA KOXYX (11) HOTOW K 3eMAIe U NABHO NOAHU-
MWTe OCHOBHYIO PYKOATKY (1) M TeNECKOMUYECKYIO WTaHTY (8) A0 HYXHOTO
yrNa HakNOoHa, Kak NoKa3aHo Ha PUCYHKe 3 J2.

OtnycTute kHonky (10) u y6eguTecs, uto ronosa (9) HagéxHo 3ahukcupo-
BaHa B BblépaHHOM MONOXEHUN.

MeToauKa KoweHus

Kak noka3saHo Ha pucyHkax 3 K1-K2, npu pa6ote onupaiiTe 3aliuTHbli KO-
XyX (11) u konecuku (12) Ha NOBEPXHOCTb NOYBbLI U BEUTE FONIOBY TPUM-
mepa (9) B HanpaBneHun ycTaHoBKN konecukos (12). MnasHo nepeme-
WaiiTe TPUMMEp, He HA/AABNNBAA HA PEXYUMA UHCTPYMEHT, No3BONAS
Necke UK HOXY Cpe3aTh TPaBy 3a CYET CKOPOCTU BPALLEHMS.

[pn HEO6XOAMMOCTH BepHUTECH K pa3fieny «C6opka» W nepecTaBbTe KO-
necvku (12) B pyroe nonoxeHue, kak nokasaHo Ha pucyHkax 2 C1-C6,
4TO6bI AOGUTLCA ONTUMANbHOTO pe3ynbTaTa Npy NoAPaBHUBAHUN KPOMOK
WK NPU KOLWEHUW Ha CKIIOHaX.

PeKOMeHAyeTCﬂ:

{0 ckawwBaTb TpaBy paBHOMEpPHbIMU AerOﬁpaSHbIMM ABWXEHUAMMU,
o6pa6aTbiBasi y4acToK nonocamy;

{ He mbiTaTbCA cpe3aTb C/IMILKOM TYCTYHO WA BbICOKYH TpaBy 3a
OfIMH MPOX0A — CHavana ykopotute eé BEPXHIOK0 4acTb, 3aTeM Bbl-
MONMHUTE NOBTOPHOE KOLWIEHKE;

0 u36eraTb pesKkuX ABUXEHNII U PbIBKOB, 4TOGbI He Neperpyxarb ABU-
raTefb U He CHUXKaTb PECYPC PEXYyLLei OCHACTKM;

0 He MOABOAMTL PEXYLMA WHCTPYMEHT BNAOTHYIO K KaMHAM,
6opatopaM ¥ ApyruM TBEPALIM NPENSTCTBUAM — UCNONb3yiiTe
orpatuuntens (14) u konecuku (12) ans coxpaHenus 6esonacHoro
paccTosiHus.

YcTaHoBKa paﬁouero WHCTpyMeHTa

A\ Buumanue! Mepen no60ii 3aMeHol WNynu, AUCKa UK Hoxa y6eau-
TECb, YTO TPUMMEP BbIK/HOYEH, aKKYMYnSTOP (6) CHAT, a PeXyLLii UHCTPY-
MEHT MOMIHOCTbIO OCTAHOBMNCS.

Bal TpuMMep nocTaBnseTcs ¢ NpeABapUTENbHO YCTaHOBNEHHOI Wyneit
C NecKoW. [INs €€ CHATUA BbINOHUTE AelCTBISA, NOKA3aHHbIE Ha PUCYH-
Ke 3 L1-L2: coxmuTe GuKcupyHoLLLMe YLKV WNYAu U NOTAHUTE €€ Ha cebs,
4TO6bI CHATH (UKCATOP WY C MECTa YCTaHOBKN Paboyero MHCTPYMeH-
Ta (13). Moa duKcaTopoM HaXoAMTCA CMeHHbIN KapTpUAX ¢ neckoid. Mpu
HEO6XOAMMOCTHM Bbl MOXeTe GbICTPO 3aMEeHUTb ero Ha 3anacHoi Kap-
TPUAX, NPeABApUTENbHO Pa3MeLLEHHbI B ONONHUTENbHOI pykosTKe (4)
B BUAe 3anacHoi kaTywku (15).

[ins ycTaHoBKM inynu 06paTHO BCTaBbTe KapTPUAX C NIECKOW B rONOBKY,
NPOAEHbTE KOHEL, IECKU Yepe3 COOTBETCTBYHLEE OTBEPCTHE, KaK MOKa-
3aHO Ha pUcyHKe 4 L3, ycTaHoBMTE NN Ha MECTO yCTaHOBKM paboyero
uHcTpyMeHTa (13) 1 3alWEnkHuTe GuKcaTop A0 YETKOrO Wenuka. Y6egn-
TECh, YTO WNYNS HAAEKHO YAEPXMBAETCA U He 6oNTaeTcs.

JIns yCTaHOBKM AUCKOB UM HOXEil CHUMWTE LUMYNio B COOTBETCTBUM C pu-
CyHKOM 3 L1-L2. YcTaHOBMTE HWXHIOK LWaiGy Ha MECTO YCTaHOBKM pa-
6oyero MHCTpyMeHTa (13), 3aTeM CMOHTUpYIiTe CreLuanbHblil Aepxatenb
AN AUCKOB W HOXeil. COBMECTUTe Mpopesu Ha AUCKe WM HOXeE C Bbl-
CTynamu fiepxatens u HafieHbTe PexyLynii MHCTPyMeHT. CBepXy ycTaHo-
BUTE BTOPYIO (BEPXHIOK) LWaiiby U 3aBUHTUTE raiiky. [ins ¢pukcauuu Bana
BCTaBbTe NMOAXOAALLYI0 OTBEPTKY UMM CTEPXEHb B GOKOBOE OTBEPCTHE rO-
NOBKM 1 #iTe Ban oT NpoBOp 3aTArMBas ranky.

lMocne ycTaHOBKM y6e[nTEC, YTO AUCK UM HOX HAZIEXHO 3aKPennéH, He
uMeeT nlodTa ¥ ycTaHOBNEH B COOTBETCTBUM C MApKMPOBKO Hanpasne-
Hus BpalLeHus (Mpu Hanuumn). Lns CHATUS AUCKA UM HOXA BbINOMHUTE
yKasaHHble JeiiCTBUS B 06paTHON NOCNe0BaTeNbHOCTH.

3ameHa necku B KapTpuaxe

[1nq 3ameHbl IECKN B KapTPUAKE CHUMUTE KapTPUAXK C FONOBKM TPUMMe-
pa (9) u cnepyiiTte unnKCTpaLUAM Ha pucyHke 4 M1-M4. cnonbayiite ne-
CKY PeKOMEH/J0BaHHOr0 AnameTpa.

TpogeHbTe Hayano necku B GUKCUPYHOLNIA Na3s KapTPUAXKA, Kak NokasaHo
Ha pucyHke 4 M1. PaBHOMepHO HamoTaliTe Necky Ha KapTpuax B ykasaH-
HOM Hanpasnenuu (pucyHok 4 M2), cnegs 3a Tem, YTo6bl BUTKI TOXMANCH
PoBHO, 6e3 nepexnecToB. Mocne HaMoTKK NPOAEeHbTE CBOGOAHDIN KOHeL,
necku I{epes tukcatop, 4To6bl necka He pa3moTanach npyu XpaHeHuu unm
nepeHocke (pucyHok 4 M3). Mepes ycTaHOBKOIA KapTpuAXa B rofloBKy He
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3a6yAbTe 0CBOGOAUTb KOHEL| IECKN U3 (UKCATOPa U BbIBECTY €r0 HapyXy
Yepes COOTBETCTBYIOLLLEE OTBEPCTHE.

lpoBepbTe KayecTBO HAMOTKM: Necka AOMKHA GbITb YNIOXEHA NAOTHbIMM
paAamu 6e3 nepekpeLLMBaHus 1 BbINyKNocTed (pucyHok 4 M4).

WUcnonb3oBanne orpaHuuuTens

OrpannyuTens (14) npegHasHayeH Ans paboTbl B6AM3M KaMHeid, 3a60poB,
CTEH U ApYriX NpenaTcTBuid. Mpu NPaBUNbHOM UCMONb30BAHUN OH YAEp-
XXMBAET PEXYLMit HCTPYMEHT Ha 6e30MacHOM PacCTOSHUN OT TBEPAbIX
06bEKTOB, 3aLLMLLAET ECKY, HOX WM AUCK U CHIKAET HarpysKy Ha ABM-
ratens.

Mpu pa6oTe BesuTe TPUMMEp Tak, YTO6bI NpU NPUGIKEHUN K NpensT-
CTBMIO CHauana Kacancsi orpaHuuuTeNb (145, a He pexylyas ocHacTka.
Wcnonbayitte orpannymntens (14) Kak HanpaBAAIOLLYHO, NaBHO CKONb3st
MM Bf10/Ib KPOMKM NMpEnsiTcTBYS, Kak nokasaHo Ha pucyHke 4 0. 9710 no-
3BOJIMT MUHUMM3UPOBATb PUCK MOBPEXAEHNS PEXYLIETrO UHCTPYMeHTa
1 YMEHbLMTb BEPOATHOCTb Pe3KOii OTAAYM MPY ClyyaitHOM KOHTaKTe ¢
TBEPAbIMM NPeAMeTaMu.

YX0A U O6CNYXXUBAHUE

Mepes npoBe/ieHnemM NPOGUNAKTUYECKOro 06CnyXuBaHs Beeraa y6ean-
TECb, YTO MHCTPYMEHT BbIK/IOYEH 1 aKKYMYNATOP U3BNEYEH.

Ounctka

lMocne KaxAoro MCNonb3oBaHNs PeKOMEHAYETCA OunwWaTh TPUMMep OT
0CTaTKOB TPaBbl, MbIAK U FPA3K.
1. Y6eauTecb, 4To akkyMynsTop (6) CHSAT, PEXYLLMIA MHCTPYMEHT oCTa-
HOBJIEH ¥ OCTbI.

2. OCTOPOXHO yAanuTe CKOLIEHHYK TpaBy W MYCOP C roNoBbI TPUM-
mepa (9), sawmtHoro Koxyxa (11), konecukos (12) v orpaHnunTens
(14). ins 9TOro MCNOMb3YIATE MArKYO WETKY MAN CyXylo TPAMKY.
He npuMmeHsiite MeTannnyeckue npeameTbl, 4To6bl He NOBPEAUTL
NAACTUK W PEXYLLYI0 OCHACTKY.

3. Mpu HEoBXOAMMOCTM aKKypaTHO MPOTPUTE KOPMYC TPUMMEpa,
OCHOBHYIO pyKosTKy (1) M ZONONHUTENbHYIO PyKOSTKY (4) cnerka
BNIAXHOW TKaHbto, 3aTeM BbITPUTE Hacyxo. CneauTe, 4Tobbl Bnara
He nonagana BHYTPb KOpMyca U B pasbeMbl akkymynatopa (6).

4. He ponyckaiiTe HaKOMNEHWs TpaBbl U IPA3M B paiioHe MecTa ycTa-
HOBKM pa6oyero MHCTpymeHTa (13) U BOKPYr OpraHoB ynpasieHus.
CKONVBLUMECS OTNOXEHUS MOTYT YXYALWATb OXNaxAaeHue, paboty
MexaHW3Ma Nojayn NEcky 1 Bbi3biBaTb NOBbILIEHHYIO BUGPALMIO.

5. He ucnonbayiite ANsi OYNCTKN BOAY NOA AaBNeHWEM, 6eH3WH, pac-
TBOPUTENN, arpeccuBHbIE XUMUYECKUE CPEACTBA UK abpasuBHbIe
matepuanbl. OHW MOTyT NOBPEANTb NNaCTUKOBbIE AeTasu, yINoTHe-
HUS W M30NALMIO, @ TAKXE MPUBECTU K KOPPO3NUU METannyeckux
3N1EMEHTOB.

6. lepuoamnyecku ounLyaiiTe pexyLynii MHCTPYMEHT (LUMYTO C NECKOH,
HOXW, AMCK) OT Hanunwei Tpasbl W rpssu. Mpu OB6HapyxeHuw
TPELyH, 3HAYNTENbHOTO M3HOCA UM AeopmaLun HeMepJIeHHO
3aMeHNTe OCHacTKy B COOTBETCTBUM C YKa3aHUsMU B pasfpene
«YcTaHOBKa paboyero MHCTPyMeHTay.

XpaHenue

MpaBuUnbHOE XpaHeHWe NPOANEBAET CPOK CAYKGbl TPUMMEPA U aKKyMy-
nsTopa.
1. Mocne 0KOHYaHs PaBoTbl BbIKIOYUTE TPUMMEP, CHUMUTE aKKyMY-
nsTop (6) M OYUCTUTE UHCTPYMEHT COrNAacHo paspeny «OuucTka.

2. XpaHVITe TpUMMeEp B CyXOM, YACTOM NMOMeELLEeHUu, EaLL[MIJ.léHHOM oT
Bnaru, NpAMbIX CONMHEYHbIX nyueﬁ W pe3Kux nepenajos Temnepary-
pbl. MHCprMeHT He [JO/KeH HaxoAUTbCA Ha OTKPbITOM BO3AYyXe Noj
AO)KFLéM WNn B CbIPOM NOMELLEHUN.

3. Pacnonaraiite TpUMMeEp TakK, YTOGbl PEXyLYNA UHCTPYMEHT U orpa-
HuuuTenb (14) He HaXOAMIMCH HA YPOBHE roNoBbl U nua. Mpu cTe-
HOBOM XpaHeHWU! Y6eANTeCh, YTO MHCTPYMEHT HAafJEXHO 3aKpennéH
1 He MOXET ynacTb.

4. XpaHuTe UHCTPYMEHT B HEAOCTYNHOM AN19 ieTell U HeyNoNHOMOYeH-
HbIX UL MecTe. He ocTaBnsiiTe TpUMMep COB6paHHbIM C YCTaHOB-
NeHHbIM akkymynsitopom (6) 6e3 npucmotpa.

5. AKkymynsTop (6) peKoMeHAYeTCs XpaHuTb OTAENbHO OT TPUMMEpa,
B 3alWMLLEHHOM OT BAIAry, NbiM ¥ METANMYECKUX NPEAMETOB Me-
cTe. He fonyckaiiTe KOPOTKOrO 3aMblKaHWsi KOHTaKTOB akKyMyns-
Topa 3) MeTanfuyeckue nNpeaMeTbl (MHCTPYMEHTbI, BUHTbI, MOHETbI
nT.n).

6. Mpu AnuUTeNbHOM NepepbiBe B paboTe NepuoaMyeckin Nposepsiite
COCTOSHUE MHCTPYMEHTA U akkymynsaTopa (6). Mpu Heo6xoaMMocTI
noA3apsxaiiTe akkyMyNATop COTNAcHO MHCTPYKLMM K 3apsAHOMY
YCTPOMCTBY, M36erast NOHOTO Pa3psiAa U ANUTENBHOTO XPaHEHHs B
MOJHOCTbIO Pa3PSKEHHOM COCTOSHUM.

TpaHcnopTupoBka
1. Mepepn TpaHCNOPTMPOBKOIA BCErAa BblKAOYanTe TPUMMEP, CHUMaIA-




Te akkymynsTop (6) u N0 BO3MOXKHOCTU [AEMOHTUDYIATE PEXYLil
MHCTPYMEHT (LMY/H0, HOX WA AUCK) UK 3aLLUTUTE Ero OT Cyyait-
HOrO KOHTaKTa.

2. MepeHocwTe TPUMME, YAEPXKMBAS €70 3@ OCHOBHYIO PYKOATKY (1) U
TeNeCKOMUYECKYIO LWTAHTY (8), C PeXyLUM UHCTPYMEHTOM, Hanpas-
NEHHbIM OT cebst. He nepeHocHTe MHCTPYMEHT, YAepKuBas TONbKO
32 3aWWNUTHbII KOXYX (1 15], ronosky (9) unu orpatnuntens (14).

3. Mpu nepeBo3ke B aBTOMOGUIE WNM APYrOM TPaHCMOPTE pasme-
LaiiTe TPUMMEP TaK, YTOBbI OH HE MOT CBOBOAHO nepeMeLarbes,
napath UM YAAPATLCA O APYrUe NpeaMeTbl. enaTenbHo ucnonb-
30BaTb OPUrUHANbHYIO YNAaKOBKY UV YexXos.

4. Akkymynstop (6) nepeBo3uTe OTAENbHO OT TPUMMEPA, 3aluLas
KOHTaKTbl OT C/ly4aiiHoro 3aMblkaHus. He AepxuTe akkymynsTop B
OAHOM OTCEKE C CbINy4uMU METanNMYecKUMI NpesMeTamin (camo-
pesamu, Wwypynamu, UHCTPYMEHTaMM 1 T.1.).

5. Co6ntopaiite MECTHble TPeBOBAHUA W NPaBuia No TPaHCMOPTUPOB-
Ke aKKyMynsTopoB M akKyMYyNnsTOPHOro WHCTpyMeHTa. Hapywenue
3TUX MPaBUN MOXET NPUBECTU K MOBPEXAEHUIO 060PYAOBaHUS,
yTeyke ONeKTPONnTa, BO3ropaHWio akKymynaTopa M CO3[aHuio

UA | YKPATHCbKA [¥:Y)

ANTbCA B aBTOPU30BAHHbIX CEPBUCHDIX LIEHTPAX C UCNO/Ib30BAHUEM TOJb-
KO OPUrMHaNbHbIX 3aNacHbIX YacTeil U PaCXOfHbIX MaTepuanos.

UA|YKPATHCbKA
AKYMYNATOPHWUIA TPUMEP
PTA-26BL
IHCTPYKLLIA
TEXHIYHI XAPAKTEPUCTUKU
Mogenb PTA-26BL

Tun aBuryHa beswiTkoBuit

OMacHoW CUTYaLu B TPaHCMIOPTHOM CPEACTBE.

BO3MOXHBIE MPOBJIEMbI U CMIOCOBbI UX YCTPAHEHUA

n

p

Tpummep He
BK/IOYaeTCs

Cna6o KocHT, «PBET»
TpaBy

INecka He nogaércs
/ 6bicTpo
o6pbiBaeTcs

CunbHas BUGpaLms

HeobbIuHbIN Wwym,
3anax rapw,
CUNbHbIi Harpes

AKKymMynsTop He
3apAxaeTcs

pi

Akkymynstop (6) He
yCTaHoB/eH /
paspsxeH

He HaxaTa KHomka
pa3broKMpoBKM Kypka
@

Jlecka cnuwkom
KOpOTKas unu
M3HOLEeHa

Hox / anck 3atynnex
WK NOBPEXAEH

HenpaBunbHas
HaMoTKa, NepexnécTbl

Pa6oTa cnuwkom
6113K0 K KaMHAM,
Goppatopam 1 meTanny

HenpasunbHo
yCTaHOBMEHA WNyns,
HOX UK AUCK

OcHacTka
nehopmMupoBaHa unm
noBpexzeHa

Meperpyska,
CKONAEHue Tpasbl nop
Koxyxom (11)

Her koHTakTa nnun
NUTaHuA B po3eTke

MoBpexAEH akKymy-
NATOP UNW 3apAaHoe
YCTPOIACTBO

Cnoco6 ycTpaHenus

YcTtaHosuTe
akkymynsTop (6) Ao
LesnyKa unv sapsiguTe
ero.

Mpu BKAKOYEHUM
0/iHOBPEMEHHO
HaXMUTE KHOMKY (2) 1
KYpoK (3).

BbITAHMTE Necky A0
pa6oyeit AAUHbI UK
3aMeHuTe KapTpuax/
Necky.

3atounte unu
3aMeHUTe pexyLLmit
MHCTPYMEHT.

MepemorTaiite necky
no cxeme (puc. 4
M1-M4).

[lepxuTe AuCTaHLMIO,
ucnonbayiite
orpaHnuuTens (14),
n3beraiite yapos no
TBEPALIM NpeAMeTaM.

CHUMUTE U yCTaHOBUTE
0CHACTKY 3aHOBO,
nposepbTe huKcaLmio.

HemepaneHHo
3aMeHNTe OCHACTKY,
He npogomxaiite
paboTy nNpyu cubHoM
BU6paLMK.

OcTaHoBHTE TPUMMEP,
CHUMUTE aKKyMyNATOp
(6), ouncTute ronosy
(9) v koxyx (11), pate
MHCTPYMEHTY OCTbITh,
pa6oTaiiTe ¢ MeHbLuei
HarpysKkoil.

MpoBepbTe po3seTky,
YANMHUTEND, Npa-
BUJbHYIO YCTaHOBKY
aKKymynsTopa B
3apsAHOe YCTPOIACTBO.
MpekpatuTte UCMOMb30-
BaHue, 06paTuTeCh B
CEPBUCHBIN LEHTP.

Hanpyra (B, nocriiiHa) 20
LBnakicTb xonocToro

xopy (x8") 8100
[iameTp wraHru (Mm) 25
MakcumanbHa WwupuHa 30
CKOWYBaHHs (CM)

PekoMeHAOBaHN

AiameTp pixyyoi 1.5
BOJIOCIHi (MM)

Pisb6a po6oyoro Bana M5
MiximanbHa—-makcn-

ManbHa JOBXWHA 39-104.3
wraHrm (cm)

HanawtysaHHs

TONOXEHHA PYKiB'A

- KT Haxuny: 0-180°
= KiNIbKiCTb MONOXeHb: 12
HanawTyBaHHs

MONOXEHHS rONIOBKM

= KYT Haxuny: 0-90°
— KIIbKIiCTb MONOXeHb: 6
Luck 40T

KinbkicTb 3y6is 40
Liametp (MM) 200
[liamMeTp nocapakoBoro

oTBopy (Mm) 8.15
ToBwyuHa (MM) 1
Makcumanbha

WBKAKICTb (XB™) 8100
Hi 3T

KinbkicTb nes 3
[iametp (Mm) 200
[liameTp nocagkoBoro

oTeopy (Mm) 5.22
ToBuwuHa (Mm) 0.9
MakcumanbHa

WBMAKICTD (XB™) 8100
Hix 2T

KinbkicTb nes 2
LiameTp (MM) 200
[liaMeTp nocagkoBoro 5
oTBOpY (MM)

ToBwyuHa (MM) 0.76
MakcumanbHa 8100

WBKAKICTb (xB)

3HayeHHs piBHA WyMy BU3HaueHi BiAnoBiaHO Ao EN 50636-2-91:

[ina Ge3onacHoii U HafEXHOI PaboTbl MHCTPYMEHTa MOMHUTE, YTO pe-
MOHT, TEXHUYecKoe OGCNY)XMBAHWE W PerynupoBKa AOMKHbI MPONU3BO-

PRO-CRAFT
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PiBeHb 3ByKOBOIO TUCKY'
(as(A)
BuMipsiHuii piBeHb
3BYKOBOI NOTYXHOCTI
(a6(A))

[Noxuéka K (ab(A))
[apaHTOBaHWii piBeHb
3BYKOBOI NOTYXHOCTI
(aB(A))

3aranbHi 3HauyeHHs Bi6paLiii Ta noxubka K BU3HaueHi BignoBiaHo Ao
EN 50636-2-91:

PiBeHb Bi6pauii (m/c?) 7.0
Moxu6ka K (m/c? 1.5

LpA=77
LWA=86

K=3
LWA=89

PiBeHb 3axucty 1P20

Knac 3axucty LI}
Bara EPTA (3 6aTapeceto
4 Arrop) (kr,

Bara iHCTpymeHTy 6e3 18
akymynsatopa (Kr{ .

Bara (Bkntoyatoym Becb 26
KOMMNEKT NocTaBKkM) (Kr) .

AkymynaTop

2.44

Hanpyra (B, nocTiiiHa) 20
Li-ion

20/3.0/40/8.0

Tun Gatapel
€MHicTb (A'Top)
3apaaHuii npucTpii

Industrial
C20/6.5

Industrial
C20/4

220-240/50

Mogenb Charger 20/1

BxigHa Hanpyra (B, aMiH- g
Ha) / Yactora (') 220-240/50
NotyxHicTb (BT) 45 95 135

BuxigHa Hanpyra (B,
nocrTiiHa) 2 20 20

BuxigHuit ctpym (A) 2 4 6.5

220-240/50

Knac saxucty ] ] 1]

NONEPE[)XEHHS: 3anBneHi piBHi Bi6pauii Ta Wymy BiANOBiAalOTb OCHOB-
HWM ranyssiM 3acTocyBaHHs iHCTPYMeHTY. OfHaK, SIKLLO IHCTPYMEHT BUKO-
PUCTOBYETbCA ANS iHWKX Linel, 3 iHWMMN NpunaaasMu a6o B moraHomy
TeXHIYHOMY CTaHi, piBHi WyMy Ta Bi6paLjiit MOXYTb BifpisHsTUCS. Lie Moxe
3HaYHO 36iMbLIMTK PiBEHb BMAMBY MPOTATOM YCbOro po60YOro mepioay.
PiBHi wymy Ta Bi6paLiii 6yayTb BapiloBaTUCA 3aNeXHO Bif CNoco6iB BU-
KOPUCTaHHSA eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTY i MOXYTb NepeBUILYBaTH PiBHI, BKa3aHi
B LibOMY iHopMaLjiiiHoMy apkyuwi. Lli piBHi 3ByKy Ta BibpaLiii MOXyTb BU-
KOPUCTOBYBATUCS A1 MOPIBHSIHHS OBHOTO iHCTPYMEHTY 3 iHWUM i ANst MO-
nepeAHbOl OLiHKM BNNBY. TOYHA OLiHKA HAaBAHTAXEHHSA TaKoX NOBUHHA
BPaxoBYBaTH 4ac, KON iHCTPYMEHT BUMKHEHNIT abo NpaLiioe, arne He BUKO-
pucTOBYETbCS. Lle MOoXe 3HaUYHO 3HM3UTH 3aranbHe HaBaHTaXeHHs NpoTs-
TOM pob04oro nepiofy. BusHaute J0AaTKOBI 3aX0AM 6e3neKkn ANs 3aXuCTy
onepaTtopa, Taki fik: 06CyroByBaHHs iHCTPYMEHTY Ta NpunaaAs, sirpisat-
HSl PYK, BUKOPUCTaHHs 3aXMCTY C/yXy Ta opraHisaLis po604oro npotecy.

OMUC YACTHH (*MAJL. 1)

1. OcHoBHa pykosTKa 9. Tonoska Tpumepa

2. KHonka po36nokyBaHHs Kypka 10.KHomnka po36nokyBaHHs
3. KypoK BMUKaHHs / BAMUKAHHS REEENY) OIEELL)
4. [lonatkosa pykosTka 11. 3axucHNi KoXyx
5. KHonka po36moKyBaHHs Haxuny 12. Koniwarka
JL0AaTKOBOI PYKOATKN 13. Micue BCTaHOBNEHHSI pixy4oro
6. AKYMYNSITOPHUIi 610K caDYMERTS
7. ®ikcatop TeneckoniuHoi 14. 06mexysay
WTaHrn 15. Biacik Ans BCTAHOBNEHHA 3a-
8. TeneckoniyHa WTaHra facHorolkapTpHANAlkOTyIIKN
KOMMJIEKT MOCTAYAHHA*
1. IHCTpyKLUis
2. Tpumep

3. 3aXxMCHWI KOXYX i3 HOXEM ANA NiapisaHHs PiXy4ol BONOCIH
4. KoniwaTtka

RO-CRAFT

. 06mexyBay

. Ouck 40T

. Hix 3T

. Hix 2T

9. LLinyns 3 pixy4oto BONOCIHHIO
10. Akymynstop 20 B 3,0 A-roa

11. 3apsapHuit npuctpiit Charger 20/1
12. KapTpuax Ans KOTYLWKK

© N o w»

*byab nacka, 3BEPHITb yBary, L0 BMICT ynakoBKU MOXe BiApi3HATUCA 3a-
JIEXHO Bif Kpaiku mokynku. [ns oTpuMaHHs KOHKPETHOI iHgopmayii npo
BMICT BaLLOI 10CTaBKY 3BEPHITLCS 4O MiCLEBUX AUCTPUG HOTOPIB.
AxymynaTopHuii Tpumep PTA-26BL npusHayenuii aAna pornagy sa npuca-
AMGHOIO AiNAHKOLO, ra30HOM Ta Caf;oM: NiAPi3aHHA KPOMKM TPaBM B30BXK
JIOPIXOK | KNYMG, CKOLWYBaHHS TPaBU HaBKONO AEPEB, CTOBMIB, NapKaHiB
i B BaXKOAOCTYMHUX MICLAX, KyAU CKNajHO MifixaTh ra3soHOKOCapKoIo.
Jlerka KOHCTpYKL|ifi, KOMNAKTHi PO3Mipu Ta TefleckoniyHa LTaHra 3 pe-
TYNIOBaHHAM [IOBXMHU POBNATL TPUMED 3PYYHUM ANS KOPUCTYBauiB pis-
HOTO 3pOCTY Ta NoNerLyoTb POGOTY B 06MeEXeHOMY npocTopi. [loBopoTHa
roN0Ba Ta PerynioBaHHA KyTa Haxuny A0AaTKOBOI PYKOATKN J03BONAKTH
niaiépaT KOoMGopTHE poboye NONOXKEHHS, @ KOMiLLaTKa CrIPOLLYIOTh Be-
NleHHs IHCTPYMEHTa nij, yac niapisaHHA KPOMOK. BesLyiTkoBui ABUIYH,
XuBNeHHA Bif 20-B0nbTOBOrO Li-ion akymynatopa Ta MOXAMBICTb BCTa-
HOBJIEHHS AIK PiXY4Ol BONOCIHI, TaK | MeTaneBux HoXie 3abesneuylTb BU-
COKy e)eKTUBHICTb Nifl Yac 06CNYroBYBaHHS HEBENMKUX | CePeaHiX Ains-
HOK.

Tpumep He npu3HayeHuii AN CyLiNbHOrO CKOLWYBAHHS LWiNbHOI, nepe-
pocnoil POCAUHHOCTI Ha BENIMKWX N0LLyaX, 3aroTiBAi ciHa Yu 06po6KM Ciflb-
CbKOroCnofapcbkux Nonis, a TakoX Ans TpuBanoro npodecinHoro BuKo-
PUCTaHHA y KOMyHa/bHOMY Ta arpapHOMY roCnoAapcTBi.

MPABMJIA TEXHIKK BE3MEKKU

/\ OBEPEXHO! 0 Tecs 3 ycima p won0

i inlocTpaui: Ta TexHi XapaKTepUCTUKaMM, HajaHu-
MH Pa3oM i3 Liicio eNeKTPUYHOI0 MaWMHOK. HEBUKOHAHHA BCiX HaBefe-
HUX HWKYe BKa3iBOK MOXE NPU3BECTM [0 YPAXKEHHS eNeKTPUYHUM CTDY-
MOM Ta (ab0) BaXKOr0 TiNeCHO0 YIIKOAXEHHS.
36epexiTb yci nonepeaxeHHs Ta iIHCTPYKLT ANs fOBIAKMN.
TepMiH "enekTpuyHa MawuHa" abo "eneKTpoiHCTPYMEHT" Y LuX nonepes-
XKEHHAX CTOCYETbCA BALIOI eNEKTPUYHOT MALLMHM, L0 NPALIOE Bif, Mepexi,
a60 10 akyMynATOpHOI (6e3APOTOBOI) €1EKTPUYHOI MALLMHY.

YMOBHI 3HAKN TA CUMBOJIN

3aBXAn HapAraiiTe 3aXMCHi OKYNApU — 3axuLLaloTb 0Yi Bif
4acTok.

Hocitb MUI03axnMCcHy mMacky — 3anobirae BAWXAHHIO YacTu-
HOK.

HociTb 3aXuCHI HaBYLWHUKN - 3aXULWalOTb CNYX Bif HaAMIp-
HOTO LWyMy.

3aBXAV BUKOPUCTOBYITE 3aXUCHE B3YTTA (YEPEBMKY i3 3a-
XMCHUM HOCKOM).

3aBX/An BUKOPUCTOBYIATE 3aXMCHI PyKaBUYKM.

YBaral 06epToBWil pPiXyunit IHCTPYMEHT / BIAKUHYTI
npeAMeTH — Hebesneka TPaBM Bifl 06ePTOBOI OCHACTKM Ta
npeAMeTiB, BUKUHYTUX 3 BENUKOK LWBUAKICTIO.

06epexHo: Hebesneka po3nboTy ynamkis. Tpumaiitecs

caMi it TpUMaiiTe CTOPOHHIX OCi6 Ha 6e3nevHilt BiacTaHi Big
NpaLoioyoro TpuMepa.

CTOpOHHi 0cO6M NOBMHHI nepe6yBaTu Ha Ge3neuHiii Big-
CTaHi Bif TpUMepa.

IpPrOed@

PN

Mepega perynto , 0uMLLY abo 3a npu-
CTpoto 6e3 Harnsy 060B'A3KOBO Bifj €HaliTe aKyMynsTop.




He Topkaiitecs pyxoMux yacTuH — Tpumaiite pyku nogani
S Bif} HOXIB Ta iHLWWX 06EPTOBUX eNeMeHTIB TpuMepa. [LoTuk
MOXe NpU3BECTU A0 CEepPiio3HUX NOPI3iB abo TpaBM.

He BuKopuCTOBYiiTe TpuMep nifi AOLWEM - 3a6OPOHEHO
npautoBaTy nig yac onagis a6o Ha Mokpiit Tpasi. Bonora
NiABULLYE PU3NK YPAXKEHHS €NEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM | BUXOAY
iHCTpymeHTa 3 nagy.

MpouuTaiiTe iHCTPYKUiT
3arasbHe nonepesxeHHs npo Hebesneky

BignoBigHiCTb OCHOBHUM CTaHAapTaM 6e3neku, 3aCTOCOB-
HUM EBpONeicbKUM ANPEKTUBAM.

€Bpasiiicbkiii 3HaK BiANOBIAHOCTI.

YkpaiHCbKMiA 3HaK BiANOBIAHOCTI.

[apaHTOBaHWii piBEHb 3BYKOBOI NOTYXHOCTI

OCOBJ’IVIBI NPABWJIA BE3MEKU ANA AKYMYJIATOPHOIO TPUMEPA

He ponyckaiite ao po6oTu 3 TpUMepoM JiTeil i He A03BONSITE
AITAM rpaTMCA 3 IHCTPYMEHTOM, @ TaKOX BUKOHYBATU OYMLLEHHA
Ta 06CNyroByBaHHs. He;OTPUMaHHs Ljiei BUMOr MOXe Npu3BecTi
10 Cepi103HUX TPaBM, OCKINIbKI AiTH HE YCBIAOMIOIOTb Hebeanekn
06€pTOBOrO PiKY4Oro iHCTPYMEHTa | MOXYTb BUNaAKOBO BBIMKHYTH
Tpumep.

He ponyckaiite 4o po6oTi 3 TpUMEpOM OcCi6 i3 o6MexeHuMn di-
3UYHUMM, CEHCOPHNMM a60 PO3YMOBUMM MOXNUBOCTSAMY, @ TaKOX
niofieit 6e3 AOCBIAY Ta 3HaHb, AIKILO BOHW HE OTPUMANN YiTKUX iH-
CTPYKLii | He NepebyBalOThb Nif HAarNAAOM BiANOBIAANbHOI OCOGH.
IrHOpYBaHHs LbOro MpaBuaa MoXe NPU3BECTU A0 HEMpPaBUIbHOTO
NOBOAXEHHS 3 iHCTPYMEHTOM, BTpaTi KOHTPOJIKO Ta TPaBM onepa-
TOpa abo OTOUYIOUNX.

[oTpumyiiTech MicLeBuX NpaBun i 06MexXeHb WOAO MiHIManbHOTO
Biky onepatopa Tpumepa. [lopylleHHs BCTaHOBNEHNX BUMOT MOXe
CMPUYMHUTK afMIHICTPATUBHY BiANOBIAaNbHICTb i 36inbwKUTK pU-
31K HelacH1X BUNaAKiB Yepe3 HefOCTaTHIN OCBIA Ta fUCLMNAIHY
B Ha/;TO MONOAMX KOPUCTYBaYiB.

OnepaTop Hece 0COGUCTY BiANOBIAANbHICTb 3a Ge3neyHe BUKOPH-
CTaHHA TPUMEPA, @ TaKOX 3a LUKOAY, 3aMOAisHY iHWMM NOAAM abo

iXHbOMY MaiiHy. Hep6ane cTaBneHHs A0 LbOro NPUHLMMY Ta Heo-

6epexHe 3aCTOCYBaHHSA IHCTPYMEHTa MOXYTb NPU3BECTU A0 TPaBM
TpeTix oci6, NOWKOAXKEHHS aBTOMOGINiB, OYAIBENb, CKNA Ta POCANH
Yyepes BUKMAAHHA CTOPOHHIX NpeAMeTiB.

He ponyckaiite o po6oTy 3 TPUMEPOM Ntofeid, fIKi He NpounTanu Ta
He 3aCBOINMN L0 IHCTPYKL|it0. BUKOPUCTaHHS IHCTPYMeHTa 6e3 3HaH-
Hsi NpaBUN ekcnayataLii Ta 6e3nekn Moxe NPU3BECTH A0 MOMUNOK
Y NOBOAXXEHHI, BTPATU KOHTPOIIO Hajj TPUMEPOM i TAXKUX TPaBM.

lMepes KOXHUM BUKOPUCTAHHAM BUKOHYIATE peTeNbHWiA BidyanbHuii
OFNAA TPUMEpa, NEPeBiPAYN HASIBHICTb i NPaBUNbHY YCTaHOBKY
3aXMCHUX KOXYXiB, OGMeXyBaya Ta PiXKy4oro iHCTpymeHTa. IrHo-
PYBaHHs OFNAiZy MOXE NPU3BECTU A0 POGOTU 3 MOLIKOANKEHUMH
a0 BiACYTHIMM 3aXUCHUMM eNeMeHTaMy i, Ik HacnifoK, A0 TpaBM
yepe3 BifiTaloui YaCTMHM a6o NPAMMIA KOHTAKT i3 PXYYNM iHCTpY-
MEHTOM.

Mepep yBIMKHEHHAM TpuMepa, a Takox nicns GyAb-AKoro yaapy,
najiHHA Yy iHWOro BNINBY NepeBipaiiTe IHCTPYMEHT Ha 3HOC, Tpi-
WIHKM, aedopmaLii Ta iHWi NOWKOAKEHHS i, 3@ NOTPe6Y, HerainHo
BUKOHY/Te PeMOHT. Po60Ta MOLIKOAXEHUM TPUMEPOM a6o 3 TpicHy-
TUM PiXY4YUM iHCTPYMEHTOM MOXe NPNU3BECTU 0 HOr0 PyiiHyBaHHA
Ha BUCOKIii WBKUAKOCTi Ta CNPUYMHUTM CEpii03Hi MOpaHeHHs onepa-
TOpa abo OTOYYIOUNX.

IHCTPYKLLIT 3 BE3MEKU [/15 BCIX OMEPALLIA

1.

3aBX/AN BUKOPUCTOBYIATE 3aXMCHI OKYAAPU, MiljHe B3YTTH i3 3aKpu-
TUM HOCKOM i [JOBTi LUTaHN NPOTATOM YCbOro Yacy po6oTu. Bigmosa
Bif, 3aC06iB iHAMBIYaNbHOTO 3aXUCTY MOXE NPU3BECTU A0 TPaBM
0ueii Bify BUKMHYTUX YaCTUHOK, NOPI3iB i 3a6UTTIB Hir, a TaKoX A0
NOLWKO/KEHHS LWKIPW NPU KOHTAKTI 3 TPaBOI, riNIKaM Ta CMITTAM.

7.

UA | YKPAIHCbKA [RZ%}

He BUKOPUCTOBYiiTE TPUMEp Y NOTaHy NOroay, 0C06AMBO 3a 3arposu
rPO3M1, CUMILHOTO A0LLY, TYMaHy a6o CUAbHOrO BiTPY. Po60Ta B Takux
yMOBax noripye ornap Ta CTIAKICTb, MOXe NPU3BECTN [0 NaAiHHA,
YPaXEHHs eNeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM Bify 61MCKaBKM a6o BTPATU KOH-
TPONKO Haf IHCTPYMEHTOM.

Hikonu He TopkaiiTecs pyxoMux a6o LOIHO 3ynMHeHNX Hebesney-
HUX YaCTUH TpUMepa; nepes GYAb-AKUMU PErynloBaHHAMM, OYM-
LeHHsIM a6o 3aMiHO OCHACTKM 3aBXAW BUMUKaiATe IHCTPYMEHT
i BUiMaiiTe akymynsTop, AOYiKylOYMCb MOBHOT 3YMUHKU PiXY4oro
IHCTg)yMEHTa HepoTpvMaKHa Lboro npasuna MOXe CIPUYUHUTH
TAMOOKI NOPI3V PyK Ta iHILIKX YacTuH Tina.

3aBXAM TPUMaiiTe PYKy i HOTW Ha Ge3neyHiit BifcTaHi Bif pixyyoro
iHCTPYMeHTa nifi yac po6oTy, 0CO6NMBO Mif Yac 3anycky ABUryHa.
HawmaraHHs npuTpUMaTy TpaBy pyKoto, NpuGpaTh CMIiTTS Yu nomnpa-
BUTM FONIOBKY TPUMepa Npi 06epTaHHi 0OCHACTKI MOXe 3aKiHuuTUCs
TAKKAMU NOpi3aMn 1 aMnyTaLlieto nanbLyis.

Hikonu He BUKOPUCTOBYIiTE TPUMEP i3 MOLIKOMKEHUMM a60 BiACyT-
HiMW 3aXMCHUMM KOXYyXaMu, PYKOSITKaMu, KHOMKaMn 610KyBaHHs
Ta iHWMMI 3aXUCHUMU NPUCTPOsIMU. PoBoTa 6e3 NOBHOTO 3axucTy
36inbluye PU3UK MOTPaNSHHS PiXy4yoro iHCTpyMeHTa a6o BianiTa-
10YNX MPeAMETiB B OriepaTopa i MOXe Npu3BecTU A0 Cepio3HMX
TpaBM 061144, PYK Ta Hir.

BukopuCTOBY#TE Nnlwe TOR PiXyunit IHCTPYMEHT (BOJOCIHb, HOXI,
LMCKM), KU PEKOMEHZ0BaHMIA BADOGHUKOM Anst L€l Mogeni; npu
LibOMY PO3Mipyu OCHAcTKW, AiaMeTp NOCafKOBOro 0TBOPY Ta MaKCH-
MasnbHO JONYCTUMA YacToTa 06epTaHHs 060B'A3KOBO MatoTb Bif-
noBifaTu xapakTepucTUkam Tpumepa. He BCTaHOBNKOTE caMOpob-
Hi, HeCyMicHi abo HeMapKoBaHi MeTasneBi eNeMEHTH. 3aCTOCYBaHHS
HEBIANOBIAHOT OCHACTKM 33 Po3Mipamu, NOCafKoBUM MicLeM a6o
LoNyCTUMUMM 06epTaMyu MOXeE NPU3BECTY A0 iT PyiHYBaHHA Ha BU-
COKili LWBNAKOCTI, BUHUKHEHHSI CUNbHOT BibpaLiii, BTpaTh KOHTPOO
Haj TPUMEPOM i HeGe3neyHnx TpaBM OnepaTopa Ta OTOYYHYMX.

Hikonn He nopoBXyiTe pixydy BONOCIHb MOHAA AOBXMHY, WO A0-
MycKaeTbCc 0OMEXyBayeM Ha 3aXMCHOMY KOXYCi, i He 3HiMaiiTe
Ta He BKOpOUYiiTe HixX-06MexyBay. Po6oTa 3i 3aHajTo [OBrow
BOJOCIHHIO 36iNblUye HABAHTAXKEHHS HA ABUTYH, BUKIUKAE CUNbHY
BiGpaLito, MOXe NPU3BECTU 10 PYiHYBaHHA KOTYLIKM a6o KOXyXa i
TAXKUX TPaBM Yepes Po3niT ynamKis.

Mif yac po6oTM 3 MeTaneBUMU HOXAMU Ta JMCKOM YHUKaiiTe
KOHTaKTY 3 KaMiHHSM, MeTaneBuMu CToBNamu, 60pAtopamu, nap-
KaHaMi Ta iHWUMW TBEPAUMI Nepelukofamu. YAap no TBepaoMy
06'eKTy MOXe CMIPUYMHUTY Pi3Kuii BIACKOK TpuMepa, Aedopmaliito
a60 pyiiHyBaHHS HOXa | NPU3BECTM /40 PaNTOBOI BTPATU KOHTPONIO
Ta TpaBM onepatopa.

3aBx/An NpaLtoiiTe B CTilKiil NO3i, yHUKaiiTe HENPUPOAHMX HAXUAIB i
He nepeTAryiiTech HaAMipHO Bniepes a6o B6IK, 0CO6MMBO Ha CXUNax.
He nipiiimalite Tpumep BuLLe PiBHS NOACa i He NpaLloiiTe HUM Hap
roI0BOI0, HEe HaMmaraiTecs o6pi3aTh rinku Ha BUCOTi abo BUKOpH-
CTOBYBaTU TPUMEP 3aMiCTb BUCOTOPi3a 4K Kyljopisa. [MopylieHHs
Liel BUMOrY MOXeE NPU3BECTYN 10 BTPATH PiBHOBArY, NafiHHs pa3om
i3 YBIMKHEHUM TpUMepoM, yaapy 0GepToBUM HOXeM, Cepio3HMX
YWKOAKEHb FONOBU, 06IMYYA | PYK, @ TaKOX TPaBM Bifi YAapy 06
3eMJTI0 Ta NepelKopn.

. MpautoiiTe NOBINbHO i KOHTPONbOBAHO, He biraiTe i HE MPOXOAb-

Te BeNWKi BiACTaHi 3 yBIMKHEHUM TPUMEpPOM Y pyKax, TpUMaruu
piXyunii iHCTpyMeHT Haj 3emneto. ocnix i Hefbane nepemilleHHs
3 MpaLiolyYMM HCTPYMEHTOM MOXYTb MPU3BECTU A0 3ITKHEHHS 3
nepeLLKoAaMu, BTpaTi KOHTPOIIO Ta TPaBM ornepaTopa aGo oTouy-
104NX.

. 3aBX[y BUKOPUCTOBYIATE TPUMEP NULLE NPU JEHHOMY CBIT/i a60 3a

YMOBM SIKICHOTO LUTYYHOTO OCBIiTNIEHHSA. Po60oTa B CyTiHKax a6o npu
noraHiil BAAMMOCTI 36ibluye pU3MK HAaTPaNUTU Ha NPUXOBaHi ne-
peLKoau, NOLWKOANUTH Kabeni, Tpyou uu TBepAi NpeaMeTH Ta OTpu-
MaTy TpaBMy Yepes panToBUii BiICKOK abo 3aXOMNEHHS CTOPOHHIX
npeAMeTiB PiXy4YUM IHCTPYMEHTOM.

. HeraiiHo BuMuKaiiTe TpuMep i BUiiMaiiTe akyMynsTop y pasi 6yab-s-

KWX HECnpaBHOCTEN, HE3BMYHOTO LYMY, BibpaLlii, 3anaxy ropinoro,
nicns 6yAb-AKOr0 HeLacHoro BuNaaKy aéo npu nosei Tpaem. Mpo-
[IOBXEHHS POBOTU HeCpaBHUM iHCTPYMEHTOM abo 3a HasBHOCTI
YLWKOZKEHb Y OnepaTopa MoXe NPU3BECTU A0 NOFNNGEHHSA NONOM-
KM, BiAMOBM B Han6inbL HE6E3NEYHUI T MOMEHT i TAXXKMX HACNiAKIB
INS 3[0POB'S.

. 3aBX/u AOTpUMYiiTeCs 6e3neyHol BiACTaHi He MeHLe 15 MeTpiB Ao

iHWNX ntofeit | TBapUH. 3aBXAM NpUNUHANTE Po6oTY it BUMMKaTe
TpUMep, KO B 30HI POBOTH 3'ABNSIOTLCA CTOPOHHI, 0COGAUBO
AiTH, @ TaKoX AOMaLUHi TBapUHWU. ITHOPYBaHHS LIET BUMOTM MOXe
NPU3BECTU 10 NOTPANNAHHSA KaMiHHA Ta CMITTA B NIKO/eN | TBapuH,
CNPUYMHAKYN TPABMH OYeil, 3a6UTTS Ta NOpi3n.

. BpaxoByiiTe 3anuwWKOBI PU3MKM, MOB'A3aHi 3 TPUBaNOW POBOTOK

TPUMepOM: Bi6paLlito, HABaHTAXEHHSA Ha PyKM Ta NneyoBui nosc,
a TaKoX IWyM. 3HEBAXaHHA nepepBamu, 3aXUCTOM CyXy Ta npa-
BUNbHUM XBaTOM iHCTPYMEHTa MOXe MPU3BECTH 0 MOWIKOAKEHHS
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CNyXy, NEpeBTOMM, OHIMIHHS Ta MOPYLUEHHS KPOBOOGIry B KUCTAX i
nepeannivysx.

15. fIKW40 y Bac BCTAHOBNIEHO aKTUBHUIl a60 NacuBHUIT MeANYHWIA iM-
NNaHT (Hanpuknag, KapaioCTUMYNATOP), Nepes NoYaTKoM pPoGoTy
060B'A3KOBO MPOKOHCYNbTYiATECs 3 NiKapeM | BUPOGHUKOM iMnnaH-
Ta WOAO AONYCTUMOCTI BUKOPUCTAHHS aKyMynsiTOPHOrO TpUMepa.
IrHOpyBaHHA LbOro npaBuna Moxe NPU3BECTU A0 NOPYLEHHS Po-
60T iMNNaHTa Yepes enekTPOMarHiTHe none, sike CTBOPIOE iHCTPY-
MEHT, | CIPUYMHITY TAXKI a6 Hebe3neyHi Ans XUTTA HaCNiAKN.

AXXEPEJIO XXUBJIEHHA

lMepekoHaiTecs, Lo iIHCTPYMEHT XMBUTLCA Bif akymynsTopis Procraft 20

B (2 Arog, 3 ATog, 4 A-rog a6o 8 A-rog). BUKOpPUCTaHHS iHWIKX akyMmyns-

TOPIB MOXe NOLWKOAUTH iHCTPYMEHT Ta MOTipWMUTK ioro poboTy. IHCTpy-

MEHT NpU3HayeHnit ans po6oT 3 NiTii-ioHHUMK akymynstopamu Procraft

gUV, L0 nepe3apsaKakTbes, AKi 3abe3neyyoTb CTabINbHY i HagiliHy po-
oTy.

BUKOPUCTAHHA

A\ yBArA!
lMepes BCTaHOBNEHHSIM ab0 3HATTAM aKcecyapiB NepeKkoHaiiTecs, Wo iH-

CTPYMEHT BUMKHEHO, Ta BUIMITb akyMy/ISITOP, 406 YHUKHYTU BUNaAKOBO-
T0 YBIMKHEHHS.

BupianeHHs akymynsitopa
Lllo6 BUAANUTM aKyMyNATOP, HATUCHITb KHOMKY 6IOKYBaHHS aKyMynsTopa
i BUTATHITb aKyMYNATOP 3 IHCTPYMEHTY.
IHCTPyKUil 3 3apAAKKM aKymynsTopa
3apsagHuil NpucTpii Mae ABa iHAMKATOPW: YEePBOHWIA Ta 3eneHuii. Yepeo-
HWiA HAMKATOP MOKas3ye, WO BifOYBAETbCA 3apsAAKa, a 3eneHuii iHauKa-
TOp BKa3ye Ha Te, L0 3apsjka 3aBeplueHa. Cam akyMynsTop Moxe Maty
iHAMKaTop 3apagy 3i CBiTAOAIOAAaMY, AIKi MOKa3yOTb piBeHb 3apagy. LLo6
nepeBipUTY piBeHb 3apsifly, HATUCHITb KHOMKY NepeBipky 3apsiay Ha aky-
MynATopi.
1 cBiTnopiop: 3apsmkeHo 25 %
2 csiTnogioau: 3apsaxeHo 50 %
3 ciTnogioau: 3apaaxeHo 75 %
4 cBITNOAIOAN: NOBHICTIO 3apAAXKEHO
[MoKpokoBi iHCTPYKLi:

1. MigkntoyiTb 3apAAHWIA NPUCTPIit 4O PO3ETKM.

2. [Ins wTekepHuX 3apAfHUX NPUCTPOIB BCTaBTe LTEKEp y MOPT aky-
MynaTopa. [na cnaifepHux 3apsAHUX NPUCTPOIB CYMICTiTb Nasu i
BCTaBTe aKyMynATOP A0 Yropy.

3. lHAanKaTop 3aropuTbCs YePBOHMM, MOKA3YHOUK, WO 3apsfka pPo3no-
yanacs.

4. Konu 3apsiaka 3aBepLINTbCA, iIHAMKATOP 3aropUTbCs 3eNeHUM.

BMMKHITb 3apsfiHuil NPUCTPpIil BiA akymynaTopa Ta poseTku a6o
BUAMITb aKyMyNIATOP i3 3apAAHOTO NPUCTPOIO.

6. OnuiitHo: HaTUCHITb KHOMKY MepeBipki 3apsjly Ha aKymynaTopi,
1406 N06aymUTy piBeHb 3apsiAy 3a AOMOMOTOL0 CBITNOAIOAIB.

BcTaHOBNEHHS aKymMynaTopa

CyMICTiTb aKyMyNnsTOp 3 Na30M Ha IHCTPYMEHTI, a NOTiM BCTaBTe ioro Ha
Micue Ao dikcaLlii i xapaKTepHOro KnaLaHHs.

36upaHns

A ygara! Mepep 36upaHHAM 060B'A3KOBO MepeKoHaiTecs, Lo akymyns-
Top (6) 3HATO.

MpuegHaiite 06mexysay (14) go ronisku Tpumepa (9), ik NokasaHo Ha pu-
CYHKY 2 A1-A2, fo 4iTKOro 3aLinaHHs. BcTaHoBITb 3axucHmil koxyx (11):
CYMICTITb iforo 3 nasamu Ha roniisui Tpumepa (9) 3rigHo 3 pucyHkom 2 B1,
3aLLiMHiTb, @ NOTIM 3aKPIMiTb KOMNNEKTHUM FBUHTOM, AIK MOKa3aHo Ha pu-
CyHKY 2 B2.

BcTaHoBiTh Koniwatka (12), 3awinHyBuwy ix y BiANOBIAHI Na3n Ha 3axuc-
HoMy Koxyci (11). MoXnuBI BapiaHTU nonoxeHHs Koniwat (12) noka-
3aHi Ha pucyHKy 2 C1-C6 i 06MpatoTbes 3anexHo Big NOTPi6HOro cnoco-
6y KOCIHHS.

[lns niproToBKK TpUMeEpa Ao po6oTy Nip'eaHaiiTe akymynatop (6), Ak no-
Ka3aHo Ha pucyHky 2 D1-D2: cymicTiTb na3 akymynsatopa (6) 3 HanpsiMHU-
MU Ha Kopnyci Ta 3cyHbTe iforo Ao ¢ikcauii. lepekoHaiiTecs, o akymyns-
Top (6) HaAilHO 3adikcoBaHMiA.

YBiIMKHEHHS Ta BAMKHEHHs!

A\ yeara! Mepea KOXHUM BUKOPUCTAHHSAM NepekoHaiiTecs, Wo nicns Big-

MYCKaHHA KypOK yBiMKHeHHﬂ / BUMKHEHHsi (3) aBTOMATM4YHO NOBEPTAETb-
Al y BUXiAHE (BUMKHEHE) MONOXKEHHS | TPUMEP 3yMUHAETbCS.

PRO-CRAFT

LL|o6 yBiMKHYTM TPUMEP, IK NOKa3aHO Ha pUCYHKY 3 E, cnoyaTky HaTUCHITb
BEJIMKUM NanbLieM KHOMKY PO3610KyBaHHs KypKa (2), noTiM, yTpumyiouu

i, HATUCHITb KYPOK YBIMKHEHHS / BUMKHEHHs! (3). [IBUryH 3anycTutbes, i

PiXy4uii IHCTPYMEHT NoyHe obepTaTucs.

LLlo6 BUMKHYTM TpuMep, BiANYCTiTb KypoK (3). MepekoHaiitecs, o o6ep-
TaHHS PiKy4Oro iHCTPYMEHTa NOBHICTIO NPUMMHUAOCS, NEPLU HIX BUKOHY-
BaTV 6yAb-sIKi perynioBaHHs ao NePeHOCUTH HCTPYMEHT.

PerynioBaHHs A0aTKOBOI PYKOATKH

MonoXeHHs AOMOMIXHOT PyKOATKM (4) MOXHa BifperynoBatu Bignosia-
HO /0 3pOCTY KOPUCTYBaya Ta yMOB POBOTH. LLI0O 3MIHUTU NONOXKEHHS,
HaTUCHITb KHOMKY PO36I0KYBaHHA Haxuy AONOMiKHOI pyKosiTky (5), no-
BEPHITb JONOMiXHY PyKOSTKY (4) y 3pyuHe NOMOXKeEHHS, NOTIM BiANYCTiTh
KHonky (5), ik nokasaHo Ha pucyHky 3 F. MepekoHaiiTecs, wo pykosTka (4)
HapiHo 3aikcoBaHa i He NPOBEPTAETLCA.

BMKOPHCTBHHSI AOAATKOBOro KapTpuaXa

KoHCTpyKLjis AOMOMiXHOT pykosiTku (4) Aae 3mory 36epiratu BcepeauHi
Hel 3anacHuii KapTpuaX (15§ i3 BONOCIHHIO. [Insl BCTAHOBNEHHS 3anacHo-
ro kapTpugxa (15) BCTaBTe HOro B MOPOXHUHY AOMOMIKHOT pyKosiTKu (4)
710 XapaKTepHOro KnalLjaHHA, ik MoKa3aHo Ha pucyHky 3 G1-G2.

[inq BUiiMaHHs 3anacHoro kaptpuaxa (15) NoTArHiTh iforo Ha ce6e, Ao-
natoyu 3ycunns gikcatopa. 3aBXAuM nepekoHyiTecs, Wwo kapTpuax (15)
HafiiiHO YTPUMYETbCA BCEPEAUHI PYKOATKY (4) | He MoXe BUnacTH Nig yac
pob0TH abo NepeHeceHHs IHCTPyMeHTa.

Per iyHOT WTaHrn

[loBXWHY TeneckomiyHoi WraHru (8) MOXHa BiAperynoBaTh BiAnoBiAHO
710 3pOCTy onepaTopa Ta po6ounx 3aBfiaHb. Mocnabte dikcatop Tenecko-
niyHoi WraHry (7), BUCYHbTE abo BTOMITb TENEcKoMiyHy wraHry (8) Ao no-
TPI6HOT AOBXMHM, MICAS YOro 3HOBY 3aTArHiTh dikcatop (7), K nokasa-
HO Ha pucyHky 3 H.

Micns perynioBaHHs nepesipTe HaAIMHICTb ikcawyii: NOTAMHITL WTaHry (8)
Bnepes i Hasaj. TeneckoniyHa wraHra (8) He NOBMHHA MUMOBINbHO py-
xaTucs.

MoBOPOT ronoBM B3A0BX OCi LUTAHTH

[lnsi po60TH y BEPTUKANBHOMY MONOXEHHI (HaNpUKNag, Nij Yac migpiBHio-
BaHHs KpaiB ra3oHy) ronosy Tpumepa (9) MOXHa NOBEPHYTU B3AOBX oci
TeNecKoniuHoi WraHru (8). YTpumytoun Tpumep 3a OCHOEHy KosTKy (1

Ta TeNeckonivHy wraHry (8), I'IOBEpHITb ronosy (9) A0 noTpi6Horo nono—
KEHHS, SIK MOKa3aHo Ha PUCYHKY 3

MepekoHaiitecs, wo ronosa (9) 3a¢iKcoaaHa B OAHOMY 3 nepesBayeHmx
NOJIOXKeHD | He IPOBOPAYMBAETCA Mif Yac PoboTH.

Haxun ronoeu Tpumepa

KyT Haxuny ronosv Tpumepa (9) MOXHa 3MiHUTU ANs 3pYYHOI POBOTU Ha
Pi3HUX AinfiHKax. K noka3aHo Ha PUCYHKY 3 J1, HAaTUCHITb KHOMKY po3-
6n10KyBaHHs Haxuny ronoeu (10). MoTim, yTpumytoun kxonky (10), nputuc-
HITb 3axucHUit KOXyX (11) HOTOK A0 3eMJi Ta MAABHO NiAHIMITb OCHOBHY
pykosiTky (1) i TeneckoniyHy wraHry (8) 4o NOTPIGHOro KyTa Haxuny, sik no-
KasaHo Ha pUCyHKy 3 J2.

BignyctiTb kHonky (10) i nepekoHaiiTecs, Wwo ronoga (9) HapiiiHo sadikco-
BaHa y BUGPAHOMY NOMOXKEHHI.

MeToauKa KoCiHHS

Ak nokasaHo Ha pucyHkax 3 K1-K2, nig yac po6otu cnupaiite 3axucHuii
Koxyx (11) Ta koniwara (12) Ha NOBEPXHIO I'PYHTY i BEAITb rONIOBY TPUME-
pa (9) y HanpsMKy, 3aaaHoMy MonoxXeHHaM Koniwat (12). Mepemilyiite
TPUMEp NNaBHO, He HaTUCKalouM Ha PiXYUMii IHCTPYMEHT, Aatoun pixyuiin
XUNLi abo HOXY 3pi3aTit TpaBy 3a PaxyHOK WBMAKOCTi 06epTaHHs.

3a noTpe6u noBepHiTbeA A0 Po3Ainy «36ipkar i nepectasTe Koniwara (12)
B iHLUE NOJIOKEHHS, AIK N0Ka3aHo Ha pucyHkax 2 C1-C6, wo6 pocarv on-
TMMaNbHOrO pesynbTaTy Nif Yac NifApi3aHHsA KpaiB abo KOCIHHA Ha CXMnax.
PekomeHpyeTbes:

O KOCWTM TpaBy PiBHOMIPHUMM AYrONoAiGHUMM pyXamu, 06po6nsoYn
RiNAHKY cMyramu;

0 He HamaraTucs 3pisaTi HaATo rycTy a6o BUCOKY TpaBy 3a OfUH
NpOXif, — cnoyaTtky BKOPOTITb BEPXHKO YaCTUHY, NOTIM BUKOHaiiTe
NOBTOPHe KOCIHHS;

0 yHMKaTV Pi3KMX PYXIB i PUBKIB, WOG He NepeBaHTaxyBaTh ABUTYH i
He 3MeHLLIYBaTH PECYPC PiXy4oi 0CHAaCTKY;

O He NiABOAUTY PiXYy4Mii IHCTPYMEHT BMPUTYN 10 KaMeHiB, 60PAIOpiB
Ta iHWHX TBEPAUX NEPeLLKOf — BUKOPUCTOBYWTE o6MexyBay (14) i
Kkoniuara (1 2§.nnﬂ 36epexeHHs 6e3neyHol BifCTaHi.

YcTaHoB/NEHHS Po60Yoro iHCTpyMeHTa

A\ Yearat Mepes 6yAb-AKO 3aMiHOO LNYNI, AUCKA aBO HOXa NepeKoHaii-
Tecs, WO TPUMEP BUMKHEHWUH, aKyMynaTop (6) 3HATU, @ pixyumit iHCTpy-
MEHT MOBHICTIO 3yMMHUBCA.

Balu TpUMep nocTayaeTbes 3 NonepefHbO BCTAHOBEHOHO WNYNIEI0 3 XMu-
Koto. LLlo6 3HsATM Ti, BUKOHaliTe A, NOKa3aHi Ha pucyHky 3 L1-L2: cTuc-




HiTb (iKcyBanbHi ByLIKa WNyNi i NOTATHITH i Ha cebe, 06 3HATH dikcaTop
wnyni 3 Micus BCTaHOBAEHHsS po6oyoro iHcTpymenTa (13). Mig dikcato-
POM pO3TalLOBaHNU 3MiHHWIA KapTPUAX i3 XUNKO. 3a NOTPetu BU MO-
XeTe WBNAKO 3aMiHUTW NOro Ha 3anacHuii KapTpUaX, 3asfaneriib po3mi-
kuer)mﬁ Yy B0AATKOBIi PYKOATL (4) y BUTNsA| 3anacHoro KapTpuaxa wnyni
15).

[ins BCTaHOB/EHHs WNYNi Ha3aj, BCTABTe KapTPUAX i3 XUIKOIO B rofiBKy,
nponycTiTh KiHeLb XWKK Yepes BiAMOBIAHNIA OTBIp, AK NOKA3aHO Ha pu-
CYHKY 4 L3, ycTaHOBITb WNY/I0 Ha MicLie BCTAHOBNEHHS POBOYOTo iHCTpY-
MeHTa (13) | 3aknauHiTb GikcaTop 40 YiTKOro KnauaHHs. MepekoHaiitecs,
WO WNYNs HaAiHO YTPUMYETbCSA | He MoQTUTD.

JInf BCTaHOBNEHHA [UCKIB YK HOXIB 3HIMITb LWINYNO BIANOBIAHO A0 pU-
CyHKa 3 L1-L2. YcTaHOBITb HUXHHO LWaiiby Ha MicLie BCTaHOBNEHHSA Po6o-
4oro iHcTpymeHTa (13), NOTiM 3MOHTYIiTe cnewianbHuii TpUMay ans auc-
KiB i HOXiB. CYMICTiTb Npopi3n Ha AUCKY a6o HOXi 3 BUCTYNamu TpuMava
i HafjiHbTe PiXyunit iHCTPYMEHT. 3BepXy BCTAHOBITb APYry (BEpXHIO) Lwaii-
6y it 3arBUHTITH raiiky. [Ins dikcauii Bana BcTaBTe BifNOBIAHY BUKPYTKY
260 CTPUXEeHb Y 6iYHNI OTBIp roNiBKM i YTPUMYIATe Ban Bif NpOBepTaHHs
nifl Yac 3aTAryBaHHA raiku.

Micns BcTaHOBNEHHs nepekoHaiiTecs, Wo AUCK abo HiX HafiiiHO 3akpi-
NNEHNH, He Mae NIATY i YCTAHOBNEHWIA 3riHO 3 NO3HAYEHHAM HaNpsM-
Ky 06epTaHHs (SKL40 BOHO HaHeceHe). [Lns 3HATTA Aucka abo HoXa BUKO-
HaiiTe 3a3HayeHi Al y 3BOPOTHIN NOCNIAOBHOCTI.

3amiHa BonOCiHi B KapTpuaXi

[ins 3aMiHu BONOCIHI B KapTPUAXI 3HIMITb KapTPUAX i3 roniBku Tpumepa
(9) i poTpumy#Tecs intocTpauint Ha pucyHky 4 M1-M4. BukopucToByiTe
BO/OCIHb PEKOMEH/J0BaHOro AliamMeTpa.

[MponycTiTb NOYaToK BoMOCIHI y hikcyBanbHuii Na3 KapTpuaxa, ik nokasa-
HO Ha pucyHky 4 M1. PiBHOMIpHO HaMoTaiiTe BONOCiIHb Ha KapTpuAX y BKa-
3aHOMy HanpsiMKy (pucyHok 4 M2), cTexauu 3a TUM, W06 BUTKW nsranu
piBHO, 6e3 nepexpelleHb. Micns HaMOTyBaHHs NPOMYCTiTb BiNbHUIA KiHeLb
BOJOCiHi Yepes dikcatop, Wo6 3ano6irTy ii po3aMoTyBaHHIO Mig vac 36epi-
raHHs a6o TPaHCMOPTYBaHHS (PUCYHOK 4 M3§A [Mepef ycTaHOBNEHHAM Kap-
TPUAXa B roNiBKy He 3aby/bTe 3BINbHUTY KiHeLb BONOCIHI 3 (ikcaTopa Ta
BUMBECTHU 10r0 Ha30BHi Yepe3 BiANOBIAHNI OTBIp.

MepesipTe AKICTb HAMOTYBaHHA: BO/IOCiHb NOBMHHA ByTH yKnaaeHa wWinb-
HUMM PsiAaMK, 6e3 nepexpelilyBaHb i BUCTYNIB (PUCYHOK 4 M4).

BuKopucTaHHs o6MexyBaya

06mexyBay (14) npusHayeHunii Ans po6oTH NOGNM3Y KaMiHHS, NapKaHiB,
CTiH Ta iHWKX NepeLKoy. 3a NpaBUIbHOrO BUKOPUCTaHHSA BiH YTPUMYE pi-
XYunii iHCTPYMEHT Ha Ge3neyHiil BiiCTaHi Bifl TBEpAUX 06'EKTIB, 3axuliae
BOJOCIHb, HXX a60 ANCK | 3BMEHILYE HAaBaHTAXEHHS Ha ABUTYH.

Mig yac po60TH BeAiTb TPUMEP TaK, W06 Nif Yac HABNMKEHHS [0 NepeLu-
KOAM cnoyatky Topkascs o6Mexysay (14), a He pixyya ocHacTka. Buko-
pucTosyiite 06MexyBay (14) sK HanpsAMHY, NIABHO KOB3AlOUN HUM y3-
JIOBX KPOMKM NepeLIkoam, Ak nokasaHo Ha pucyHky 4 0. Lle pae amory
MiHIMi3yBaTh PU3NK NOWKOMKEHHS PiXKYYOro iIHCTPYMEHTa Ta 3MEHLLUTH
AIMOBIpHICTb panToBOi BiaAaui y pasi BUNagKoBOro KOHTAKTY 3 TBepAu-
MU npegMeTamu.

Aornapg 1 06C/yroByBAHHSA

I'Iepe,q npoBefeHHAM npod)inaKTwmoro OscﬂyFOByBaHHﬂ 3aBXAU nepeko-
HaVITeCﬂ, wo iHCprME}HT BWMKHEHO Ta BAMKHEHO aKyMynaTop.

OyMILEHHSs

[licna KOXXHOro BUKOPUCTaHHA PEKOMEHAYETbCS OYNLLATH TPUMEP Bif 3a-
JMLIKIB TpaBu, nuny Ta 6pyay.
1. TMepekoHaiiTecs, Wo akymynsitop (6) 3HSITO, PiXyunit iHCTPYMEHT
NOBHICTIO 3yMUHUBCSA Ta OX0J10B.

2. 06epexHo BUAANiTb CKOLEHY TPaBy Ta CMITTS 3 ronoBu TpUMepa
(9), 3axucHoro koxyxa (11), koniwar (12) Ta o6mexysava (14). ins
LibOro BUKOPUCTOBYIATE M'AKY LLITKY a6o cyxy raHuipky. He aactoco-
ByiiTe MeTaneBi NpefMeTH, o6 He MOWKOAUTI NAACTUK i PiXyyy
OCHAcTKy.

3. 3anoTpe6u akypaTHO NPOTPITb KOPNYC TPUMEPA, OCHOBHY PYKOATKY
(1) Ta popaTKOBY pyKOATKY (4) 3nerka BOSIOroK TKaHUHOLO, @ NOTIM
BUTPITb Hacyxo. CTexTe, 406 Bonora He noTpanasna BCepeauHy
Kopnycy Ta B po3'eMu akymynstopa (6).

4. He ponyckaiiTe HaKONWYeHHs TPaBy Ta GpyAy B pailoHi Micua BCTa-
HOBJIEHHS PiXYy40ro iHCTpyMeHTa (13) i HaBKONO OpraHiB KepyBaH-
HA. HakonuyeHi BiAKNafeHHA MOXYTb MOFipLYBaTH OXONOAXEHHS,
PoGOTY MexaHi3My NofaBaHHsi BONOCIHI Ta CIPUYNHATY MiABULLEHY
Bi6pauito.

5. He BMKOpUCTOBYiiTe ANS OUMLiEHHS BOAY Nif TUCKOM, BEH3MH,
PO3UYMHHMKM, arpecuBHI XiMiyHi 3aco6u abo abpasuBHi MaTepianu.
BoHM MOXYTb NOWKOAMTY NNACTUKOBI AeTani, YILiNbHEHHS Ta i30N15-
Liito, a TaKOX NPNU3BECTM [0 KOPO3ii MeTanesnx enemMeHTiB.

6. MepiognyHo ouuwaiiTe pixkyuni IHCTPYMEHT (UNyAto 3 BOJOCIHHIO,
HOXIi, AUCK) Bif, Hanunnol Tpaew Ta 6pyay. Y pasi BUABMEHHS Tpi-
LWIH, 3HAYHOrO 3HOCY abo AedopMallii HeraitHo 3aMiHiTb OCHACTKY

UA | YKPAIHCbKA [’

BiZANOBIJHO /10 BKa3iBOK Yy PO3AiNi «BCTaHOBNEHHS PiXy4oro iHCTpy-
MEHTa».

36epiraHus

lpaBunbHe 36epiraHHs NOAOBXYE CTPOK CAYXGM TpUMepa Ta akymyns-
Topa.
1. [licns 3aBepLUIeHHsi PO6OTU BUMKHITb TPUMEP, 3HIMITb aKyMynsTop
(6) i OUMCTITb IHCTPYMEHT BiAMOBIAHO [0 PO3AiNy «OUNLLEHHSY.

2. 36epiraiiTe TpUMEp Y CYXOMY, YUCTOMY NPUMILLEHHI, 3aXULLEHOMY
Bifl BONOrK, NPAMUX COHSYHWUX NPOMEHIB i Pi3KuX nepenagis Tem-
neparypu. IHCTPYMEHT He NOBUHEH 3anuwWatiucs NpocTo Heba nig
JoLeM a6o B CUPOMY NPUMILLEHHI.

3. Posmilyiite TpUMep TaK, WOG piXyumit iHCTPYMEHT i obmexyBay
(14) He 3HaxopuaMCs Ha piBHI ronoBu Ta 06nMYys. Mig Yac HacTiH-
HOro 36epiraHHs NepeKoHaiiTecs, WO iHCTPYMEHT HafiiiHo 3aKpi-
NAEHWIA | He MOXe BNacTu.

4. 36epiraiiTe iHCTPYMEHT Yy Micui, HEAOCTYMHOMY ANs AiTeil i Hey-
NOBHOBAXeHMX 0Ci6. He 3anuwaiite TpUMep 3i6paHUM 3i BCTaHOB-
NeHnM akyMynsTopoM (6) Ges Harnsgy.

5. PexomeHayeTbCs 36epiratu akymynstop (6) okpemo Big Tpumepa, y
MiCLj, 3aXWLLLeHOMY Bifi BONOTM, MUNY Ta MeTaneBux npeametis. He
JlonyckaiiTe KOPOTKOTO 3aMUKaHHS KOHTaKTIB aKyMynsTopa MeTa-
neBUMI NpeAMeTaMm (IHCTPYMEHTOM, FBUHTaMU1, MOHETaMy TOLLD).

6. Y pasi TpuBanoi nepepsu B poboTi NepiofnyHo nepesipsiiTe cTaH
iHCTpyMeHTa Ta akymynsTopa (6). 3a noTpeéu nig3apsigxante aky-
MYNATOP 3TifHO 3 IHCTPYKLiE A0 3apAAHOT0 NPUCTPOKD, YHUKaKOUM
NOBHOO PO3psiAly Ta TPUBANOro 36epiraHHs B NOBHICTIO PO3psfxe-
HOMY CTaHi.

TpaucnopTyBanHs
1. Mepes TPaHCNOPTYBaHHAM 3aBXAW BUMMKaiiTe TpUMep, 3HiMaliTe
akymynatop (6) i 3a MOXAMBOCTI AEMOHTYIATE PiXy4Hil IHCTPYMEHT
(Lunﬁymo 3 BOJIOCIHHI0, HiXk 260 AnCK) abo HapiiiHO 3akpuBaiiTe iioro,
106 3an06irTv BUNaAKOBOMY KOHTAKTY.

2. MepeHocbTe TPUMEP, YTPUMYIOUM OTO 3@ OCHOBHY pyKoATKY (1) Ta
TENEecKOMiyHy WTAHTY (8), 3 PiXy4uM IHCTPYMEHTOM, CPAMOBaHUM
Bifj ce6e. He nepeHoCiTb IHCTPYMEHT, TPUMatoum NNLLE 3a 3aXMCHHUi
KoXyx (11), ronoy (9) a6o oomexysay (14).

3. Mig yac nepeBeseHHsi B aBTOMOGINI UM iHLIOMY TpaHCNOPTi po3Mi-
LyiATe TPUMEP Tak, 06 BiH He M BiNbHO NepeMilLyBaTucs, nagatu
ab0 BAapATUCA 06 iHWi npefMeTy. baxaHo BUKOPUCTOBYBATH OpH-
riHaibHy ynakoBKy abo 4oxon.

4. MepeBo3bTe akymynsTop (6) OKpeMo Big TpUMEpa, 3axuiLaoum Horo
KOHTaKTW Bifi BUNaZKOBOrO KOPOTKOTO 3aMuKaHHs. He 36epiraiite
aKyMynaTop B OAHOMY BifiCiKy 3 po3cMnaHuMu MeTaneBumMn npeg-
MeTaMmu (camopi3amu, rBUHTaMM, IHCTPYMEHTaMM TOLLO).

5. [loTpumyiiTecb MicLeBux BUMOF i NPaBuA LWOAO TPAHCNOPTYBAHHA
aKyMynATOPiB Ta aKyMyNATOPHOrO iHCTPYMEHTY. [MOPYLEHHS LuX
NpaBuN MOXe MPU3BECTU 0 MOLIKOAXKEHHA 06NAAHAHHS, BUTOKY
€NeKTPONITY, 3aliMaHHs aKyMyNnsiTopa Ta BUHUKHEHHS HebeaneyHol
CUTYaL|ii B TpaHCNOPTHOMY 3acoGi.

MOXX/IMBI MPOBJIEMU TA CTOCOBH iX YCYHEHHS
r' L

P

Cnoci6 ycyHeHHs

BcraHoBiTh
akymynsop (6) o
KnauaHHa a6o
3apsfbTe iforo.

Akymynsitop (6) He

BCTaHOB/IEHUI /
Tpumep He PO3pAAXKEHHit
BMUKAETbCA

MoraHo KocuTb,

KHonka po36nokyBaH-
Hsl KypKa (2) He
HaTUCHYTa

BonociHb 3aHagTo
KOpOTKa a60 3HOWeHa

Mip yac yBiMKHEHHs
0[IHOYACHO HaTUCHITb
KHOMKY (2) i KypoK (3).
BWTArHITL BONOCIHDb 0
po60y4oi AOBXUHM ab0
3aMiHiTb KapTpuax /
BOJIOCiHb.

«pBE» TpaBy
Hix / anck satynne- 3arTouiTb a6o 3aMiHiTh
HUit @60 NOWIKOAXEHNI | PiXYUYMil IHCTPYMEHT.
HenpasunbHa Mepemortaiite
HaMOTKa, NepexnbocT! | BOMOCIHb 33 CXeMOt0
BONOGiHb He BUTKIB (puc. 4 M1-M4).
nopaetbesa / Tpumaiite gucTanLito
WBMAKO Po6oTa 3aHaaTo P AVCTaHulio,
. BUKOPUCTOBYiTe
o6puBacTbCA 67113bKO 10 KaMiHHS,

6opatopie i MeTanesux
npeaMeris

obmexysay (14),
YHUKaiiTe yaapie 06
TBEpAi NpeAMeTH.
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CunbHa BiGpauis

HesBuyHuii wym,
3anax ropinoro,
CUNbHUIA HarpiB

AKymynarop He
3apAAKaeTbca

HenpasunbHo
BCTaHOBJEHa LWNyfs,
HiX a60 AncK

OcHalleHHs
necbopmoBaHe a6o
NOLWKOMKEHE

[epeBaHTaXeHHA,
HaKOMWYeHHs TPaBy
nig koxyxom (11)

Hemae koHTakTy a6o
XXUBNEHHA B posemi

MowKoAXeHNA
aKymynatop a6o
3apAAHUIA NpUCTpil

3HiMiTb | BCTaHOBITb
OCHallEHHs 3aHOBO,
nepesipte dikcauito.
HeraiiHo 3aMiHiTb
OCHallEHHS, He
npoAOBXyiiTe po6oTy
npu cunbHiii BiGpauii.
3yNuHITbL TpUMeEp,
3HIMITb akymynatop
(6), 0umCTiTb ronoBKy
(9) Ta koxyx (11),
faiTe iHCTPYMEHTY
OXOMOHYTH,
npautoiTe 3 MeHWUM
HaBaHTaXeHHAM.

lepe.ipTe po3eTky,
NoA0BXyBaY,
NpaBUAbHY YCTaHOBKY
akymynsiTopa B
3apAAHWIA NPUCTPIiA.
MpuUNUHITL BUKOPK-

CTaHHS, 3BEPHITLCA A0
CEepBICHOTO LieHTpY.

[ins 6e3neyHoi Ta HagiiHOT Po6OTH IHCTPYMEHTY Nam'sTaiTe, WO PEMOHT,
TeXHiYHe 0BCNYroBYBaHHS Ta PEryntoBaHHs NOBMHHI NPOBOAUTUCH Y aB-
TOPU30BaHUX CEPBICHUX LEEHTPAX 3 BUKOPUCTAHHAM TiflbKN OPUiHANBHUX
3aMnacHUX YacTUH Ta BUTPATHUX MaTepianis.

3AXUCT HABKOJIMILHbOIO CEPEAOBULLA

[l6atoum Npo Npupopay, eNneKTPOIHCTPYMEHTH, akyMyNATOPHI 6aTa-

pei, npunapas Ta ynakoBky noTpiGHO 3faBaTh Ha €KOMOTIYHO Y-

CTy nepepodky. He BUKMAAITE €NeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTN Ta akyMyns-
TOpYU B No6yTOBE CMITTS!

LLlo6 36eperT NpupoAy, HEOOXiAHO MPaBUIbHO YTUAI3yBaTU BUKOPU-
CTaHy 6aTapeto, 30KpeMa, NiTiesy. [Ins npaBunbHOI yTUNi3auii ocTaToy-
HO PO3psAAITL GaTapeto nig yac poboTH 3 NpUNafoM, BUIAMITb, NOTIM 3a-
MOTaliTe KOHTaKTH i30/1EHTOH, 106 YHUKHYTU KOPOTKOrO 3aMuKaHHs. He
MOXHa pPO3KpUBaTK 6aTapero Ta yTUNi3yBaTU YacTMHaMu. YTunisyiite y
cnewianbHO BU3HAYEHNX MiCLsX.

4 Tinbkn gna kpaiu €C:

BignosigHo Ao eBponeiicbkoi aupekTusu 2012/19/UE
Npo BiANpaLbOBaHi eNeKTPUYHI Ta eNeKTPOHHI npunagn
Ta BiANOBIAHUX HALiOHaNbHUX NPaBOBUX aKTiB, @ TaKOX BiANOBIAHO A0
eBponeiicbkol aupekTueyu 2006/66/EC, fedekTHi abo Taki, fki Bigcyxu-
NN CBIl TEPMiH aKyMynsTOpHi 6aTapei Ta €NeKTPOHHI Npunagn nignsra-
10Tb 360pY 3 LiNK0 NOAaNbLUOT eKONOriYHO 6e3neYHOT NepepobKu.

Mpw HenpaBunbHiit yTuNisauii BiANPaLbOBaHi eNeKTPUYHI Ta eNeKkTPoH-
Hi NpUnagn MoXyTb MaTW WKiAAVBHIA BB HA HABKOUILHE CEpefoBU-
lie Ta 3/J0POB'A NIOAUHN Yepes MOXAUBY MPUCYTHICTb y HUX HeGeaney-
HWUX PEYOBHH.

Li-ion

TPAHCNOPTYBAHHA

Ha niTiit-ioHHi akyMynaTopu NOWMPIOKOTHCA BUMOTU LOAO TPAHCMOPTY-
BaHHA HeGe3neyHUx BaHTaXiB. AKYMyNsTOpHi 6aTapei MOXyTb nepeBo-
3UTUCb CaMUM KOPUCTyBayeM aBTOMOGiINbHIUM TPaHCMOPTOM 6e3 foTpH-
MaHHs 0AaTKOBUX HOPM. [pyu nepeBe3eHHi i3 3anyyeHHsIM TPeTix ocib
(Hanp.: niTakom a6o TPAHCMOPTHUM eKCNEANTOPOM) HEOBXIAHO AOTPUMY-
BaTUCb OCOBNMBUX BUMOT [0 YNaKOBKM Ta MapKyBaHHS. Y LibOMy BUNaj-
Ky Npu NiAroToBLyi BaHTaXy 40 BiNpaBKu NOTPiGHa yyacTb eKcnepra 3 He-
6e3neyHnx BaHTaxiB.

Bianpaensiite akymynaTop nuwe 3 HeyWKOMKEHNUM KOPNycoM. 3akneiite
Bi\KPUTi KOHTaKT Ta 3anakyiTe aKyMynaTopHy 6aTapeto TaK, o6 BOHa
He nepeMiljanacs BcepeAuHi ynakoBKkn. byab nacka, joTpumyiTech Ta-
KOX MOX/UBUX JOAATKOBUX HaLliOHANIbHUX MPUMKCIB.
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EN CE DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We, Vega Trade Company Limited, as the responsible
manufacturer declare Cordless Trimmer

TM Procraft: PTA-26BL

Are of series production’ and confirm to the following European Directives and are
manufactured in accordance with the following standards or standardized documents: 2

Technical documentation has been supported by: VEGA TRADE COMPANY LIMITED, add.
Room 212, 2nd F, Building 11, No. 898 Lingshan Road, Shanghai, PRC. MADE IN PRC.
E-mail: vegatools@163.com

Measured sound power level: 86 dB(A). Guaranteed sound power level: 89 dB(A). Conformity
assessment method to Annex V Directive 2000/14/EC amended by 2005/88/EC.

3 Authorized representative able to compile the technical documentation

CZ PROHLASENI 0 SHODE ES

My, Vega Trade Company Limited, jakozto zodpovédny
vyrobce prohlasujeme, ze Aku kfovinofez

TM Procraft: PTA-26BL

Jsou ze sériové vyroby® a v souladu s témito evropskymi smérnicemi,a vyrobeny v souladu s
nasledujicimi normami nebo standardizovanymi dokumenty: 2

Technickd dokumentace byla podpofena: VEGA TRADE COMPANY LIMITED, add. Room
212, 2nd F, Building 11, No. 898 Lingshan Road, Shanghai, PRC. VYROBENO V PRC.
E-mail: vegatools@163.com

CZECH REPUBLIC. IMPORTER VEGA TOOLS s.1.0.

1C0: 07594470 DIC: CZ07594470

Sidlo firmy: KfiZovnicka 86/6, Staré Mésto, 110 00 Praha.

Sklad a prodejna: Klejnarska 92, 280 02 Kolin IV

Tel: +420 778 752 534 E-mail: info@procraft.cz Web: www.procraft.cz

Zméfend hladina akustického vykonu: 86 dB(A). Zarucena hladina akustického vykonu: 89
gg(A). Soulad s metodou uréovani pro pfilohu V smérnice 2000/14/EC upravend 2005/88/

% Autorizovana osoba povérena schvalovanim technicke dokumentace

SK VYHLASENIE O ZHODE ES

My, Vega Trade Company Limited, ako zodpovedny
vyrobca vyhlasujeme, Ze Aku strunovd kosacka

TM Procraft: PTA-26BL

Su zo sériovej vyroby' a v sdlade s tymito eur6pskymi smernicami, a vyrobené v sulade s
nasledujtcimi normami alebo $tandardizovanymi dokumentmi: 2

Technickd dokumentécia bola podporena: VEGA TRADE COMPANY LIMITED, add. Room
212, 2nd F, Building 11, No. 898 Lingshan Road, Shanghai, PRC. VYROBENO V CLR.
E-mail: vegatools@163.com

Namerana Groven hluku: 86 dB(A). Garantovand troven hluku: 89 dB(A). Sposob urtenia
zhody podla Dodatku V Smernica 2000/14/EC doplnena o 2005/88/EC.

3 Autorizovany zastupca schopny predlozit technicku dokumentaciu

PL DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI WE

My, Vega Trade Company Limited, jako odpowiedzialny
producent o$wiadczamy, ze Trymer akumulatorowy

TM Procraft: PTA-26BL

Sa produkowane seryjnie’ i s3 zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami europejskimi,
wyprodukowano zgodnie z nastepujacymi normami lub znormalizowanymi dokumentami: 2
Dokumentacje techniczng dostarcza firma: VEGA TRADE COMPANY LIMITED, add. Room
212, 2nd F,, Building 11, No. 898 Lingshan Road, Shanghai, PRC. WYPRODUKOWANO W PRC.
E-mail: vegatools@163.com

Zmierzony poziom mocy akustycznej: 86 dB(A). Gwarantowany poziom moc/y akustycznej:
89 dB(A). Metoda ocena zgodnosci zgodnie z aneksem V Dyrektywa 2000/14/EC zmieniona
przez dyrektywe 2005/88/EC.

% Upowazniony przedstawiciel posiadajacy dostep do dokumentacji technicznej

BG AEKNAPALMA 3A CbOTBETCTBUE

Hue, Vega Trade Company Limited, seknapupame Ha cBos
JIMYHA OTFOBOPHOCT, Ye AKYMynaTopeH Tpumep

TM Procraft: PTA-26BL

CbrnacHo AafieHoTO TeXHUYECKO OMUCaHNe OTroBaps Ha BCUYKYN NMPUIOXUMU U3NCKBAHMS
Ha CNefiHUTe AMPEKTUBM U XapMOHU3NPAHN CTaHAApPTH, MPOAYKTa' OTroBaps Ha CTaHAap-
Tute: 2

TexHnyecka pokymeHtauus: VEGA TRADE COMPANY LIMITED, add. Room 212, 2nd
F., Building 11, No. 898 Lingshan Road, Shanghai, PRC. NMPOM3BELEHO B KWUTAW.
E-mail: vegatools@163.com

BHOCWUTEN: EnedaHT Tync 00[. Afpec no peructpauus: bbarapus, 1799 Codus, Mnagoct
2, 6n. 261A, Bx. 2, eT. 4, an. 12. Agpec Ha cknap v cepsu3: [p. boxypuue, 6yn. ,EBpona”
10, 2227, cknap N°15.

N3mepeHo HMBO Ha wym: 86 dB(A). MapaHTupaHo HuBO Ha wym: 89 dB(A). MeTtop 3a
oLeHsiBaHe Ha CboTBeTCTBMETO ¢ npunoxexune V [upektua 2000/14/EC, nsmeHeHa ot
2005/88/EC.

3 OTODMSMDBH npeacrasuten, KOWTO MOXe Aa CbCTaBA TeXHUYeckaTa AOKyMeHTaLuna

RO DECLARATIA CE DE CONFORMITATE

Noi, Vega Trade Company Limited, in calitate de
producator, declardm Trimmer cu acumulator

TM Procraft: PTA26BL

Sunt fabricate in serie’ si confirmd urmdtoarele directive europene, sunt fabricate in
conformitate cu urmatoarele standarde sau documente standardizate: 2

Documentatia tehnicd a fost sustinutd de: VEGA TRADE COMPANY LIMITED, add. Room
212, 2nd F., Building 11, No. 898 Lingshan Road, Shanghai, PRC. FABRICATE IN RPC.
E-mail: vegatools@163.com

Nivelul masurat al puterii acustice: 86 dB(A). Nivel ISJarantat al puterii acustice: 89 dB(A).
Metoda de evaluare a conformitétii cu Anexa V Directiva 2000/14/EC modificatd prin
2005/88/EC.

% Reprezentantul autorizat in masura sa intocmeasca documentatia tehnica

HU CE MEGFELEL-GSEGI NYILATKOZAT

Mi, Vega Trade Company Limited, mint felelds gyarto,
ezennel kijelentjiik, hogy az Akkumulatoros flikasza

TM Procraft: PTA-26BL

Sorozatgyartasban keriil' gyartasra és megfelel a kovetkezé EK direktivak elGirasainak:
Kovetkez6 szabvanyoknak vagy szabvéanyositott dokumentumoknak megfeleléen keriil
gyartasra: 2

Miszaki dokumentacié VEGA TRADE COMPANY LIMITED, add. Room 212, 2nd F., Building
11, No. 898 Lingshan Road, Shanghai, PRC. FABRICATE IN RPC. E-mail: vegatools@163.com

Mért hangteljesitményszint: 86 dB(SA). Garantélt han tel}gsitm,ényszint; 89 dB(A). A
megfeleléségi értékelesi eljaras a 2000/14/EC iranyelv V. fiiggeléke szerint tortént altal
médositott 2005/88/EC iranyelv.

3Miszaki dokumentacio osszeallitasara jogosult kepviseld
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RU CE JEKJIAPALINA COOTBETCTBUA

Mbl, Vega Trade Company Limited, kak 0TBETCTBEHHbI
nponsBoAuTeNb 3anBnseM, YTo TpUMMep akkyMynaTop-
HbliA

TM Procraft: PTA-26BL

pon3BOAATCS CepuitHo' W COOTBETCTBYIOT CNEAyloWM eBPONeiickKUM AUPEKTUBAM,
W3rOTaBNNBATCA B COOTBETCTBUM CO CMEAYIOWUMU CTaHAAPTaMU UM CTaHAApTU3MPO-
BaHHbIMM JOKYMEHTaMU: 2

TexHuyeckas LOKYMeHTauus npefocTaBnsetcs komnaxueii: VEGA TRADE COMPANY LIMITED,
appec:0¢.212, 2-iatax, 34.11,N2898, Nlunrwan Poag, LWanxai, KHP. MPON3BEAEHOBKUTAE
E-mail: vegatools@163.com

N3MepeHHbIil ypoBeHb 3BYKOBOW MoLHOCTH: 86 B(A). FapaHTUpyeMblii ypoBeHb 3BYKOBOW
MouHocTm: 89 dB(A). Cnocob oLeHKM COOTBETCTBUS, Npuoxenne V k Aupektuse 2000/14/
EC ¢ nsmenenunsammn 2005/88/EC.

¥ ABTOPW30BaHHbI/ NMpefCTaBUTENb, COCOGHDIN MPeAOCTaBUTb TEXHUYECKYIO [OKyMeHTa-
umio

UA CE EEKNTAPALLIA BIANOBIAHOCTI

Mwu, Vega Trade Company Limited, sk BignoBiaanbHuit
BUPOGHVK 3asABNSEMO, 140 TPUMEP aKyMynsTOpHHii

TM Procraft: PTA-26BL

Bupo6nsieTbest cepiitHo® i BiANOBiAAe HACTYMHUM €BPOMENCbKUM AMPEKTUBAM Ta BUPO-
6nseTbCA BiANOBIAHO [0 TaKNX CTaHAAPTIB a60 CTaHAAPTU3OBAHNX AOKYMEHTaX: 2

TexHiyHa [OKYMeHTalis Hajaetbcs KomnaHielo: VEGA TRADE COMPANY LIMITED,
appeca: 0. 212, 2-ii nosepx, 6yA. 11,N2 898, /iunrwan Poag, LLanxait, KHP. BAPOB/TEHO BKHP.
E-mail: vegatools@163.com

BuMipsHWii piBeHb 3ByKOBOT NoTyXHOCTi: 86 dB(A). FapaHTOBaHWi piBeHb 3BYKOBOT NOTYX-
HocTi: 89 dB(A). Metog ouiHkv BignosigHocTi Annex V Directive 2000/14/EC 3 nonpaskamu,
BHeceHumu 2005/88/EC.

3 ABTOPM30BaHUIl NPeACTaBHUK, AIKUA 3[aTHUIA HAZATN TEXHIYHY JOKYMeHTaLito

1:00000001-99999999 2. 2006/42/EC EN60335-1:2012/A15:2021 Mr Bao Junhua
2000/14/EC EN 50636-2-91:2014 . .
(and its amendment 2005/88/EC) Production Line Manager
% Jan Paluchnik
VEGATOOLS s.1.0.,
Krizovnicka 86/6,

Stare Mesto, 2014/30/EU
110 00 Prague,
Czech Republic

2011/65/EU

/
(and its amendment 2015/863/EU)
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